LTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certification 2 Revenues

Legislative Action * Revenue Forecast Narrative 137
* Budget Reports 3 * Detail of Other Funds Revenue 138
* Emergency Board 66 | Program Units 141
Agency Summary * Program Unit Executive Summary: LTCO and RFO 142
* Introduction 105 |+ Program Unit Executive Summary: OPG 150
* Budget Summary Graphic 107 |+ Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Statement [ 155
* Mission Statement and Statutory Authority | 108 | Special Reports

* Agency Strategic Business Plans 109 |« IT Packages 189
* Efforts, Improvements and Initiatives 119 | Audit Responses 189
* (Criteria for 17-19 Budget Development 1 123 | » Affirmative Action Report 189
* Major IT Projects 124 |+ Summary Cross Reference Listings 191
* Summary of 17-19 Budget 125 |+ Policy Package List by Priority 193
* 15-17 Organizational Chart 135 | Detail Revenue and Expenditures 195
s * PICS Reports 285

Agency Request

X Governor’'s Recommended

Legislatively Adopted Page Number

2017-19




CERTIFICATION

[ hereby certify that the accompanying summary and detailed statements are true and correct (o the best of my knowledge and beliel and that
the accuracy of all numerical information has been verified.

The Office of the Long-Term Care Ombudsman 3855 Wolverine NE. Suite 6. Salem, OR
AGENCY NAME AGENCY ADDRESS
%{/ #7 Agency Director, Oregon Long-Term Care Ombudsman
SIGNATURE — TITLE
Agency Request X Governor's Budget _ Legislatively Adopted

Budget Page 2

m
2017-19 107BF01



Seventy-Eighth Orepon Lepistative Assembly - 2015 Repular SQn MEASURE: SBSS21 A

BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY CARRIER: Rep. Boone
Joint Committee On Ways and Means

Action: Do Pass.

Action Date:  05/15/15

Yote:

House

Yeas: 10 - Buckley, Gomberg, 1ulfman, Komp, Nathanson, Rayfield, Read, Smith, Whitsett, Williamson

Exc: 2 - McLanc, Whisnant

Scnnte

Yens: 11 - Burdick, Devlin, Girad, [Hansell, Johnson, Monroe, Rablan, Shiclds, Siciner | layward, Whitsctt, Winters
Exec: I - Thomsen

Prepared By: Art Ayre, Department of Administrative Services
Reviewed By: Lauric Byerly, Legislative Fiseal Office

Agency: Long Term Care Ombudsman
Bicnnium: 2015-17

Budget Page 3

LA LR R

1ul?



Budpet Summary*

201315 Legislotively 1015.17 Current Service 201817 Commitiee Conipthiter Chimge From 281395
Appeaved Rudge'! Lew Reconmmeniition Lep, Approved
S Chinpe " Clhinige

General Fund s 3, 7R4HED 5 6,066,610 S 6,086,084 s 212,14 oh e
Other Funds Limited s 0,321 4 726,530 [ 719,650 5 16,320 1
Total 8 4,480,208 \ £,793,155 5 6.R00,614 S 2MHA1D 511
Position Summary
Authorized PPositions X a5 a8 1
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 1681 408 4,40 7.60

" nehides adjusiments through December 2014

* Excludes Capital Cansiniction expenditures

Revenue Summary

General Fund supports about 89 pereent of the budget for the Long Term Care Ombudsman (LTCO). Most of the remainder is lederni Older
Americans Act funds received [rom the Departmient of Fluman Services (DEHS) as Other Funds. Per Scnate Bill 626 (2013), the agency has begun
to reccive civil penalty revenue from DUIS to help cover costs of work under that legisiation, which expanded the LTCO's duties to include
ndvocating for residents of care facilitics who have mental illness or developmentad disnbilities.

Summary of Human Services Subcommittee Action

The Office of the Long Term Care Ombudsman (LTCO) is n federally-mandated consumer protection program under the federal Older Americans
Act. Its mission is to enhance the quality of life, improve the level of carc, protect the individunl's righits, and promote the dignity of each QOregon
citizen living in a long term care facility. The LTCO supports a nerwork of certificd volunteers to investigate and resolve complnints for those who
live in Oregon’s nursing facilitics, residential core facilitics, assisted living facilities, and adult foster homes. Program dutics were recently
expanded by Senate Bill 626 (2013) to cover facilitics serving individuals who have mental illness or intellectval and developmental disabilities.
Under Senate Bill 1553 (2014), the agency beeame responsible for providing gunrdinn and conservator services for cligible persons without
relatives or friends willing or able to serve as guardians or conservators.

The Human Services Subcommittec appraved a budget of $6,806.634 1o1al funds, consisting of $6,086,984 General Fund, $719,650 Other Funds,
and 25 positions (24.50 FTE). The approved budget is 51.7 pereent above the Legislatively Approved Budget duc 1o the cxpansion of the agency's

Budaet Page 4 SN 4891 A

2of T



dutics during the 2013-15 bicnnium. Additionally, the Subcommittee approved the reclassification of the ageney director position from a Principal
Exccutive Manager I (o a Principal Exceutive Manager F; (his change is also the result of expanded scope,

Long Term Carc Ombudsiman - 010)

The Subcommitice approved Package 070: Revenue Shortfulls. This package reduces Other Funds revenue and cxpenditure limilation by
$194,639 ta align the budpet with projected revenucs and results in o loss o 0.34 full-time cquivalent position. The agency’s Older Americans Act
federal dollars passed through DUS have been affected by federal sequestration: funding was already flatand not keeping up with inflation.

The Subcommilice approved Package 101: Restore Position Lost in OF Shonfall, A Program Anatyst 2 was reduced from full-time to part-time
(0.66 FTEY in Package 070 to balance with projected Older Americans Act revente. This package restores the position back ta 1.00 FTE by
adding $59,325 General Fuad.

The Subcommittee approved Package 102: Position 1140009 to 1.0 FTE. This package increases funding for the ngeney’s data (research) analyst
position from (.75 full-time equivalent 10 1.00 full-time cquivalent by adding $24,914 General Fund and $8,306 Other Funds cxpenditure
limitation. The expansion of the ageney as a result of the new Residential Facilitios Ombudsman program and the Orcgon Public Guardian
programs is increasing workload for data collection and reporting,

The Subcommittee approved Package 801: LFO Analyst Adjustments. This package includes five adjustments:

(1) An adjustment to the vacancy savings calcutation to reflect the ageney's growth in positions and a wrnover rate of eight percent each yoar.,
The changes fur this budget structure are decreases of $18.322 General Fund and 53,887 Other Furuls.

(2} To account for funding received under the Senior Medicare Patrol program, an increase in expenditore limitation of $103,334 Other Funds
hecause federal grant funds are expected to be continued through May 31, 2018. The program educates seniors, their famifics, and
caregivers on health carc fraud, errar, and abuse. The federa? dollars are authorized under the Older Americans Act, with funding passed
throngh DHS and recorded as Other Funds in the LTCO budget.

(3) The agency has begun to receive civil penalty revenue from DHS to help cover costs of work under SB 626 (2013) that expanded the
LTCO's dutics to include advocating lor residents of care facilitics who have mental itlness or developmental disabilities. About $40,000
in Other Funds revenuc is projected to be in the 2015-17 beginning balance, with an additional $90,000 estimaed to come in over the
course of the biennium. This adjustment uses SR0,000 Other Funds 1o replace (free up) General Fund in several Services and Supplics
accounts. Since this is still a new and relatively untested sevenue stream, u balance of the projected revenue is left for potential later use,
ussuming il cstimates are correct,

(4) Retention of $40,000 of the General Fund resonrees made availuble by the usc of civil penaltics revenue as 3 placeholder for information
technology (1T} related expenditures. The agency has recently identificd two issucs in the IT arenq: 1) Increasing costs for telecommuting
associated with new stafT that are regionally located and 2) Loss of a voluntcer that was providing IT systems services free off charge. The
agency is evaluating both issues to determine the best next sleps; one possibility may be to seck an outside assessment of the eurrent state
of the agency's IT systems and service options to maintain those systems. Next steps will likely be determined before the end of the
session, at which point the placeholder can be reevatuated if necessary.

Budget Page 5 SN 521 A

1’7



(5) A change in the classification of the agency head position from a Principal Exeeutive Manager E (salary range 33X) ta n Principal
Exccutive Manager F {salary range 35X). The Department of Administrative Services determined the position should be reclnssified to
account for the expanded scope and complexity of the ombudsman's dutics. As the budgeted rate on the position matches a rate within the
snlary range of the new classification. no budpet adjustment is required.

Public Guardian and Conscrvator Program - 020
The Subcommitice approved Package 801: LFO Analyst Adjustments. This package makes an adjustment to the vacancy savings calculation 1o
reflect the agency's growth in positions and a urnover rate of eight percent cach year. The change for this budget structure is a decrense of $5,552

General Fund.

Summary of Performance Measure Action

Sce attached Lepisiatively Adopted 2015-17 Key Performance Measures form.

Budget Page 6 S ASH A

dul?



DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION

Long Tarm Cars Ombudsman
Art Ayra - 503-378.3108

SB 5521-A

OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL
GENERA LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIFTION FUND FuNDS LIMTED  NONLIMTED  LIMITED  NONLBATED FUNDS Mos [RLIES
2013-15 Leglsialively Approved Budget nt Doc 2014*  § 3,784,880 $ - § 703321 § - 8 - 5 - $4,408,201 249 1681
2015-17 Currant Service Leval (€5L)* § G6O0GGG19 § - S 72G,53G $ - 3 - 8 - 36,793,155 25 2425
Trom
SCRO10 «- Long Term Cara Ombudaman
Packana 070: Ravenus Shortials
Paraonal Sarvicos 3 - § = § (108,945) % - 8 - 8 = % {100,945) 0 D234
Sarvicas and Supplies $ - 8 - S (856G94) S - 8 - 5 - § (B5,694)
Packapsa 101: Rastora position lost in Of° Shortiall
Parsonal Sarvicos s 592325 § - 5 - % + 8 - 3 - % 597325 0 0.34
Packoge 102: Fosition 1140009 (o 1.0 FTE
Parsonel Services $ 24014 % - 5 8206 S - 5 - 8 - 3 33,220 0 D025
Package 801: LFO Analyst Adjustmenis
Parsonal Sarvices (Vacancy Savings) 5 {18322 § - 5 {3.887) $ - 5 - 3 - % (22209) D 000
Servicas and Supplias
Agency Program Ralaled 585 s - S $ 1032314 % - 8 - 5 -~ 5§ 103,334
Inatate Traval $ (25.000) S - § 25000 § - 8 - 8 - 8 -
Tralning $  {(25000) % - $ 25000 3 - 8 - 8 - 3 -
Qflice Expansas 5 {15000) $ - 5 15000 S - 85 - 5 - 5 -
Cthar Sarvices and Supplas S (15000) § $ 15000 $ L4 - 5 - -
IT Prolessional Sarvices s 40,000 % - = 5 E-1 - 8 $ 40,000
SCR 020 - Public Guardlan and Consorvator Pragram
Pockage 801: LFO Analyst Adjusiments
Forsonal Services (Vacancy Sovings) H (5,552) % - 3 - 5 - 5 - 8 - &  (9,552) o0 000
TOTAL ADUUSTVENTS s 20,365 § - $ (GBBG) $ - % - 3 - % 13479 0 025
RECOMVENDA - - - - -
SUBCOMMTTEE TON S B.HEEEEIM 5 $ 719650 S 3 $ 3 G,806,621 25 2450
% Change {rom 2013-15 Leg Approved Budget 60.8%, 0.0% 2.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 51.7%
% Change from 2(115-17 Current Setvice Lavel 0.3% 0.0% -D 9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2%

“Exchudes Caplial Construction Expenditurns

Budget Page 7

SH 21 A

57



Legisintively Approved 2015-2017 Key Performance Measures

Agency: LONG-TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN, Office of

Mission: To Enhance The Quality OF Life, Imprave The Level OF Care. Prutect The aghts OF The Indivsdual And Promote The Digniy OF Eacli Oregon Cltizen Living In A Nursing
Facihity, Reswdential Care Fucslity, Assisted Laving Facility Or Aduli Foster Cure Home

Lepistutively Propused KPMs Custumer Service Ageney Request Must Current Turgel Turpet
Culepors Rusublt 2016 a7

I - Perccninge of non-referred complaints where action 15 needed that are Approved KPM 97.00 YRG0 0800
pertially or fully resolvedl.
2 - Averge imhial responsc uime to non-refierred cases. Approved KPM 1.70 1.50 1.50
A - Average hime 1o close non-referred cases, Approved KPM M6 500 1500
4 - Perceninge of nursing facalities visited i least once annually. Approved KIPM 100,00 100,00 160,00
5 - Perceninge of assisted living and residential care facilities visned at Approved KI'™ 9600 2800 9K
lenst once nnnually.
i - Percentage of adult foster care homes wisiled at keast ance annually, Approved KPM HIKH 8o 00 K000
7 - Number of requests for nsststance froin consumers, the public, Taciley Approved KPP 5,900 08 A OU0 00 006,00
stolT and ngencies.
§ - Parucipation in system-wide mlvacacy meetsngs ot the local, regonal, Approved KPM Raf.00 KU 0 Ko BY
state and national levels
9 - Totnl number of certificd ombudsmen volunteer hours annually. Approved KI'M 17.984.00 28, 000.UD 80010
1G - Percent of customers mbing ther sabisfaction with the ugency’s ACCHTICY Approved KPM 7100 K5.00 RS )
eustomer service a8 “good” or “excellent™: overnll customer service,
limeliness, nccuracy, helpfulness, expenise and availability of
infonmniion.
10 - Percent of customers mting their satisfuction with the ageney's Avmlabiny ol Information Appraved KPM T4 00 KL AR
cusiomer service a5 “good" or “excellent™. averall enslomer service,
timeliness, accuracy, helplulness, oxpertise and nvallability of
informalion,
10 - Percent of customers ratung their satisfachion with the agency's Expernise Approved KI'M 74104 RS 0 R

cuslomer service as “good™ or “excellent”: overall customer service,
nmeliness, accuracy, helpfulness, experhise and avaitabiluy of
informalion.

L]

Date: 51322015

Budget Page 8

b T



\céney: LONG-TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN, Office of

Mission;  Ta Enhance The Qualty OF Life, Improve The Level OF Care, Prolect The Raglies O The Sndividial And Promote The Bigmity OF B Uregon Citizen Living In A Nursing
Facility, Residentinl Core Facility, Assisted Living Facility Or Adwlt Foster Cane [owne.

Lepislatively Propased K"\« Custumer Serviee Ageney Reynest Must Curren) Farpel Turpet
Cutepory Tesnlt e 27
10 - Percent of customers rmting their satisfiction with the ageney®s Ilelpduiness Approved KIPM 0. H5.tH) K500

cusiomer service as "good” or “excellent': overall customer serviee,
timefiness, accunicy, helpfulness, expertise and availability of
infonmation.

10 - Pereent of customers rating their satisfaction with (e ngency's Overall Appraved KPM 7500 R£5.010 HS.00
customer service us “good” or “excellent™: avenll costumer service,

timeliness, accumcy, helpfidness, expertise and availability uf

infonmution,

1 - Percent of cnstomers ribing their satisfoction with e agency's Timeliness Approved KM .M R5.00 R5.00
customer service a5 “gomd” ar “excellent”: averall customer service,

timeliness, necucicy, helpfitlness, expertise aml availability of

infunnation,

LFO Recommendation;
Approve the KPMs as pmpased. Approve targets for 2006 and 2017 as shown,

Sul-Committee Action:
Appraved the LFO reconumendation,

Budget Page 9
Print Date: $/1372015

Tul7



Seventy-Eighth Oregon Lepislative Assemibly « 2015 Repgular Session MEASURE: S8SBS&507 A

BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY CARRIER: Rep. Buekley

Joint Committee On Ways and Means

Action: Do Pass.

Action Date;  07/03/15

Vote;

Housc

Yeas: 11 - Buckley, Gomberg, Hulfman, Komp, McLanc. Nathanson, Rayficld, Read, Smith, Whitsett, Wilhamson

Exc: 1 - Whisnant

Sennte

Yeas: 12 - Burdick, Devlin, Girod, | tansell, Johnson, Monroe, Roblan, Shiclds, Steiner Hayward, Thomsen, Whilselt,
Winters

Prepared By:  Linda Ames and Linda Gilbert, Legislative Fiseal Office
Reviewed By: Ken Rocco, Lepislative Fiscal Office

Agency:  Emergency Board
Bicnnium: 2015-17

Apencics:  Vanous
Bicnnium: 2013-15

Budget Page 10 SN SMIT A

1 aldh



2013-18 Legslatively 201517 Legishively 201517 Comnntiee TP,
—L—-—Y-Bud zct Summary* Approved Budpet Adopted Budpet Recommuermdalion Sk LTSS

Emergency Board

General Fund - Generd Purpose = - S 0000000 5 20,410,000
Generul Fund - Special Purpose Appropriations
Stute employce compensation chanpes - - b 120,000 41K} 5 1240, E¢H),
Compensation chinges fur non-state employees - - S 10,700,000 < 10,700,000
Oregon [lealth Awthority/Deparimient of Human
Services caseload or other costs - - [ 40,006,010 b A0, (HHL (M
Education - carly learning through post-secondary - - s 3000000 Ly 3,060,000
Depariment of Administrtive Enterprise
Technology
Services mite adjustiment costs - - by 6, 5000,(HH) 5 6,5000,(HK)
Deprrment of Justice - Delense of Criminal . : s 2,000, (HX) b 2004000
Convictiony
Department of Human Services Tor provider awdits . - L5 L, s 10000
Various Agencles - Omnibus Adinstments
General Fund . - $ (IR 060,045) S (2K.060,645)
Generil Fund Debt Service 2 . S (2.18,162) 5 {LO1R,163)
Lolery Funds . % < {725.58%) 5 (725,587}
Other Funds - 2 $ {34,527,657) S (IR527,657
Fedeenl Funds - i s (11,062,641) 5 (1,062,641
ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM AREA
Department of Administrative Scrvices
General Fund - x4 2,540,000 S 2,540,000
Other Funds - - 5 16,400,847 S 16500847
Other Funds Nontimited - - S sXIS00 5 145R75.000

Budget Page 11

GIESSHT A

2uf Mt



2012415 Legshaively 2015-17 Legistanvely 2011 5:17 Conumiitee
* ;
Budget Summar Approved Budpe Adopted Budge Recommemhition Commitiee Changy

Office of the Governor

General Fund i . 5 500,000 3 500,000

Lottery Funds - - s 1,332,517 -1 1,312,517
Public Employees Retirement System

Other Funds . . 5 509,960 s 500,960
Department of Revenne

General Fund : . 5 31015414 < 1935414

Gencral Fund Debt Service 5 1756,256 5 1,756,256

Other Funds - - 5 IR,204, 440 5 28,204,440

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AREA

Orepon Business Development Department

Genersl Fund Debt Service : . 5 4,089,357 % 4.0R9.257
Lottery Funds . - 5 1.500.000 5 1,500,000
Other Funds ] 277821046 S 2707820160
Other Funds Nonlimied % 25,400,000 < 250000010
Housinp nnd Communily Services Depnriment
Other Funds . . s 131,444,789 L3 13,444,789
Department of Veterans' Alfnirs
General Fund i ‘ 5 SU0,001 .3 500,000
EDUCATION PROGRAM AREA
Dgpartment of Education
General Fund . . 5 56,490,541 H 56,400,541
Lottery Funds - - < 66,000457 £ 06,000457
Other Funds - g 126,210,000 126,210,000
Budget Page 12
S S3T A

Yafdn



H13-15 Lepishaively 2001517 Legishwively 2015-17 Connmittee

* inee .
B“dgCt Summary Approved Dudget Adopied Rudpet Recommmemition Commitiee Clhunge

Hipher Education Coordinating Commission

Genernl Fund = : 5 5,062,300 1 5,062,300
Other Funds - - 5 H,019 442 5 0,019,882
Other Funds Nonlimited - - 1 S0O,048 642 % 50,648,642
Orcegon Health & Science University
General Fund Delw Service . - % H522 485 5 8,522 485
QOther Funds Debt Serviee i : 5 38,089,300 5 AR,689,300
Other Funds - . 1 EIREN ) 5 20005000
HUMAN SERVICES PROGRAM AREA
Depactment of Human Scrvices
Geneml Fund - - 1 54374404 S 5437404
Geners] Fund Deln Service . . s Ry 540 s Bin,543
Other Funds = - 5 1,355,000 < 1,355.060)
Federal Funds & - L3 160, 14H) s 160,004
Orcgon Health Authorit
Generil Fund - - 5 11060000 s 11,060,080
Other Funds - 3 5 137,182 £ 117152
Lonp Term Cure Ombudsman
General Fund 5 - 5 1,000 5 100,000
JUDMCIAL BRANCII
Judicial Department
General Fund . - 8 TH0,000 $ TR 000
Other Funds - : S 40,255,000 S 40255000

Budget Page 13

IESSIT A

Aol et



2013415 Lewslatvely JHS-17 Lepislanvels 131 5-17 Committee A
__j_____j_Blld et Summary* Approved Budypet Adopted Budpe Recommendnhion Commitiee Cluange

NAT R URCES PROGRAM AREA

Department of Apriculture

General Fund . . b SS.000 5 55,000

Oiher Funds b 1.992.49 < 1,992,490
Department of Enviro n lity

General Fund . . 5 R0.HH) L] 2R0,000

Othier Funds < - 3 110,002 L3 110,002

Department of Fish and Widlife

General Fund . - 5 525,000 b3 825,000

Orepon Department of Forestey
General Fund - - .3 809377 5 109,177

Depariment of Land Conscrvation nnd Development
General Fund . - 5 494,000 ! #404.000

Depariment of State Lands
Federnl Funds F . 5 161 dKY 5 {6l dRK

Parks and Reereation Depnriment

Loitery Funds : - 5 2,190,640 g 3,190,640

Lottery Funds Debt Service " . 5 912.494) 5 (7124043

Other Funds : - 5 11LRES, Selif 5 LHB15,544

Federal Funds - . 5 (R9N,575) 5 (K99,378)
Water Resourees Department

Other Funds : . 5 51,960,889 5 £1.960,RK0

Other Funds Debt Service - . s 1,200 868 5 1,201, 8658

Budget Page 14 51 5507 A

Sordn



2 3-15 Legislatively 20H5-17 Legislively 2015-17 Commitiee . .
aryk e Chuanme
Budget Summary Appraved Tudget Adopted Nudger Reemmmendation Committee Chanpe

Orepon Watershed Enhancement Bourd

Federsl Funds - - 5 2{K)AHH) 5 HHLIHK)

PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM AREA

Department of Corrections

Other Funds - - 5 254,508 5 254,508

Criminal Justice Commission
Genernl Fund e - < S.000,01H) 5 5, HHLO00

Department of Justice

General Fund ) .

s 241,550 s 2401,550
General Fund Delbit Service 5 2,407,547 s 3,407,587
Other Funds . - 1 154154H%) 9 15,415,000
Federal Fundy 3 = 5 207 49| $ 2,997,99)
Military Department
Generat Fund . - 5 310,561 s A,561
General Fund Debt Service ‘ - 5 RERER s 434,833
Other Fonds - - L1 153,000 s {53,000
Fedeml Funds . - .1 158,253 L4 58,251
Department of State Police
Lottery Funds . - . 278.78% 5 78,788
Other Funds < - 5 1072470 1 LO72 470
Federn] Funds g - < 1,163 h 1 1163
Budget Page 15 .
S SS07 A

hald



201 3-15 Legishuively 2045-17 Legislanively 201517 Conmiien , ,
Budget Summary* Approved Budeet Adlupled Buelget Recammendntion Committce Chanye

Orcpon Youlh Authority

General Fund Debt Service ’ . 5 L5428 % 3115428

Other Funds . . & 1,155,505 % 1,4155.563

Federal Funds Debt Service Nonlimited : . 5 | ] !
TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM AREA
Department of Transportation

General Fund . 5 130,000 5 130 KK

Other Funds . - 5 56.354,724 5 50,354,7W
2015-17 Budpet Summary
General Fund Totnl S 199,5R5,92) S 299,585,921
Lottery Funds Totnl 5 69,673,119 S (9,A71.319
Other Funds Limited Totnl s A1), 758,150 S A33, 750,158
Other Funds Nonlimited Total S 221,523.642 S 121,823,642
Federal Funds Limited Tatal S 18.016.679 s 18,916,479
Federal Funds Nonlimited Tatal 3 t s 1
* Excludes Capital Constructinn

Budget Page 16 P

Tl



2013-15 Supplemental Appro riations J013-15 Lepistatively 2013-15 Commilice

Appraved Mudget Recommendation Comntittee Change
Orepon Elealth Authority
Other Funds - .1 45,000,000 5 45,004,100
Department of Lond Conservatiug and Development
General Fund - 5 £ 19:1,1HMHY) 5 (104,000)
Budget Page 17 80 5507 A

LU (]



2015-17 Position Summary

Department of Administrative
Services

Authonized Posilions
Fuell-Time Equivalent (FTE} posilivns

Office of the Governor
Authorized Positions

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department el Revenue
Authonzed Positions

Full-Time Equivalent {FTE) positions

Orepon Henlth Aythority
Authorized Posilions
Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Depnriment of Agriculture

Autharized Positions
Fult-Time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Environmental Quality

Authorized Positions
Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Orepon Department of Forestry
Authonized Positions

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) positions

201115 Legidatively

2015-17 Legishvely 2015-17 Commitice

Commitige Chimge

Approved Dudpet Adopied Butge Recommentdntion
b ¥
147 1.47
- i ]
L0 £m
34 3
1.1 e
- - 1 _1
= %0 250
i N
- £ 50
- : :
- 1.28 1.25
- 1 I
" .34 .50

Budget Page 18

SHSMIT A

2ol



e 2AH3-15 Lepislativety 2A115-17 Legisltively
2_15'17 P_QSIthII Summnrv Approved Rudyet Adopied Dulger

01 5-17 Committee
Reeommembition

Cemmitter Change

Department of Lund Conservation and Developoyent

Autharized Positions = g
Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) positions . .

Department of Justice

Autherized Positions z -
Full-Time Equivalent {FTE) positions £ 2

Orepon Militory Department

Authorized Positions . .

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) pusitions :

Orcpon State Police

Avthorized Positions : .
Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) positions . .

Summary of Revenuc Changes

1.0

7

20103

KL

{150

{0.5th

The General Fund approprintions made in the bill arc within resources available as projected in the May 2015 economic and revenue foreeast hy

the Depariment of Administrative Services, Office of Economic Analysis, supplemented by transfers from v
Fund for general governmental purposes as antherized in Senate Bill 501 » plus other actions to reduce state ageney expenditures.

Summary of Capital Construction Subcommittee Action

arious agency accounts to (e General

Senate Bill 5507 nppropriates General Fund 1o the Emergency Bourd for gencral purpose and targeted special purpose appropriations, and makes

other adjustiments 1o individual ngency budgets and position anthority as described below.

Budget Page 19

SRASHT A



Emcrgency Board

The Emergency Bonard allocates Genernl Fund and provides Lottery Funds, Gther Funds, and Federal Funds expenditure limitation to atale
agencies for unanticipated needs in npproved agency budgets when the Legisiature is not in session, The Subcommiliee npproprinted $30 million
General Fund to the Emergency Board for gencral purposcs.

Scnate Bill 5507 makes seven specinl purpose nppropriations to the Emergency Bonrd. totaling S182.3 million General Fund:

$120 miltion General Fund for state employee compensation chianges.

$40 million General Fund for the Oregon Ienlth Authority or the Department of Human Services for coselond costs or other budget
chnllenges that the agencics arc unable to mitigate. Known potential challenges include costs associnted with federal fair Inbor standnrds
act rule changes affecting home carc and personal suppert workers: these arc estimated to be around 817 million but will depend in part on
pending litigation and programmatic changes. Anather unknown clement is the full impact of second fiscal yeor costs for nursing fncility
rates that may fluctuate based on bed reduction targets: $4.9 million of rate inflation was originally sct aside as part of the Governor's
budget to stimulate a discussion on aligning nursing facility cost increnses with Oregon Health Plan infintion rotes.

510.7 million General Fund for alloeation 1o state agencies for compensation changes driven by collective bargnining for workers who are
not state employces. Allocations related to child care, ndult foster core, homecare, and personal support workers are anticipated.

$6.5 million General Fund for Department of Administrative Services to be allocated, if necessary, to fund changes in Department of
Administeative Scrvices Enterprise Technology Services (ETS) rics and assessments. A budget note in 8B 5502, the budget bill for the
Dcepartment of Administrative Services, required the State Chief Information Officer 1o recommend during the 2016 Regular Session n new
funding formula for ETS that refocuses charges to stote ngencies on fees for service and deemphasizes the use of assessments, which fund
all positions regardless of reductions in services delivered, demonstrate how reductions in scrvices purchased by state ngencies would be
refiected in reductions in operating expenses, and include price list ndjustments needed for isnplementation of a new revenue formula at
the start of second year of the bicnnium.

$3 million General Fund for Education, early learning through post-sccondary.
$2 million General Fund for Department of Justice, Defense of Criminal Convictions caselond costs.

$100,000 General Fund for Department of [luman Services (DIIS), to be used ~ if warranted — lor completing provider nudits, eamplinnce
work, or reporting nctivities. These potential actions are specifically tied to n budget note providing direction regarding wage inerenses {or
dircct carc workers serving people with intetlectual and developmental disabilitics, The budget note is includet! in the DUIS scction of this
budget report.

If these special purpose appropriations are not allocated by the Emergency Board before December 1, 2016, any rematning funds become
available to the Emergency Board for genernl purposes.

Budget Page 20 K10 5407 A

AU ]



Adjustments to Approved 2015-17 Budgpets

OMNIBUS ADJUSTMENTS

Omnibus adjustments reflect budget changes in multiple agencies based on reductions in Department ol Administrative Services' assessments amd
charges for services, Audits Division nssessments, Attorney General rates, and debt serviee. Total suvings are $30.1 million Genernl Fund, $0.7
miltion Lottery Funds, $28.5 miltion Other Funds, and $11.1 million Federa! Funds,

ADMINISTRATION

Department of Administrative Services

The Subcommittee approved a onc-time $951,393 Other Funds expenditure limitation increase and establishment of six limited-duration positions
(1.71 FTE) for the Chicf Human Resources Office to review the Human Resouree Information System project (HIRIS). The positions will review
and updaic the preparations in the current project for business processes realignment that will e necessary wilh the adoption and deployment of
any new HRIT system, revicw and update existing I'T modernization plans, and study and improve conversion planning for implementation ol
HRIS. The Department wilt repost initial findings of this review to the appropriate subcomunittees of the Joint Committee an Ways and Means
during the 2016 legislntive session.

The Subcommittee also approved # $293,314 Other Funds expenditure limitation increase and the addition of two positions Tor Shared Finuncial
Scrvices to accommodate service provision for the Department of Geology and Mincral Industrics, which will now have financial functions
carricd out by DAS.

The Subcommittce also approved continuing lo give nonlimited authority 1o DAS 10 make Other Funds expenditures necessary ta disbursc general
obligation bonds sald duoring the 2013-15 biennium for the benelit of public universitics. Dishursement of future hond sales will be done by the
Higher Education Coordinating Commission (HECC), but during the 2013-15 hiennium, the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) was
given initinl anthority to disburse these proceeds. As the bond project duties related to issuance of Article XI-F and XI1-G peneral abligation bonds
transition from DAS to HECC per Housce Bill 3199, both agencics were given nonlimited authority to disburse proceeds of bonds issued during
2013-15. The total amount of undisbursed proceeds as of Junc 30, 2015 from 201315 bond sales is $196.523.642. The initial cstimate of the
amount of 2G13-15 procceds DAS will disburse in 2015-17 per agreements with public universities is $145,875,000, with 11ECC assumed to
disburse $50,648,642. These amounts will likely change vnce the timing of final transition from DAS to HECC is known.

Senate Bill 5507 includes onc-time General Fund appropriations to the Department of Administeative Services for the following purposes:

o 51,100,000 for disbursement (o the National Urban Iousing and Eeonomic Community Development Corporation (NUI IECDC) for
implementation of an affordabic homes, skills training, and Jabs for unemployed prior-offenders, at-risk youth, and veterans. NUI IECDC
iss dirccied to provide wrillen status reports to the Department of Administrative Scrvices and the Legislative Fiseal Officer cach quarter
during the 2015-17 bicnnium to document progress in meeting the program’s objectives of providing affordable housing for low 1o

Budget Page 21 SIL85U7 A
120l )



moderate income Orcgonians: skill traiming for prior-offenders, at-risk youth, and veierans: and job pincement for those with bieriers (o
quality cmployment,

« $850,000 for disbursement to the Pine Valley Firc District for a new location and facility to house the Fire Department in the City of
Halfway, Oregon.

o $100,000 for disbursement to the City of Medford 1o pay for the completion of a feasibility study on development of n conlerence center in
the Medford area. This project conld grow beyond a simple conference center nnd, if Fensible, could include sports and recreation
compencnts.

+  $90,000 for disburscment to the City of Gold 1l for engincering work needed to construct the Gold Hill Whitewater Park at Ti'lomikh
Falls on the Roguc River. The Whitewater Park is being built into the new Gold Hills Parks Master Plan. The goal of the project is to turn
Gold Hill inte a whitcwater destination. The engincering of the whitewater project will be completed in 2015, Permitting and fundruising
for construction is expected to take two yenrs. Construction of the whitewater features is expeeted to tnke two imonths. The goal is to finish
the park before the 2016 Olympics and to have a local paddler trained at the site competing in the 2020 Olympics.

The Subcommittee added $15.556,140 Other Funds expenditure limitation for one-time cost of issuance and special payments associated with the
disbursement of proceeds from Lottery Bond sales; projects are detailed below and approved in House Bill 5030. Cost of issunnce for these
projecls totals $456,140, There is no dcebt scrvice allocated in the 2015-17 bieanium, as the bonds will not be sold until the Spring of 2017. Tolal
debl service on all the projects deseribed below is estimated ot a tatal of $2.919.215 Lottery Funds for the 2017-19 bicanium,

«  §750,000 Other Funds for disbursement to Cancordia University for the construction of the Faubion prekindergarten through grade cight

school.
e  $1,.250,000 Other Funds for disbursement to the Elgin lcalth District for a rural health care clinie,
¢  $1,000,000 Other Funds for disbursement to Open Meadow for the construetion of n new facility lor the Open School in Portland,

e $1,000,000 Other Funds for disbursement to the Boys and Girls Clubs of Portland Metropolitan Aren for o new Boys nnd Cirls Club in
Rockwoad.

e  $500,000 Other Funds for disbursement 1o the City of Grants Pass for the Riverside Park renovation project.
s $1,000,000 Other Funds for disbursement 1o the Mountnin West Carcer Technical Institute far the Carcer Technical Educntion Center in
Salem.

e  $2,000,000 Other Funds for disburscment 1o Wheeler County for the construction of an undlerground fiber optic telccommunication line
from Condon to Fossil.

e $1,500,000 Other Funds for disbursement to the Port of Umatill for facilitics development nt the Eastern Oregon Trade and Event Center
in Hermiston.

o  $3,000,000 Other Funds for disbursement to Trillium Family Services for improving and expanding the Children’s Farm Home near
Corvallis which houses the Secure Adolescent Inpatient Program.

= $1,600,000 Other Funds for disbursement to the Part of Marrow for development of an Enrly Childhood Development Center at the
workforce training conter at the Port of Morrow.

Budget Page 22 S11 S80T A

13 ol



o 51,500,000 Other Funds for disbursement to the City of Tigard for the | hanziker Developiment Project.

Senate Bill 5507 includces n onc-time $400,000 General Fund appropriation to the Department ol Administrative Services for a community-hascd
organization, the YWCA of Greater Portland, to administer the Family Preservation Program (FPP) at Cofiee Creck Correctional Facility. The
FPP works with the Department of Corrections (DOCY) to serve the best interests of the children ol incarcerated parents by increasing therapeutic
visitation between children and parents. The YWCA of Greater Portlin is expected to provide facilitated case nunagement including:

* [Participation of a qualificd mental health professional with training and experience with persons who have expericnced trauma,

» Parenting skills training, including infonnation on child development and attachment,

= Intensive communicition between parents and the guardian or carcgiver of the child,

» Fncilitation of transportation of program panicipants to and from the prison,

«  Facilitation of lodging 1o program participants whea determined 1o be appropriate,

e Referrals to home visiting scrvices and attormncey services,

s Assistance in navigating state agency processes and nonprolit resources, and

* Reporting 1o the Legislature an measurable outcomes related ta the welfare of the participating children and recidivism of participating
incarcerated parents,

While the YWCA of Grenter Portland will implement the program, DOC also has a role in the program's success. A budgel note is inchuded in the
DOC scction of this report to clarily the DOC role in adminisiering the Family Preservation Program.

Oftice ol the Goverpor

The Office of the Gavernar is increased by $1,332,517 Lattery Funds for the establishment of five repional selutions coordinator {PEM/IF)
pasitions (4.92 FTE). Three of these positions were in the Office of the Governor on a limited-duration basis during the 2013-15 biennium. The
other two positions were in the Oregon Business Development Department on a limited-duration basis during the 201315 biconium.

The Office of the Governor is incrcased by 500,000 General Fund for federal programs coordination. The increase includes one PEM/G position
(1.00 FTE) for the program, as well as any necded services and supplies. This function had previonsly been housed in the Orcgon Business
Developiment Department.

Public Employces Retirement System

The Subcommittee increased the Other Funds expenditure limitition- by $509,960 for the estimated liseal impacts ol House Bill 3495 ($284.960)
and Scnate Gill 370 ($225,000),

The Department of Administrative Services is expected to unschedule $509,960 of expenditure limitation that mity only be scheduled hased upon
the joint approval of the Office of the State Chief Information Officer and the Legislative Fiscal Office and afier 1 more detailed evaluition ol the
infarmation technology implementation plans for these two mensures.

Budget Page 23

SN SSOT A

[EITE]



Depaniment of Revenue
The Subcommittce approved funding for the second of a four phasc project to replnce most ol the ngency's core information technology systems

(Core Systems Replacement project). The second phase includes: personal income, transit, setf-employment, Senior Property Deferral, and estate
and trust tax programs. The scheduled implementation date for this phasc 18 Dccember 1, 2015,

The Subcommitice approved $25.929,440 of Other Funds expenditure limitation and the cstablishment of 33 permancmt full-time positions (33,00
FTE), which is to be mostly financed with Articic X1-Q bonds approved in House Bill 5005 ($19 million). Project revenues also include an
cstimnted $6.9 million in bond procceds that were authorized and issued during the 2013-15 biennium, but remained vnexpended.

The Other Funds budget includes: personal services of $7 million: $532,500 for facility costs: $12.6 million for vender contract payments; $1.3
million for an indcpendent quality assurance; $592.900 for praject management costs: 532,500 for change lendership; $279.000 for hardware nnd
software; and $3 million for a contingency reserve.

Unless otherwise approved by the Legistature or the Emergency Board, the positions budgeted for the Core Systems Replacement (CSR) project
arc cstablished as permanent full-time positions under the following conditions: (n) the positions will be abolished on or before the completion of
the project; (b) the positions arc to remain in the Core System Replacement program (i.c.. CSR summary crass reference) and may not be
transferred 10 any other program or uscd for any other purpose other than the development to the Core System Replacement project: and (c) the
positions may not be included in nny permanent finance plan action.

The Subcommittce approved $3,935,414 General Fund for the agency's payments to the Department of Admwistrative Scrvices for State Datn
Center charges related to phasc-I of the project ($1.3 millien), vendor contract maintenance costs Lo Support tise ongoing maintenance of the
vendor praduct after installation ($2.4 million), and non-bondable expenditures related to phase-11 of the project ($240.000).

The Subcommitice approved $3,684,413 in additional General Fund Debt Service to support repayment of Article X1-Q Genernl Obligntion bond
proceeds approved in FHouse Bill 5005.

Othier Funds expenditure limitation of $375.000 is included for the cost of issuance of the bonds.

The Subcommittee adopted the Joint Committec on Ways and Means — Informtion Technolopy Subcommitice recammendutions for the Core
Systems Replacement project:
» Continue to work closely with and regularly report project status to the Office of the State Chief Information Officer and the Legislative
Fiscal Office throughout the project’s lifecycle.
o Continue to follow the Joint State CIO/LFO Stage Gate Review Process.
s Report back to the Joint [nterim Committce on Ways and Means on project status in the Fall of 2015 (on readiness to proceed with the
CSR Project’s Rollout 2 in December 2015), and to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means during the 2016 legislative scssion,

Budget Page 24
IV SWIT A

14wl dib



« Utilize the Office of the Stie CIO's Enterprise Project and Portfolio Management system as it is deployed for all project review, approval,
project status, and QA reporting activitics throughout the life of the Core Systems Replacement Project, to inclnde information on the new
Fraud Analyties nnd Detection project plunning and exceution activities funded by package 151,

The Subcommittee also approved funding for the implementation of the Property Valuation System project, which is a commercinl-off=the-shell
solution for an integrated appraisal application,

The Subcommittee approved 81,880,000 of Other Funds expenditure timitation for projeet costs and the establishment of one permanent futl-time
position (.92 FTE), which is to be linonced with Article XI-Q bonds approved in lHousc Bill 5005. This includes personal services of $175,260;
$56,704 for capital owtlay; $1.5 million for vendor contract payments; and $150.000 for an independent quality assurance.

Cther Funds expenditure limitation of SRO.000 is included for the cost of issuance of the bonds.

The Subcommitice approved £71.843 in General Fund Debt Service (o support repayment of Article X1-Q General Obligation bond proceeds
uppraved in House Bill 5005,

The Department of’ Administrative Services is expected to unschedule $1.5 million of Other Funds cxpenditure limitation that may only he
scheduled bosed upon the joint approval of the Office of the State Chicl’ Information Officer, Department of’ Administrative Services — Chicl’
Financinl Office, and the Legislative Fiseal Qffice,

The Subcommitice adopted the Joint Committee on Ways and Means — Information Technology Subcommittee recommendations for the Praperty
Valuation projeel:

¢ Continuc to work closcly with and regularly report project status to the OSCIO and LFO throughout the liteeyele ol the proposed DOR
Property Vaoluation System (PVS) project.

Follow the Joint State CIO/AFO Stage Gate Review Process.

e Hirc/retain or contract for qualified project management services with expericnee in planning and managing prajects of this type, scope,
and magnitude.

Update the Business Case and foundational project management documents as requircd.

s  Waork with OSCIO to acquire Independent Quality Management Services s required to conduct an initial risk asscssment, perform quality
control reviews on the Business Case snd foundational project management documenls as appropriate, and perform ongoing, independent
quality management seevices as directed by the OSCIO. ’

* Submit the updated Business Casc, project management documents, initial risk assessment, and QC reviews to the OSCIO and LFO for
Stage Gate Review,

* Report bitck to the Legislaure on project status during the 2016 lepislative session and/or to interim legisltive conmitices as required.

= Utilize the Office of ihe State CIO's Enterprise Project and Portlolia Management system as it is deployed for all project revicw, approval,
project status, and closcout reporting nctivitics throughout the life of the DOR PVS projeet.

Budget Page 2%

S0 SSUT A

[l



Sccretary of State
The Subcommittee approved omnibus budget adjustments that include 1 51,149,279 1o1al reduction 1n state agency nssessinents and billings for the
Audits Division. Secretary of State revenues afier this reduction remain sufficient to fully support the legislatively adopicd budget lor the

Division and the Seeretary of State.

Treasurer of State

The Subcommittee adopted the lollowing budget note related to the intenmedinte term pool investment program, with the expectation that the State
Teeasurcr nlso report on what cducation and training can be provided locul governments on the benefits and nisks associnted with investing in the
intermediate term pool. The Subcommitice nlso expressed an interest in being provided o comprehensive lst of state ngencies that ghould be
considered candidales For making investments in the existing state intermedinte ternm investment pool.

Budget Note:

The State Trensurer is requested to report to the interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means during Legislative Days in November 2015
on loca! and tribal government investment opportunitics in the intermedinte tenn pool or other intermedinte tcem pooled invesiment
options offercd by the State Treasurer.

The report is to define how, and when, the program will be implemented; how investments will be mnde, overseen, nnd admimstered: the
status of development of administrative rules; and how the program compares to the cxisting state intermediate tenm investment pool,

The cost of administering the program is to be detaited, including both State Treasury and third party costs, and the basis on which local
and tribal governments will be charged.

The agency is to identify the potential level of participation, both immedinte and over the long-term, as well as the level of potentinl
investment. The agency is to report on the number of pending and signed investment agreements, The agency is to identily how it will
nccommodate future demand for progeam growth as well as any short-term program capacity or resousce consiraints {ssucs.

CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES

Public Utility Commission
House Bilt 2599 (2015) relates fo termination of clectric or naturnl gas service. 1t requires utilitics that provide electricity or naturnl gos service (o
prepare reports on processes the utilities use to not terminate for non-payment utility service to homes during very hot or very cold wenther, To
ensure legislative review of these reports, the Subcommittee approved the following budget note:
DBudget Note:
“The Public Utility Commission is dirccted to collect reports from the governing bonrds of all independent utilities in the state on each
utility’s program to ensure heaith and snfety of vulnerable Orcgonians during possible utility shuto(Ts that might take plnce during cxtreme

weather situations. The Public Utility Commission will present n summary of the reports to the approprinte committees during the 2016
legisiative scssion.

Budget Page 26 8N $907 A

17 urd8



ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Oscpon Business Development Department
The Subcommitice increascd Oregon Business Development Department expenditures by $257,767,573, including $4,089,357 General Fund,
£1,500,000 Lotiery Funds, $227,178,216 Othier Funds, and $25,000,000 Nonlimited Other Funds,

Lottery Funds increases include §1 willion to supplement funding for the Regional Aceclerator Innovation Network, and $500,000 (or iransfer to
the Ocegon Growth Fund managed by the Oregon Growth Board. The additional funds for the Regional Aceelerator Innovation Network bring
total Lottery Funds suppot for the Network to $2 million. Lottery Funds expenditures approved in this bill for the two programs arc approved on
1 one-hicnnium hasis and will he phased out in the development of the agency's 2017-19 biennium enrrent service level buclget.

Other Funds budget adjustments were approved for bond-funded programs approved in Senate Bill 5005 and Honse Bill 5030, The Other Funds
cxpenditure limitation increases appraved include:

* 5175 million vl nct Article X1-M general obligation bond Other Funds procceds for scismic rehabilitalion grants for schools. The procecds
arc projected to finance approximately 115 school seismic rehabilitation projeets during the 2015-17 bicnnium, and represent a more than
eleven-fold increase aver the 815 million level of school scismic rehabilitation grant funding provided in the 2013-15 biennium. The
Subcommittee alsn ndded $4,089,357 General Fund to pay debt service on the bonds. The debt service funds arc projected to allow the
State Treasurer to issue $50 million of net bond proceeds in the Spring of 2016, and the remaining $125 million of hond praceceds in Spring
ol 2017. Dcbt serviee costs for the school seismic bonds are expected to total $28.7 million Genera! Fund, per bicnminm, when the costs
fully phasc in beginning in the 2017-19 biennium. The Sebcommitice added $1,870,000 Other Funds for the costs ol isswing the Article
X1-M bonds. These costs arc paid from the gross proceeds of the bond sale. The agency may need to add staiT to manage geant award
activity assaciated with the Spring 2017 bond sale.

*  $30 million of net Article XI-N general obligation hond Other Funds praceeds for scismie rehabilitation granis for emergency services
facilitics. The proceeds are projected to finance approximately 50 emergency services fucility seismic rehabilitation projects during the
2015-17 hicnnium, and represent a doubling of the $15 million level of cmergeney services fucility seismic rehabilitation grant funding
provided in the 2013-15 biennium. The bonds will be issued in the Spring of 2017. Debt service costs for the emergiency services facility
scismic bonds are expected to total $4.9 million General Fund, per bicanium, when the costs fully phase in beginning in the 2017-19
bicnnium, The Subcommitiee added $440,000 Other Funds for the costs of issuing the Article X1-N bonds. These costs are paid from the
gross procceds of the bond sale.

* 318 million of net Lattery bond Other Funds procceds for deposit to the Special Public Works Fund, « revolving loan fund. The $18
million total includes $5 million specifically dedicated to finance levee inspeetion and repair projeets as autharized by Scnate Bill 306. The
remaining $13 million of bond proceeds may be applied 1o any cligible Special Public Works Fund projects. The funding designated for
fevees is projected to support approximately 17 levee projects, and the undesignated funding is projected to support an additionat 1)
projects. Beenuse the bonds will be issued in the Spring of 2017, most project activity will aceur after the end of the current bienninm.
Debt service costs for the Lattery bonds are expected to total $3.8 million Lottery Funds, per bienniun, when the costs fully phasc in
beginning in the 2017-19 bienniwm. The Subcommittee added $323,147 Other Funds for the costs of issuing the Lotiery bonds, These

Budget Page 27 SHASIT A

[LRUE ]



costs arc paid from the gross proceeds of the bond sale. The S1% million of bond proceed expenditures were added 1o the agency budget as
Nonlimited Other Funds, and ns such, are not included in the expenditure limitation increnses included in the bill.

$7 million of nct Lottery bond Other Funds procecds for deposit 1o the Brownficlds Redevelopment Fund, n revolving lonn fund, The
funding is projected to support approximaicly 27 brownficlds redevelopment projects. Because the bonds will be issued in the Spring of
2017, most project nctivity will occur after the end of the current bicnnium, Dcbt service costs for the Loltery bonds are expeceted to toinl
£1.5 miltion Lottery Funds, per biennium, when the costs fully phasc in beginning in the 2017-19 biennium. The Subcommiltee ndded
$129.239 Other Funds far the costs of issning the Lottery bonds. Thesc cosis are paid from the gross proceeds ol the bond sale. The §7
millien of bond procecd expenditures were added to the ageney budget as Nonlimited Other Funds, and as such, are not included in the
cxpenditure limitation increases included in the bilk,

$13 million of net Lottery bond Other Funds procceds for Regional Solutions capital construction priority projects identified by Regionnl
Solutions Advisory Committees. The funding is projecied to support approximately 28 capital construction projects in ten ol the state's
cleven Regional Solutions regions. The projects are funded with a combination of $995.000 of Lottery bond proceeds remanining from the
Spring 2015 bond sale and $12,005,000 of new bond proceeds from Lottcry bonds that will be issued in the Spring of 2017. Beenuse most
of the funding will become available late in the bicnnium, most project activity will accue nfter the end of the current bicnnivm. Bebt
service costs for the Lottery bonds are expeeted to total $2.6 million Lottery Funds, per biennium, when the costs fully phase in beginning
in the 2017-19 bienniuvm. The Subcommittec added $243,677 Other Funds for the costs of issuing the Lotiery bonds. These costs nre pnid
from the gross proceeds of the bond sale. The Subcommitice approved $13 million of support to fund projects on the identificd Regionnl
Solutions project list that total more than $14 million in costs. The project list is posted on the Oregon Legisintive Infonnation System
websitc will the Capital Construction Subcommittee July 3, 2015 mecting materials. The ngency is directed to best apply the available
funding taward the project list identificd costs, taking into consideration other possible funding sources nvailable for individual projects. If
the agency determines that funds would be better utilized to support other projects not on the identified project list, it must obivin
legislative npproval 1o do so belore the lotiery bonds are issued. The agency is nlso expected to work with the Governor's Office to altow
the ngency 1o review proposed Regional Solutions projects to ensurc they meet certain eriterin, including: supporting job growth and
cetention, obtaining leverage from other sources, possessing o clear business plan for sustainability without ndditionnl state funding,
meeting regional prioritics recommended by a Regional Solutions Advisory Comitiec, nnd. if bond proceeds are requested as the funding
source, qualifying ns a capital construction project.

4.5 million of net Lottcry band Other Funds proceeds for cultural capilal construction projects, The funding is specifically dedicated as
follows: $2 million for the Orepon Shakespeare Festival, $1.5 million for the Portland Japancse Gnrden., $600,000 for Oregon Public -
Broadcnsting, and $400,000 for the Aurora Colony Muscum.  The bonds will be issued the Spring of 2017. Debt service costs for the
Lottery bonds are expecicd to total approximately $956,000 Lottery Funds, per bicnnium, when the costs fully phasc in beginning in the
2017-19 bicnnium. The Subcommitiee added $68,184 Other Funds for the costs ol issuing the Lottery bonds, Thesc costs arc paid from
the gross proceeds of the bond sale. The $4,568,184 of bond proceeds and costs of issuance expenditurces were ndded to the ngeney’s Aris
and Cultural Trust Other Funds expenditure himilation.

Budget Page 28 00 3507 A

19 a4



e $1,562,157 of net Lottery bond Other Funds proceeds for repairs and upgrades to the Port of Brookings arbor dock. ‘The bonds will be
issued in the Spring of 2017, Debt service costs Tor the Lottery bonds are expeceled to total approximately S300,000 Lottery Funds, per
biconium, when the costs fully phasc in beginning in the 2017-19 bicnnivm. The Subcommittee added $41,812 Other Funds for the costs
ol issuing the Lottery honds. These costs are poid from the gross proceeds ol the bond snle. The $1,603,969 of band proceeds ond costs of
issunnee expenditures were added to the agency’s Infrastructure Finance Authority Other Funds expenditure limitation,

Housing and Community Services Department

Other Funds expenditure timitation s increased by $10 million for additional payments anticipated due 1o the passage of House Bill 3257, which
extended vnti) 2018 the period under which an additional $5 million annually could be collected from residentinl cleetricity consumers for low
income bill payment assistance. The funds arc collected rom utilities, transferred to the Housing and Community Services Department, and
distributed to cligible Oregonians by local Commmumity Action agencies under contract.

Other Funds expenditure limitation or the [Housing and Community Services Departmient is increased by $585.000, attributable to cost of jssuance
for $40 million in Asticle X1-Q bonds issued for affordable housing development, The housing to be developed with the bonds will be tarpeled to
low income individuals and familics, pursuant to the provisions of House Bill 2198, That bill dirccts the Department to distribute the resources
available based on criteria including geography, market data, nccd, and other fctors, and dirccts the Department to develop the housing with the
advice of the State Housing Council and to work with stakcholders to achieve objectives that include reducing projeet costs and reaching
vnderserved communitics. [t is assumed that the investment will result in an estimated 1,600 units of new afTordable housing developed.
Expenditure limitation for a period ol six years lor the project amount (S40 million) is located in Tlouse Bill 5006,

Other Funds expenditure limitation in the amount of $2,551,972 is included to enable the ousing and Community Services Depariment to expend
praceeds from Loticry bonds for preservation ol affordable housing with expiring federal subsidics. O this smount, $2.5 million is attributable to
project costs, and 551,972 is related 1w cost of issuance,

Eligible projects for which these funds can be expended are defined as the following:

* Privatcly owned multi-family remal propertics where at least 25% of the units are subsidized by a project-hased renial assistance contract
through the USDA Rural Develapment or the US Department of Housing and Urban Development;

+ Existing manulacturcd housing communities to be acquired by a mission-based non-prolit organization, resident cooperntive, tenants”
association, housing authority, or local government; or

= Public housing prajects undergoing a prescrvation transaction which involves a comprehensive recapitalization, and which will sceure
ongaing rental subsidies.

Other Funds expenditure limitation in the amount of $20.307.817 is included to cnable the Housing and Community Services Department to
expend proceeds from Lotiery bonds for the purposc of linancing construction ol housing lor individuals with mental illness or addiction
disorders. OF this amount, $20 miilion is atributable to project costs, and $307,817 is related to cost of issuance. This limitation applies to the
2015-17 bicnnium only, as the project is not anticipated (o be recurring. To the extent that praceeds are not fully expended for mental health

Budget. Page 29 S1SS07 A

)T



housing in 2015-17, the 2017-19 agency request budget should include o request that limitation [or remaiming proceeds be enrvied forward inte the
2017-19 bicnnium. The Housing and Community Services Department will develop n process similar to but separate from its existing “Notice of
Funds Availability” that is currently used to identify partners and financing for affordable housing projects, The Oregon ilealth Autherity will
work with the Housing and Community Services Department (HCSD) throughout the process of utilizing the 520 million of bonding proceeds for
the development of housing for individuals with mental illncss or addictions disorders. The Oregon lealth Authority will continue 1o work with
their partners, including the National Alliance on Mental Hliness (NAM)) and the Oregon Residential Provider Associntion (ORPA), ns well ns
other stakehiolders, to sct up n workgroup that will be responsible for providing recomunendanions on project priorities 1o HCSD,

Department of Vetermns' Affairs

Additional one-time General Fund in the amount of $500,000 is appropriatcd lo the Oregon Department of Veterans® Aflairs for support for
County Veterans® Service Officers. This is in addition to the $246,046 General Fund investment above the 2015-17 current service level that was
included in the Department’s budget bill, Senate Bill 5539. With this incrense, the amount of General Fund dirccted to County Veterans' Service
Officers for the 2015-17 biennium will total $4.7 million, $4.2 million of which is intended to be ongoing in future bicnnia,

EDUCATION

Department of Education
The Subcommittee approved a nct increase of $51,990,543 General Fund and $66,009.457 million Lottery Funds for the Siate Scheol Fund. The

increasc reflects three separate actions:

» An increase of $105,782,400 General Fund represents the increase due to the “trigger” included in the State School Fund bill (House Bill
5017) which directed to the State School Fund 40 percemt of any Genernl Fund increase in the 2015-17 revenue estimates between (he March
2015 and the May 2015 forcensts;

» An additional $12,217,600 General Fund is made available for the State School Fund beyond the smount resulting from the “trigger™; and

» A decreasc of $66,009,457 Genernl Fund and n corresponding 866,009,457 Lottery Funds increase is recommended to balance the use of
available Lottery Funds across the enatire state budget.

The Legislature nssumes the State Land Board will increase the distribution from the Common School Fund from the current four percent to o five
percent distribution which results in an estimated increase of $27,544.741 of revenue available to districts through the school funding formuln, I
the State Land Board takes this action, there will be an cquivalent of just over $7.4 billion in combincd General Fund, Lottery Funds, and these
additionnl Common School Funds resourees for the 2055-17 bienoium,

{ouse Bill 5017, the State School Fund bill, sptit the amount available to be distributed from the State School Fund between the two school years
on an cven basis or $3,629,130,346 in each schoat year. The Subcommitice approved placing all of the additional State School Fund resources
made available in this bill to be distributed in 2016-17, the second school year of the bicnnium, This results in a split between the two school
years of 49.2 pereent for 2015-16 and 50.8 percent for 2016-17.

Budget Page 30 1 8307 A
4 ufH)



The Subcommitice approved o one-time $3,300,000 General Fund increase in the appropriation {or the Department of Education's nutrition
programs relating to the Fanm 1o School program under ORS 336.431. This increase is over and above the corrent %1,219,189 General Fund
appropriation included in the Department of Education’s budget bill (Hause Bill 5016) for this program. ltis anticipated thit grants under this
program will be changed by language in Senate Bill 501 that is intended ta inerease participation in the program by schoal districts, The
Department of Education may use up to two pereent of the total fiunding for the Farm to School program under ORS 336,431 for the
administration of the program. OF the remaining amount, the Department is instructed to allocate approximately 80% of the remaining funding lur
the noncompetitive grants and approximatcly 20% of the remaining funding for compelitive grants,

The Subcommittee increased the funding for Reliel Nurseries in the Early Learning Division by a one-time $700,000 General Fund appropriation.
This brings the total amount of state funding for Reliel Nurscrics to $8,300,000 General Fun.

The Subcommittee approved a onc-time increase of $500,000 General Fund for the new leadership program designed 1o reeruit and trin “district
turnnround leaders™ te assist schools and districts to increase their overall achievenient measures, ‘This increase and the amount included in the
budget bill for the Oregon Department of Education (House Bilt 5016) brings the total amount of funding for this pragram to $2,000,000 General
Fund,

The Subcommittee approved the establishment of an Other Funds expenditure limitation of $126,210,000 for the proceeds of Title XI-P general
obligation bonds, which arc lor grants to assist school districts with their capital costs of facilitics. The grant, funded with hond procecds,
provided to each district must be maiched by the district to finance eapital costs for projects that have received voter approval for locally issucd
bonds. State bond proceeds may not be used for operating costs of the district. The bonding bill (1 louse Bill 5005) includes the authorization for
issuing $125,000,000 of Title XI-P bonds. Costs of issuance arc estimated at 501,210,000 Other Funds,

Budpet Note:
The Department of Education is instructed to use $500.000 General Fund fram the Early Intervention/Early Childhood Special Education

(EVECSE) budget 10 support two to four communities in developing pathways from screening to services to make it casier for fomilics ta
receive services that screening identifies. Use of this funding is aligned with best praclices for how EVECSE programs should sddress the
needs of children and their familics who do not meet the fepal requirements for eligibility and connect them 1o other serviees and supports,
The Early Learning Conncil shall report an the progress and outcomes of this wark to the approprinte legislative commiittee and include
uny recommendations for the 2017 legistative session.

Budget Note:
Given the expanded Healthy Families Oregon home visiting funding added to the Early Learning Division's budget, the Early Leaming
Division and the Oregon Health Authorily are instructed to:

Budget Page 31

S SST A

LD ofd



» Develop a sct of oulcome metrics connected 10 evidence of impaet for consideration by the Early Leaming Councit and the Orcgon
Iealth Policy Board that any home bascd service that receives state dollars must meet in order to continuc to reccive stale fands,
clfective July 1, 2016;

» Develop a plan and timeline for integrating the statc's professional development system for carly learming praviders with the emerging
professionnl development system far home visitors; and

» Dcvclop a common program agnostic screening tool to identify potential parent/child risk factors and intake form for famitics who are
cligible for home visiting services and require implementation by state funded home visiting progrmns by July 1, 2016,

The Early Learning Division and the Oregon Health Authority shall report on progress to the approprinte legislative commitiee

Budget Note:
The Department of Education is instructed ta survey school districts on the financial effects of the: (1) adaptation of new instructional haur

minimums, (2) mandated full scheduling of 92 percent of students, and (3) projections for programs and personncl possibly eliminated in
arder to comply with these mandates at current budget levels. The Department is to report back to the Jaint Committee on Ways and
Mcans by February 1, 2016,

Higher Education Coordinating Compmission

The Subcommittee approved a onc-time $1,500,000 General Fund approprintion to fund ncademie counsclors at community colleges doring the
second ncademic year of the bicnnium. Community Colleges currently have limited ncndemic counseling services in place, With the potential of
more students as n result of the tuition waiver grant program established in Senate Bill 81, there is concern that those limited resources will be
stretched even further. Prior to the distribution of these funds, the Higher Educntion Coordinating Commission is 1o report to the Joint Commitice
on Ways and Means during the 2016 legislative scssion or to the Emergency Board what factors or varinbles will determine the distribution of
these funds.

The Subcommittee approved the cstablishment of a $1,542,827 Other Fund expendituec limitation for a grant to the Linn Benton Community
College for the construction and capitnl expenditures for the Advanced Transportation Technology Center. This Center is esinblished to advance
statewide transportation cnergy policy as well as to provide cducation and training of students at the Community College. The project is to
include an automotive tcchnician training center with an alternative fucl area, a heavy transportation/diescl training center, an innovation center,
and an anacrobic digester for renewable gas production. The Other Funds expenditure limitation incrensc represents the $1,500,000 state share of
the project cost nnd $42,827 for the cost of issuing the bonds. Both of these items arc funded through the snle of Lottery bonds.

The Subcommittee approved $2,500,000 General Fund for the College of Forestry at Qregon State University to apernte n center for the
manufacturing and design of advanced wood products in cooperation with the University of Oregon. The §2.5 million represents n partinl
bicnnium of expenscs, and as such, state support for the center rolls vp to $3,400,000 in the 2017-19 biennium. The Subcommittee algo appraved
$300,000 General Fund on a onc-time basis for usc by Eastern Orcgon University for costs nssocinted wath starting a colleginte wrestling program.

Budget Page 32 51 4307 A

N uldiy



The Subcommitice approved 4 one-time $350,000 General Fund approprition to the Higher Education Coordinating Commission (11ECC) for a
grant to the College Inside progeum.  This is a program designed to allow incnreerated students obtain a two-year college depree that is
transferable 10 o four-yeur university, :

The Subcommittee approved a onc-time $350,000 General Fund appropriation to lligher Education Coordinating Commission (I1ECC) for a grant
to the College Possible organizalion, This progrim provides mentoring, coaching, and other assistance ta low income students to encourpge them
ta go to college and help them npply for college and financial aid.

The Subcommittee approved a $62,300 General Fund appropriation for use by Oregon Solutions at Portland Stalc University to pay the expenses
of the Task Force on the Willametie Falls Navigation Canal and Locks as they conduct the work dirccted in SR 131,

The Subcommitice clarified that of the $£51,390,838 General Fund increase approved for the Public University Support Fund progrun arca in
House Bill 5024, $41,095,238 was for continuation of the tuition buy down funding provided to public universitics in House Bill 5101 {2013
Specinl Session),

The Subcommitice approved n $4,477.055 increase in the Other Funds cxpenditure limitation for paymeni of the costs ol issutng Article XI-F
general obligation bonds, Article XI-G generl obligation bonds, and Article X1-0Q general obligation bonds on the behalf of community collepes
and public universitics.

The Subcommittee also approved giving the Higher Eduention Coordinating Commission (IHECC) nontimited authority to make Other Funds
cxpenditures necessary to disburse gencral obligation bonds sold during the 2013-15 biennium for the benefit of public nniversities. Dishursement
ol future hond sales will be donc by HECC, but during the 2013-15 bicnnium the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) was given initial
authority to dishurse these proceeds. As the bond project dutics related to issuance of Article XI-F and XI1-G general obligation bonds transition
from DAS to HECC per Fouse Bill 3199, hoth agencics were given nonlimited authority to disburse procecds of bonds issucd during 2013-15.
The tatal amount of undisbursed procceds as of Junc 30, 2015 from 2013-15 bond sales is $196,523,642. The initial estimate ol the amount of
2013-15 procceds HECC will disburse per agreements with public universitics in 2015-17 is $50,648,642, with DAS dishursing $145,875,000,
These amounts will likely change once the timing of final transition from DAS to HECC is known.

Orecgon Health & Seience University

The Subcommitice approved the establishment of 1 $200,035.000 Other Funds expenditure limitation for DAS 1o disburse Article X1-G bond
proceeds to the Oregon Fealth and Science University (OHSU) 1o fund Knight Cancer Institute capital construction costs. In addition, the

Subcommittce approved an $8,522 445 General Fund apprapriation (o pay debt seevice on XI-G bonds issued during the 2015-17 biennivm for the
Knight Cancer Institute project.

House Bill 3199 (2015) provided that the Department of Administrative Scrvices (DAS) would continue to miike debt service payments on el
ol OHISU on legaey dcl.)l issuance, including $30,909,888 debt scrvice paid with Toebaceo Master Seitlement Apreement (TMSA) funds. To
nccommodate this requirement, the Subcommitiee approved providing DAS with $38,689,306 Other Funds cxpenditure limitation to make debt

51 5507 A

Budget Page 33

P T



service payments. Revenue for making $7,779.418 debt service payments on non-TMSA supported Article XI-F bond debr will he provided by
OHSU.

HUMAN SERVICES

Dcpn of Human Scrvice

T'o support two pilot prajects in the Child Welfare program. the Subcommittee approved S00,000 General Fund and incrensed Federal Fumls
cxpenditure limitation by $160,000: funding is approved on a one-time basis with future program support or tfegration dependent on resources
and pilot outcomes, The following budget note, which lays out the goals and cxpectations {or the pilot projeets, was also approved:

Budget Nolc:

The Department of Humnn Scrvices is directed (o work with community-based organizations to develop and implement two pilot
programs, onc serving a rural part of the state and the other one serving an urban arca, to improve the quality and effectivencss of foster
carc for children and wards who have been placed in the Department's legal custody for care, plancement. nnd supcrvision. The programs
shall target youth who have experienced multiple fosier carc placements and who arc at significant risk of suffering lifelong emotionnl,
behavior, developmental, and physical consequences due to disrupted and unsuccessful placements in the foster care system. The
following scrvices for foster parents shall be included in the programs: trauma-informed, culturally appropriate carc training: behavioral
supports; ongoing child devclopment and parent training; 24-hour, daily on-call caregiver support; respite care: tutoring; and assistance
with locating immediate and cxiended healthy, biological family members.

Each pilot program will have an advisory group that ineludes ai icast one individunl who hos experienced multiple placements in the foster
carc sysicm and at least one foster parent. The legisiative expectation is that at least $800,000 of the total funding for the pilots will be
provided dircctly 1o community-based organizations to deliver program services. On or before May 1. 2017, the Department shall report to
the legislative committees having authority over the subject arcns of child welfare and juvenile dependency regarding the seatus of the pilot
programs and, 1o the cxtent passible, placement owtcomes for children and wards who participated in the pilot program and children and
wards not recciving pilot program supports. The Department will also provide an update on the pilot projects as part of its budget
presentation during the 2017 legislative session.

To provide and test targeted community college carcer pathway training opportunities for Temporary Assistance for Needy Familics and
Emplayment Related Day Care clients, the Subcommitiee approved $500.000 General Fund for n one-time pilot project in Jackson and Josephine
countics. Eligible clients will be in enrolled training programs that match up with in-demond, high wage job openings, such a3 in the healthenre or
information technology areas. Clients wall receive a scholarship/stipend to help nugment Pell grants, with average mwvards expected to be about
$2,000 per clicnt; about 150 clients are estimated to participate in the program over the biennium. The pilot projeet is a joint effort between the
Rogue Workforce Partnership, the Oregon Employment Department, and the Departiment of Human Services,

Budget Page 34 81 $807 A

Mol



The Subcommittce approved $350,000 General Fund to provide transitional (onc-time) funding for the Home Care Conumission's private pay
registey. This program, which cnables private payers 1o buy hone eare services through the home eare registry, was anthorized by House Bill
1542 (2014) and is expected to be fee supported once fully up and running in January 2016,

The Subcommittee approved $1,800,000 General Fund 1o restore a reduction made in the primary budgct bill for the Department (Ilouse Bill
5026). The lunding will provide ongaing support for options counseling provided through the Aping and Disability Resource Conneclion
(ADRC). The program helps people identify their long term care needs and preferences, understand the service options available to them, and
make decisions about their care.

The Subcommittee approved $400,000 General Fund, on 1 one-time basis. to increase support funding for the Oregon [lunger Response Fund
(Orcgon Foad Bank); between funding in both the DHS and the Housing and Community Services Department budgets, a total of $3.2 million
General Fund is now appropriated in the 2015-17 biennium to help the Fund fight hunger.

The Subcommittec spproved $150,000 General Fund o pravide ongoing support for the Hunger Task Force, which is charged with advocating for
hungry persons, and contributing to the implementation nnd aperation of activitics and programs designed to alleviate or eradicate hunger in
Orcgon. House Bill 2442 (2015) designates the Department of Human Services as the entity in administering the statc policy on hunger and also
requires the agency to support and stafT the task foree, based upon the availability of legislatively approved funding for such purposcs,

To cover Phase 11 development and implementation of a streamlined and integrated Statewide Adult Abuse and Report Writing System, the
Subcommittce approved $2,277,037 General Fund and $3,355.000 Other Funds expenditure limitation ($5.6 million total funds). Phasc 1 planning
lunding was approved by the Emergency Board in May 2014, bused upon demonstrated need for 2 stable, integrated adult abuse data and report
writing system to deal with Oregon's growth in an aging population, an annual increase of 5-8%, in abuse referrals, and an increased need for
services across nll demographics. The Other Funds portion of the project will be financed with Article XI-Q bonds: the General Fund amount
includes $839,543 1o cover debt service payments in the seeand year of the biennivm.

The Department will continue its work on the project aceording to direction from the Joint Ways and Means Subcommiitee on Information
Technology, which recommended incremental and conditional project approval. Required actions under that guidance include, but are not limited
to, warking closely with and regularly reporting project status to the Office of" the State Chief Information Officer (OSCI0) and Legislntive Figeal
Offiee (LFO), while following the joint OSCIO/LFO Stage Gate Review Process, A detailed list ol next steps and requiremients was transmitted
to the ngency. The Department of Administrative Services is cxpeeted to unschedule the General Fund and Other Funds expenditure limitation for
the project pending finalization of a controlicd funding release plan that is ticd to planning needs and the completion of certain stage gale
requirements. Funding may be rescheduled with the Joint approval ol the OSCIOQ, the Chiel Financial Office, and LIFO.

[Tousc Bill 5026 included a rate incrense for providers serving people with Inteliectund and Developmental Disabilitics (IDDY). “T'e ensure clarity ul’
legislative dircetion regarding implementation of the rate increase, the Subcommitice adopted the following budget note:

Budget Page 35 SH 507 A

2 ol



Budget Note: : )
It is the intent of the Legislature that $26.7 million total funds 1 provider rate increnses npproved in 1ouse Bill 5026 (budget bill for the

Depariment of 1luman Services) result in wage increnscs for direct carc staff scrving people with intellectuni ond developmental
disabilitics (IDD). The legislative expectation is that compensation (wages and/or benefits) for direct care atnfT in programs serving people
with 1DD should be increased by at least 4% during the 2015-17 biennium,

During the 2016 Icgislative session, an informational hearing will be scheduled for IDD community providers to present the octions they
have taken or plan io take to meet budget note requirements. On a parallel track and prior to secking an altocation from the speciat
purpose appropriation, the Deportment of Human Scrvices will compile infermation on any complainis reccivedd regording woge increnses
and consult with legal counsel and contract staff to determine the best, yet most cost-effective, appronch to nddress potentinl provider non-
compliance. The Department will also report to the Joint Commitice on Ways and Mcans during the 2017 legislative session on aetivity
relnted to and progress made under this budpet note.

Far the snme program, the Subcommitice appraved the budget note set out below on exploring a provider assessment companent to help fund IDD
programs. Along with the required reporting, and depending on assessment’s content or results, the Depariment may also work with the
appropriote interim policy committce on potentinl staittory changes

Budget Notc:

The Departmeat of Human Services shall work with the intellectual and developmental disabilities (IDD} provider community and
appropriate state and federal agencies to assess the feasibility, potential benefits, and potential drawbacks of'a provider nssessment, or
transicnt lodging tax, on the provider organizations scrving adults with 10D, with the gonl of maximizing federat matching funds for IDD
services and addressing the direct care workforce shortage. The Department shall report the results of its assessment to the Legislature by
Deccember 1, 2015.

Orcpon Health Authority

Scnate Bill 5507 approves $10,000,000 onc-time General Fund resources to provide gronts to snfety net providers, through the Safety Net
Capacity Grant Program. This progeam will provide grants to community heahih centers, including Federally Qualified |Health Centers and Rural
Henlth Centers, as well ns School-Based Health Centers, with the gonl of providing services for children not cligible for any current state program.
The agency will need to develop nn application process for these compentive grants; develop a process to award the geants, including nmounts to
fund cducation and outreach to the target population; develop n process for clinics to report services rendered; provide reporting to the Legisinture
and stakcholders; and include a stakcholder engagement process to advise the program development and implementntion. The ngency expects lo
fund two [ull-time positions out af this total funding, in order 1o implement the program as described.

Beenuse of the continuing transition of the Oregon Health Plan caseload, the Subcommittee recognized the inerensed risk of cosclond forecast
changes. A special purposc appropriation of $40 million is made to the Emergency Board for ensclond costs or other budget challenpes in either

the Oregon Flealth Authority (OHA) or Department of Human Services, The Subcommittee included two budget notes related to the Oregon
Heatth Plan:

Budget Page 36

SHS07 A

N ol



Budipet Note;

The Oregon 1lealth Authority shall engage in o rural hospitat stakeholder process to gather input on potential translonmation strategics (o
cnsure that Oregon’s small and rural hospitals continue to be sustainable in the fulore. Potential transformation strategics could include
grant or bridge funding, transformation pilot progrims, or incentive programs to assure funding stability for hospitals and access to health
care services for rural Orcgonians. Based on the work with stakeholders, OHA will develop a set of recommendations.

OHA shall report to the Joint Committec on Ways and Means Committee during the 2016 legislative session on any hospital asscssment
revenues received for the 2013-15 biennivm and available for use in 2015-17. The revenue may include assumed hospital assessment
revenuc in the OHA 2015-17 budget or any additional hospital assessment revenue not included in the OHA budget, that could potentially
be used to fund one or more of the strategies recommended, but not to exceed $10 million. The ageney should include in that report any
information on federal matching resources that may be available for thosc stratepics.

Budpet Note:
The Qregon Health Authority is directed to prepare a report in collaboration with the Employment Department stating the number of

Orcgoninns enrolled in the Oregon [ealth Plan while cmployed at least 260 hours in any calendar quarter by o company with 25 or more
employces. This report should be presented to the interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means, Subcommittee on Human Services no
later than January 2016,

The Subcommitice approved a onc-time appropriation of $160,000 General Fund for OTIA 1o contract with the Dental Lifeline Network, or other
qualificd organization, for development and operation of a Donatcd Dental Services program to henefit needy, disabled, aged, and medically
compromised individuals. The program will establish a network of volunteer dentists, ncluding dental specialists, to donate dentat services to
cligible individuals, establish a system 1o reler eligible individuals to appropriate volunteers, and develop and implement a puldlic awarcness
campaign to cducate individuals about the availability of the pragram. The program will report to OLA at least annually the number of necople
served, procedures during the year, procedures completed. and the linaneia] value of the services completed. The funding is part of o commitment
to spending on senior programs that originated in the 2013 special session,

The Suheommittee approved $200,000 General Fund for providing fresh Oregon-grown (ruits, vegerables, and cut herbs from frmers® markets
and rondside stands to cligible law-income seaiors under the Scnior Farm Direct Nutrition Program. Another $100,000 General Fund was added
for the same purpose for cligible individuals through the Women, Infants and Children Progeam. Buth these progeam enhancements are ane-time.,

General Fund was increased by $600,000 for school-based health centers. This funding will provide siate grants of $300,000 1o three new school-
based hicalth ceniers that recently completed their planning pracesses. It will also allow the agency ta provide $300,000 of lunding to existing
school-based health centers to bring all centers claser to parity in state fonding.

Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $137,152 to increase the staffing level for the Pesticide Analytical Responsc Center by one
half-time position (0.50 FTE). Funding for the position will come as a speeial payment from the Department of Agriculture supparted by an
incrense in pesticide product registration fees.

SN S507 A

Budget Page 37

RL TR ]



The Subcommitice dirccted the Oregon [ealth Authority to collaborate with the Department of Constumer and Business Services and the
University of Orcgon, 1n the following budget note;

Budpet Note:
The Oregon Health Authority, in collaboration with the Department of Consumer and Business Services, shall work with the University of

Oregon on the vaccination program for meningitis. The Department of Consumer and Business Scrvices shall ensure timely insurance
coverage is covering appropriate cosls for those with insurance. The Oregon Health Authority shall, within existing emergency
preparedness funds. work with the University of Oregon on funding appropriate costs, The Oregon Iealth Authority and the University of
Orcgon shall report to the appropriate legislative commitiee the final cost of the program including any additionnl lunding nceds by
December 2015 and any recommendations to ensure effective and cfficient response to any future cvents.

Lottcry bond proceeds of $20 million were npproved for the development of housing for individuals with mental illness or nddiction disorders,
through the Housing and Community Services Department (HCSD). OHA will work with HSCD throughout the process used to identily partners
and financing for projects. O11A will continuc to work with their partners, including the National Alliance on Mental lincsy and the Oregon
Residentinl Provider Association, ns well as other stakcholders, ta set up a workgroup that will be responsible for providing recommendations on
project priorities to HCSD.

Lottery bond proceeds of 83 million were approved to fund a portion of the costs to build n new sixicen-bed focility for the Secure Adolescent
Inpaticnt Program, run by Trillium Family Services. These funds will be distributed through the Department of Administrative Services, This
project will replace old, obsolete facilities at the Childeen’s Farm Home campus near Corvallis. This program seeves adolescents ot the highest
level of mental health acwity in the state, including children on the Oregon Health Plan, nnd those referred through the Oregon Youth Authority
and the Juvenile Psychintric Sccurity Review Board.

The following budget note was included related to the Addictions und Mental [lealhth programs:

Budpet Note:
The Oregon Health Authority shall conduct 1 minimum of {ive communily meetings in n varicty of geographie locations across the stale,

The goal of the community meetings is to capture, understand, and report to the Legisiature on the experience of children, adolescents., and
adults experiencing mental iliness and their abilily to access timely and appropriatc medical, mental health and human services to support
their success in the community. The mectings shall not be resiricied to publicly linanced services or individuals eligible for public
benefits. The focus will be on the entirety of the Orcgon menta) health system, both public and private. lssues to be considered should
include but not be limited to:

= Access to child and adolescent services

» DBoarding in hospital emergency rooms

o Access to housing, nddiction. and recovery services
« Family support services

«  Waiting periods for services

Budget Page 38 SN AT A

Mardn



«  Workloree capacity
Affordability for non-covered individuals to aecess mental health scrvices
+  Coordinntion between behavioral ienlth and physical healih services

The Orcgon Health Authority shall consult and coordinate with stakcholders 1o plan and conduct the community meetings. The Oregon
Health Authority is expected to report progress and findings 1o the appropriate legislative committees und the 2016 Legislature.

The Subcommittee included the following dircction in repards to fee-for-service (both Medienid and non-Medicaid} rite increases to addiction
trestment providers:

Budget Note:
The Oregon Health Authority will use $3.5 million of the $6 million included in the new investments lor ALD services included in the

OHA 2015-17 budget to increase rates ta addiction treatment providers. OHA will report the Ninal rate increases to the interim Joint
Committee on Ways and Mcans by November 2015.

Long Term Carc Ombudsiman

The Subcommitiee added $100,000 General Fund on a1 one-time basis 1o provide intcrim support for the agency as it continues 1o CINP Up new
programs, including advoency for residenis of independent living scctions of Continsing Carce Retirement Communitics s required under Senate
Bill 307 (2015). The ageney has also been undergoing a Ieadership transition and is facing challenges in voluntecr recrnitment; the additional
funding will allow the Long Term Care Ombudsman to enntract of to make a short-term hire for program development expertise (o foeus on these
needs over the first year of the bicnnium.

JUDICIAL BRANCH

Orcgon Judicial Department
The Subcommitice increased Judicia) Department expenditures by §40,955,000, including $700,000 General Fund, and $40,255,000 Other Funels,

The Subcommitice appropriated 100,000 General Fund to increase funding for the Oregon Law Commission. "This action mises total General
Fund support for the Oregon Law Commission in the 2015-17 biennivm budget to $331.319, 1 45.3 percent inerease over the 2013-15 biennium
funding level. The Subcommittee also added a one-lime General Fund appropriation of 600,000, for support of the Oregon State Rar Legal
Services Mrogeam (a.k.a., Legal Aid). The General Fund appropriation will supplement the $11,900,000 of Other Funds support lor Legal Aid
provided in Senate Bill 5514, and is approximately s 5 pereent increase over the base fending level.

The Subcommitice approved Other Funds expenditure limitation increases for county courthouse capital construction projecis funded through the
Orcgon Courthouse Capital Construction and Improvement Fund (OCCCIF). The legislatively adopied budget includes $27,775.000 of Article
XI-Q bond pracceds authorized in House Bill 5005 for the conrthouse capital construction projections funded through the OCCCIF. The approved

Budget Page 39 §1 $507 A
Mol HY



bond proceeds include $17.4 million for the Multnomah County Central Courthouse project, 2.5 million for the Jeferson County Courthouse
project, and $7,875,000 for the Tillamook County Courthouse project

The Legisiature previously authorized Anicle X1-Q bonds for the Multnemah County and Jefferson County projecis in the 2013-15 biennium
budget. The Subcommittee increased the OCCCIF Other Funds expenditure limitation by $39.8 million to allow cxpenditurcs of up to $19.9
million of bond procecds and of up to $19.9 million of requircd county matching funds for these two projects. The Subcommittee did not approve
Other Funds cxpenditure limitation for the Tillamook County Courthousc praject. The Judicial Department will report to the Joint Committce on
Ways and Mcans or to the Emergency Board on the Tillamook County Courthousc project, and request Other Funds expenditure limitation for the
project, psior to distributing any money from the OCCCIF (or the Tillamook County Courthouse project.

The Subcommittee also increased the Judicial Department operations Other Funds expenditure limitation for operations by $455,000, for the cost
of issuance of Article X1-Q bonds for OCCCIF projects

NATURAL RESOURCES

Department of Agriculture
The Subcommittee npproved a $25,000 General Fund increase to the Predator Contral program, bringing the program total to $447,718 General

Fund, as well ns, a $30,000 General Fund increase 1o the Waoll Compensation and Grant Assistance program, bringing the program total to
$233,000 General Fund,

The Subcommitiee also approved a $1,747,018 Other Funds cxpenditure limitation increase to support enhancements to the Pesticides progrom.
The enhancements include the nddition of 6 positions (5.26 FTE) to the program. The positions will bc made up of four pesticide investigniors
(NRS 3), anc customer service representative (NRS 3), and onc casc reviewer (NRS 4). The additional investigative stafT is needed to mannge
existing cascload requirements, Other cnhancements include laboratory testing and sampling of pesticides, as well as, modification ol the existing
investigntion and case management databasc. An additional $108,326 Other Funds was approved to increase the QDA staflTing level for the
Pesticide Analytical Response Center (PARC) by 0.50 FTE. ODA also increased the existing transfer made to the Oregon Flenlth Authority
(OHA) by $137,152 Other Funds to increase the ODA paid OHMA staffing level for the Pesticide Analytienl Response Center by 0.50 FTE,
Revenue to support these various Other Funds increases will come from inereases in pesticide product registration fees approved in Hause Bill
3459,

Department vironmental Quality

The Subcommittee approved $280,000 General Fund for n Portland [arbor Statewide Coordination policy position. According to the Governor's
requested budget, this is n senior-level policy position that will be howsed in DEQ, but will report to the Governor's natusal resources policy
adviser, This Operations and Policy Analyst 4 position will be phased in on January 1. 2016 (0.75 FTE). In addition, $110,092 Other Funds
cxpenditure limitation and one half-time NRS 3 position (0.50 FTE) was approved for implementation of the residentinl nsbestos inspection
progeam established by Scnnte Bill 705, which passed enrlier this session.

Budrat Page 40 Sh 9407 A
Yaoddn



Depagtment of Fish and Wildlife

The Subcommilice approved allowing the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife to retain $5.000 General Fund savings from Department of
Administrative Scrvices® assessment reductions that will be used to pay for the study in Senate Bill 779, This study is 10 determine whether ORS
497.006 should he amended to allow additional members of the uniformed services 10 be considercd resident persons {or the purpose of’

purchasing licenses, tags, und permits issued by the State Fish and Wildlile Commission.

The Subcommitice approved 1 onc-time General Fund sppropriation of $500,000 to improve and protect sage prouse habitat thirough nctions, such
as juniper remaoval, that improve the resilience of sagebrush habitat to wildfirc.

The Subcommittee also appraved a $25,000 General Fund incrense in state support for the Predator Control program, bringing the state support
totnl to $453,365 General Fund,

Depactiment of Foresiry

The Subcommittee approved a unc-titne appropriation of $809,377 General Fund 1o the Fire Protection Division of the Oregon Department of
Forcstry (ODF) for sage grouse habitat protection and improvement. This amount is in addition to amounts contained in the agency’s hucdget bill
for the sume purposes. The apprapriation includes $109,377 for a limited-duration, hall-time (0.50 FTE) Natural Resource Specialist | position
and associated services nnd supplics to provide ndminisimtive support and lechnical training to rangeland protection assacintions. The
appropriation also includes $700,000 for grants to support rangeland wildfire threat reductions. The grant lunding is for clipible services,
supplics, and equipment expenditures of rangetand fire protection associations and counties in addressing rangeland wildlire management and
suppression on unproteeted or under-prolecied Iands. The funding is to be implemented consistent with wildfire-related provisions ol Oregon's
plan for addressing the conservation ol the greater sage grouse and rural community vitality. Oregon will provide the lunding to the Oregon
Waltershed Enbancement Board, which will oversce the grant program in conjunction with other ODF grant programs.

Department of Land Conservation and Development

The Subcommittce approved the reduction of the General Fund appropriation made to the Department ol Land Conscrvation and Development for
the Southern Oregon Regional Pilot Program (SORPPY in the agency’s 2013-15 budget (SB 5530, 2013) in the amount of $194,000 and the re-
establishment of that amount as a one-lime General Fund appropriation in the 2015-17 bicnnium, The funding is a portion of the amount
established by policy option package 107 in the agency's 2013-15 budget for the purposc of earrying out Exccutive Order 12-07 that the apency
will not expend during the 2013-2015 bicnnium and 1hat the grant recipicnt countics have requested to be moved forward to the 2015-17 bicnninm
to aflaw additional time for the gront-funded work 1o be compicted.

The Subcommitice approved the appropriation of $300,000 General Fusd to establish a SageCon Coordinator, a limited duration Natural Resource
Speciulist 5 position, to lead stalT participating in the SageCon Governance and Implementation Teams. The position will waork closcly with and
take dircction primarily from the Governor's Office to provide overall leadership and dircetion for state agencies working with public and private
stakcholder intercsts in the energy, agricultural, and conservation scctors,

Budget Paqge 41

KL ST A

12ardn



Depariment of State Lands
Scnale Bil) 5507 increascs the Federal Funds expenditure hmitation in anticipation of an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) wetlands grant

in an amount up to $133,000. The Department expects notification on the grant in October 2015. The Department of Adminisirative Services
(DAS) is expected to unscheduie the limitation until such time as Siate Lands natifies DAS and the Legislative Fiscal OfMice that the funds are
awarded. There is an additionnl federal limitation increase for EPA grant carryforward in the amount of S28.488,

Parks and Recreation_Department
Severnl adjustments are made in the Parks and Recrention Department (OPRD) budget ta refleet the June 2015 Parks and Naturnl Resources

(Mensure 76) Lottery Funds forceast, an incrense of S3 million over the March 2015 forccnst. The distribution is $300,000 for property
acquisition, $500,000 for facilitics maintenance, $58,314 for dircct scrvices, and $362,326 10 satisfy the constitutionnlly dirceted 12% to local
governments. The remninder of the incrense is applicd to the ending balance, There is alse an incrense in Other Funds of $98,740 In dircct fervices
to keep funding and ending balances in proportion with approximaie percentages of lottery and other funds expendilures.

A $970,000 fund shifi from Federa! Funds to Lottery Funds reimburses OPRD for using M76 Lottery Funds to securc acquisition ol the Beltz
Farm in 2014-15. A subscquent federal grant frees up the lottery dollars for carry-forward expenditure limitntion in patk development.

The State Historic Preservation Office is provided an increase in Federal Funds expenditure limitation of §70,425. The limitation will be used to
pass through two federal Maritime Heritage grants that local entities have been awarded.

The 2015-17 OPRD budget included $912,494 non-Mcasure 76 lonery funds to provide debt service on the Willamette Falls bonding in the 2013-
15 budget. The debt service is climinated as it is not necded: the $5 million bond request has been satisfied with cash instead.

Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $11,716,805 for threc lottery bond-funded purposcs. There is no debt service in the 2015-17
bicnnium as the bonds will not be sold until the Spring of 2017, Debt scrvice in 2017-19 is $2.2 million non-Mcasure 76 Lottery Funds.

The Portland Parks and Recreation Department is to receive 81,500,000 lottery bond proceeds passed through the Parks and Recrention
Department for the Renew Forest Park project. The cost of issuance for this project is 42,071 Other Funds.

The Main Street Revitalization Grant program is funded with $2,500,000 lanery bond proceeds. OPRD will design, develop, administer, account
for, and monitor the new grant program, beginning Iate in the 2015-17 biennium., Because new positions will be necded to manage the grants,
OPRD will need to request funding for them during the 2016 legislative session. The cost of issunnce for this bond sale is $51,972 Other Funds,

Lottery bond proceeds in the amount of $7,500,000 will be applicd to the Willametie Falls Riverwalk project in Oregon City. The cost of issuance
is $122,761 Other Funds.

Water Resources Depatment
The Subcommuittec npproved the establishment of Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Water Resources Departinent for the expenditure of
lottery bond proceeds as follows:

42
Budget Page S15 5307 A

AR



*  $2,000,000 onc-lime Other Funds expenditure limitation for the pumpose of making grants and paying the cost of direet services for the
qualifying costs of planning studics performed to cvaluate the feasibility of developing a water conservalion, reuse, or storage projeet, as
described in ORS 541.566, und 347,477 anc-time Other Funds cxpenditure limitation for the payment ol bond issuance costs from Lottery
bhand proceeds from the Water Conscrvation, Reuse, und Storage Investment Fund cstablished wnder ORS 541.576. The bonds are
anticipated to be issued at the end of the 2015-17 bicnnivm and. therefore, no debt service cxpenditures arc anticiputed in the 2015-17
biennium. The cost of debt serviee for the 2017-19 biennium is estimated 1o be $418.891.

*  $750,000 onc-time Other Funds expenditure limitation for the expenditure of Lattery bond proceeds tor fucilitation of the preparation off
place-based integrated water resources strategies as deseribed by Section 2(2) of Senate Bill 266 (2015) [rom the Water Supply Fund
established by Chapter Y06, Section 10(1), Oregon Laws 2009, The bonds are anticipated to be issucd at the end of the 2015-17 biennium
and, therefore, no debt service expenditures are anticipated in the 2015-17 biennium. The cost of debt serviee for the 2011 7-19 biennium is
estimated to be $156,431

e 511,000,000 vnc-time Other Funds expenditure limitation for the purpose of making grants or entering inlo contracts to facilitate water
supply projects in the Umatilla Basin and for the payment of professional services sueh as third-party contract adiministration and quality
control contracts related to the prajects from the Water Supply Fund established by Chapter 906, Scetion 10(1), Orcgon Laws 2009, The
bonds arc anticipaled to be issued at the end of the 204 5-17 bicnnium and, thercfore, no debt service expenditures are anticipated in the
2015-17 biennium. The cost of debt service for the 2017-19 biennium is estimated to be $2.3 million,

» 51,000,000 onc-time Other Funds expenditure limitation for the purpose ol making one or more grants to individuals or entitics to repair,
replace, or remediate water wells in the Mosier Creek aren from the from the Water Supply Fund established by Chapter 906, Scelion
10(1), Orceon Laws 2009, The bonds are anticipated o be issued at the end of the 2015-17 bicnnitm and, therelare, no debt service
cxpenditures arc anticipated in the 2015-17 biennium. The cost of debt service for the 2017-19 bienaium is estimated to be $190.071.

»  $2R0,433 onc-time Other Funds cxpenditure limitation for the payment of bond issuance costs for the three items above rom the Waler
Supply Fund established by Chapter 906, Section 10(1), Orcgan Laws 2009. The cost of debt service for the 2017-19 biennium is
cstimaied to be $2.3 million.

*  $6,362,979 onc-time Other Funds cxpenditure limitation for the purpose of carrying out sections | to 15 of Chapter 784, Orcgon Laws
2013 and the payment of bond issuance costs from the Water Supply Development Fund established under ORS 541.656. OF the total,
112,979 is for bond issuance costs.

The Subcommiliee approved the establishment of $30,000,000 onc-time Other Funds expenditure limitation lor the expenditure of general
obligation bond procceds from honds issued under of Article XI-1 (1) for the purposes provided in ORS 541.700 to 541.855 and for the payment
of bond issuance costs from the Water Development Loan Fund.

The Subcommittee approved the establishment of Other Funds expenditure limitation in the amount of $520,000 for band issuanee costs and
1,201,865 for debt service payments associated with the issuance of bonds issucd under of Article XI-1 (1) for the purposcs provided in ORS
341.700 to 541855 from the Water Development Loan Administration and Bond Sinking Fund established under ORS 541.830.

Budget Page 43

SILSSH7 A

Tturdn



Oregon Watershed Enhance onr

The Subcommittee approved & $200,000 Federnl Funds expenditure limitation increase to the Grants pragram [rom Pacific Constal Snimon
Recovery Fund (PCSRF) menics to increase the amount of PCSRF lunding transferred to the Oregon Departimeat of' Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) to
o total of $9,511,859, whicl is the amount anticipated to be transferred by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board to CDFW in Sennte Bill
5511, the budget bill for the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife. Miscommunication during development of the two agencies’ request
budgets prevented confirmation of matching amounts.

The Subcommittee also dirccted the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board to increase the total nmount of Lottery Funds from the Watershed
Conservation Grant Fund made for weed grants by $500.000, on a one-time basis. These additionnl Grant funds are to be used to improve sage
grousc habitat through landowner actions to inventory, treat. and reduce plant invasive speeices thrents to sage grouse hnbitat and rural economic
values and restore native plant habitat. OWER is dirccted to work with the Department of Agriculture, local weed boards. and other loeal delivery
mechanisms in getting this additional $500.000 on the ground improving sage grause habitat in the shortest time possible.

PUBLIC SAFETY

Department of Correclions

Article X1-Q bonding in the amount of $14.2 million is included in House Bill 5005 and capital construction expenditure hmitation is approved in
House Bill 5006. The bonding covers continued work at the Deparement’s backlog of deferred maintenance. Specifically the funding addresses 25
priority 1, statewide projects. The bonds will be issued in 2017, with debt service beginning in the 2017-19 biennium at 83,7 million General
Fund. This bill includes Other Funds expenditure limitation for cost of isswance in the amount af 254,568,

Senate Bill 5507 includcs a onc-time $400,000 General Fund appropriation to the Departiment of Administrative Services for n community-based
organization, the YWCA of Greater Portland, te administer the Family Preservation Program (FPP) at Coffee Creek Correctionnl Facility, The
program description is in the Department ol Administrative Services section of this reporl.

While the YWCA of Greater Portland will implement the program, the DOC also has o role in the program’s success, The following budget note
is intended to clarify the DOC role in administering the FPP:

Budpet Note:
The Department of Corrections is dirccted to work with the YWCA 1o serve the best interests of the children of incarcernied parents by

facilitating enriched wisitation, parenting education, and family support. Cooperation will include:
s DOC sinff assisting in the referral of high-risk offenders to the program and conferring with the Department of Human Services
about referral of possible high-risk children,
* Providing adcquate progrom space for twicc-monthly therapeutic, face-to-face parent and child visiting scssions for n minimum of
three hours per session,
¢ Facilitating parcnt-tcacher confercnces and parent-carcgiver communication and visitation, and
« Providing appropriatc ouicome data to the Y\WCA.

v

S0 557 A

Budget Page 44 Mok



Criminal Justice Commigsion

The 2015-17 budget for the Criminal Justice Commission is increased by $5,000.000 General Fund to enhance the $35 million General Fund
provided for Justice Reinvestment Initiative grants in the agency’s budget bill, Senate Bill 5506. This appropristion brings the total available for
the program in 2015-17 to $40 million,

Department of Justice

The Department of Justice penerates the majority of its Other Funds revenue from churges 1o state agencies lor legal serviees. ‘Fhe 201315
hiennium Attorney General rate was $159 per hour and generated an estimated $139.1 million. The 20 15-17 Altorney Gieneral rale Tor the
legislatively ndopted budget is $175 nnd is estimated to generate $153.3 million. This is a $14.2 million increase (10.2 percent). The change lo
the Legal Services rate in ageney budgets is nddressed as part of this measure,

The Subcommittee appraved funding for the second “execution phasc” (design, construction, testing, and implementition) of the agency's child
support information technology replacement project (Child Support Enforcement Autemated System, or CSEAS). Whilc the project is still in the
ttter stnges of the initial planning phase, the agency plans to move into the execution phasc of the project during the 2015-17 bieanium.
Application system source cade, database design documentation, system documentation, and other neeessary artifiets from California, Michigan,
and New Jersey will be acquired to facilitate the development of the new system.  Thie project will alsa begin requirements validation and conduct
Joint Application and Joint Technical Design sessions prior to the designing of the new system. The project will then work on the system design
and construction of the new system, including data conversion and migration planning. and eventually application testing and implementation.

However, because the agency has not completed all required planning phasc activitics and documentation, and because it has not reccived Stige
Giate #3 Office of the State Chicl' Information Officer endorsement of its foundationa] project management documentation (including a readiness
and ability nsscssment), the exceation phase of the project cannot actually begin until the agency first satisfactorily completes all remaining
planning phasc activitics, including the completion of all the Joint Commiltee on Ways and Means — Information Teclinology Subcommitice
recommendations for the CSEAS project (see below). Until these funding conditions are met, almost all “cxceution phase™ funding will remain
unscheduled (see below direction that funds he unscheduled).

The Subcommittce approved $15,209,670 of Other Funds expenditure limitation for project costs, which is to be linanced with Article X1-Q hondsy
approved in House Bill 5005, The Subcommittec also appraved 529,997,991 Federal Funds expenditure limitation and the cstablishment ol 22
permanent {ull-time positions (21.13 FTE).  This includes personal serviees of $3.6 mitlion and services and supplics ol $41.8 mitlion. The
amount for services and supplics includes $35.3 mitlion total funds ol contractor paymenls for: project management, including organization
change management scrvices; implementation: independent quality assuranee; and independent verifieation and validation.

Praject revenues also include an estimated $2.9 million in bond proceeds that were authorized and issucd during the 2013-15 biennium but
remained unexpended, Associated Other Funds expenditure limitation, which was not part of the agency's request, may be requested at a liture
date,

The Department of Administrative Services is expeeted to unschedule $10.7 million of Other Funds expenditure limitation and $20.8 million
Federal Funds expenditure limitation that may be scheduled based upon the joint approval of the Officc of the State Chicl Information Officer and

Budget Page 45 S0 5507 A



the Legislative Fiseal Office. The agency is to submit a report on its compliance, as part of a requesl to schiedule funds, with the Joint Comsnitice
on Ways and Means - Information Technology Subcommittee recommendations for the CSEAS project (sce below) as well ns submita
rebaselined budget for the praject.

The Department of Administrative Services is requested to cstablish o new Summary Cross Reference in the Oregon Budget information Tracking
System for the Child Support Enforcement Automated Sysiem program in order to segregale all project costs from the Child Support Division and
other Division's operating costs.

Unless otherwise approved by the Legislature or the Emergency Board, the positions budgeted for the project arc established as permanent full-
time positions under the following conditions: {a) the positions will be abolished on or before the completion of the projcct; (b) the positions are to
remain in the CSEAS program (i.c., CSEAS summary cross reference) and may not be transferred to any other program or used (or nny other
purpose other than the development to the CSEAS projeet: and (c) the positions may not be inciuded in any permanent finance plan action.

Other Funds cxpenditure limitation of $205,330 is included for the cost ol issuance of the bonds.

The Subcommittee appropriated $2,407,587 in ndditional Generul Fund Dcbt Scrvice to support repayiment of Article X1-Q Genernl Obligation
bond proceeds approved in House Bill 5005.

The Subcommitice adopted the Joint Committce on Ways and Mcans — Infonnation Technology Subcommittee recommendation for the CSEAS
project:

e  Work with the Office of the State Chicf Information Officer (OSCIO) and LFO 1o finalizc a corresponding incremenial funding relense
plan that is based upon completing all remaining foundntional documentation deficiencics and stage gote 2 nnd 3 requirements.
Regularly report project status to the OSCIO and LFO throughout the praject’s lifceyele.

Continue 1o follow the Joint Siate CIO/LFO Stage Gate Review Pracess.

Utilize n qualified project mannger with experience tn planning and managing programs and projccts of this type, scope, and magnitude.
Wark with the OSCIO to obtain independent quality management services. The contractor shall conduct an initial risk assessment and
respond to DOJ feedback, perform qunlity cantrol revicws on the key CSEAS Project deliverables including the business case, individual
cost benefit/alternatives analysis documents, and foundational project management documenls as appropriate, and perforin ongoing.
independent quality management services as dirccted by the OSCIO.

o Provide both OSCIO and LFO with copics of all QA vendor deliverables,

&

Submit the updated detniled business case, all project management documents, initinl risk asscssment, and quality control revicws to the
0OSCIO nnd LFO for stage gale review.

e Work with OSCIO and LFOQ to conduct a forma! readincss/ability assessment at stage gote 3 10 validate rendiness and ability to proceed to
the execution phasc of the projcet.

« Utilize the Office of the State C10's Enterprise Project and Portfolic Management (PPM) System ns it is deployed for all project review,
approval, and project status and QA reporting activitics throughout the life of the CSEAS Praject. Legislalive npproval to procerd with the

RILSS0T A

Budget Page 46 af i



CSEAS Project will be dependent spon OSCIO and LFO concurrence that DOJ is both ready and able to initiate project execntion
uclivitics,

The Subcommitice esinblished a $2 million General Fund special purposc approprintion 10 the Emerpency Board for the Defense of Criminal
Convictions as a conlingency for potential cascload increuscs. _
The Subcommitiee also appropriatcd $240,550 Genera) Fund to support the Oregon Crime Victims Law Center. This will bring total funding, tor
the program 1o $367.800 for the biennium, including $77.250 General Fund of° existing General Fund and $50,000 Other Funds from the rencwal
ol a state prant,

Oregon Military Department

Senate Bill 5507 includes $89,563 General Fund and $358,253 Federal Funds expenditure limitation for three peemanent full-time Federa]
operations and maintenance (FOMA) positions (3.00 FTE). Thesc are 3 of § positions climinated from the Portland Air National Guard (PANG)
base in 2009 budget cuts, which brought the FOMA workforee 1o I8, of' 26 National Guard authorized positions. In 2013 (he Legiskure restored
the 8 positions as Limited Duration (LD). This funding restores 3 af the LD positions as permanet. The National Guard pays 80% of the cosl,
General Fund covers the rest. The restored positions will maintain liquid jet fuel receiving, storage, and distribution for all 21 =15 at PANG:
maintain pesticide and herbicide certifications to keep grassy areas in complianee with Port of Portland mandated wildlife standards, which arc
meant to deter birds from the nirficld: and maintain HVAC systems for climate control of eritical communicmtions equipment, ns well as base fire
alarm systems,

Also included is $250,000 onc-time General Fund for the Oregon Military Museum for ereation of exhibits and other capital expenditures directly
related to the cstablishment and maintenance of the muscum.

Two prajects are appraved for Article X1-Q bonding (House Bill 5005) and capital construction expenditure limitation {Jowusc Bill 5006), The first
project is n new Joint Forces Headquarters facility to be located in Salem. Twao-thirds of the total bonds will be sold in 2016 and the remainder in
2017. Debt Service in 2015-17 is appraved in this bill at $434.833 General Fund. Second is expansion of the Oregon Youth Challenge Armory in
Bend. Those bonds will be issued in 2017, with debt service beginning in the 2017-19 hicnnium. Cost of issuance is $1 53.000 for the two projecls;
expenditure limitation is included in this bill. Debt service for the two projects in 2017-19 is $2.3 million General Fund.

Department of State Police

The Subcommittec increascd the Other Funds cxpenditure limitation in the Fish and Wildlife Enforcement Divisian by $993,640 for capital
cquipment replacements costs. Expenditure limitation is increased by §78,830 Other Funds in the Administrative, Agency Support, Criminal
Justice Information systems, and Office of the State Fire Marshal Other Funds limitation 1o pay for costs associated with reclnssilying lourteen
paositions in the Fircarms Background Check program to better address complexity and volume of firearm background checks.

Measure 76 Lottery Funds for Fish and Wildlife Enfarcement are increased by $278,788 for (ish and wildlife enforcement, Fish and Wildlile
troapers arc reduced by (0.50) FTE due to the phase-in of one position approved for patrolling the Columbia River late in the 2015-17 bicnnium,
Budget Page 47

S0 S507 A

ol



The Subcommitice approved nine position reclassifications i the Forensic Services division and onc posation reclassification in the
Administrative Services division, Thesc position reclassifications will better address worklond issues nssociated with evidence handling and chun
of custody in the laboratories, will properly align worklond and responsibilitics in the Administrative Services division, und do not require
additional expenditure limitation to accomplish.

Federal Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $1.163 in the administrative services, ngency support, crimenal justice information services,
and the office of the Statc Fire Marshal to balance cxpenditures to federal gront revenucs.

Orcpon Youth Authority
Anicle XI-Q bond issuance totaling $49 million for the 10-Ycear Strategie Facilities Plan is approved in House Bill 5005. Mouse Bill 5006

authorizes Other Funds capital construction cxpenditure limitation in the ssme amount. $33 million of the bonds will be zold in 2016 and the rest
in 2017. General Fund Debt Service in 2015-17 is $3.115.428, approved in this bili. Other Funds expenditure limitation in the amount of
$1,055,565 for cost of issuance expense is also included in this bitl. Debt Serviee in 2017-19 will be $8.6 million.

A $1 placcholder for Federal Funds Debt Service Nonlimited is addet: it was not ineluded in the ngency's budget report. The dollar ncts us a bose
in the cvent the state needed to issuc taxable bonds. If such bonds were issucd, the federal Build America Bonds program conld ofTset part of the
ndditional associated interest costs.

TRANSPORTATION

Department of Aviation
The Subcommittee approved the move of 0.20 FTE from the Operations program to the Search and Rescue program in the Department of

Aviation. This shift aligns staff and rcsources in the Search nnd Rescue progeam.  Other Funds expenditure limitation is reduced by $22,537 in the
Operations Division nnd is increased in the Scarch nnd Reseue Division in the same amount.

Department of Transportation
The Subcommittee approved the increase of $130,000 General Fund for the Orcgon Department of Transportation's Seniors and People with

Disabilitics Transportation Program: the funding is part of a commitment 1o spending on senior programs that originated in the 2013 specinl
session. This program distributes funds 10 countics, ransit districts, and tribes that provide transporintion services for older adults and people with
disabilitics.

The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation in ODOT's Transportation Program Development scction of
$45,000,000 in lottery bond proceeds for ConnectOregon V1. In addition, the limitation is incrensed by $653,540 for cost of issunnce expenses.
There is no debt service in the 2015-17 bicnnium as the bonds will not be sold until the Spring of 2017. Debt service in 2015-17 i5 $8,317,100
Lottery Funds.

Budget Page 48 S0 4507 A

AL E )]



Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased in the Rail Division by $10,000,000 for Jottery bond proceeds for the Coos Bay Rail line. In
addition, the limitation is increased by $226,194 for cost of issmance expenses. There is no debt service in the 2015-17 biennium as the bonds will
not be sold until the Spring ol 2017, Debt service in 2017-19 is $1,865,288 Lottery Funds,

The Subcommittee approved an Other Funds expenditure limitation of $475,000 for cost of issuance of $35,000,000 in General Obligation bonds
for seven highway safety improvement prajects. There is no debt service in the 2015-17 bicanium as the bonds will not be sold vntil the Spring of
2017, Debt service in 2017-19 is 85,135,799 General Fund.

The measure gives approval to the ageney to move four positions (4.00 FUE) from the Information Services Branch to the Procurement Beanch
within ODOT"s Central Services Division 1o align purchasing functions agency-wide,

Adjustments to 2013-15 Budgets

Orcpon ealth Authority
Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Public Employees' Benelit Board for the 2013-15 biennium was incseascd by $45 million. This will

allow the agency to pay premiums and claims costs for the rest of the bicnniwm.

Depnrtment of’ Lund Conscrvation and Development

The Subcommittee approved the reduction of the General Fund appropriation made to the Department of Land Conservation and Development for
the Southern Oregon Regional Pilot Program (SORPP) in the ageney's 2013-15 budget (Senate Bill 5530, 2013) in the amount of $104.000 and
the re-establishment of that amount as a one-time General Fund appropriation in the 201 5-17 budger. The funding is a portion of the amount
cstablished by pnlicy option package 107 in the ageney's 2013-15 budget or the purpose of carrying out Exccutive Order 12-07 that the ageney
will not expend during the 2013-15 biennium and that the grant recipient countics have requested 1o be moved forward to the 2015-17 bienninm to
allew additional time for (he grant-funded work 1o be complcted.

Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability

The Subcommittee transferred $5,000 of General Fund from administration to extroordinary expenses in the 2013-15 biconium budgct, to fund
costs directly associated with the investigation of complaints and the prosccution ol cases.

Budget Page 49

SH ST A

Atk el )



78th Oregon Legislative Assembly - 2016 Regular Session MEASURE: SBS5701A

BULJET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY CARRIER: Rep. Buckle,
Joint Committee On Ways and Means

Action: Do Pass The A-Eng Bill.

Action Date: 02/25/16

Yote:

Housc

Yeas: 11 - Buckley, Gomberg, Huffman, Komp, Nathanson, Rayfield, Read, Smith, Whisnant, Whitsett, Williamson
Exc: 1 - McLane

Senate

Yeas: 7 - Bates, Devlin, Johnson, Monroe, Roblan, Shields, Steiner Hayward

Nays: 4 - Girod, Hansell, Thomsen, Whilsett

Exc: 1 - Winters

Prepared By: Linda Ames and Theresa McHugh, Legislative Fiscal Office
Reviewed By: Daron Hill, Legislative Fiseal Office

Emergency Board; Various Agencies
Biennium: 2015-17

Budget Page 50 SR 5701 A

Ial &l



78th Oregon Legislative Assembly - 2016 Regular Session MEASURE: SB5701 A

BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY CARRIER: Rep. Buckley
Joint Committee On Ways and Means

Action: Do Pass The A-Eng Bill.

Action Date: 02/25/16

Vote:

House

Yeas: 11 - Buckley, Gomberg, Huffman, Komp, Nathanson, Rayfield, Read, Smith, Whisnant, Whitsett, Williamson
Exc: | - McLane

Senate

Yeas: 7 - Bates, Devlin, Johnson, Monroe, Roblan, Shields, Steiner Hayward

Nays: 4 - Girod, Hansell, Thomsen, Whitsett

Exc: | - Winters

Prepared By: Linda Ames and Theresa McHugh, Legislative Fiscal Office
Reviewed By: Daron Hill, Legislative Fiscal Office

Emergency Board; Various Agencies
Biennium: 2015-17

SB 5701 A

Budget Page 51
1 of 54



Budget Summary*

Emcrgency Board
General Fund - General Purpose

General Fund - Special Purpose Appropriations
State Apencies for state employee compensation
State Agencies for non-state worker compensation
State Agencies for education issues
Dept. of Education - mixed delivery preschool program
HECC - college readiness program implementation
Dept. of Forestry - fire protection expenscs
Dept. of Revenue - Property Tax Division
Dept. of Corrections - Deer Ridge operations expenses
Dept. of Corrections - expenses related to mentally ill
Malheur Nat'l Wildlife Reluge expense reimbursement

ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM AREA

Department of Administrative Services
General Fund
Other Funds

Advocacy Commissions OfTice
General Fund

Employment Relations Board

General Fund
Other Funds

Oregon Government Ethics Commission
Other Funds

Office of the Governor
General Fund

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

2015-17 Legislatively 2016 Commitice Committee Change from
Approved Budget Recommendation 2015-17 Leg. Approved

$ Chanpe % Change
b 30,000,000 L 32,000,000 $ 2,000,000 6.7%
5 120,000,000 5 - L (120,000,000} -100.0%
5 10,700,000 S 700,147 3 (9,999,853) -93.5%
$ 3,000,000 s 1,626,121 5 (1,373,879) -45.8%
5 17,540,357 5 - s (17,540,357) -100.0%
5 6,865,921 3 - b (6,865,921) -100.0%
$ 6,000,000 $ 3,945,177 h) (2,054,823) -34.2%
h) 1,836,836 $ - $ {1,836,836) -100.0%
$ - 3 3,000,000 ) 3,000,000 100.0%
h) - $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000 100.0%
5 - f 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000 100.0%
$ 12,468,238 $ 16,073,778 S 3,605,540 28.9%
h) 898,482,207 h) 911,637,817 5 13,155,610 1.5%
b 602,262 $ 626,557 5 24,295 4.0%
$ 2,393,033 3 2,460,956 $ 67,923 2.8%
5 2,014,991 5 2,066,561 $ 51,570 2.6%
$ 2,720,429 $ 2,789,379 $ 68,950 2.5%
b 12,448,211 b 12,773,672 5 325,461 2.6%
$ 4,058,418 5 4,209,051 b 150,633 3.7%
b 3,152,058 3 3,249,297 b 97,239 3.1%

SB 5701 A
Budget Page 52 2of 54



Budget Summary#*

Oregon Liquor Control Commission
Other Funds

Public Emiployees Retirement System,
Other Funds

Racing Commission
Other Funds

Department of Revenue
General Fund
Other Funds

Secretary of State
General Fund

Other Funds
Federal Funds

State Library
General Fund

Other Funds
Federal Funds

State Treasurer
General Fund
Other Funds

CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES PROGRAM AREA

State Board of Accountancy
Other Funds

2015-17 Legislatively 2016 Committce Committee Change from
Approved Budget Recommendation 2015-17 Leg. Approved
$ Change % Change

$ 178,713,603 181,706,250 2,992,647 1.7%
5 95,161,904 107,769,491 12,607,587 13.2%
5 6,193,966 6,276,229 82,263 1.3%
b 186,702,371 193,187,720 6,485,349 3.5%

5 130,931,438 134,486,949 3,555,511 2.7%
$ 9,422,659 9,949,390 526,731 5.6%
$ 54,607,321 56,279,809 1,672,488 3.0%
$ 6,242,689 6,277,676 34,987 0.6%
5 3,536,497 3,626,974 90,477 2.6%
5 6,227,861 6,440,443 212,582 3.4%
b 5,061,853 5,121,642 59,789 1.2%
$ 1,658,284 1,687,988 29,704 1.8%
5 61,114,368 62,170,171 1,055,803 1.7%
5 2,454,268 2,506,638 52,370 2.1%

SB 5701 A

Budget Page 53

3ol 54



2015-17 Legislatively 2016 Committce Committee Change from
Approved Budget Recommendation 2015-17 Leg. Approved

$ Change % Change

Budget Summary*

Chiropractic Examiners Board
Other Funds 5 1,889,260 3 1,931,737 3 42,477 3,39

Coasumer and Business Services
Other Funds
Federal Funds

L]

243,170,782 5 246,301,771 5 3,130,989 1.3%
16,431,616 5 17,320,682 % 889,066 5.4%

L7 ]

Construction Contractors Board
Other Funds £ 14,659,027 b 15,051,664 5 392,637 2. 7%

Board of Dentistry
Other Funds £ 2,985,971 £ 3,043,804 % 57.833 1.9%5

Health Related Licensing Boards
Other Funds 5 5,707,058 by 5,876,450 £ 169,392 3.0

Bureau of Labor and Industries

General Fund h ] 12,563,620 % 12,892,771 5 329,151 2.6%
Other Funds % 10,831,529 % 11,296,258 b3 464,729 4.3%
Federal Funds % 1,476,462 % 1,539,652 % 63,190 4.3%

Licensed Professinnal Counsclors and Therapists. Board of
Other Funds £ 1,505,938 £ 1,540,904 L3 34,966 2.3%

Licensed Social Workers, Board of
Other Funds b 1,471,646 £ 1,500,640 £ 28,994 2.0%

Board of Medical Examiners
Other Funds 5 11,269,353 b3 11,605,454 5 336,101 3.0%

Board of Nursing
Other Funds 5 15,265,753 % 15,573,363 b ] 307,610

=]
2

Budget Page 54 SB 5701 A

4of 54



Budget Summary*

Board of Pharmacy
Other Funds

Psychologist Examiners Board
Other Funds

Public Utility Commission
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Real Estate Agency
Other Funds

Tax Practitioners Board
Other Funds

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Business Development Department

General Fund

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Other Funds Nonlimited
Federal Funds

Emplovment Department
General Fund

Other Funds
Federal Funds

Housing and Community Services Department
General Fund

Other Funds

Federal Funds

2015-17 Legislatively 2016 Committee Committee Change from
Approved Budget Recommendation 2015-17 Leg. Approved

$ Chunge % Change
b 6,856,245 5 7,057,070 $ 200,825 2.9%
5 1,284,790 5 1,323,155 5 38,365 3.0%
b3 44,128,339 b 45,429,873 £ 1,301,534 2.9%
b 698,049 b 726,238 5 28,189 4.0%
5 6,897,314 5 7,159,101 5 261,787 3.8%
b 1,235,571 5 1,260,908 5 25,337 1%
b 16,845,486 5 15,565,790 5 (1,279,696} -7.6%
b 111,789,423 5 113,289,994 5 1,500,571 1.3%
5 293,644,535 b 295,973,576 s 2,329,041 0.8%
b 225,972,465 h) 231,792,465 $ 5,820,000 2.6%
5 39,967,883 $ 40,101,139 b 133,256 0.3%
5 6,112,818 5 6,133,655 5 201,837 0.3%
b 141,800,701 5 146,138,599 5 4,337,898 3.0%
2 157,985,169 b 162,716,380 5 4,731,211 3.0%
% 15,679,188 5 28,421,768 b 12,742,580 81.3%
£ 212,088,734 5 223,456,192 5 11,367,458 5.4%
b3 119,926,854 £ 120,114,238 5 187,384 0.2%

5B 5700 A

Budget Page 55

Sof 4



Budget Summary¥*

Depariment of Veterans' AfTairs
General Fund

Other Funds

Federal Funds

EDUCATION PROGRAM AREA

Department of Education
General Fund

Other Funds
Federal Funds

State School Fund
General Fund
Lottery Funds

Higher Education Coordinating Commission

General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

State Support for Community Colleges
General Fund

State Support for Public Universities

General Fund

Chief Education Office
General Fund

Teacher Standards and Practices
Other Funds

2015-17 Legislatively 2016 Committee Committee Change from
Approved Budget Recommendation 2015-17 Leg. Approved

$ Change % Change
£ 12,748,351 $ 13,002,777 h) 254,426 2.0%
5 83,768,166 $ 84,275,562 $ 507,396 0.6%
5 2,805,304 $ 3,305,303 h 499,999 17.8%
% 544,682,780 b 577,542,813 5 32,860,033 6.0%
£ 273,993,743 5 277,228,514 b 3,234,771 1.2%
.3 1,026,393,576 5 1,038,273,634 % 11,880,058 1.2%
5 6,964,849, 484 5 6,925,296,093 £ (39,553,391 -0.6%
£ 408,150,516 b4 447,703,907 s 39,553,391 9.7%
5 32,035,777 5 34,981,675 b 2,945,898 9.2%
5 30,509,613 5 31,541,490 b3 1,031,877 3.4%
b3 111,680,983 5 111,923,269 5 242,286 0.2%
5 589,305,847 % 596,555,847 5 7,250,000 1.2%
LY 941,746,515 5 944,646,515 5 2,900,000 (L3%
5 6,239,594 b 12,857,142 b 6,617,548 106.1%
£ 6,155,894 5 6,511,902 b 356,008 5.8%

SB 5701 A

Budget Page 56

Gof 54



Budget Summary*

HUMAN SERVICES PROGRAM AREA

Commission for the Rlind
General Fund

Other Funds

Federal Funds

Oregon Health Authority

General Fund
Lottery Funds
Other Funds

Federal Funds

Department of Human Services
General Fund

Other Funds

Federal Funds

Long Term Care Ombudsman
General Fund

Other Funds

Psychiatric Security Review Board
General Fund

JUDICIAL BRANCH
Judicial Department

General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability
General Fund

2015-17 Legislatively

2016 Committee

Committee Change from

Approved Budget Recommendation 2015-17 Leg. Approved
$ Change % Change
$ 2,892,992 h 3,691,540 $ 798,548 27.6%
$ 992,094 M 1,183,539 5 191,445 19.3%
5 12,319,703 3 15,827,037 5 3,507,334 28.5%
5 2,120,607,875 b 2,139,964.413 s 19,356,538 0.9%
$ 11,292,544 $ 11,348,753 b 56,209 0.5%
b 5,683,377,776 $ 5,782,295,632 h 98,917,856 1.7%
$ 11,400,938,911 5 12,389,291,524 b 988,352,613 B.7%
s 2,700,922 689 b 2,765,044,703 $ 64,122.014 2.4%
$ 500,033,526 h 532,329,349 b 32,295,823 6.5%
5 4,488,244,260 $ 4,802,435,818 $ 314,191,558 7.0%
b3 6,172,203 5 6,303,638 $ 131,435 2.1%
S 719,522 b 737,480 5 17,938 2.5%
5 2,604,005 b3 2,688,017 £ 84,012 1.2%
b1 424,653,443 5 433,042,702 ] £,389,259 2.0%
5 138,932,144 5 147,988,947 3 9,056,803 6.5%
£ 1,598,284 5 1,606,769 % 8,485 0.5%
b 230,040 b3 405,777 4 175,737 T6.4%
Budget Page 57 SB 5701 A

Tof 54



Budget Summary*

Public Defense Services Commission
General Fund
Other Funds

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Legislative Administration Commitice
General Fund

Other Funds

Legislative Assembly
General Fund
Other Funds

Legislative Commission on Indian Services

General Fund

Legislative Counscl
General Fund

Other Funds

Legislative Fiscal Office
General Fund

Other Funds

Legislative Revenue Office
General Fund

NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM AREA

State Department of Agriculiure
General Fund

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Federal Funds

2015-17 Legislatively

2016 Committee

Committee Change from

Approved Budget Recommendation 2015-17 Leg. Approved

$ Change % Change
b 275,010,417 s 275,454 479 S 444,062 0.2%
5 3,833,764 5 3,846,904 s 13,140 0.3%
b 34,865,791 5 37,515,179 £ 2,649,388 7.6%
b 2,225,416 b 5,435,025 £ 3,209,609 144.2%
£ 39,090,875 5 38,146,349 5 (944,526) -2.4%
5 225,352 5 223,530 £ (1.822) -0.8%
5 401,349 b 410,168 5 £.819 2.2%
b 10,841,717 £ 10,646,638 b (195,079) -1.8%
3 1,515,091 % 1,552,105 b 37,014 2.4%
5 4,324 440 L4 4,315,993 5 (8,447) -0.2%
5 3,443,858 5 3,530,895 5 87,037 2.5%
L1 2,414,923 5 2,496,087 £ £1.164 1.4%
$ 23,396,301 $ 24,613,559 hY 1,217,258 5.2%
5 6,289,958 $ 6,491,591 h) 201,633 3.2%
$ 60,578,804 5 62,478,730 $ 1,899,926 3.1%
5 15,563,845 $ 17,630,167 $ 2,066,322 13.3%

Budget Page 58 SB 5701 A

Bol 54



Budget Summary*

Columbia River Gorge Commission
General Fund
Other Funds

State Department of Enerpy
Other Funds

Federal Funds

Department of Environmental Quality

General Fund
Lottery Funds
Other Funds

Federal Funds

State Department of Fish and Wildlife
General Fund

Lottery Funds
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Depariment of Forestry
General Fund

Lottery Funds
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Department of Geology and Mineral Industries

General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

2015-17 Legislatively 2016 Committee Commiittee Change from
Approved Budget Recommendation 2015-17 Leg. Approved
$ Change % Change
$ 003,983 $ 915,291 b 11,308 1.3%
) 5,000 $ - $ {5,000} -100.0%
$ 34,288,279 b 35,076,986 $ 788,707 2.3%
$ 3,128,423 5 3,187,299 $ 58,876 1.9%
$ 33,948,448 ] 37,732,047 s 3,783,599 11.1%
$ 3,945,160 ) 4,084,177 A 139,017 3.5%
$ 149,103,999 $ 152,995,169 $ 3,891,170 2.6%
L) 28,970,775 5 29,567,515 $ 596,740 2.1%
b 30,081,289 b 31,046,604 s 965,315 3.2%
s 4,752,746 s 4,917,581 s 164,835 3.5%
) 174,604,641 ) 178,016,434 b3 3,411,793 2.0%
5 138,976,588 b 142,316,627 b 3,340,039 2.4%
5 63,414,691 h) 88,388,302 $ 24,973,611 39.4%
L3 7,481,960 $ 7,554,096 h) 72,136 1.0%
5 224,734,577 $ 286,598,792 5 61,864,215 27.5%
$ 34,758,694 ) 35,063,741 $ 305,047 0.9%
% 4,138,836 5 4,246,695 3 107,859 2.6%
5 6,092,210 5 6,207,283 3 115,073 1.9%
5 3,356,535 5 5,465,149 b 108,614 2.0%
SB 5701 A

Budget Page 59

9of 54



2015-17 Legislatively 2016 Committee Committee Change from

&
BUdget Summary Approved Budget Recommendation 2015.17 Leg. Approved

$ Change % Chunge
Department of Land Conservation and Development
General Fund $ 13,152,774 Y 13,483,719 $ 330,945 2.5%
Other Funds $ 484,999 $ 725,419 $ 240,420 49.6%
Federal Funds $ 6,254,991 h 6,392,432 $ 137,441 2.2%
Land Use Board of Appeals
General Fund b 1,772,887 ) 1,817,836 b 44,949 2.5%,
Oregon Marine Board
Other Funds L 26,181,068 5 26,498,709 % 317,641 1.2%
Federal Funds £ 7,464,524 % 7,467,774 % 3,250 0.0%
Department of Parks and Recreation
Lottery Funds £ 81,406,896 £ 82,917,301 £ 1,510,405 1.9%
Other Funds b 108,236,201 s 110,367,264 £ 2,131,063 2.0%
Federal Funds 5 12,306,810 b 12,345,047 b 38,237 0.3%
Department of State Lands
General Fund % 328,228 % 346,082 % 17,854 5.4%
Other Funds ] 35,792,955 % 36,617,973 % 825,018 2.3%
Federal Funds 5 1,795,917 L 2,067,484 5 271,567 15.1%
Waler Resources Department
General Fund £ 29,622,753 £ 31,160,564 £ 1,537,811 5.2%
Other Funds £ 73,945,808 £ 74,253,832 b 308,024 0.4%
Federal Funds £ 1,302,403 5 1,312,338 £ 9,935 0.8%
Wailershed Enhancement Board
Lottery Funds 5 62,250,303 5 62,482,687 5 232,384 0.4%
Other Funds b 3,545,968 ] 3,553,093 by 7.125 0.2%
Federal Funds % 37,179,454 % 37,274,113 5 94,659 0.3%

Budget Page 60

SB 5701 A

1Gof 54



Budget Summary*

PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM AREA

Department of Corrections

General FFund
Other Funds

Oregon Criminal Justice Commission

General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

District Attorneys and their Deputics
General Fund

Department of Justice

General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Orepon Military Department

General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Oregon Board of Parole

General Fund

Oregon State Police
General Fund

Lottery Funds
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Department of Public Safety Standards and Training

Other Funds
Federal Funds

2015-17 Legislatively

2016 Conunittee

Committee Change from

Approved Budget Recommendation 2015-17 Leg. Approved

$ Change % Change
s 1,555,904,536 s 1,593,133,894 $ 37,229,358 2.4%
s 53,232,352 5 55,776,993 5 2,544,641 4.8%
5 55,035,612 5 55,130,454 $ 94,842 0.2%
5 494,015 $ 864,015 5 370,000 74.9%
b 7,304,929 ) 6,937,604 $ (367,325) -5.0%
b 11,610,450 $ 11,868,624 b 258,174 2.2%
$ 76,083,264 $ 78,841,305 5 2,758,041 3.6%
% 284,955,845 s 295,519,057 $ 10,563,212 3.7%
b 142,401,423 $ 157,871,008 $ 15,469,585 10.9%
s 25,019,969 LY 25,350,514 S 330,345 1.3%
b 110,312,549 s 113,312,859 S 3,000,310 2.7%
b 278,357,971 b 280,784,232 $ 2,426,261 0.9%
h) 7,807,978 $ 8,040,916 $ 232,938 3.0
$ 271,442,947 $ 279,647 826 5 8,204,879 3.0%
$ 7,841,010 L3 8,010,065 b 169,055 2.2%
5 100,483,764 h 109,285,417 L 8,801,653 8.8%
5 9,760,242 5 9,780,941 S 20,699 0.2%
5 37,238,170 $ 42,092 883 5 4,854,713 13.0%
b3 4,148,299 b 6,666,167 5 2,517,868 60.7%

SB 5701 A
Budget Page 61 11 of 54



Budget S * 2015-17 Legislatively 2016 Committee Committee Change from
udget summary Approved Budget Recommendation 2015-17 Leg. Approved

$ Change % Change
Orcpon Youth Authority
General Fund 5 291,989,720 s 298,387,030 5 6,397,310 2.2%
Other Funds h 63,325,954 $ 63,399,605 ) 73,651 0.1%
Federal Funds $ 36,097,766 % 36,316,493 $ 218,727 0.6%
TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM AREA
Department of Aviation
Other Funds h) 11,979,625 $ 12,370,913 $ 391,288 3.3%
Federal Funds $ 8,504,014 $ B,514,798 h) 10,784 0.1%
Department of Transportation
General Fund b 27,827,995 5 22 585,257 $ (5,242,738) -18.8%
Other Funds b 3,275,943,658 s 3,313,477,220 s 37,533,562 1.1%
Federal Funds 5 110,110,886 ) 110,175,491 s 64,605 0.1%
2015-17 Budget Summary
Genceral Fund Total b3 17,716.499,549 b3 17,780,417,528 b 63,917,979 0.4%
Loitery Funds Total 5 709,258,934 b3 753,009,203 b 43,750,269 6.2%
Other Funds Tolal h) 14,023,753,360 $ 14,377,069,073 $ 353,315,713 2.5%
Other Funds Nonlimited Total ) 225,972,465 5 231,792 465 3 5,820,000 2.6%
Federal Funds Total % 18,281,516,085 s 19,633,717,421 ) 1,352,201,336 7.4%
* Excludes Capital Construction

Budget Page 62
SB 5701 A

120f 54



Position Summary

2015-17 Legislatively

2016 Commiittee

Committee Change from

Approved Budget Recommendation 2015-17 Leg. Approved
Change % Change

ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM AREA
Department of Administrative Services

Authorized Positions 827 841 14 1.7%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 813.17 826.40 13.23 1.6%
Oregon Liguor Control Commission

Authorized Positions 261 268 7 2. 7%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 251.16 235.33 417 1.7%
Department of Revenue

Authorized Positions 1,082 1,087 5 0.5%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 1,012.41 1,020.68 §.27 0.8%
Secretary of State

Authorized Positions 212 213 | 0.5%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 210.71 210.96 .25 0.1%
CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES PROGRAM AREA
Consumer and Business Services

Authorized Positions 962 960 (2) -0.2%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 052.57 952,76 0.19 0.0%
Public Utility Commission

Authorized Positions 128 129 1 0.8%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 125.97 126.60 .63 0.5%
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AREA
Oregon Business Development Department

Authorized Positions 137 139 2 1.5%

Full-time Equivalent {(FTE) positions 134.74 135.74 1.00 0.7%

SB 5701 A

Budget Page 63

13 ol 54



Position Summary

EDUCATION PROGRAM AREA

Chief Education Office
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Education
Authorized Positions

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

HUMAN SERVICES PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Heafth Authority
Authorized Positions

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Depariment of Human Services

Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM AREA

Department of Environmental Quality

Authorized Positions
Full-lime Equivalent (FTE) positions

Depariment of Fish and Wildlife
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent {FTE) positions

Department of Forestry

Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

2015-17 Legislatively 2016 Committee Committee Change from
Approved Budget Recommendation 2015-17 Leg. Approved
Change % Change
17 20 3 17.6%
14.64 18.25 361 24.7%
552 335 3 0.5%
519.01 520.90 .89 0.4%
4,428 4,449 2] 0.5%
4,361.01 4,383.89 22.88 0.5%
8,038 8,054 6 0.2%
7,897.81 7,905.04 7.23 0.1%
739 752 13 1.8%
722.57 730.15 T.58 1.0%
1,474 1,474 - 0.0%
1,198.26 1,199.26 1.00 0.1%
1,197 1,201 4 0.3%
875.54 878.04 250 0.3%
SB 5701 A

Budget Page 64

|4 ol 54



Position Summary 2015-17 Legislatively 2016 Committce Committee Change from

Approved Budget Recommendation 2015-17 Leg. Approved
Change % Change
artment of Land Conservation and Development

Authorized Positions 57 58 | 1.8%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 55.90 56.57 0.67 1.2%
Waler Resources Department

Authorized Positions 164 165 | (.6%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 162.58 163.25 0.67 0.4%
PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM AREA
Department of Corrections

Authorized Positions 4,523 4,534 11 0.2%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 4,479.62 448741 7.79 0.2%
Department of Justice

Authorized Positions 1,305 1.324 19 1.5%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 1,291.70 1,298.27 6.57 0.5%
Oregon State Police

Authorized Positions 1,287 1,299 12 0.9%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 1,255.24 1.261.87 6.61 0.5%
Department of Public Safety Standards and Training

Authorized Positions 28 43 15 53.6%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 26.00 35.74 9,74 37.5%

Budget Page 65 SB 5701 A

150f 54



Summary of Revenue Changes

The General Fund appropriations made in the bill are within resources available as projected in the February 2016 economic and revenue forecast
by the Department of administrative Services Office of Economic Analysis.

Summary of Capital Construction Subcommittee Action

Senate Bill 5701 is the omnibus budget reconciliation bill for the 2016 legislative session, implementing the statewide rebalance plan that
addresses changes in projected revenues and expenditures since the close of the 2015 session. The Subcommittee approved Senate Bill 5701 with
amendments to reflect budget adjustments as described below.

Statewide Adjustments

EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION DISTRIBUTION

The Subcommittee approved allocation of $120 million General Fund to state agencies for employee compensation. The General Fund
appropriation is expected to cover about 93% of the statewide estimate of costs for compensation and benefit changes agreed to through collective
bargaining or other salary agreements. Total compensation adjustments include $120 million General Fund, $3.2 million Lottery Funds, $111.7
Other Funds, and $55.9 million Federal Funds. Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds expenditure limitations are calculated at fully-
funded amounts.

OTHER STATEWIDE ADJUSTMENTS

Other statewide adjustments include adjustments for Pension Obligation Bond (POB) payments and fully funding the General Fund need of
employee compensation for small agencies. POB adjustments generated a net savings of $4.3 million Total Funds, including General Fund
savings of $487,281. A portion of the savings was used to fully fund the General Fund collective bargaining agreement costs ($243,932) of small
agencies.

Section 116 of the budget bill reflects the changes, as described above, for each agency. These adjustments are not addressed in the agency
narratives, although they are included in the table at the beginning of the budget report.

Emergency Board

As part of the 2015-17 biennium statewide rebalance plan, Senate Bill 5701 adjusts the Emergency Board’s general purpose and special purposc
appropriations as described as follows:

Budget Page 66 SB 5701 A

16 of 54



Increases the General Purpose Emergency Fund by $2,000,000 for general governmental purposes, increasing the total amount available to
the Emergency Board for the remainder of the 2015-17 interim to $32,000,000.

Eliminates a special purpose appropriation for state agencies of $120 million, and makes corresponding General Fund appropriations to
various state agencies for state employee compensation changes.

Reduces the special purpose appropriation for state agencies of $10.7 million, with General Fund appropriations of $10.0 million to the
Department of Human Services ($9,502,291) and the Oregon Health Authority ($497,562) for compensation changes driven by collective
bargaining for workers who are not state employees.

Reduces the $3,000,000 special purpose appropriation for education by $1,373,879 and uses these funds as part of the $1,900,000 General
Fund appropriation to the Higher Education Coordinating Commission to help fund 2015-17 compensation agreements for classified staff
at Portland State University, Eastern Oregon University, Southern Oregon University, Western Oregon University, and the Oregon
Institute of Technology. Details on how much each university receives is found under the Higher Education Coordinating Commission
section of this budget report.

Eliminates the $17,540,357 General Fund special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board for the mixed delivery preschool program
established in House Bill 3380 (2015), with a corresponding appropriation to the Oregon Department of Education for the same purpose.

Eliminates a $6,865,921 special purpose appropriation for college readiness and appropriates most of these resources to the Oregon
Department of Education, Chief Education Office, and the Higher Education Coordinating Commission for transitional services and
supports, between secondary and post-secondary education.

Reduces the special purpose appropriation of $6 million for fire costs, and appropriates $2,054,823 to the Department of Forestry for that
purpose,

Eliminates the $1.8 million special purpose appropriation for the Department of Revenue and appropriates $1,360,125 to the Property Tax
Division of the Department of Revenue, primarily due to cover a revenue shortfall in the County Assessment Function Funding Assistance
Account.

Establishes a $3,000,000 special purpose appropriation to be allocated to the Department of Corrections for operations support. The
Department may request funds to finance continued activation of minimum security beds at the Deer Ridge Correctional Institution.

Establishes a $2,000,000 special purpose appropriation to be allocated to the Department of Corrections. The Department may request
funds to finance continued activities and positions associated with improvements to housing and treatment for the seriously mentally ill.

Establishes a special purpose appropriation for the Emergency Board of $2,000,000 to be allocated to state and local governments that
incurred costs not reimbursed by the federal government related to the armed occupation of the Malheur National Wildlife Refuge. The
Department of Administrative Services and the Legislative Fiscal Office are directed to work with state and local government units to
identify and validate reimbursable costs related to the incident.

5B 570 A

Budget Page 67

17 ol 54



Adjustments to 2015-17 Agency Budgets

ADMINISTRATION

Department of Administrative Services

The Subcommittee approved a technical adjustment to move Other Funds expenditure limitation, intended to pay for treasury fees that had been
spread to programs in the 2015-17 legislatively adopted budget, back into the Other Funds expenditure limitation established in Senate Bill 5502
for Treasury Fees. These adjustments net to a zero overall change in the total Other Funds budget approved for the Department of Administrative
Services (DAS).

The Subcommittee approved a number of budget adjustments related to a multi-part reorganization of DAS and the Oregon State Chief
Information Officer (OSCIO) information technology (IT) related functions. A budget note required DAS to report on proposed changes to
operations and rates for Enterprise Technology Services (ETS), which includes the state data center. During the 2015 session, the Legislature also
passed House Bill 3099, which transferred substantial authority and responsibility surrounding statewide IT operations and policies from the DAS
Director to the OSCIQ. To implement House Bill 3099, the OSCIO has proposed significant changes in organizational structures. Under this
reorganization there will be five sections: ETS; Enterprise Security Office; Office of Strategic IT Governance; Enterprise Shared Services; and the
DAS Chief Information Office (CIO), which will be responsible for meeting DAS’s IT needs, such as help desk support. While the DAS CIO will
remain under the authority of the OSCIO, it will report to the DAS Deputy Chief Operating Officer. In addition, three administrative positions
that did budget work in ETS were transferred to DAS Business Services and seven other ETS administrative positions were moved to the CIO.

The budget adjustments required to implement the IT reorganization and new QOSCIO responsibilities, as well as to address the ETS budget note,
affected a number of DAS program areas. These net adjustments by program area include: ETS decreased Other Funds by $39,863,385 and 70
positions (64.00 FTE); CIO increased Other Funds by $29,841,240 and 37 positions (34.06 FTE); Chief Operating Office increased Other Funds
by $12,171,544 and 38 positions (37.58 FTE); DAS Business Services increased Other Funds by $644,351 and 3 positions (3.00 FTE); and
Enterprise Goods and Services increased Other Funds by $474,682 and 4 positions (2.32 FTE).

As part of the IT reorganization, a new structure was proposed for 1T procurement and vendor management with dual responsibility between
Enterprise Goods and Services and OSCIO. This new structure was reviewed by the Joint Committee on Ways and Means as well as the Joint
Legislative Committee on Information Management and Technology (JLCIMT). The JLCIMT recommended conditional, temporary approval of
the request for the remainder of the biennium. Specifically, the JLCIMT recommended that DAS and QSCIO:

I. Conduct an assessment to identify and evaluate the alternative State IT procuremenit-related organizational/operating models in use by
other states across the nation. The assessment report should provide the raw findings and include, but not be limited to, the roles,
responsibilities, accountability, staffing levels, and costs associated with:

(a) The most predominant organizational/operating models in use across the nation as compared to the shared IT vendor management
program proposed within this request, and

Budget Page 68 SB 5701 A
18of 54



(b) A full transfer of state IT procurement duties, functions, and powers from DAS and the DAS Director to the State Chief Information
Officer.
2. Submit the assessment report and a status report on IT vendor management program progress to date to the Legislative Fiscal Office in
November 2016.
3. lJointly present the assessment report and status report on IT vendor management program progress to the JLCIMT and the Emergency
Board during the December 2016 Legislative Days.

The Subcommittee approved six new positions associated with the new IT vendor management arrangement as limited duration to ensure the new
arrangement was temporary and that DAS/OSCIO would need to return to the Legislature for funding for the 2017-19 biennium.

Other Funds expenditure limitation established in Senate Bill 55 (2015) was reduced by $196,206 and the three positions established by the bill
were reduced by a combined 0.99 FTE due to delays in implementing the legislation. None of the three positions will be hired until after the 2016
legislative session.

The Subcommittee also added two limited duration positions to implement House Bill 4135 to accomplish the coordination requirements and
manage the production of electronic records as directed by the bill. An Information Systems Specialist 8 position (0.63 FTE) was added to provide
the initial outreach, education, and coordination of the new policies with state agencies. An Operations and Policy Analyst 2 (0.63 FTE) was
added to handle the query writing and production of records for DAS and to assist agencies in the querying and production of their records. The
positions are added as limited duration to allow DAS to assess appropriate work load and classification. Positions needed to manage ongoing
work will be proposed as part of the Governor’s Budget for 2017-19. The Subcommittee determined that DAS can pay for the two positions in
2015-17 with existing Other Funds expenditure limitation and revenue.

The Subcommittee also approved one-time General Fund appropriations to DAS for the following purposes:

* $1,000,000 for disbursement to the Holly Theater in Medford for the Holly Theater Restoration Project.

 $650,000 for disbursement to the Salem Area Mass Transit District to provide free bus passes to state employees working in the Capitol
Mall area and to operate an Airport Road Express Shuttle between the State Motor Pool and the Capitol Mall.
$500,000 for disbursement to Clackamas County for repairs at the Willamette Falls Locks and Canal.

* $500,000 for disbursement to the City of Cornelius to help build the multi-use Cornelius Place project which includes a library, low
income senior housing, and a YMCA.
$300,000 for disbursement to Verde for the Cully Park project in Northeast Portland’s Cully neighborhood.
$250,000 for disbursement to Worksystems Inc. to recapitalize a tuition loan program first funded in 2011 for loans to students
participating in commercial driver license training. These loans are not part of a state program and funding is provided only to establish the
private program. This is the second one-time General Fund appropriation made for this purpose; the same entity received a one-time grant
of $400,000 for this purpose in 2011.

» $200,000 for disbursement to Douglas County to partially reimburse public safety costs associated with the October 1, 2015 incident at
Umpgqua Community College.

5B 5701 A

Budget Page 69
190of 54



¢ $200,000 for disbursement to Portland Playhouse for renovation and restoration of Portland Playhouse’s theater in Portland’s King
neighborhood.

The Subcommittee added $3,059,680 Other Funds expenditure limitation for one-time costs of issuance and special payments associated with the
disbursement of proceeds from the sale of $3,000,000 in lottery bonds for the City of Warrenton to rebuild a dock used by Pacific Seafood at the
site of a seafood processing facility that burned down in June 2013. The processing facility was built in 1941 and acquired, along with the dock,
by Pacific Seafood in 1983. The lottery bonds are approved in House Bill 5201. There is no debt service allocated in the 2015-17 biennium, as the
bonds will not be sold until the spring of 2017. Debt service for 2017-19 is estimated at $675,152 Lottery Funds. The Subcommittee also
increased Other Funds expenditure limitation by $55,000 to pay the cost of issuing $2,500,000 Article XI-Q bonds for repairs and improvements
at the Oregon State Fair.

Other Funds limitation was increased by $453,681 to allow planning for the Human Resources Information System (HRIS) replacement project to
continue through May 2016. DAS is to bring any request for additional funding needed to complete stage gate 3 planning through the end of the
current biennium to the May 2016 meeting of the Emergency Board. In addition, DAS shall bring a plan to adjust rates and assessment charges
for the second year of the biennium to fund both the HRIS planning project and new positions established as a part of the IT reorganization
operationalized in Senate Bill 5701. A $6,500,000 General Fund special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board for this purpose may be
allocated to pay General Fund increases associated with assessment and rate increases.

Oregon Liquor Control Commission

The Subcommittee approved an Other Funds expenditure limitation in the amount of $1,117,762 for the Oregon Liquor Control Commission to
implement the provisions of House Bill 4014, Senate Bill 1511, and Senate Bill 1598. Three permanent regulatory specialist positions and four
permanent administrative specialist positions are anticipated to be needed due to an increase in the assumed number of licensees as medical
marijuana producers are authorized to transfer excess marijuana to recreational retail outlets, and to cover costs associated with the additional
number of people working in the marijuana industry that will be required to have work permits and training. Services and supplies expenditures
include $350,000 for updates to the agency's "What's Legal" public information platform and associated outreach. Of the total amount, $350,665
Other Funds expenditure limitation is for costs associated with Senate Bill 1598; if that bill is not enacted, this expenditure limitation is to be
unscheduled by the Department of Administrative Services Chief Financial Office.

A technical adjustment was approved to convert four limited duration liquor regulatory specialists approved as part of House Bill 5047 to
permanent status. This adjustment will have no effect on expenditure limitation in the 2015-17 biennium.

Public Employees Retirement System

The Subcommittee increased expenditure limitation for the Financial and Administrative Services Division by $100,000 Other Funds for a
shortfall in the Secretary of State audit charges assessment budget. In addition, increased expenditure limitation in the amount of $6,601,170
Other Funds was approved for the Financial and Administrative Services Division for the Office of the State Chief Information Officer Enterprise
Technology Services assessment,

5B 5701 A

Budget Page 70

200f 54



The Subcommitiee approved a one-time increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $1,255,601 for the Public Employees Retirement
System (PERS) Individual Account Program (IAP) information technology project. In addition, the Department of Administrative Services is to
schedule all currently unscheduled Other Funds expenditure limitation for the project. The project is to move the administration of the AP from a
third-party administrator to the agency. A re-baselining of the project shows that initial project development costs have increased from $2.9
million to $6.1 million. The agency anticipates requesting an estimated $1.9 million during the 2017-19 biennium to complete project
development. The Joint Legislative Commitiee on Information Management and Technology (JLCIMT) recommendations were also approved.

A one-time increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $1,659,976 was approved for information technology enhancements to the jClarety
retirement system. JLCIMT recommendations were also approved. The Subcommittee directed the Department of Administrative Services to
unschedule the entire $1.7 million until the conditions set forth by JLCIMT are satisfied.

Department of Revenue

The Subcommittee reduced the expenditure limitation for the Core Systems Replacement project by $500,000 Other Funds (recreational marijuana
tax proceeds) to account for contract savings for the recreational marijuana module. The original development cost was estimated at $1 million in
House Bill 5047 (2015).

Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Property Tax Division was reduced by $500,000 because the limitation is in excess of the operational
needs of the program and is without an underlying revenue source.

The Subcommittee approved a $373,841 General Fund reduction and a reduction of 2.60 FTE for the Senior Citizens’ and Disabled Citizens®
Property Tax Deferral program. This technical adjustment will have no impact on the program, which is statutorily funded with Other Funds
(Senior and Disabled Property Tax Deferral account). This is part of an cffort to better align the agency’s budget with actual program funding.

The General Fund appropriation for the Property Tax Division was increased by $1.4 million in personal services and FTE on existing positions
was increased by 7.20. This appropriation is to backfill Other Funds revenue shortfalls in the County Assessment Function Funding Assistance
Account, but only for Department of Revenue Valuation Section ($1.1 million), and for a reduction in county contract mapping services
($240,986). A $1.8 million reduction in Other Funds expenditure limitation was previously included in the agency’s legislatively adopted budget.
The 2017-19 biennial cost is estimated to be $1.9 million Genera! Fund.

The Subcommittee approved an increase of $2,052,807 in Other Funds expenditure limitation (recreational marijuana tax) and the establishment
of four permanent full-time Accounting Technician 2 positions (2.92 FTE) and one limited duration Principal Executive Manger B position (0.75
FTE) for the recreational marijuana program. In addition, an Economist 3 position, approved as part of House Bill 5047 (2015), is moved from
permanent full-time to limited duration. Personal services costs total $481,063, with $653,792 in services and supplies and $917,952 in capital
outlay. Of the $2.1 million expenditure limitation, $633,920 is one-time limitation for program start-up and facility construction costs. The 2017-
19 biennial cost is estimated to be $1.4 million Other Funds. This request is for the processing of cash payments related to the recreational
marijuana program; however, the Subcommittec’s expectation is that this is to be done in an integrated fashion with the agency’s current banking,
Electronic Funds Transfer, and miscellaneous cash receipting of non-recreational marijuana taxes.

Budget Page 71 SB 5701 A

2ol 54



The Subcommitiee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $874,747 for the Core Systems Replacement project. It was
estimated that there were $6.9 million in bond proceeds for the project carried forward from the 2013-15 biennium; however, that figure was only
recently revised to $7,804,187. The Department of Administrative Services is directed to unschedule the entire $874,747 pending the review and
approval of the need for the expenditure limitation by the Legislative Fiscal Office.

Secretary of State
The Subcommittee established a $347,900 General Fund appropriation and one limited-duration position (0.25 FTE) to replace the Oregon

Elections System for Tracking and Reporting (ORESTAR}) Election Night Reporting module. The agency will use the funds to acquire a
commercially-available off-the-shelf (COTS) product to replace an existing ORESTAR Election Night Reporting module that was developed in-
house. The replacement system will offer expanded capabilities, including tabulation of local election vote counts and graphical and map-based
display capabilities. A temporary project manager position was approved. The new system is expected to be fully operational in time for the 2016
General Election. The appropriation is approved on a one-time basis and will be phased out in the agency’s 2017-19 biennium budget.

State Treasurer
The Subcommittee reduced Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Debt Management Division by $500,000 for a Rockefeller Foundation
grant that the agency no longer receives.

CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES

Department of Consumer and Business Services

The Subcommittee approved an increase in the Other Funds limitation for the reclassification of positions in three divisions. The individual
changes impacted ten positions. The adjustments included increased Other Funds expenditure limitation of $32,660 in the Building Codes
Division, $30,878 in the Workers® Compensation Division, and $108,488 in the Insurance Division, for a total of $172,026. The additicnal
expenditure limitation allows the agency to make position adjustments as approved by the Office of the Chief Fluman Resources Officer at the
Department of Administrative Services without compromising the maintenance of the agency’s ratio of supervisory to non-supervisory positions,
as required under House Bill 4131 (2012).

The Subcommittee approved an increase in the Other Funds expenditure limitation of $379,219 for the establishment of four new positions (2.52
FTE} in the Building Codes Division. These positions include a Plans Examiner 2 position to be housed in Salem and three Inspector positions
(Mechanical, Plumbing, and Electrical) to be housed at the Eastern Region Office located in Pendleton. The positions will address ongoing
workload increases of the Building Codes Division as the economy continues to recover.

A net decrease in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $321,655 was made as a result of position adjustments in the Marketplace and Shared
Services Divisions related to the operation of the Health Insurance Marketplace. Thirteen limited duration Program Analyst 2 positions were
eliminated (-7.52 FTE) and six permanent, full-time positions (4.02 FTE) were established (one Outreach and Education Manager and five
Program Analyst 2 positions). These changes result in a reduction of seven positions and $558,617 Other Funds expenditure limitation in the

Budget Page 72 SB 5701 A

22of 54



Marketplace Division. This reduction was partially offset by an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $236,962 in the Shared Services
Division to cover the costs of converting one part-time, limited duration Operations and Policy Analyst 4 position to a full-time, permanent
position (0.50 FTE) and to add an additional Procurement and Contract Specialist 3 position (0.67 FTE).

The Subcommittee approved a $6.4 million reduction in Other Funds expenditure limitation in order to reconcile the budget of the Health
Insurance Marketplace with actual and anticipated expenditures of the program, which have been significantly different than what was anticipated
in the legislatively adopted budget. The changes include reductions in anticipated expenditures due to pre-payment of contracts prior to the
transfer of the insurance marketplace from Cover Oregon to the Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS), changes in information
technology contracts, lower than anticipated personal services costs, and a reduction in anticipated payments for tax reporting errors. These
reductions are partially offset by increases in legal fees and new information technology contracts.

A $1,732,528 Other Funds expenditure limitation increase was approved for additional marketing and outreach activities of the Oregon Health
Insurance Marketplace. This additional expenditure limitation will be unscheduled until DCBS completes its review and analysis of the 2016
open enrollment year campaign and its plan for the 2017 open enroilment year campaign. The legislatively adopted budget included a budget note
instructing the agency to complete a plan and report on each of the publicity and publication campaigns either upcoming or implemented for the
Health Insurance Marketplace Program. DCBS submitted a publicity and publication plan and report to the Interim Joint Committee on Ways and
Means in January 2015; however, that plan and report did not contain detailed information for the 2017 open enrollment year campaign since the
agency had not yet completed its review of the 2016 plan. The additional funding, once rescheduled, will allow the agency to maintain the same
level of expenditures during the 2017 open enrollment year as in 2016.

Discussions also took place regarding pharmacy benefit managers. The Subcommittee approved the following budget note.

Budget Note:
The purpose of this budget note is to clarify the Department of Consumer and Business Services’ (DCBS) authority to regulate pharmacy

benefit managers (PBMs). DCBS is directed to convene a workgroup to develop recommendations for rulemaking regarding PBM
compliance. Based on those recommendations, the agency will draft rules regarding PBM compliance and report to the appropriate
legislative policy committees by November 1, 2016. The report should include the draft rules, as well as any statutory changes or
clarifications necessary to fully implement the draft rules, including fee recommendations for administration of the program,

Drafi rules must include, but are not limited to:

* Notification system that includes a method for informing PBMs of new regulations, and for informing PBMs of complaints,
investigations, and possible sanctions
s Investigation procedures
¢ Fees, fines, and resolution process that includes:
o Overall schedule of fees and fines
o Provisions for warnings before fines, based on circumstances

Budget Page 73 SB 5701 A
Lol 54



Q

Possible escalation of fine for multiple occurrences including combining multiple occurrences into a single complaint or
enforcement action, or multiple claims related to a single reason or cause

Setting a maximum annual per PBM fine

Exceptions based on type of violation or other criteria

A reasonable time to re-enter compliance

Other provisions consistent with DCBS’ existing enforcement authority and procedures

o O 0 0

Bureau of Labor and Industries

Technical adjustments are included to reflect the budget recommended to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means by the Transportation and
Economic Development Subcommittee during the 2015 regular session. Multiple amendments to Senate Bill 5517 were considered during the
legislative review process, and the amendment that was submitted to and adopted by the Joint Committee on Ways and Means did not properly
reflect the budget recommended by the Subcommittee. The adjustments reduce the General Fund appropriation to the agency by $113,604,
increase Other Funds expenditure limitation by $206,871, and increase Federal Funds expenditure limitation by $2,696, for a total funds
adjustment of $95,963.

Oregon Public Utility Commission

The Subcommittee increased the agency’s Other Funds expenditure limitation by $170,226 and authorized one permanent position (0.63 FTE) to
increase analytic capacity to address additional agency responsibilities resulting from legislative changes to the Renewable Portfolio Standard
made during the 2016 Legislative session.

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Oregon Business Development Department
The Subcommittee reduced the General Fund appropriation for debt service by $1,328,407, and established a $1,330,500 Other Funds expenditure

limitation for general obligation bond debt service. Debt service for general obligation bonds is paid by the General Fund; however, the agency
will substitute $1,330,500 of Article X1-M and Article XI-N bond proceeds, and interest earned on those proceeds, to pay debt service, in lieu of
General Fund. The proceeds are from bonds originally issued for the Seismic Rehabilitation Grant program in 2010, 2011, and 2012. These
proceeds were not used for seismic projects and will instead be used to offset debt service costs in the current biennium.

The Subcommittee increased Lottery Funds support by $1.5 million. This includes an increase for employee compensation changes and $960,514
Lotiery Funds, approved on a one-time basis, for new or expanded programs. The Subcommittee increased Lottery Funds support for the Oregon
Wave Energy Trust by $200,000, bringing current-biennium support to $450,000 Lottery Funds. Lottery Funds were increased by $400,000 to
reapprove funding for replacement of the Port of Port Orford Cannery Building for one more biennium. Funding for this project was initially
approved in the 2013-15 biennium. The Subcommittee also approved $100,000 of Lottery Funds to conduct a Willamette Valley Intermodal Hub

Feasibility Study, to evaluate the viability of a strategic intermodal hub to optimize container shipment of Oregon agricultural products.
SB 5701 A

Budget Page 74 240054



Lottery Funds totaling $260,514 and two positions (1.00 FTE) were approved to address administrative costs associated with the expansion of
grant activity in the Seismic Rehabilitation Grant Program. The Department will need to fill the newly-established positions for three years
beginning July 1, 2016, and will include a policy option package in its 2017-19 biennium budget request to convert the two approved positions
from permanent to limited-duration status. The Department is also instructed to report to the Legislative Fiscal Office, following each sale of
Article XI-M or Article XI-N general obligation bonds, on the projects and dollar amounts of project grants financed by the bond sale, as well as
on the amount of bond proceeds budgeted for agency administrative costs.

The Subcommittee established a $1 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the American Manufacturing Innovation District, and increased Other
Funds by $54,868 for cost of issuance of lottery revenue bonds for this project. The American Manufacturing Innovation District is a
collaborative effort between government, industry, and academic institutions to invest in manufacturing infrastructure to promote advanced
manufacturing. A total of $2.5 million of lottery revenue bond proceeds are authorized for this project in House Bill 5202, which also authorizes
$5 million of Article XI-G bond proceeds for distribution to Portland Community College (PCC) in support of this project. The Subcommittee
limited expenditure of bond proceeds to $1, pending a joint presentation with PCC of a business plan for developing the District. Debt service
costs for the lottery revenue bonds authorized for this project are projected to total approximately $535,000 Lottery Funds per biennium,
beginning in the 2017-19 biennium. Because the bonds will not be issued until spring 2017, there will be no debt service payments due in the
current biennium.

The Subcommittee also approved a technical correction to the budget for the State Small Business Credit Initiative (SSBCI) program. This
correction increases Other Funds expenditure limitations in the Business, Innovation and Trade Division by $388,773, and reduces the Division’s
Federal Funds expenditure limitations by the same amount. The SSBCI is funded from a federal grant the agency secured in 2011 that provided
Federal Funds for revolving loan programs. It was noted when the grant was received that administrative costs for the program would transition to
Other Funds over time, as the grant money was loaned out and the loan repayments were re-categorized as Other Funds. The Subcommittee added
this anticipated fund shift, which had not been included in the agency’s budget, to the bill.

Federal Funds expenditure limitation was increased for the Business, Innovation and Trade Division by $450,000 for expenditure of funds
received under the Year 4 State Trade and Export Promotion grant program. This increase more than offsets the $388,773 Federal Funds
expenditure limitation decrease for SSBCI and results in a net increase of $61,227 for the Business, Innovation and Trade Division Federal Funds
expenditure limitation.

Finally, the Subcommittee approved a budget adjustment to increase Nonlimited Other Funds expenditures by $5,820,000. This adjustment
reflects a greater level of loan repayments than originally anticipated in the budget. Loan repayments are not limited in the agency budget. The
adjusted level of Nonlimited Other Funds in the Infrastructure Finance Authority will include approximately $24.2 million of loan repayments.

Employment Department

A technical adjustment is included for the Employment Department to more accurately reflect the amount expected to be utilized by the agency
from $85 million in modernization funds appropriated to the agency through the federal Social Security Act. Close of session budget
reconciliation adjustments resulted in more dollars being available from the Supplemental Employment Department Administrative Fund for

Budget Page 75 SB 5701 A
250f 54



Department operating expenditures. This adjustment does not change the overall amount of the agency's recommended budget, merely the source
from which the Department can make expenditures. As such, the appropriation of modemization funds made to the Department is decreased by
$17 million; sufficient Other Funds expenditure limitation exists to enable the Department to make equivalent expenditures from a combination of
Supplemental Employment Department Administrative Funds and the Special Administrative Fund.

Housing and Community Services Department

The Subcommittee approved an increase in General Fund of $2,727,660 for counseling services associated with the Oregon Foreclosure
Avoidance Program. The 2015-17 legislatively adopted budget included $1.4 million General Fund, which was estimated to be sufficient through
February 2016. The Housing and Community Services Department was directed to report back to the Legislature on program utilization,
foreclosure rates, and actual monthly expenditures to counseling agencies. The additional General Fund is included for program expenditures for
the remainder of the 2015-17 biennium, as follows: $2.36 million for counseling services provided on a fee-for-service basis as indicated via
contract with the Housing and Community Services Department; $233,333 for legal aid services for counseling clients with particularly
complicated circumstances; and $127,480 for agency program administration, with the understanding that the Department of Administrative
Services will unschedule $275,000 of the amount. Funding for the program is not anticipated to be ongoing, although the agency may request
funding for consideration during the 2017-19 budget process.

Also included is a one-time General Fund appropriation in the amount of $10 million to the Housing and Community Services Department to be
utilized as follows: $8 million is for homelessness assistance and prevention services through the Emergency Housing Assistance (EHA) program
and $2 million is to the State Housing Assistance program (SHAP) for operational support for emergency shelters and supportive services to
shelter residents. Funding for the EHA program is spent as Other Funds by the Department, and is reflected in an additional $8 million in Other
Funds expenditure limitation,

Other Funds expenditure limitation in the amount of $2,554,868 is included to enable the Housing and Community Services Department to expend
proceeds from the sale of lottery bonds for preservation of affordable housing with expiring federal subsidies. Of this amount, $2.5 million is
atiributable to project costs and $54,868 is related to cost of issuance. Eligible projects for which these funds can be expended are defined as the
following:
* Privatcly owned multi-family rental properties where at least 25% of the units are subsidized by a project-based rental assistance contract
through the U.S. Department of Agriculture Rural Development or the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development;
* Existing manufactured housing communities to be acquired by a mission-based non-profit organization, resident cooperative, tenants’
association, housing authority, or local government; or
* Public housing projects undergoing a preservation transaction which involves a comprehensive recapitalization and which will secure
ongoing rental subsidies.

Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs

The Subcommittee approved an increase in Federal Funds expenditure limitation of $499,999. The Oregon Department of Velterans' Affairs
(ODVA) received a 2015 grant from the U.S. Department of Veteran's Affairs in the amount of $500,000 for transportation of Oregon veterans in
highly rural areas to medical appointments. Awards of $50,000 per county will be used to preserve and maintain transportation programs
established with the 2014 federal grant award. The counties receiving funds are Baker, Gilliam, Grant, Harney, Lake, Malheur, Morrow, Sherman,

SB 5701 A
Budget Page 76

26 of 54



Wallowa, and Wheeler. ODVA acts as the applicant and grantee on behalf of the counties, and will pass through funds and monitor compliance
with grant requirements. The grant is for a period of one year and requires no matching funds or additional positions for administration. A
placeholder amount of $1 in Federal Funds expenditure limitation was included in the legislatively adopted budget for the agency.

EDUCATION

State School Fund

The Subcommittee approved a decrease of $39,553,391 General Fund and an increase of $39,553,391 Lottery Funds for the State School Fund.
These changes reflect the balance of available General Fund and Lottery Funds for the overall state budget and maintains the amount of $7,376
million total funds for the State School Fund for the 2015-17 biennium.

Department of Education
The Subcommittee approved changes in the Federal Funds expenditure limitations for agency operations for federal grants received by

Department of Education as described below:

* An increase of $7,130,223 for a three-ycar federal grant from the U.S. Department of Education’s Office of Innovation and Improvement.
The purpose of the grant is to increase the number of high-quality charter schools by providing assistance to potential charter schools for
planning, program design, and initial operations. Funds will also be used to share best practices among all charter schools and sponsoring
districts. One limited duration position (0.63 FTE) was approved relating to the grant.

e An increase of $1,160,860 for three separate child nutrition grants from the U.S. Department of Agriculture. The three grants were the
Professional Standards Training grant ($138,915), the Team Nutrition grant ($203,563), and the Tier 2 Direct Certification Improvement
grant ($818,382). A limited duration position (0.63 FTE) was approved for the Tier 2 Direct Certification Improvement grant.

The Subcommittee approved an increase of $515,200 Other Funds expenditure limitation to cover costs of an increase in the number of students
participating in the Hospital Program. The agency is required to provide and pay for the costs of educational services for children, through age 21,
who are expected to be hospitalized for an extended period of time. This increase will be funded through an increased distribution from the State
School Fund. Also approved was a transfer of $51,458 General Fund from the breakfast and summer food programs under Grant-in-Aid to agency
Operations for the administration of the Farm-to-School program. A one-time increase in the Other Funds expenditure limitation of $2,030,515
for the Oregon School for the Deaf was approved for deferred maintenance, including replacement of the School’s Heating Ventilation Air
Conditioning, or HVAC, system. The source of funds for this includes moneys set aside from the sale of the School for the Blind property,
income from the rental of school facilities, and the anticipated sale of a vacant parcel of school property. The Department of Administrative
Services is instructed to unschedule this increase until the final cost of the project is determined and the sale of the vacant property is completed.

To ensure that debt service payments on education-related Lottery Bonds are funded from the proper sources, the Subcommittee approved changes
to the amount of Lottery Fund resources allocated to the Department of Education. House Bill 5016, the 2015 appropriation bill for the agency,
allocated the entire $1,434,927 required for debt service payments from the Oregon Education Fund, The actual allocation is $593,395 from the
Oregon Education Fund and the remaining $841,532 is from the Administrative Services Economic Development Fund.

SB 5701 A

Budget Page 77 270l 54



The Subcommittee approved an increase of $3,130,000 General Fund for the Oregon Department of Education’s agency operations to fully fund
the Assessment and Accountability unit. The 2015-17 budget for this unit was inadvertently underfunded by $3,771,938 General Fund and needs
these funds to meet its responsibilities and commitments. This budget gap is resolved by transferring $930,000 General Fund from the Grant-in-
Aid budget in unallocated resources and an increase of $2,200,000 in new General Fund resources. The remaining $641,938 is to be found by the
agency in savings in its existing agency operations budget, including holding positions vacant in the unit. There is also a transfer of $2,000,000 in
excess Federal Funds expenditure limitation from the Grant-in-Aid budget to Operations, and an additional increase of $1,971,397 in Federal
Funds expenditure limitation to match the amount of federal funding available for this function.

General Fund increases for existing programs were approved as described below:

Funding for the Oregon Pre-Kindergarten program was increased by $5.3 million, bringing the total General Fund resources for this
program to $145.3 million.

Funding for the Early Intervention and Early Childhood Special Education programs was increased by $5,393,340 General Fund. This
increase reflects, in part, the growth in these two programs at a rate greater than estimated at the end of the 2015 session. Total General
Fund resources for these programs, including this increase, is $155.8 million.

The Relief Nurseries program was increased by $300,000 General Fund, bringing the total General Fund available for the 2015-17
biennium to $8.6 million. This additional funding and the $700,000 General Fund appropriated by chapter 837, section 109, Oregon Laws
2015 should be considered permanent for the purposes of developing the 2017-19 budget.

One-time General Fund appropriations were approved by the Subcommittee for new programs and grants as described below:

¢ $260,000 General Fund for a grant to the Burnt River School District for the Burnt River Integrated Agriculture/Science Research Ranch

program. This program provides educational opportunities to students from outside the district, including from the Portland area, and
provides a number of educational services outside of the core curriculum common to all high school students, including natural resource
studies, agricultural experience, water quality monitoring, animal husbandry, sustainable rangeland science, forest restoration, and organic
food production.

$400,000 General Fund for grants to organizations which provide training and assistance relating to culturally relevant educational
practices authorized as eligible services under the Network for Quality Teaching and Learning under House Bill 4033. Grants of equal
value are (o be provided to two organizations: (1) Center for Culturally Responsive Practices and (2) Teaching with Purpose.

$95,000 General Fund appropriation for a grant to the World of Speed organization for the High School Automotive Career Technical
Education program. The organization partners with Clackamas Community College and area high schools to provide automotive related
career technical education (CTE). Other high schools have expressed interest and the $95,000 would be used to match other contributions
to the program, assisting with cost of transporting students to the facility for classes, and other program costs.

The Subcommittee climinated the $17,540,357 General Fund special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board for the mixed delivery
preschool program established in House Bill 3380 (2015) and directly appropriated the same amount to the Oregon Department of Education for

Budget Page 78 SB 5701 A

2Bof 54



the same purpose. The intent is for this funding to be distributed to four to six Early Learning Hubs that demonstrate that the Hub and the
providers in their service area are prepared to implement the mixed delivery preschool model beginning in September 2016. In developing the
2017-19 current service level budget for this program, only the full two-year costs of this appropriation should be factored into the calculation.
Any further expansion to add new Early Learning Hubs should be a separate policy decision made by the Legislature during the 2017 session. In
addition to the annual report to the Legislature required in House Bill 3380 (2015), the agency is instructed to report to the Emergency Board prior
to June I, 2016 on which Early Learning Hubs were selected, the number of preschool providers estimated to be delivering the program, the
estimated number of children that will be served under the program, and an update on the various cost components of the program.

One permanent Research Analyst 3 position (0.63 FTE) was approved to manage and analyze information collected through the Class Roster data
from school districts under House Bill 2644 (2013). The agency will identify the funding from existing resources for the 2015-17 biennium.

Higher Education Coordinating Commission
The Subcommittee approved a one-time $1,800,000 General Fund appropriation to the Higher Education Coordinating Commission (HECC) for a

grant to Umpqua Community College (UCC) to address the issues resulting from the shooting incident on the UCC campus on October 1, 2015.
The funding may be used for: (1) staff, including security staff; (2) upgrading security communications equipment, door locks, and campus
lighting; (3) upgrading the campus’s network fiber system to accommodate the new communications equipment; and (4) other costs related to the
October Ist incident. HECC is to report back to the Legislature as part of its budget presentation to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means in
2017 on how these resources were expended. Also approved was a one-time $4,250,000 General Fund appropriation to HECC for a grant to UCC
for the construction or renovation of a replacement for Snyder Hall where the shooting incident took place. The College is currently not using the
classroom space in the building and is relying on temporary structures to replace some of the space.

The Subcommittee recognized the Community Colleges’ necds regarding campus and student security and safety issues which were illustrated, in
part, by the shooting incident at UCC. The Governor has appointed a workgroup to recommend actions and investments for security and safety at
Community College and other Post-Secondary institutions. Based on the recommendations of the workgroup and the Community Colleges, the
Legislature will address this issue during the 2017 session.

An $804,506 increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation was approved by the Subcommittee for payment of the costs of issuing General
Obligation bonds on behalf of community colleges and public universities. This increase represents the estimated amount required if all of the
bonds authorized for the 2015-17 budget cycle are issued by the end of the current biennium.

The Subcommittee also approved three one-time General Fund appropriations to HECC to be allocated to Oregon State University. The first
appropriation is $800,000 for the Northwest National Marine Renewable Energy Center to serve as match for federal funds for the Pacific Marine
Energy Center South Energy Test Site. The federal government has made an initial $5 million available to fund a competitive grant to further
develop a wave energy test facility, with the expectation that a 25% local match will be provided. HECC is only to release the funds if Oregon
State University is awarded the grant. The second appropriation is $100,000 for endophyte research which is to be matched by private dollars.
These funds are to be used only for endophyte research in support of Oregon’s fiber and straw export industry. A report to the Legislative Fiscal
Office on how the funds were used in support of endophyte research and what was made possible by this additional influx of funds should be

made by December 31, 2016. The third is $100,000 for the purpose of establishing an endowed scholarship fund through the Oregon State
SB 5701 A

Budget Page 79

290f 54



University Foundation. The scholarship must be used to support students engaged in research associated with Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis
(ALS).

The Subcommittee approved a one-time General Fund appropriation of $1,900,000 for the four technical and regional universities, along with
Portland State University, to help fund new compensation agreements for classified staff. HECC is directed to distribute the following amounts to
the following universities: Portland State University - $400,000; Eastern Oregon University - $251,559; Southern Oregon University - $468,591;
Western Oregon University - $485,646; and Oregon Institute of Technology - $294,204.

Budget Note:
The Subcommittee recognizes that the Current Service Level (CSL) is intended to estimate the cost of legislatively approved programs in

the upcoming biennium. In 2009, the Joint Committee on Way and Means approved the adoption of a CSL model for the Community
College Support Fund (CCSF) to reflect health benefit and retirement costs expected to exceed the Department of Administrative Services
standard inflation rate.

To ensure consistency in post-secondary state support CSL calculations, the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) and the
Legislative Fiscal Office (LFO) are directed to develop, in consultation with the Higher Education Coordinating Commission and the
seven public universities, an estimated cost of applying the Community College Support Fund model to the Public University Support
Fund, the Agricultural Experiment Station, the Extension Service, the Forest Research Laboratory, and Public University State Programs.
The estimate will include data elements that the public universities will be required to submit to HECC in order to implement the model.

DAS and LFO will provide the estimated cost to implement the Community College Support Fund CSL model for Public University state
support to the Emergency Board, through the Legislative Fiscal Office, by July 1, 2016.

Chief Education Office

The Chief Education Officer, in cooperation with other education agencies, has completed the steps necessary to receive Stage Gate 3 approval to
move forward on the development of the Statewide Longitudinal Data System (SLDS). This means the project staff have completed the required
project management documents with approval from the State’s Chicf Information Officer. As a result, the Subcommittce approved $5,505,280
General Fund for the project development and staff for this biennium. Based on the project’s schedule, this will lcave one quarter’s worth of
development costs for 2017-19. Ongoing costs for the Data System, starting in 2017-19, are estimated to be roughly $3.0 million per biennium,
including staff for the operation, data integration, and maintenance, as well as the network-related costs due to the Department of Administrative
Services (DAS). Also approved were 3 new permanent positions (1.75 FTE) and an additional 1.86 FTE to continue three existing limited
duration positions for the remainder of the biennium. Two of these three limited duration positions, the Project Director and Systems Integration
positions, are made permanent. DAS is instructed to unschedule $495,000 of this appropriation, which represents the project contingency funds.
The agency can make a request to DAS and the Legislative Fiscal Office to reschedule these contingency funds if need arises before the end of the
biennium. The Chief Education Office is instructed to report to the Emergency Board prior to October 1, 2016 on the projcct’s progress and
expenditures,

SB 5700 A

Budget Page 80 300f 54



Teacher Standards and Practices Commission

Senate Bill 78 (2015) appropriated $200,000 General Fund to the Teacher Standards and Practices Commission to be transferred to the Teacher
Education Program Accreditation Account. This funding was intended to support grants for teacher education programs that incur costs associated
with national teacher accreditation. According to current accounting practices, the agency needs to expend the $200,000 as “Other Funds,”
requiring an Other Funds expenditure limitation increase of $200,000 so these grants may be awarded.

Yarious Agencies
The Subcommittee approved the transfer of $2.0 million General Fund from the Oregon Department of Education (ODE) to the Higher Education

Coordinating Commission (HECC). These funds had been part of a larger investment in Career and Technical Education (CTE) and Science
Technology Engineering and Mathematics (STEM) programs appropriated to ODE in House Bill 5016 (2015). One component of this CTE and
STEM investment was a program related to post-secondary success to provide start-up funding and support services for the recruitment, retention,
and attainment of underserved students in post-secondary programs related to high-demand fields including, but not limited to, health sciences,
computer science, engineering, high tech manufacturing, precision agriculture, and advanced food processing. This program is more appropriately
administered by HECC.

The Subcommittee approved one-time increases in the General Fund appropriations for the Chief Education Office, HECC, and ODE for student
transitional services and supports between secondary and post-secondary education. This distribution reflects, in part, the product of a workgroup
organized by HECC to recommend what services should be funded by a $6,865,921 General Fund special purpose appropriation made in Senate
Bill 418 (2015). This bill eliminates the special purpose appropriation and uses some of these resources to fund transitional services under House
Bill 4076. Additionally, a total of $4,025,000 is appropriated for transitional services and supports between secondary and post-secondary
education as outlined below.

Budget Page 81

SB 5701 A

3tof 54



Genceral Fund

Appropriation

Chief Education Oflice
Summer summit for high school and post-secondary stafT including counselors and financial aid stafT ~ § 300,000
Local collaboration between high school counsclors and post-secondary advisors b3 700,000

Higher Education Coordinating Commission (HECC)
Communay College suppont for improved Developmental Education models $ 600,000
Community College support for development and ahgnment of Carcer Pathways s 600,000
Expansion of eMentoring for Oregon Promise students 5 120,000
Simewide expansion of FAFSA Plus s 105,000
Subscription ol Signal Vine connecting with students via two-way texting $ 100,000
Evaluation and tracking implementation of transitional supports and services in this hill 5 50,000

Oregon Department of Education
License for College and Carcer Readiness counselor training modules LY 50,000
$

Expansion of AVID or similar program for high schools ____l.400.000

Total $ 4,025,000

HUMAN SERVICES

Oregon Commission for the Blind
The Subcommittee approved one-time increases of $680,109 General Fund, $199,049 Other Funds, and $3,248,343 Federal Funds to purchase

vending machine equipment for the agency’s Business Enterprise Program. The Department of Administrative Services is expected to unschedule
these amounts, which may only be rescheduled based upon the successful request of federal reallotment funds from the U.S. Department of
Education.

Oregon Health Authority

Senate Bill 5701 adjusts the Oregon Health Authority (OHA) budget for updated pricing of program caseloads, costs, and revenues to “rebalance”
the budget. This information was presented at the January 2016 meeting of the Interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means. The agency’s
rebalance plan resulted in an overall General Fund shortfall of $37.6 million. This net position included budget problems of $129.7 million
General Fund related to increases in caseload and other program costs. Savings of $67.1 million General Fund resulted from a change in the
federal match rate, as well as from additional revenues from a number of sources. In addition, the agency is planning to implement management
actions to decrease costs by $25 million General Fund. These include an acceleration of the redetermination process next year, a delay in fee-for-
service rate adjustments, and enhanced savings from program integrity efforts, including fraud detection.

SB 570t A
Budget Page 82
3ol 54



The rebalance plan increases Federal Funds expenditure limitation by almost $1 billion, mostly related to the increased caseload forecast. There
are also a number of technical adjustments included in the rebalance. While these normally net to zero for the agency as a whole, in this case there
is a transfer of 14 positions from the Department of Human Services to OHA.

As discussed during the 2015 legislative session, the agency has implemented an agency restructure as a part of this rebalance. The new structure
is designed to promote health care transformation, including integration of physical, behavioral, and dental health. This structure better reflects
the new work of coordinated care organizations, as well as public health programs aligned with system transformation. Most significantly, the old
Medical Assistance Programs (MAP) and Addictions and Mental Health (AMH) are eliminated in the restructure, with MAP and community
mental health and addictions programs moving to the new Health Systems Division (HSD). The Oregon State Hospital (OSH) will now be its
own budget structure.

As a part of the agency restructure, a thorough review of positions was conducted. Partly historical, dating back a number of years, and partly as a
result of the implementation of heaith care transformation and the Affordable Care Act when many staff were brought on to perform time-
sensitive tasks, the agency found itself with many staff but without appropriate position authority. In addition, as health care transformation
moved forward, the agency needed fewer positions in some areas but more and/or different kinds of positions in other areas. The true-up included
in the rebalance resolves issues of permanent staff not having position authority, as well as limited duration staff that had been used for on-going
functions and priorities now becoming permanent positions. Overall, the changes are budget neutral and result in a reduction of two positions and
an increase of 9.52 FTE.

The agency continues to face a number of budget risks that were not explicitly included in the rebalance plan. These include changes to caseloads,
prescription drug costs, increased Aid and Assist population in the Oregon State Hospital, and costs of pending litigation. The special purpose
appropriation of $40 million that was established during the 2015 legislative session for OHA or the Department of Human Services will remain
in place to address caseload costs or other budget challenges that the agencies are unable to mitigate.

The Subcommittee approved the agency’s rebalance plan, with one notable exception. Costs of $17 million General Fund related to the Medicaid
Oregon eligibility (ONE) system were not funded at this time. These are costs to maintain the old eligibility system for litigation purposes after the
contract with Oracle expires in March 2016. In addition to rebalance adjustments, the Subcommittee approved $25 million of additional hospital
assessment revenue that is remaining from the program ending September 30, 2015, which will be used in the budget in place of General Fund.

Overall, the adjustments made in Senate Bill 5701 result in an increase in the agency’s total funds budget of $1.1 billion, a reduction of General
Fund of $1.5 million, and an increase of 21 positions (22.88FTE). These numbers do not include budget changes related to employee
compensation cost changes, which total $20.8 million General Fund and $37.8 million total funds, and are also included as part of Senate Bil!
5701.

A more detailed description by program area follows.

5B 5701 A

Budget Page 83

33of 54



Health Systems Division
The budget adjustments in Senate Bill 5701 reflect a net $8.3 million decrease in General Fund in the Health Systems Division (HSD), with a
$75.4 million increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation and a $964.7 million increase in Federal Funds expenditure limitation.

The rebalance plan for HSD approved by the Subcommittee includes increased caseload costs of $84.4 million General Fund. Caseload forecasts
are up primarily because redeterminations have been delayed several times over the past year. With the recent implementation of the new ONE
eligibility system, the agency anticipates catching up on redeterminations over the next year. While the caseload forecasts have attempted to build
in the timing of these redeterminations, forecast risks will remain higher than usual until the data has settled down over an extended period of time
and there is good historical information on which to base the forecasts. Other costs include $10.7 million General Fund for an increase in the
Medicare Part D clawback required by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Medicare Part B premiums have also increased,
resulting in a General Fund need of $7.2 million. Oregon pays these premiums for clients that are eligible for both Medicare and Medicaid. Eight
additional Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs) are moving to the alternative payment methodology, resulting in a one-time cost of $3.1
million General Fund.

The rebalance plan includes a General Fund need of $20.9 million General Fund for the new ONE eligibility system. Additional refinement of
operational and maintenance costs for the system have resulted in a need for $3.9 million General Fund above what is currently budgeted. The
remaining $17 million represents the costs to maintain the old eligibility system for litigation purposes after the contract with Oracle expires in
March 2016. The Subcommittee did not approve that $17 million General Fund in the final budget.

The rebalance plan includes a total of $63.4 million General Fund savings in HSD. This includes a $10.2 million savings resulting from an
increase in the federal match rate for Oregon, and $11.8 million freed up by an increase in the tobacco tax revenue forecast for the biennium. In
addition, $25 million of Other Funds are left over from 2013-15 and can be used to replace General Fund for the current biennium. Settlements
and drug rebate revenues are coming in about $15 million above budget and will replace General Fund as well. Finally, caseloads related to
forensics patients living in the community went down slightly for a savings of $1.4 million.

The rebalance plan includes management actions to decrease costs by $25 million General Fund, all in HSD. These include an acceleration of the
redetermination process next year, a delay in fee-for-service rate adjustments, and enhanced savings from program integrity efforts, including
fraud detection. Finally, the rebalance includes an additional $964.7 million in Federal Funds expenditure limitation, primarily because of the
increased caseload. An addition of $40.4 million Other Funds expenditure limitation results from the additional revenues discussed above.

In addition to rebalance adjustments, the Subcommittee adjustments include the addition of $35 million of additional hospital assessment revenue
that remains from the assessment program that ended September 30, 2015. Of the total, $25 million will be used to replace General Fund in the
2015-17 budget, while the remaining $10 million Other Funds has been approved for one-time investments in rural hospital transformation and
sustainability as outlined below. These recommendations were brought forward by a workgroup required by a Senate Bill 5507 (2015) budget
note.

For investment in rural health provider workforce capacity, it is expected that at least $1.5 million Other Funds will be used to support the work of
Oregon’s Graduate Medical Education Consortium.
SB 5701 A

Budget Page 84 o



Investments in small and rural hospital transformation strategies include: establish transitional post-acute care programs (cost of $4 to $7 million
over three years), establish virtual clinics in communities with acute primary care shortages (cost of up to $1.1 million), and provide education for
rural providers on population health (cost of $100,000). Costs associated with each option available to rural hospitals will depend on the number
of hospitals that pursue each option. Rural hospitals have the flexibility to select one or more options depending on local needs. The funding for
hospital programs will be distributed through OHA, to the Oregon Association of Hospitals Research and Education Foundation, which will
collaborate with OHA to identify related baseline and outcome data on each project and report that data to OHA as well as provide the funding to
implement each of the projects available to rural hospitals.

The following budget note was approved by the Subcommittee.

Budget Note:
The Oregon Health Authority shall identify and track related outcomes on each project that is implemented as a result of the $10 million

investment in rural hospital transformation and sustainability, shall provide regular updates to the Legislative Fiscal Office and the
Department of Administrative Services Chief Financial Office, and shall report back to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means during
the 2017 legislative session on the implementation and status of the projects, outcomes to date, costs to date, as well as recommended
policies which will improve population health outcomes in rural Oregon.

The Subcommittee included $2 million General Fund for the Medicaid Primary Care Loan Repayment Program. This program was funded in the
2013-15 biennium, but not in the current biennium. The budget also includes $0.5 million General Fund for negotiated compensation cost
changes for non-state employees. As discussed above, most of the special purpose appropriation of $10.7 million, which had been set aside for
this purpose, was distributed to OHA and the Department of Human Services.

The Subcommittee included $900,000 of one-time General Fund for planning and start-up costs related 1o providing medical assistance for
additional children in Oregon. The following budget note was approved.

Budget Note:
The Oregon Health Authority is directed to develop a plan and recommendations for extending medical assistance to children not eligible

under ORS 414.231(3) including: eligibility criteria, coverage options, enrollment estimates, issues of equity and inclusion, integration
with other programs, outreach, administrative and staffing changes, phasing options, and cost estimates. In developing the
recommendations, the agency is expected to engage stakeholders and legislators, and utilize information on experiences in other states.
The agency will report back to the appropriate committees during the 2017 legislative session on their plan and recommendations.

Oregon State Hospital

The rebalance plan approved by the Subcommittee for the Oregon State Hospital (OSH) includes $2.7 million General Fund to finish the
implementation of the Avatar system, the electronic health record system at the hospital. Much of the Avatar system has been completed and
adopted into the normal workflow processes. This includes the Clinician Work state, Lab Management, and Food and Nutrition Services.

Budget Page 85 SB 5701 A

350f 54



However, the Medication Management and the Billing modules have not yet been fully implemented and adopted into the workflow processes.
Implementation of the medication management module will allow the use of automated dispensing of medication, as well as electronic medication
administration records. A recent Secretary of State audit noted the importance of finishing this work, both from an efficiency and patient safety
perspective. The Billing module will assist in more accurate and timely reimbursement requests to Medicare, Medicaid, and third party insurance
providers. The agency has contracted with a company to assist with the final adoption and implementation of these parts of the system.,

The rebalance plan aiso includes the transfer of $10 million General Fund from OSH to Statewide Assessments and Enterprise-wide Costs
(SAEC). This funding was put in the OSH budget to be used for cost allocation purposes once the agency had done a thorough review of cost
allocation issues within OSH and agreed with CMS on a new cost allocation plan. Once cost allocation is actually implemented, the funding will
need to be in SAEC.

Although the agency believed it was too early to bring forward as a formal request, there is risk to the Oregon State Hospital budget. The Aid and
Assist population at the hospital continues to grow and may ultimately result in the need to open an additional ward. The agency is in the process
of implementing several investments that are expected to ease the pressure from this population, and so at this point is not requesting any funding.
OSH is also closely monitoring the use of overtime, particularly as it relates to staff use of the federal Family and Medical Leave Act, and may
eventually request additional positions to deal with these issues.

Public Health

The Subcommittee approved an Other Funds expenditure limitation of $4.0 million and two permanent positions (1.00 FTE) for a youth
marijuana-use prevention pilot project as required in House Bill 4014. The one-time funding for this program will be transferred from the Oregon
Liquor Control Commission Account, to be repaid out of marijuana tax revenues. This evidence-based pilot project will serve as a basis for
establishing a statewide program during the 2017-19 biennium. The distribution of marijuana taxes during the 2017-19 biennium may be adequate
to fund the statewide program, but if not, the agency will need to request additional funding to operate an ongoing program.

The agency anticipates establishing a new fee for medical marijuana processors, and increasing the fee on growers, effective April 1, 2016. These
fees are necessary to pay for the increased costs to the program with the changes that resulted during the 2015 session. The increased expenditure
limitation was included in the agency’s 2015-17 legislatively adopted budget.

The agency anticipates a fiscal impact from House Bill 4014 and Senate Bill 1511, which make changes to both the medical marijuana and
recreational marijuana systems. In addition to the pilot project discussed above, House Bill 4014 requires the agency to issue receipts to medical
marijuana registry applicants on the same day that they are received. This is expected to require additional staff. Senate Bill 1511 allows
producers, processors, and distributors that currently are limited to medical marijuana only to choose to operate in both the medical and
recreational markets. In that case, both the licensing revenue and the regulatory functions related to those entities will move to the Oregon Liquor
Control Commission (OLCC). In the short run, this will create additional workload for program staff in Public Health, as paperwork is completed
to allow the entities to shift. In the long run, OHA estimates up to a $5.6 million loss of revenue during the 2015-17 biennium, as producers,
processors, and dispensaries opt to be licensed and registered by OLCC. While the agency would also experience some cost reductions as less
regulatory work would be required, it is likely that the revenue reduction would occur sooner than the costs can be reduced. The overall effects

cannot be estimated accurately at this time.
5B 5701 A

Budget ‘Page 86

360l 54



The agency expects to include the necessary adjustments to expenditure limitation, as well as adjustments to numbers and classifications of
positions needed, in the rebalance they will submit during the fall of 2016. In their rebalance report, the agency will also report on the estimated
revenue loss and its program impact. A number of on-going core public health programs are funded with fee revenue generated through the
medical marijuana program. If revenues are inadequate to fund these programs, General Fund could be required to continue these programs, or
the programs would need to be reduced or discontinued. These programs include state support for local public health departments, the Safe
Drinking Water Program, Emergency Medical Services, and others.

One full-time position (0.38 FTE) was approved for the Prescription Drug Monitoring Program for workload associated with House Bill 4124.

Central and Shared Services/Statewide Assessments and Enterprise-Wide Costs
The rebalance plan approved by the Subcommittee for the administrative units of the agency includes $0.6 million General Fund for mass transit

costs and treasury fees that were not included in the original budget. In the future, these need to be incorporated in the budget build process.

Debt service is also included within these budget units. The Oregon State Hospital Replacement Project is expected to close out with a surplus of
$3.7 million in bond proceeds. This surplus will be used to pay down debt service and free up General Fund. Another $0.4 million Other Funds
expenditure limitation has been identified by the Department of Administrative Services as available to pay debt service on these bonds, also
freeing up General Fund.

Department of Human Services
The 2015-17 budget for the Department of Human Services (DHS) is built around nine budget structures and five appropriations. The budget

structures reflect five direct program areas: Self Sufficiency (SS); Child Welfare (CW); Vocational Rehabilitation (VR); Aging and People with
Disabilities (APD); Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities (IDD); and four program support functions: Program Design Services (PDS),
Central Services (CS), Shared Services (Shared), and State Assessments and Enterprise-wide Costs (SAEC).

The majority of the DHS budget adjustments approved by the Subcommittee are driven by actions needed to rebalance the agency’s budget. At
the January 2016 meeting of the Interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means, the agency presented a rebalance report indicating a significant
funding need — $71.7 million General Fund — to sustain programs for the remainder of the biennium. This projection incorporates a number of
issues affecting the agency’s budget, including caseload changes, increases in cost per case, and other program changes or issues arising since the
2015 legislative session.

The biggest drivers of the budget deficit are caseload costs in the APD and IDD programs, some of which are compounded by collective
bargaining actions and federal regulations. While these issues were identified as budget risks during the 2015 session and handled either directly
in the budget or through special purpose appropriations, some costs were not adequately estimated. In addition to costs, the DHS rebalance
calculation does factor in caseload savings in Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) and from federal match rate changes. The
approved rebalance plan addresses part of the budget gap by directly adding $37.4 million General Fund to the budget; however, this leaves about
$34.9 million General Fund associated with APD and IDD caseload costs unfunded (as of the current projection; the unfunded amount may
change as expenditures are recorded and projections evolve).

Budget Page 87

SB 5701 A

370l 54



The special purpose appropriation of $40 million that was established during the 2015 legislative session for DHS or OHA has been left
untouched and continues to be available for the Emergency Board to allocate to help cover caseload costs or other budget challenges that the
agencies are unable 1o mitigate. However, if demand ends up being greater than the amount of funding set aside, other legislative action may be
required early in the 2017 session. DHS will continue to closely monitor caseload counts and costs in all programs, while continuing to develop
long term solutions to ensure budget sustainability.

Regarding sustainability, the budget report for House Bill 5026 (2015), contained a budget note directing the agency to report, during the 2016
legislative session, on ways to ensure program sustainability specifically for the APD and IDD programs. This direction was in response to
concerns about budget growth and increases in both caseload volume and costs. The agency engaged an external consultant to support the
development of independent and unbiased options for program sustainability. The final report, produced by the Lewin Group, was received on
February 10, 2016, and identifies potential strategies for “bending the cost curve™ in these programs. Suggestions primarily revolve around
changing eligibility, modifying services, and increasing participant cost-share. Input from stakeholders was included in the report; while they
acknowledge that projected program costs are unsustainable, there are varying perspectives on how best to deal with costs.

Legislative members expressed frustration with the report, as it had a limited amount of modeling, was unable to capture all potential budget
drivers, and did not result in a list of succinct options for potential action. Both the Lewin Group and DHS indicated this was primarily due to
time and data constraints. A group of legislators, primarily from the policy and budget committees overseeing human services issues, is
committed to working with the agency and stakeholders to develop policy and program change options discrete enough to be fully vetted and
priced for potential budget action in the 2017 legislative session. DHS has also identified some areas where it can start to make some changes,
mostly around best practices for assessing client needs and validating that the most appropriate services/service levels are being authorized. To
formalize these efforts, the Subcommittee adopted the following budget note:

Budget Note:
1) The Department of Human Services is directed to take steps to provide policy and budget options for decision making that will be

required during the 2017 legislative session to ensure future sustainability of the APD and IDD programs. Steps include further
refinement, analysis, and pricing of viable options or ideas brought forth by the agency, stakeholders, and other interested parties; the
focus should be on ways to control caseload growth and utilization. The agency will reach out to legislators, stakeholders, and partners
to assist in this effort. In developing sustainability proposals, the Department shall prioritize options that minimize impacts on
consumers and providers. The Department will also formally report, at a minimum, to the Emergency Board during Legislative Days
in May and December 2016 on progress made under both parts of this budget note. The agency may also be requested to report to
interim legisiative policy committees on human services.

2) In addition to the work described above, the Department is also directed to take immediate actions that may help contain costs without
changing the current service system structure and that do not require statutory changes. The ageney’s action plan includes:
* Review and correct, if needed, the relationship between assessment tools and program eligibility criteria;
¢ Take action to more efficicntly align service authorization with people’s needs, also consider appropriate limits;

SB 5701 A

Budget Page 88 38of 54



*  Work to limit use of overtime in service plans; but the agency should take into account workforce shortage areas, the needs of
consumers, and changes to current consumer provider relationships;

e Continue discussions with CMS to prevent the conversion of natural support to paid support, with consideration for parental
responsibility; and

¢ Further restrict the live-in program to prohibit live-in service plans when the individual lives in their family’s home or the
family lives with the individual and is served by that relative (they would still be served in the hourly program).

Overall, the adjustments made in Senate Bill 5701 increase agency’s budget by just under $350.0 million total funds; comprised of $36,651,673
General Fund, $27,557,059 Other Funds expenditure limitation, and $285,760,479 Federal Funds expenditure limitation. The associated staffing
changes result in a net increase of 16 positions (7.23 FTE). These numbers do not include budget changes related to statewide employee
compensation, which total $27.5 million General Fund ($60.6 million total funds), and are also included as a part of Senate Bill 5701.

In addition to caseload cost underfunding and caseload forecast/cost volatility, there are other budget risks. These include costs associated with
the approved settlement agreement for the Lane v. Brown lawsuit (reduce number of clients in sheltered workshops) and other legal expenses;
federal changes to funding streams, program requirements, and possible sequestration; and impacts of economic changes, such as a recession.

A more detailed description of cach program arca’s budget adjustments follows. For context regarding caseload changes, the 2015-17
legislatively adopted budget was based on the spring 2015 caseload forecast; the rebalance adjustments in Senate Bill 5701 factor in caseload and
cost changes tied to the fall 2015 forecast, published in January 2016.

Self Sufficiency
The budget adjustments approved by the Subcommittee for the Self Sufficiency (SS) program reflect a decrease of $36.7.million General Fund
(and total funds) and | position (no FTE change).

The fall 2015 forecast projects the 2015-17 overall Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) caseload to be 5.3% lower than earlier
estimates. Embedded in the net decrease is a decrease in the number of SS households receiving SNAP, while the number of Aging and People
with Disabilities households receiving SNAP continues to grow. Caseloads in the TANF cash assistance programs are down 11.6% from the
spring numbers, at a biennial average of 24,787 families. Overall caseload savings of $37.0 million General Fund are included in the agency’s
rebalance calculation and used to offset costs in other programs.

While the 2015-17 budget included significant investments in, and changes to, the Employment Related Day Care (ERDC) program, the agency
estimates an additional $709,327 General Fund is needed to fully cover costs of collective bargaining for day care providers. This amount
includes $600,000 for AFSCME child care providers that was not part of the agency’s original rebalance request. The costs are covered with an
allocation from the $10.7 million General Fund special purpose appropriation for collective bargaining costs for workers who are not state
employees.

5B 5701 A

Budget Page 89

390l 54



Technical adjustments and transfers account for a decrease of $0.5 million total funds for this program, most of which aligns the budget between
SS and support functions. This action is consistent with past budgeting practices which have made these budget changes as part of the first
rebalance after the budget was approved; similar adjustments are approved in other programs. Two part-time positions are also combined into one
full-time position to better meet program needs.

The Subcommittee approved $130,000 General Fund, on a one-time basis, for distribution to the Oregon Food Bank. Through purchase of a
refrigerated truck, the funding will support expansion of the Fresh Alliance initiative. This food recovery program picks up donations of
perishable food (nearing end of shelf life) from grocery stores and then makes that food available to hunger-relief agencies.

Child Welfare
For Child Welfare (CW), the Subcommittee approved a decrease of $0.5 million General Fund, an increase of $0.3 million Other Funds
expenditure limitation, an increase of $1.8 million Federal Funds expenditure limitation, and a decrease of 1 position (no FTE change).

Forecasts for individual caseloads within CW have fluctuated slightly between the spring and fall forecasts, with associated budget changes
primarily due to an increase in cost per case. A net increase of $1.9 million General Fund and $4.4 million total funds is identified as being
needed to fund caseloads, most of which is attributed to the Well Being program. The rebalance does include savings from a change in the Federal
Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP), decreasing the need for General Fund. Based on the latest federal estimates, the 2015-17 biennial
average FMAP rate will increase from 64.21% to 64.37%, which reduces the state contribution and draws down additional federal dollars. This
change will also affect other agency programs.

The agency’s rebalance proposal included the establishment of a budget mechanism ($19.5 million Other Funds expenditure limitation) to fully
convert the General Fund budget for the Supporting, Preserving and Reunifying Families (SPRF) program into Other Funds. To avoid overstating
the overall budget for this program, the approved rebalance plan does not include this adjustment. If, closer to the end of the 2015-17 biennium,
DHS estimates it will underspend its General Fund budget for SPRF, the agency can request the legislature to approve paying those excess dollars
into the SPRF fund (converted into Other Funds).

Technical adjustments and transfers are approved for this program, which generally align the budget between CW and support functions. A
position action is included to combine two part-time positions into one full-time position to better meet program needs.

Vocational Rehabilitation
The budget approved by the Subcommittee for Vocational Rehabilitation (VR) reflects increases of $3.3 million General Fund, $8.5 million
Federal Funds expenditure limitation, and 8 positions (9.89 FTE).

The fall 2015 forecast projects the 2015-17 VR caseload to be about 1% lower than the spring estimate. Any potential savings associated with
fewer clients is masked by higher than projected costs per case, which have grown by 16.3% from the spring 2015 forecast. Higher costs continue
to be driven by an increase in the number of clients with cognitive and psychosocial disabilities who have complex needs that are more
challenging to meet.

SB 5701 A

Budget Page 90
A0 of 54



To maintain the program and cover these costs without activating the Order of Selection (priority wait list), the program estimates needing about
$7.5 million General Fund, since base federal dollars are capped. However, the rebalance plan uses $8.5 million in one-time federal reallotment
dollars to cover these costs for the 2015-17 biennium; these resources would need to be backfilled with Genera! Fund in the 2017-19 budget to
sustain program services. Another $1.0 million of the one-time monies would cover costs associated with implementation of the federal
Workforce Innovation and Opportunities Act (WIOA).

Technical adjustments and transfers account for an increase of $3.3 million total funds and 11 positions (9.92 FTE); the dollars and the positions
are associated with moving work ticd to the Governor’s Exccutive Order 15-01 and the Employment First policy package from Intellectual and
Developmental Disabilities to VR. This position increase is partially offset by other actions converting part-time positions to full-time.

Aging and People with Disabilities
For the Aging and People with Disabilities (APD) program, the Subcommittee approved budget increases of $33.5 million General Fund, $17.2

million Other Funds expenditure limitation, and $119.3 million Federal Funds expenditure limitation; no position changes were needed. The
increases cover all but about $8.7 million General Fund (plus corresponding Federal Funds expenditure limitation) of the agency’s current
projected budget shortfall associated with caseload costs. As noted previously, it is expected that most of these costs can be addressed via an
allocation from the special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board.

Caseloads in long-term care facilities are slightly above the level funded in the legislatively adopted budget. In-home and community-based
facilitics’ caseloads are essentially flat, while nursing facilitics’ cascloads are 3.2% higher. Since nursing care is more expensive, that increase is
driving a need for $7.0 million General Fund and $23.0 million total funds. A portion of these costs are offset by net savings in nursing facility
rates of $1.8 million General Fund ($6.0 million total funds). Rates are anticipated to be lower in the second year of the biennium based on
projected bed reduction targets; rates were pegged to those targets under House Bill 2216 (2013).

A key budget driver related to APD caseloads are costs per case associated with in-home care. Labor agreements and actions required by federal
regulations are increasing hourly costs, while higher acuity and need levels are influencing service levels (hours per client). For some program
services, cost per case has grown by as much as 15% over the spring forecast estimate. The approved rebalance plan covers $13.8 General Fund
for overtime pay for home care workers that is being driven by federal labor regulations. Due to wage increases for these same workers,
$3,351,396 General Fund is added and is supported by an allocation from the $10.7 million General Fund special purpose appropriation for
compensation changes driven by collective bargaining for workers who are not state employees. In the approved rebalance plan, savings in
community-based care are used to offset some of the in-home need.

Collective bargaining (rate increases) for adult foster care is behind an increase of $1,241,568 General Fund ($4.2 million total funds); this
increase is also covered by an allocation from the special purpose appropriation for non-state worker collective bargaining. After allocations made
in both the DHS and OHA budgets as part of Senate Bill 5701, there is $700,147 remaining in that special purpose appropriation. It is anticipated
that DHS and OHA will request this funding once outstanding bargaining issues are resolved; actual costs may vary based on outcomes.

APD’s rebalance plan also includes $4.0 million General Fund in savings due to the FMAP change noted previously, and another $5.0 million
General Fund savings tied to accessing more federal dollars for newly eligible clients.
SB 5701 A

Budget Page 91

41 of 4



To meet federal program requirements, the agency needs $16.6 million Other Funds expenditure limitation for waivered case management
services. The approved limitation will help separately track program expenditures and receive the allowed higher match rate.

An expenditure limitation of $7.0 million Federal Funds is included in the plan to reflect expenditures allowed under OHA's Designated State
Health Program (DSHP) waiver associated with Oregon Project [ndependence.

Technical adjustments and transfers account for a net decrease of $2.3 million total funds.

Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities

The rebalance changes approved by the Subcommittee for the Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities (IDD) program are increases of $33.2
million General Fund and $112.3 million Federal Funds expenditure limitation; positions were reduced by 11 (9.92 FTE). The increases cover all
but about $26.2 million General Fund (plus corresponding Federal Funds expenditure limitation) of the agency’s current projected budget shortfall
associated with caseload costs. As noted previously, it is expected that most of these costs can be addressed via an allocation from the special
purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board.

Both caseloads and cost per case in IDD programs are expected to be higher than the previous forecast, driving an overall increase of $64.6
million General Fund ($210.3 million total funds). Caseload counts, particularly for children, are well over the spring 2015 forecast. This
continues to be directly related to the K Plan, as under that state plan option services must be provided to all eligible applicants. Costs per case
also continue to grow as they are driven by assessed client needs and no longer subject to any monetary caps.

The approved rebalance plan includes $3.0 million General Fund to restore a reduction action taken during 2015-17 budget development. This
amount was offered up by the agency as a reduction during session, but was attributed to the wrong program; if left in place the cut eliminates
staff supporting children’s programs. Participation rate changes for brokerage case management are driving an increase of $2.1 million General
Fund; the Department has a plan to improve participation rates going forward through provider training.

Labor agreements and federal rule changes also drive costs for IDD. Collective bargaining (rate increases) for adult foster care drives an increase
of $2,066,520 General Fund ($7.0 million total funds). This change is covered by an allocation from the special purpose appropriation for non-
state worker collective bargaining. Another allocation from the same source of $2,133,480 General Fund ($7.0 million total funds) is also
approved to pay bargained wage increases for personal support workers. To address overtime rules also affecting personal support workers, $3.2
million General Fund is added; this is part of a $17 million General Fund need (APD and IDD combined) for this issue identified during the 2015
legislative session.

Some savings are available to help partially offset costs. In some parts of the program, Medicaid participation rates have improved and are
projected to reduce General Fund spending by $5.6 million. The change in the FMAP rate is anticipated to save $4.6 million General Fund.

Technical adjustments and transfers reduce the IDD budget by $4.6 million General Fund ($6.2 miltion total funds) and 11 positions (9.92 FTE),
most of which is moving the VR portion of the additional Employment First resources approved for 2015-17 from 1DD to VR.

Budget Page 92 SB 5701 A

420f 54



Program Design Services
In Program Design Services (PDS), the Subcommittee approved a decrease of $0.2 million General Fund, an increase of $7.6 million Other Funds

expenditure limitation, an increase of $40.9 million Federal Funds expenditure limitation, and an increase of 32 positions (13.70 FTE). These
adjustments include some small technical adjustments, but the changes mostly consist of budget increases needed to cover the next phase of the
agency’s Integrated Eligibility (IE) information technology project.

In House Bill 5026 (2015), DHS received $750,000 General Fund ($7.5 million total funds) for planning to improve eligibility determination
systems for non-MAGI (Modified Adjusted Gross Income) Medicaid programs. These programs primarily serve clients in the APD and IDD
programs. However, after planning work and a changing information technology landscape duc to implementation of OHA’s OregonONEligbility
(ONE) system, the praject approved by the Subcommittee will enhance ONE to support eligibility determinations for the non-MAGI Medicaid
programs, plus the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP), Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), and Employment
Related Day Care (ERDC) programs.

The additional project funding in Senate Bill 5701 is $47.9 million total funds. When coupled with the previously authorized planning money, the
overall 2015-17 project budget represents about 43% of the overall estimated project cost of $130 million total funds. Based on current federal
match estimates, about 85% of project costs will be covered by federal dollars. 1n House Bill 5202, the Joint Ways and Means Subcommittee on
Capital Construction approved $7.5 million in proceeds from Article X1-Q Bonds to cover the state share of the project for the current biennium.
DHS estimates that the project will take 33 months to execute, with completion targeted for the end of 2018. The 2017-19 state share of the project
is estimated at about $15 million and includes debt service on the 2015-17 bonds. The staffing component of the project is 35 limited duration
positions (15.83 FTE), primarily consisting of project managers and operations/policy analysts. These resources would supplement permanent
employees (information technology, fiscal, policy, management) that are located in both DHS and OHA; some of these resources had been
previously approved for work on other system improvement initiatives and the ONE project.

Both the Joint Commitiee on Ways and Means Subcommittee on Human Services and the Joint Legislative Committee on Information
Management and Technology (JLCIMT) reviewed the project. The JLCIMT recommended incremental, conditional approval of the request and
set out several action items, in its recommendation to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means, which were adopted. The Subcommittee
approved the project with the understanding that the funding will be unscheduled until the Legislative Fiscal Office and the Chief Financial Office
of the Department of Administrative Services approve rescheduling; agency compliance with the JLCIMT recommendations will be key to
making expenditure limitation available. Depending on project progress and timing, the Department may be asked to report during the interim to
the Emergency Board and/or JLCIMT.

Central Services
The budget adjustments, associated with technical change and transfers, included in Senate Bill 5701 for Central Services, are net decreases of
$0.3 million total funds and one position (1.00 FTE).

Shared Services
The Subcommittee approved a net decrease of $0.8 Other Funds expenditure limitation and 10 positions (5.44 FTE) for Shared Services. Included
in this adjustment is the transfer of 11 positions (7.37 FTE) from the Provider Audit Unit within the Office of Payment Accuracy and Recovery

Budget Page 93 SB 5701 A
43 of 54



into OHA Central Services. This change is consistent with guidance from the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services regarding this
unit’s responsibility for auditing Medicaid providers.

Statewide Assessments and Enterprise-wide Costs
The budget adjustments approved by the Subcommittee include technical adjustments and transfers accounting for an increase of $5.6 million

General Fund ($9.1 million total funds), primarily to align the assessment budget with 2015-17 policy package changes in program budget
structures. There is also an adjustment to align with positions being moved to OHA from DHS Shared Services.

The approved rebalance plan includes $118,318 General Fund ($277,566 total funds) to cover Treasury fees. Due to an oversight during 2015-17
budget development, this line itern, which is driven by the cost of banking services, was not adequately funded in the base budget. Also accounted
for is an adjustment to capture and spend lease revenue, which reduces the need for both General and Federal Funds resources. To match up with
the APD budget, $2.5 million Other Funds expenditure limitation is added to support the budget mechanism for recording waivered case
management expenditures.

The agency’s 2015-17 budget includes $839,543 General Fund for debt service associated with the Central Abuse Management (formerly known
as the Statewide Adult Abuse Data and Report-Writing System) and assumes a bond sale early in the biennium. Current project timing indicates
the sale will not need to occur until spring 2017. Based on that timeframe, the debt service is eliminated because it is not needed; this savings
amount is not included as a resource within the DHS rebalance plan.

JUDICIAL BRANCH

Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability

The Subcommittee increased the General Fund appropriation for extraordinary expenses by $172,000, equivalent to a 74.8% increase over the
level of General Fund in the Commission’s 2015-17 legislatively adopted budget. The funds were appropriated to pay the Commission’s costs
incurred from the investigation and prosecution of two charges of judicial misconduct. The action increases the General Fund appropriation for
extraordinary expenses to $189,753. The revised funding level covers the costs-to-date identified by the Commission, and provides an additional
amount of approximately $20,000 for projected Commission costs associated with the Supreme Court review of the cases. The agency will need
to request additional funding later in the biennium, if the costs of completing the two current cases exceed projection, or if the Commission
approves any additional cases for formal investigation, If the full appropriation is not needed, any remaining funds will be available to cover
extraordinary expenses in the 2017-19 biennium. The General Fund increase was approved on a one-time basis and will be phased out in the
development of the agency’s 2017-19 budget.

Judicial Department

The Subcommittee approved increases in total Judicial Department expenditures of $17,454,547. The expenditure changes include a General

Fund increase of $8,389,259. Budget adjustments include employee compensation adjustments plus the specific items identified below.
SB 5701 A

Budget Page 94 dof 54



The Subcommittee increased the General Fund appropriation for judicial compensation by $630,000 for the 2015-17 biennium cost of providing a
$5,000 per year salary increase to all statutory judges, beginning on January 1, 2017. The salary increase is enacted by Senate Bill 1597, the 2016
session program change bill. The fiscal impact of the salary increase will increase to $2,520,000 General Fund beginning with the 2017-19
biennium, when it will be in effect for the full biennium.

A $200,000 General Fund increase was approved for the Oregon State Bar Legal Assistance Program (Legal Aid) for legal assistance in housing-
related issues. As is the practice with unrestricted General Fund appropriations for Legal Aid, this supplemental funding is approved on a one-
time basis and will be phased out in the development of the 2017-19 budget. The General Fund appropriation increases combined total 2015-17
biennium state support for Legal Aid, from both Other Funds (court filing fees) and General Fund sources, to $12,700,000.

The Subcommittee increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation for the State Court Technology Fund (SCTF) by $5,330,000 for costs of
maintaining and supporting state court electronic systems and providing electronic service and filing services. The expenditure limitation increase
largely reflects a higher rate of clectronic filing of court documents than was anticipated when the Chief Justice’s recommended budget was
developed. The Department uses SCTF moneys to pay electronic filing charges and does not charge participating parties who file the documents.
The SCTF is projected, following this authorization and the mid-biennium transfer of legacy technology fee revenues to the SCTF as required by
Senate Bill 1597, to have a 2015-17 biennium ending balance exceeding $860,000. SCTF resources are not, however, projected to cover costs in
subsequent biennia without action to either increase SCTF revenues or reduce ongoing operating costs.

A $2,800,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation increase was approved for the planning and design of a new Lane County Courthouse facility
through the Oregon Courthouse Capital Construction and Improvement Fund (OCCCIF). This expenditure limitation amount allows for
expenditures of up to $1.4 million of Article XI-Q bond proceeds and of up to $1.4 million of required county matching funds for the Lane County
Courthouse project. Project bonds are authorized in House Bill 5202. The approved bond authority is in addition to the bond proceeds that were
previously authorized for the 2015-17 biennium: $17.4 million for the Multnomah County Central Courthouse project, $2.5 million for the
Jefferson County Courthouse project, and $7,875,000 for the Tillamook County Courthouse project. Debt service costs for the Article X1-Q bonds
authorized for the Lane County Courthouse project are projected to total approximately $233,000 General Fund per biennium, beginning in the
2017-19 biennium. Because the bonds will not be issued until the spring of 2017, there will not be debt service payments due in the current
biennium,

The approval of Article XI-Q bonds for planning and design of the Lane County Courthouse does not create or imply any commitment to provide
state funds for the construction of the facility. The Subcommittee also increased the Judicial Department operations Other Funds expenditure
limitation by $45,000 for the cost of issuance of Article XI-Q bonds for planning and design of the Lane County Courthouse facility.

The Subcommittee approved the following budget note concerning courthouse funding through the Oregon Courthouse Capital Construction and
Improvement Fund:

Budget Page 95

SB 57 A

450f 54



Budget Note:
The Chief Justice or his designee is requested to present a report to the Emergency Board, no later than December 2016, with a priority

ranking and the projected costs of courthouse capital construction projects for which he may, within the next twelve years, request state
funding support from the Oregon Courthouse Capital Construction and Improvement Fund. The report shall include recommendations for
stabilizing biennial funding request amounts over the ten-year period beginning with the 2019-21 biennium.

Public Defense Services Commission
The Subcommittee increased the General Fund appropriation for the Contract and Business Services Division by $18,834. The appropriation
funds payment of a Secretary of State service charge that was omitted from the agency budget in error.

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

The Subcommittee approved a net-zero General Fund rebalance. The adjustments include reductions to agency budgets to account for higher than
anticipated reversions from the 2013-15 biennium, a $180,000 increase for chamber improvements, and an increase of $6.7 million in Legislative
Administration for facilities projects. Unused bond proceeds of $2.4 million are used to pay debt service in lieu of General Fund. The facilities
projects will be the beginning of a $50 million Capitol project that will make improvements to the mechanical, electrical, and plumbing systems;
address security and life safety issues; and increase accessibility for people with disabilities. It is expected to take three years for all of the
improvements to be completed. House Bill 5202 includes $30 million in Article X1-Q bonds to continue the project into the 2017-19 biennium.
The expenditure limitation for those bond proceeds are included in House Bill 5203, which is the bill for al capital construction limitations. The
Subcommittee approved an Other Funds expenditure limitation of $460,000 for the cost of issuance for the bonds. There is no debt service in the
current biennium.

The Subcommittee alsc approved two new Other Funds expenditure limitations related to the Oregon Capitol Foundation. The Foundation is now
a separate entity from the Legislative Administration Committee. The limitations include $300,000 for the History Gateway and $25,000 for
expenses related to operations for the Foundation.

NATURAL RESOURCES

Department of Agriculture
The Subcommittee established a Federal Funds expenditure limitation of $175,000 in the Administrative and Support Services program area to

accommodate the awarding of a federal grant to be used for wolf depredation compensation claims, and for nonlethal preventative techniques.

The Subcommittee also increased Federal Funds expenditure limitation by $1,700,000 and made a one-time $539,338 General Fund appropriation
as state maich to pay for eradication efforts related to the Asian Gypsy Moth, a non-native invasive species, which was found in northwest
Portland. The majority of the eradication project would occur during May and June of this year. On January 14, 2016, the U.S. Department of

Budget Page 96 SB 5701 A
460l 54



Agriculture (USDA) notified the Department that $1.7 million in federal funding would be made available for the eradication project. In the past,
USDA has provided only 50% of eradication funding.

The Subcommittee also acknowledged that the Department anticipates increasing the wholesale seed dealer license from $500 to $750 in May
2016, and increasing the veterinary product registration fee from $75 to $100 in June 2016. The Other Funds revenues from these increases will
be used, in part, to fund program compensation increases.

Columbia River Gorge Commission

The Subcommittee increased the General Fund appropriation made to the Columbia River Gorge Commission by $11,308 to match the amount
provided to the Commission by the State of Washington for the 2015-17 biennium for operational costs. Included in the $11,308 increase is
$6,000 for costs related to a once every five year audit; this amount is considered to be one-time and is not to be included in the base budget for
2017-19 budget development. The Subcommittee also climinated the Commission’s $5,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation provided in the
adopted Oregon budget since any non-General Fund revenues received by the Commission are expended through the Washington budget.

Department of Environmental Quality

The Subcommittee approved a one-time $100,000 General Fund appropriation for sampling, testing, and monitoring Harmful Algae Blooms. Of
the total, $30,000 will be used to purchase testing equipment so that samples do not need to be sent out of state for processing.

The Subcommittee also approved $230,000 General Fund, on a one-time basis, to provide information for the 2017 legislative session on how a
market-based carbon reduction system would work in Oregon. The money would be used to hire a full-time limited duration Operations and
Policy Analyst 4 position (0.58 FTE). In addition, $50,000 is to cover costs for an economic consultant to assist with research data and analysis.
The DEQ work is to include:
(1) Identify the type, scope, and design of the greenhouse gas emissions cap necessary to link with other jurisdictions and mect the state’s
greenhouse gas emissions reduction goals.
(2) Assess how a market-based program would interact with existing programs, such as the Renewable Portfolio Standard, the Clean Power
Plan, and the Clean Fuels program, and achiceve the state’s greenhouse gas emissions reduction goals.
(3) Study and evaluate how existing market-based programs in other jurisdictions control leakage and how those methods might be adapted
to align with Oregon’s cconomy and business sectors.
(4) Study and evaluate how existing market-based programs address potential impacts and benefits to disadvantaged populations and rural
communities and how those methods might be adopted to Oregon.

The Subcommittee approved a $2,500,000 General Fund appropriation to expand the Department’s current Oregon Air Toxics Program. This will
allow the immediate focus of increased air toxics monitoring efforts on cadmium, arsenic, and chromium hotspots in Portland, as well as, expand
air toxics monitoring across the state. In addition, the increased funding will allow DEQ to develop a risk-based approach to air permitting for
industrial sources through rulemaking. Over time this will allow DEQ to modify existing air permits to be risk-based. The air toxics monitoring
funded through this appropriation uses moss collection and analysis to map pollution levels in Portland communities and develop maps of hot
spots. This funding will allow the Department to purchase and set up two additional full air toxics monitoring stations that can be directed at areas
with high levels of air toxics that are identified. A Natural Resources Specialist 3 position, three Natural Resources Specialist 2 positions, a

Budget Page 97 SB 5701 A

47 of 54



Chemist 2 position, and a Chemist 3 position are added as permanent positions for the monitoring and analysis work. DEQ will also use the
funding to develop, through rulemaking, an Oregon specific air toxics program that ensures industrial hot spots are sufficiently controlled. During
this process, discussions with local governments about their potential roles and involvement, either formally or informally, may occur. To work
on this part of the program, six permanent positions were added (Principal Executive Manager E, Program Analyst 3, Natural Resources Specialist
4, Natural Resources Specialist 3, Operations and Policy Analyst 1, and Public Affairs Specialist 2). In all, 12 permanent positions (7.00 FTE)
were added, with total Personal Services costs of $1,266,789, Services and Supplies costs, including Professional Services, of $883,211 and
$350,000 in Capital Outlay for monitoring equipment. This program is estimated to have a 2017-19 roll-up cost of $3,626,239 General Fund.

Department of Fish and Wildlife

The Subcommittee approved a one-time increase of $180,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation to continue two limited-duration Natural
Resource Specialist 2 positions authorized for one year in Senate Bill 5544 (2015). These two positions work with landowners to improve and
protect sage grouse habitat.

Department of Forestry
The Subcommittee approved an increase of $23,115,122 in the General Fund appropriation made to the Department of Forestry, Fire Protection

Division for the payment of emergency firefighting costs associated with the 2015 forest fire season. This amount is dedicated to the following
specific uses:

* Unbudgeted emergency fire costs ($19,558,783)

¢ Fire protection district deductibles ($677,886)

e Training provided to Oregon National Guard troops ($500,000)

e Oregon State Treasury loan interest ($323,630)

e Severity resources {$2,054,823)

The portion of the General Fund appropriation to the Department of Forestry included above for severity resources is offset by a reduction of the
same amount in the special purpose appropriation that had been established for this purpose. In addition, Other Funds expenditure limitation is
increased by $56,334,408, which includes $55,172,387 for unbudgeted emergency fire costs and $1,162,021 for fire protection district deductibles.

The Subcommittee approved a decrease in the General Fund appropriation of $238,581 and a decrease in the Other Funds expenditure limitation
of $726,392 made to the Oregon Department of Forestry for the payment of debt service. These amounts were originally included in the agency’s
budget for the payment of debt service obligations on bonds that were anticipated to be issued at the end of the 2013-15 biennium, but were not.
This is a technical adjustment to remove the excess General Fund and Other Funds expenditure limitation from the agency’s budget. An increase
of $45,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation was approved for the payment of bond issuance costs related to Article XI-Q General Obligation
bonds to replace an equipment warehouse for the East Lane Fire Protection District.

The Subcommittee approved a General Fund appropriation of $704,286 and an increase in the Other Funds limitation of $813,594 for the
implementation of a procurement and payment system replacement. The new system is intended to be an end-to-end solution for the agency,
replacing its current ad-hoc system of manual and semi-automated information systems and processes. The funding includes the establishment of
SB 5701 A

Budget Page 98

48 of 54



four, 15-month, limited-duration positions (Project Manager 3, Information Systems Specialist 6, Accountant 1, and Procurement and Contract
Specialist 3). The Subcommittee approved the project with the understanding that the funding will be unscheduled until the Legislative Fiscal
Office (LFO) and the Chief Financial Office of the Department of Administrative Services approve rescheduling and that the agency comply with
recommendations made by the Joint Legislative Committee on Information Management Technology (JLCIMT).

Recommendations include direction that the agency proceeds through the standard Stage Gate 3 process, including updated business case and
other foundational documents. The agency will ensure that the independent quality management services contractor conducts an updated risk
assessment and perform quality control reviews on the documents noted above. The agency will report back to JLCIMT or Emergency Board on
project status in September 2016.

Department of Land Conservation and Development

The Subcommittee approved an increase in the Other Funds expenditure limitation of $216,000 to allow the agency to expend sub-grant funding
received from the Oregon Office of Emergency Management made available through the Federal Emergency Management Agency. These funds
will be used to aid in the development of local pre-disaster mitigation plans of local governments, including the cities of Albany, Medford, and
Beaverton, Tillamook County, and cities within Tillamook County. A portion of this amount will be used to establish a limited duration Planner 2
position for 16 months (0.67 FTE).

Department of State Lands
In the fall of 2015, sump pumps and the associated drainage pipe failed at the Department of State Lands’ headquarters building in Salem. The

Department made emergency, stop-gap repairs. The Subcommittee approved a one-time $85,919 increase to the Capital Improvement Other Funds
expenditure limitation for the repairs to date. Additional permanent repairs will be needed next summer; the Department will seek another
expenditure limitation increase at an Emergency Board meeting.

The Department was awarded a U.S. Environmental Protection Agency grant for Wetland Program Development in the amount of $347,502.
During the 2015 legislative session, $133,000 in one-time Federal Funds expenditure limitation was approved and unscheduled for this grant,
pending retroactive approval to apply for the grant. This amount was intended to provide sufficient expenditure limitation for work through
March, 2016. The Subcommittee approved the additional $214,502 in one-time Federal Funds expenditure limitation to enable the Department to
complete the work.

A reduction in Attorney General charges to reflect reduced rates in the legislatively adopted budget was inadvertently made to the Capital
Improvement limitation and should have been made to the Common School Fund limitation. Other Funds expenditure limitation is decreased by
$176,890 for the Common School Fund and an increase of the same amount is made to Capital Improvements,

Water Resources Department

The Subcommittee approved an increase in General Fund of $705,288 to facilitate a groundwater study for the greater Harney Valley in
coordination with the U.S. Geological Survey. The funding will support the establishment of a permanent Natural Resource Specialist position
($130,288), one-time funding of $400,000 for the drilling and construction of ten observation wells for data collection, and one-time funding of
$175,000 for the cost-sharing provisions of the groundwater study.

Budget Page 99

SB 5701 A

49 of 54



Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

The Subcommittee increased the Measure 76 Lottery Funds expenditure limitation for operations by $40,123 to pay the costs of reclassifying the
Administrative Manager position from an Administrative Specialist 2 to a Principal Executive Manager A and reclassifying the Capacity
Coordinator from an Operations Policy Analyst 3 to an Operations Policy Analyst 4, The reclassifications are due to increased duties that resulted
from an agency reorganization. These reclassifications were reviewed and supported by Department of Administrative Services Human
Resources. In addition, Measure 76 Lottery Funds expenditure limitation was increased by $17,329 to correct an error that omitted capital mall
security assessments in the legislatively adopted budget for 2015-17.

PUBLIC SAFETY

Department of Corrections
The October, 2015 male prison population forecast was as much as 200 beds higher than the April 2015 forecast, which was the basis for the

2015-17 budget. In response to the higher forecast, the Subcommittee approved $2,558,694 General Fund and 6 new correctional officer positions
(4.46 FTE) to shift the 787 Deer Ridge Correctional Institution minimum security inmates to the medium security facility, which will be operated
as minimum housing. Of this amount, $1,821,701 is a one-time expense. As the additional recently-forecasted inmates enter the system, there will
be other housing units within the facility available to accommodate them. The additional costs for 200 more beds for the rest of the biennium is
about $6.9 million.

A special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board in the amount of $3 million can fund part of the remaining need. There will be two more
forecasts before the end of the biennium, April and October 2016. Whatever unfunded amount remains can be considered as part of the
Department’s agency-wide budget rebalance that typically occurs during the long legislative session as part of the current biennium final statewide
budget reconciliation.

In response to an investigation of housing and treatment conditions for seriously mentally ill inmates by the federal protection and advocacy
entity, Disability Rights Oregon, the Department requested $8.2 million General Fund for architectural and staffing changes. The Subcommittee
approved $3,139,557 General Fund for construction and staffing that will provide the identified inmates more out-of-cell time and increased
mental health therapy and counseling. The direct appropriation includes $1,031,676 for permanent staff, including 4 registered nurses and a
project manager (3.33 FTE); reclassification of a corporal to a sergeant; and associated services and supplies. The remaining $2,107,881 General
Fund is for one-time construction expenses for a modular building for treatment and office space on the Oregon State Penitentiary grounds and for
changes inside the mental health unit of the penitentiary.

In addition, a special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board in the amount of $2 million will be available for the Department to request as
they need additional staff. Any unfunded balance can be considered as part of the Department’s agency-wide budget rebalance that typically
occurs during the long legislative session as part of the current biennium final statewide budget reconciliation.

Budget Page 100 SB 5701 A
50 of 54



The Subcommittee approved redirecting unused Junction City Correctional Institution bond funding and unneeded cost of issuance funds for
various Department of Corrections bond sales to Other Funds debt service. The total Other Funds limitation is $2,094,636.

Pilot project General Fund that was intended to be one-time is phased out from the Offender Management and Rehabilitation unit within the
Department. The reduction is $1,009,135.

Criminal Justice Commission

The Criminal Justice Commission was awarded $370,000 in one-time grant funding from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice
Programs and Bureau of Justice Assistance for technical assistance financing in support of Oregon’s Justice Reinvestment implementation. The
funds were made available to Oregon by a pass-through agreement with the Vera Institute of Justice, a private nonprofit research center for justice
policy and practice. The funding was included in the agency’s 2015-17 Federal Funds expenditure limitation, but because the Vera Institute is not
a federal agency, the funding should have been included as Other Funds expenditure limitation. This technical adjustment increases Other Funds
and decreases Federal Funds expenditure limitations by $370,000.

Oregon Department of Justice

The Subcommittee approved an increase of $254,493 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Department of Justice (DOJ) Criminal Justice
Division and the authorization of two limited duration positions (1.08 FTE) for the Fusion Center. Funding for the positions would come from
two separate federal grants received by the Oregon Military Department Office of Emergency Management (State Homeland Security Program for
$121,334 and the Urban Area Security Initiative for $133,159). The grants are one-time in nature and require no state matching funds.

The Subcommittee approved an increase of $129,405 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the DOJ Criminal Justice Division and the
authorization of one limited duration position (0.25 FTE) for a traffic safety resource prosecutor with an emphasis on marijuana. The position is
funded for six months beginning in April of 2016. The source of the grant is the U.S. Department of Transportation National Highway Traffic
Safety Administration received by the Oregon Department of Transportation.

The Subcommittee approved an increase of $184,714 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the DOJ General Counsel Division and the
authorization of one permanent full-time position (0.63 FTE) for a marijuana civil legal services attomey. The revenue source to support the
attorney is the legal services rate billed to state agencies. The 2017-19 biennial cost of the position is $316,891.

An increase of $12,613,368 Federal Funds expenditure limitation for the DOJ Crime Victims Services Division, as well as the authorization of
two limited duration positions (1.42 FTE) for an increase in Victim of Crime Act (VOCA) assistance funding was approved. The grant increase
will add one-time funding to existing direct service/non-profit providers, district attorney prosecutor-based victim assistance programs, child
assessment centers, and other system investments. These are formula grants that require no state matching funds; however, a federal requirement
does require sub-grantees to provide 20% matching funds. According to the Department, for this request, no additional state funds will be
required to help sub-grantees meet their matching funds requirement.

The Subcommittee approved $676,971 General Fund for the establishment of an elder abuse program in the Criminal Justice Division. The
program will be staffed by one permanent full-time Senior Assistant Attorney General (Elder Abuse Resource Prosecutor) (0.63 FTE) and two

Budget Page 101 SB 5701 A
51 of 54



Criminal Investigator positions (1.25 FTE). The positions will assist local law enforcement with elder abuse cases, as well as provide statewide
outreach and training. Personal services costs for the positions total $457,573 and services and supplies costs total $219,398. The 2017-19
biennial cost of the program is estimated to be $1.2 million General Fund.

A change in the preliminary schedule for the DOJ Child Support Division’s Child Support Enforcement Automated System (CSEAS) information
technology project, which was completed after the close of the 2015 session, has increased the total cost of ownership and impacted the project’s
2015-17 legislatively adopted budget, resuiting in a shortfall of bonding authority, expenditure limitation(s), and cash liquidity.

The original feasibility study for the CSEAS project estimated total development costs at $92.7 million and recurring costs after development of
$23.6 million for a total cost of ownership (TCO) of $116.3 million (through fiscal year 2026). The rebaselined TCO is now estimated at $122.7
million, which includes $12 million in ongoing operations and maintenance costs. The Subcommittee approved $3,086,760 of Other Funds
expenditure limitation for project costs, which is to be financed with Article XI-Q bonds approved in House Bill 5202, and the establishment of 10
permanent part-time positions (1.31 FTE). Four reclassifications of existing permanent full-time positons was also approved.

Unless otherwise approved by the Legislature or the Emergency Board, the positions budgeted for the project are established as permanent
fulltime positions under the following conditions: (a) the positions will be abolished on or before the completion of the project; (b) the positions
are to remain in the CSEAS program (i.e., CSEAS summary cross reference) and may not be transferred to any other program or used for any
other purpose than the development of the CSEAS project; and (c) the positions may not be included in any permanent finance plan action.

The Subcommittee appropriated $1,161,194 in additional General Fund Debt Service to support repayment of Article X1-Q General Obligation
bond proceeds approved in House Bill 5202. Other Funds expenditure limitation of $123,240 is included for the cost of issuance of the bonds.
The Subcommittee approved $34,683 General Fund for repayment of interest costs for a short-term Treasury loan. The Department of
Administrative Services was directed to unschedule $3,086,760 Other Funds expenditure limitation (Article XI-Q bond project proceeds) and to
schedule $3,632,932 Other Funds and $6,864,723 Federal Funds for the second quarter of calendar year 2016.

In absence of a comprehensive, integrated, and rebaselined master schedule, which is necessary to determine the project budget, and final Stage
Gate 3 approval, the Subcommittee recommended a conservative, controlled release funding approach for the project. The recommendation
provides full project funding through June 30, 2016, at which point the agency will need to request additional expenditure limitation from the
Emergency Board. This recommendation will allow the agency to initially proceed to Stage Gate 3; however, the project should not operate for an
extended period of time until “Stage Gate 3” review is officially completed and full endorsement granted. The Subcommittce adopted the Joint
Legislative Committee on Information Management and Technology recommendations for the project.

The Subcommittee also approved the following budget note:

Budgei Note:
The Department of Justice is to report at each meeting of the Emergency Board and the Interim Joint Committee on Information

Management and Technology at each interim meeting with detailed project status reports (performance against plan) on the Child Support
Enforcement Automated System (CSEAS). As part of the agency’s report for the Emergency Board meeting in May of 2016, the agency is

Budget Page 102 SB 5701 A

52of 54



to: (a) justify why an advisory steering committee is an appropriate form of governance; (b) provide a detailed cost-benefit analysis of the
decision to use a private vendor vs. Department of Administrative Services State Data Center; (c) provide a justification for the indirect
agency administrative charges to the CSEAS project, which may need to be repurposed and used for a general project contingency fund;
and (d) report on improvements to quality assurance and agency status reporting.

Oregon Military Department
The Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Community Support program was increased, on a one-time basis, by $2,442,000 for the

reimbursement of firefighting expenditures incurred during the 2015 fire season.

The 2015-17 legislatively adopted budget inadvertently made a General Fund reduction to services and supplies that should have been applied to
personal services. The reduction is $57,929 within the Administration division. Moving it to the right budget category will enable the agency to
correctly build the 2017-19 budget.

The Subcommittee approved $80,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the purpose of paying cost of issuance expenses associated with
Article X1-Q bond authority approved for rehabilitating facilities at the Umatilla Depot site to prepare it for use as a Regional Training Center.
The Umatilla site will replace the facility currently used on the Western Oregon University campus,

Department of Public Safety Standards and Training
The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $959,000 and the addition of three limited-duration positions

(1.74 FTE) to support programs and activitics in the Department of Public Safety Standards and Training’s (DPSST) Center for Policing
Excellence, funded by an Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant through the Criminal Justice Commission.

The agency’s Federal Funds expenditure limitation was increased by $2,497,563. This net-zero technical correction changes a revenue-only
transfer between DPSST and the Department of Justice to a pass-through expenditure, a budgetary change required in order to ensure full
reimbursement of costs related to the federal High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area program operated by the state Department of Justice.

The Subcommittee increased the agency’s Other Funds expenditure limitation by $2,790,195, and authorized twelve permanent positions (8.00
FTE) to add four basic police and two basic corrections classes to the agency’s training calendar to meet demand during the 2015-17 biennium.

Oregon State Police
The Subcommittce increased the agency’s General Fund appropriation by $1,320,216 and increased its Other Funds expenditure limitation by

$6,911,613 for Federal Emergency Management Agency-reimbursable expenses incurred during numerous mobilizations coordinated by the State
Fire Marshal during the 2015 fire season in Oregon.

The Subcommittee increased the agency’s General Fund appropriation by $1,000,000 and authorized 12 positions (6.63 FTE) to increase staff
capacity and reduce wait times and backlogs in the Firearm Instant Check System program.

Budget Page 103 SB 5701 A
53 of 534



TRANSPORTATION

Department of Aviation
The Subcommittee approved an increase of $265,000 in Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Operations Division to purchase grant

management software to implement and manage the agency’s grant-making program established by House Bill 2075 (2015).

Department of Transportation

The Subcommittee increased the agency’s Other Funds cxpenditure limitation by $6,231,467 to fund road repairs and clean-up expenses at
seventeen sites across the state where wildfires damaged and forced the closure of roadways during the 2015 fire season. Other Funds expenditure
limitation was increased in the Local Government program by $2,000,000 toward reconstruction of the Juntura Cut-Off Road in Harney County,
and by $51,804 for cost of issuing the Lottery Bonds to finance the project.

A net-zero technical adjustment of $1,354,734 was approved to move cost of issuance expenditure limitation for debt associated with highway
safety improvements, the Coos Bay Rail Link, and ConnectOregon VI into the correct program budgets. A second net-zero technical adjustment
of $138,433 was approved to move legislatively-approved state government service charge reductions into the correct program budgets for the
2015-17 biennium.

The Subcommittee reduced the General Fund appropriation for debt service to the Department of Transportation by $5,194,781. A bond sale
anticipated for May, 2015 was postponed until May, 2016, reducing the debt service required in the 2015-17 biennium. General Fund was also
reduced by $47,835 to reflect the completion of the Driver and Motor Vehicles’ veteran information sharing project with the Department of
Veterans® Affairs.

Budget Page 104 SB 5701 A

Sdof 54



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE - 2017-2019

Agency Summary
Introduction

The Office of the Long-Term Care Ombudsman (OLTCO) is comprised of three program areas described below. An
Agency Director, who also serves as the State Long Term Care Ombudsman, oversees the agency. The agency has a
Deputy Director who oversees operations for the agency as a whole and who directly manages Long Term Care
Ombudsman program staff. Lastly, there is an Office Manager who serves the agency as a whole. All remaining staff are
divided into the three following program areas:

1. Long-Term Care Ombudsman: The Long-Term Care Ombudsman (LTCO} Program is mandated by the Federal
Older Americans Act and by Oregon statute. The office functions separately and independently from any other
State agency. The LTCO program relies heavily on Certified Ombudsman volunteers to fulfill its statutory duty and
mission. Seven paid Deputy Ombudsmen supervise these volunteers throughout the state, numbering 150-190 at
any given time. Both staff and volunteers identify, address, and resolve complaints and concerns made by or on
behalf of long term care facility residents, protecting both their rights and dignity. There are over 44,000 people
living in 138 nursing homes, 289 residential care facilities, 221 assisted living facilities and approximately 1575
adult foster homes throughout the state at this time. It is the goal of the program to have a Certified Ombudsman
volunteer assigned to every licensed facility. However, this is currently only the case for 54% of the 2223 facilities
in the state. Fortunately, dedicated volunteer and paid staff routinely make visits to adult foster homes and
facilities without an assigned Certified Ombudsman to meet with residents and to address specific complaints that
have been called into the LTCO program.

Deputy Ombudsmen also coordinate all training efforts for paid staff and volunteers, address the concerns of
individuals calling the statewide toll free number, and provide technical assistance to fellow Deputies and
volunteers. The LTCO program is further supported by a volunteer recruiter, an administrative staff person, and a
data analyst. Complaint data is utilized to make recommendations to the Oregon Legislature and Governor
regarding existing and emerging long-term care issues. The Agency strives to maintain productive relationships in

Agency Reguest X Governor’s Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 105
2017-19



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

the highly political environment of senior organizations, advocacy groups, professional associations and other
state agencies that impact the lives and care of facility residents.

2. Residential Facilities Ombudsman: On July 1, 2014, the duties of the Office of the Long Term Care Ombudsman
were expanded by SB 626 (2013) to include advocating for persons with developmental disabilities and mental
health diagnosis living in licensed DD and MH facilities (herein “Residential Facilities"). There are approximately
7,600 persons living in approximately 2200 licensed adult foster homes and group homes in Oregon serving these
vulnerable populations. The RFO program employs five Deputy Ombudsmen who provide advocacy for residents
of residential facilities in a manner similar to that of the LTCO program under the supervision of the RFO
Manager. The RFO program will eventually rely heavily upon volunteers to fulfill its duty and mission and is
supported in doing so by a part time volunteer recruiter.

3. Oregon Public Guardian: SB 1553 (2014) established the new Oregon Public Guardian (OPG) within the OLTCO
on July 1, 2014. The Public Guardian reports to the Agency Director and serves as a statewide court-appointed
guardian and/or conservator, trustee and payee for incapacitated Oregonians who have no other resources to
serve in such a capacity. As ordered by a Court, the Public Guardian is responsible for developing individual care
plans for the state's most difficult-to-serve incapacitated clients, when their circumstances are not responsive to
less costly or less intrusive interventions. The Public Guardian program subsequently serves as a fiduciary in a
variety of areas, including estate issues, making all health, placement and fiscal decisions for clients, and taking
legal action if necessary.

The Public Guardian currently employs two Deputy Guardians with the capacity to serve approximately 20-25
protected persons each. The need for guardianship services far exceeds this and thus multi-disciplinary panels
have been formed in a number of counties throughout the state to screen referrals, seek less intrusive alternatives
or resources, and only forward those cases truly requiring the services of the OPG. The OPG will also strive to
meet the need for services by contracting with other private and public guardianship agencies or individuals to
increase their capacity for service. The day-to-day operations of the program require extensive consultation and

Agency Request X Governor’s Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 106
2017-19



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

representation by the Oregon Department of Justice office. The program is authorized to utilize trained volunteers
at the discretion and direction of the Public Guardian.

All three program areas are represented on the Residential Facilities Advisory Committee which meets on a monthly
basis and is comprised of 11 citizen volunteers.

Budget Summary Graphics
Here is a tabular comparison of the 2015-2017 LAB and the 2017-2019 ARB:

| 2015-2017 LAB % of Total 2017-2019 GRB % of Total |

Total Expenditures

General Fund 6,172,203 89.6% 6,419,208 87.8%
Other Fund 719,522 10.4% 894,922 12.2%
Total Expenditures 6,891,725 100% 7,314,130 100%

Program Expenditures {GF & OF)

LTCO and RFO 4,727,456 68.6% 5,668,121 77.5%
oPG 2,164,269 31.4% 1,646,009 22.5%
Total Program Expenditures 6,891,725  100% 7,314,130 100%

Program Components

LTCO/RFO Personal Svs 3,543,676 51.4% 4,254,683 58.1%
OPG Personal Svs 839,066 12.2% 838,830 11.5%
LTCO/RFOS &S 1,183,780 17.2% 1,413,438 19.3%
OPGS &S 1,325,203 19.2% 807,179 11.1%
Total Program Components 6,891,725 100% 7,314,130 100%
Agency Request X Governor’'s Recommended Legislatively Adopled Papge Number 107

2017-19



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE - 2017-2019

Mission Statement and Statutory Authority

The Office of the Long Term Care Ombudsman is an independent state agency with the overarching mission to protect
individual rights, promote independence, and ensure quality of life through informed advocacy and education for
Oregonians living in long-term care and residential facilities and Oregonians with decisional limitations.

More specifically, the agency provides the following services to the following individuals:

1. Residents of licensed long-term care facilities and residents of licensed mental health and developmental
disability homes (herein “Residential Facilities”) with complaint investigation, resolution and advocacy for
improvements in resident care, The purpose of the Long-Term Care Ombudsman, established under Title VII of
the Older Americans Act (OAA), is to investigate and resolve complaints made by, or on behalf of, persons who are
residents of licensed long term care and to advocate for their interests. In Oregon, this mandate has been
expanded to include individuals living in residential facilities.

Oregon’'s citizens living in licensed nursing facilities, residential care facilities, and assisted living facilities and
adult foster and group homes deserve quality care. They should enjoy freedom to make choices about their care
and freedom from abuse or neglect.

2. Incapacitated Oregonians in need of guardian and conservator services. The statewide court-appointed
guardian and/or conservator, trustee and payee serves incapacitated Oregonians who have no resources to obtain
these services in the private sector nor any other individuals in their lives that can serve in this capacity. As
ordered by a Court, the Public Guardian is responsible for developing individual care plans for the state's most
difficult-to-serve incapacitated clients, when their circumstances are not responsive to any less costly or invasive
interventions.

The Office of the Long-Term Care Ombudsman reports to the Governor's Office. It derives its statutory authority from
ORS 441.402 - 441.419. The statute states in part “The Office of the Long-Term Care Ombudsman is established. The

Agency Request X Governor’s Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 108
2017-19



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE - 2017-2019

Long-Term Care Ombudsman shall function separately and independently from any other state agency ..." The Agency is
monitored and supported by the Residential Facilities Advisory Committee, per ORS 441.416, as amended.

The Office employs the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman, who also serves as the Agency Director. The Ombudsman is
appointed by the Governor and confirmed by the Senate. An Annual Report is sent by the Agency to the Administration
on Aging detailing the specific resident complaints and emerging issues arising from its advocacy for residents of
licensed long term care facilities in Oregon.

Agency Strategic Business Plans

The Office of the Long-Term Care Ombudsman has three main strategic objectives:

1. Improving the quality of services provided to residents of long-term care facilities through education and
advocacy that is focused on the protection of resident rights, dignity, and quality of life. In order to accomplish this
primary objective, the Agency strives to:

a. Increase the number of trained and fully-qualified Certified Ombudsman volunteers in order to have
volunteers assigned to and advocating for residents living in every licensed long term care facility in the
State.

b. Increase the frequency and effectiveness of consumer, community, and stakeholder education regarding the
LTCO program and resident rights.

¢. Increase the level of collaboration between the LTCO and other State partners who are responsible for the
safety of, and services to, individuals residing in long-term care.

2. Improving the quality of services provided to residents of residential facilities through education and advocacy
that is focused on the protection of resident rights, dignity, and quality of life. In order to accomplish this primary
objective, the Agency strives to:

a. Increase the number of trained and fully-qualified Certified Ombudsman volunteers in order to have
volunteers assigned to and advocating for residents living in every licensed residential facility in the State.

Agency Request X Governor’s Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 109
2017-19



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

b. Increase the frequency and effectiveness of consumer, community, and stakeholder education regarding the
RFO program and resident rights.

c. Increase the level of collaboration between the RFO and other State partners who are responsible for the
safety of, and services to, individuals residing in residential care.

3. Expanding the availability of public guardianship and conservatorship services so that every incapacitated
Oregonian who needs the assistance of a guardian and conservator, but lacks the means to obtain these services,
nor has anyone able or willing to serve in this capacity, can benefit from the advocacy, support, and protection of
skilled guardians and conservators.

Each of these strategic objectives has many components. Here are the principal elements:

1la. Increase the number of trained and fully qualified LTCO Certified Ombudsman volunteers so that every
licensed long-term care facility has a volunteer assigned.

Context: The LTCO program is the only State program that provides a consistent, weekly presence in Oregon’s long-
term care facilities. While licensing, adult protective services and case management fill a critical role in monitoring
the services provided to resident’s of long term care, the frequency at which they are able or mandated to be
physically present and lay eyes on a facility or resident is minimal and often sporadic. The higher level of monitoring
and presence provided by the LTCO is only possible in facilities in which a volunteer Certified Ombudsman is
assigned.

Goal: Develop and maintain a volunteer recruiting and retention program that provides a stable supply of trained
and fully qualified local Certified Ombudsman volunteers to be assigned to every licensed long-term care facility in
every county in the State,

Current Status: The LTCO program currently has volunteers providing coverage to approximately 54% of long-term
care facilities in Oregon.

Agency Request X Governor’s Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 110
2017-19



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

e —————— e e T e e e e

0,
District | Number of Facilities # of Facilities Fa_éui_lic::_:es Number of Beds  # of Beds Covered % of Beds
—_ (No AFH) Covered by a CO Covered {No AFH) by aCO Covered
1 110 63 57.27% 7626 4606 60.40%
2 111 56 50.45% 7130 3563 49.97%
3 133 43 32.33% 8024 2570 32.03%
4 103 56 54.37% 7238 3690 50.98%
5 100 85 85.00% 6299 4703 74.66%
6 a3 49 52.69% 4514 2464 54.59%
State 650 352 54.15% 40831 21596 52.89%

Factors, considerations and strategies:

1) Recruitment of volunteers is the first step in achieving the goal of 100% facility coverage. The Agency has a full-
time Volunteer Recruiter with primary responsibility for recruiting new volunteers. A written strategic
recruitment plan has been developed and is consistently under revision as needs of the various state reglons shift.
Recruitment efforts are targeted in alignment with the volunteer training |
schedule, which is established for a calendar year and adjusted as necessary. Number of Volunteers By
Volunteer numbers increased by 12.3% between May - December, 2016. District

2) Once recruited and trained, volunteers are assigned to a paid Deputy
Ombudsman whose job it is to not only manage the activities of the volunteer,
but to actively engage in practices that promote volunteer retention. Without
the combined efforts of recruitment and retention, it will not be possible to
grow the volunteer ranks to the size necessary to achieve the goal of 100%
facility coverage.

A;,ency Request X Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 111
2017-19



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

— - ———— —— ——_______________________________________________]

3) Sufficient volunteer management and retention cannot occur without paid staff having the time and work load
distribution to make this feasible. The Agency now has seven full-time LTCO Deputy Ombudsman assisting and
supervising Certified Ombudsman volunteers statewide. The Deputies average supervising 25-30 Certified
Ombudsman volunteers each. At the current level of supervision, the Deputies in Oregon average supervising
more Certified Ombudsmen volunteers than in all but four US states and territories (according to the annual AOA
LTCO reports). The Institute of Medicine’s study of Ombudsman services recommends a paid staff to volunteer
ratio of 1:20.

4) Deputy workload and the ability to manage and retain volunteers is further impacted by additional demands on
their time. Representatives of the Long-Term Care Ombudsman, led by the State Ombudsman, are active on a
number of State boards, commissions, task forces, study groups, advocacy groups, and senior advocacy
organizations. These representations greatly increase the involvement and system advocacy of the Agency, with
the goal of working with and through these groups to advocate for and improve the quality of long-term care
services provided to the citizens of Oregon.

5) To "fill the gap” of facilities without assigned volunteers, the Deputies and volunteers in the region make
occasional unscheduled visits to these facilities, which are mostly adult foster homes. Deputies also cover or
assign “back up cases” in facilities without assigned volunteers in which complaints are received. Both entail a
significant investment of time. And it should be noted that, while this process may resolve issues on a case by
case basis, it does not rise to the level of service or facility coverage that the LTCO strives to provide. The goal of
100% facility coverage is reflective of an actual volunteer assigned to a facility, making weekly visits, and truly
becoming a known and trusted entity within that facility. Only then can we assure that all residents have equal
access to advocacy, that individual and systemic issues are identified and brought to the attention of partner
agencies such as licensing, and that resident rights are adequately protected.

6) In order to provide additional facility coverage while still maintaining an environment in which both volunteers
and staff can achieve success, it is the goal of the LTCO program to increase volunteer numbers to 200 by June 30,
2017. That would result in Deputies averaging 35 volunteers each. At the current coverage rates, this should
allow the Agency to have volunteers assigned to about 62% of the total number of licensed facilities in the State.

7) Without more Deputies, it is not feasible to increase the number of Certified Ombudsman volunteers beyond an
average of 35 volunteers per Deputy while still expecting the level of support and Deputy service that will result in

Agency Request X Governor’s Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 112

2017-19



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE - 2017-2019
s e ——]

maximum volunteer performance and retention. In order to achieve 100% coverage, 2.5 additional Deputy
positions and a full time Administrative Support Specialist to supervise an additional 105 volunteers would be
required.

8) In a further effort to promote volunteer retention and improve outcomes for long-term care residents, the OLTCO
has continued it's practice of stationing Deputies in closer geographic proximity to the volunteers they are
supervising. This currently includes a Deputy living in the Bend area who oversees Eastern Oregon and a Deputy
living in the Eugene area who supervises Lane, Linn, Benton, and Lincoln Counties. In fact, all but one Deputy
reside in the district to which they are assigned. In addition to promoting a closer working relationship between
the volunteers and their Deputies, and improving the local knowledge and presence needed for each district in
Oregon, it has also resulted in a more efficient use of staff time and resources. While this model is working, the
current number of Deputies is not sufficient to achieve local presence and time/travel efficiency throughout the
state. The 2.5 additional Deputy positions cited above would make this possible.

1b. Increase the frequency and effectiveness of consumer, community, and stakeholder education regarding
the LTCO program and resident rights.

Context: The focus of this objective is two pronged.

1. The first is to provide resident/consumer education that promotes the ability of long term care residents
and families to advocate on their own behalf. Although the LTCO program directly provides advocacy for
all residents in licensed long term care settings, it is equally important to empower individuals to do so
for themselves, thus allowing for the reallocation of limited program resources to individuals who may be
unable to do so.

2. The second focus of this objective is to increase the overall visibility and knowledge about the LTCO
program. Staff and volunteers are consistently surprised by the number of facility staff, residents and
community members who have not heard of the LTCO program or are unclear about its function and
mission. This reduces the number of issues brought to the attention of the office for resolution and
ultimately leaves residents without the advocacy they deserve.

Agency Request X Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 113
2017-19



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

1. Increase number of resident right presentations at facilities and attendance at resident council meetings
by 10%.

2. Increase the quantity of resident rights publications and information distributed to families, residents
and the general community by 10%.

3. Increase the number of outreach presentations made to community members, groups, and organizations
by 10%.

4. Increase the number of articles, press releases or other media products regarding the LTCO program by
10%.

Current Status:

* In 2015, there were 624 resident right presentations and attendance at resident council meeting.
* In 2015 there were approximately 2,500 resident rights publications distributed.

* In 2015 there were 404 community education activities performed by staff and volunteers.

* In 2015 there were 24 media contact with the LTCO.

Considerations: Accomplishing these goals is predicated on having the volunteers and staff time available to do so.
While all of these activities have been part of the LTCO program for many years, they often are forced to take a
back seat to the immediate need to resolve resident concerns and address time sensitive matters. Ultimately this
creates a cycle in which the lack of education and awareness leads to critical rights issues going unaddressed. The
provision of a small number of additional deputies combined with administrative support would make these goals
achievable,

Agency Request X Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 114
2017-19



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

1c. Increase the level of collaboration between the LTCO and other State partners who are responsible for the
safety of, and services to, individuals residing in long-term care.

Context: Recent failures to assure the safety of children in residential settings have highlighted the need for
frequent and effective communication between all system partners. Given that the LTCO maintains the highest
level of actual presence in the State’s long term care facilities, our ability to communicate observations, concerns
and issues with protective services, licensing and other partners is critical, as is their response to the information
being shared. Because the OLTCO has no enforcement authority, volunteers and their Deputies resolve complaints
through negotiation, diplomacy, and assertiveness. However, some matters require the attention and intervention
of Adult Protective Services and/or Licensing in DHS. It is ultimately their responsibility to monitor facilities for
compliance with regulations and issue, remove, or restrict the licenses of owner/operators and/or issue fines.
When these offices do not respond promptly to serious matters referred by LTCO, the well being of the residents
and the effectiveness of the Agency are both compromised.

Goal: To assure that information regarding the long term care service delivery system is shared amongst partners
and that identified concerns are addressed in a collaborative manner.

Current Status: During the 15-17 biennium, the Agency Director has completed the following tasks and will
continue these efforts into the 17-19 biennium.

a. Spearheaded efforts to obtain a signed memorandum of understanding between APD, DHS, and the Office of
Adult Abuse Preventions and Investigations {OAAPI). Drafted in 2014, this document is now executed and
will provide a more effective and efficient information flow.

b. Met with leaders of APD, OLRO (now SOQ) and OAAPI on a routine basis to discuss specific case concerns as
well as more systemic issues such as the timely investigation of serious abuse allegations in Nursing Facility
settings and the legalities of resident contracts being utilized by some providers.

c. Met regularly with stakeholder groups to discuss issues that affect resident’s of long term care settings such
as the implementation of new Home and Community Based Services rules, possible changes to the Advanced
Directive or POLST documents, and consumer protection issues.

Agency Request X Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 115
2017-19



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

2a. Continue the development, growth, and implementation of the RFO program so that every licensed
residential facility is visited by a RFO staff member or RFO Certified Ombudsman.

Context: This new program began on July 1, 2014 with the passage of SB 626 in the 2013 regular session and much of
the 15-17 biennium was devoted to the development and roll out of the program. Objectives cited in the 15-17
budget which have been met include the expansion of the Residential Facilities Advisory Committee, expansion of the
OLTCO office space to accommodate the program, the recruitment and organization of staff for the program, design
and implementation of the complaint record keeping system, and the inception of handling resident complaints.

Goal: Design and write the volunteer training program and begin recruiting and training volunteers. Recruit and
train up to the cohort that can be effectively supervised and assisted by five Deputies. At this time, we anticipate that
this will be approximately 105 volunteers.

Current Status: The volunteer portion of the RFO program remains under development as efforts have largely been
focused on the paid staff component thus far.

Factors, considerations and strategies:

1) There are approximately 2200 residential facilities serving individuals with intellectual/developmental
disabilities and mental health diagnosis in Oregon. Geographical distribution of these homes results in a
division of the state into six districts for the RFO Deputies to manage. Since there are only five Deputies
available to the RFO program, one district (currently Eastern Oregon) will be the shared responsibility of the
RFO Deputy team.

2) Visitation of facilities covered by the RFO has been rolled out in geographical phases effective July 1, 2016
with the first visits occurring in the Eastern part of the state followed by Lake/Klamath locales. By the end of
the current biennium, no fewer than half of the facilities in the state will have received initial written, verbal
and in person information from the RFO program and individuals residing in these homes will have received
an initial visit.

Agency Request X Governor’s Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 116
2017-19



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

3) As these visitations occur, complaints brought forth by residents will be handled by the Deputy assigned to
the district in which the consumer resides. However, this is not a sustainable long term model and efforts to
recruit and train volunteer RFO Certified Ombudsmen to conduct ongoing visits and complaint resolution will
be occurring concurrently.

2b. _Increase the frequency and effectiveness of consumer, community, and stakeholder education regarding
the RFO program and resident rights.

Context: As a new program, it is essential to make all parties aware of its presence and its mission. Creating a
uniform and clear understanding from the inception of the RFO program is essential to assuring its success going
forward. Doing so in a variety of communication strategies will be critical in reaching all interested stakeholders.

Goal:

1. The RFO program will develop multiple forms of written materials suitable for distribution to provider
agencies, partner agencies, consumers, family members and other stakeholders.

2. The RFO program will conduct in person presentations to these same individuals in all established regions
throughout the state.

Current Status: Over the past year of operation, the content to be included in both written and verbal communication
has largely been established and initial products in the form of posters, contact magnets, and written materials have
been produced. The audience has also been identified in most cases, although will consistently be under revision.

Considerations: The introduction of the RFO program to the public will occur on a gradual roll out basis. However,
by the conclusion of the 17-19 biennium should be in full function and measurable data regarding frequency and
quantity able to be provided.

2c. Increase the level of collaboration between the RFO and other State partners who are responsible for the
safety of, and services to, individuals residing in long-term care.

Agency Request X Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 117
2017-19



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE - 2017-2019

Context: As a new program, it is essential for the RFO program to establish protocols and procedures for how
information regarding the program and identified concerns is shared with system partners. Recent failures in
children’s residential settings have highlighted the need for this type of formally established communication
between all parties responsible for assuring the health, safety and right of individuals living in residential facilities.
This would include, but not be limited to, a communication system in which information is provided to the RFO
program about the outcome of issues brought to the attention of abuse investigators or licensing authority as well
as the sharing of data regarding licensed facility settings.

Goal: To assure that information regarding the long term care service delivery system is shared amongst partners
and that identified concerns are addressed in a collaborative manner.

Current Status: The OLTCO already has established means of communication with system partners in the long
term care arena. These are being established with partners in the /DD and mental health systems.

3. Expanding the availability of public guardianship and conservatorship services so that every incapacitated
Oregonian who needs the assistance of a guardian and conservator, but lacks the means to obtain these services,
nor has anyone able or willing to serve in this capacity, can benefit from the advocacy, support, and protection
of skilled guardians and conservators.

Context: This new program began on July 1, 2014 having been established by SB 1553 in the February 2014
legislative session. Much of the 15-17 biennium was devoted to the development and roll out of the program.
Objectives cited in the 15-17 budget which have been met include the expansion of the Residential Facilities Advisory
Committee, recruitment of a Public Guardian, recruitment of Deputy Guardians, design of the standard under which
the program accepts cases, and begin taking cases.

Goal: Increase the capacity of the Oregon Public Guardian Program through the efficient use of paid and volunteer
positions and contracted resources.

Factors, considerations and strategies:

Apgency Request X Governor’s Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 118
2017-19



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE —-2017-2019

a. The current capacity of the OPG program with two deputy guardians is a total of 40-50 cases (20-25 each) at a
time. Current estimates are that there is need for no less than 1200-1300 public guardianships statewide
excluding Multnomah and Jackson County, which are the only counties in Oregon with a public guardian program.

b. Contract and Memorandum of Understanding documents are in development with the DAS Procurement office
that will result in additional contracted capacity of approximately 80-100 cases throughout the state.

¢. Work completed to date is largely sufficient to advise the appropriate decision makers in the Executive and
Legislative branches of the need, the cost, and the effectiveness of expanding the program toward the goal of
serving Oregonians who need the services of the Oregon Public Guardian and Conservator. Specific issues such as
the need for Department of Justice representation at a much higher rate than was initially projected, as well as the
failure to allow for overtime costs associated with an agency that provides services on a 24/7 basis, and the need
for the structural capacity of the program to be bolstered have been identified.

d. Growth must occur in a strategic and well-planned manner. The addition of staffing capacity in and of itself will
not address the guardianship needs of incapacitated Oregonians. Thorough capacity for screening, legal due
process, asset management, and case planning must be well established before sustainable growth can occur. The
17-19 biennium will substantially advance those efforts, but will likely not result in meeting the fiduciary needs of
all individuals in need of them.

Agency Efforts, Improvements and Initiatives

In order to implement and achieve the strategic business plans of the agency, the following efforts and initiatives have
taken place in the 15-17 biennium and will be carried forward into the 17-19 biennium:

a. Strategic planning: The OLTCO initiated the process of agency wide as well as individual programmatic strategic
planning. The initial focus was on a unified vision and mission for the Agency, followed by the development of
programmatic visions and missions. Programmatic goals falling under the principals of advocacy for basic rights
and quality of care, consumer education and protection, and policy development and systemic advocacy are under
development.

Agency Request X Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 119
2017-19



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019
e T e T e B N p— |

b. Fiscal efficiencies: The OLTCO is always looking for ways in which it can conserve resources and has implemented
the following strategies within the past six months.

a. Increased used of the SPOTS card for both time efficiency and fiscal rebate purposes.

b. Reassessment of the use of motor pool vehicles vs. private and rental vehicles as well as other alternative
transportation options to maintain presence in outer reaches of state in a cost efficient and time efficient
manner.

¢. Increased use of Go To Meeting and Go To Webinar to connect with volunteers and stakeholders in an
effective manner without incurring extensive travel costs.

d. Implementation of revised telecommuting and mileage reimbursement policies in conjunction with DAS to
assure equitable and accurate reimbursement for paid staff.

e. Utilization of volunteer programs provided by other agencies, such as the Easter Seals SCEP program, to
complete tasks and projects not able to completed by paid staff due to work load constraints.

f. Re-evaluation of purchasing practices related to training supplies, business cards, e-mail services, security
alarm services and other operations to assure the lowest cost options are being utilized.

g. Examination and reduction of staff time in meetings in which their attendance is non-essential or is
duplicative of other staff presence.

c. Operational efficiencies:

a. Increased use of metrics and measurables to assess workload distribution, monitor staff performance, target
volunteer recruitment efforts, and target volunteer training and support needs.

b. Addition of Deputy Director to assess, streamline, and manage technology needs, Agency fiscal status, HR
issues, Agency policies and procedures, and overall workflow.

d. LTCO volunteer retention and relationships: While the recruitment of volunteers is an essential part of the LTCO
program, the appreciation and retention of our existing volunteers is equally if not more important. While much

of that responsibility falls on the district Deputies, it is critical that the Director and Deputy Director of the agency
Agency Request X Governor’s Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 120

2017-19



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

T Y}R}Y}T}TETTYETTY e e e e e e ]

play a part in this as well. With that in mind the following efforts have been made over the past nine months and
will remain in place going forward.

a. Arranging formal volunteer management training for Deputy staff to provide them with and build upon their
existing skills in volunteer management and retention.

b. Director and/or Deputy Director presence at no fewer than two of the fifteen monthly volunteer meetings
held throughout the state each month.

c. Resurrection of a quarterly volunteer newsletter.

d. E-mail communication from the Director to all volunteers regarding pertinent agency, program, or
stakeholder issues on at least a bi-weekly basis.

e. Communication, meetings and facility visits with individual volunteers by Director and Deputy Director
throughout month.

f. Improved and revised training, policy and procedural materials for volunteers.

e. LTCO Memory Care Initiative: In 2016 the OLTCO launched a one-year memory care initiative to identify best
practices and challenges in providing care to some of Oregon’s most vulnerable individuals and to improve upon
LTCO services to residents with dementia. 40+ Ombudsmen received specialized training on dementia and the
provision of memory care services and were assigned to over 30% of the memory care facilities throughout the
state. Through the data collection that these individuals will undertake in the coming year, as well as the
information shared with LTCO by facility administration and staff, the LTCO program hopes to be able to formulate
an accurate and fact based picture of the current state of memory care service delivery, where it is succeeding, and
where improvements could be made.

f. LTCO Workload Management: The demand for services from the LTCO is ever increasing and requires monthly
monitoring and management to assure that Deputies are able to meet the competing demands for their time.

Agency Request X Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 121
2017-19



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE - 2017-2019

a. The number of facilities throughout the state is

increasing, thus are the number of residents who
may reach out to the LTCO for assistance and the
number of volunteers needed to be assigned to those
facilities. When there is not an assigned volunteer,
responsiveness to the residents of those facilities
often falls to the Deputy.

. Assuring that volunteers are adequately supported is
key to their retention as well as their ability to
successfully serve the residents of the facility to
which they are assigned. Furthermore, it is critical
that the efforts of both volunteers and staff are
documented and able to be quantified, utilized for
analysis, and communicated to partners. Assisting
volunteers with their duties and reporting
requirements, as well as completing reports
themselves, is another workload responsibility of
Deputies.

Training,
4.33%

Meetings and
Professional

| Development,

3.22%

Travel, 7.42%

L Back Up
*‘\ Cases/
b Complaint
\M Resolution,
N 22.51%
MH_N
Reporting and
Admin, 6.75%

. Volunteer training for both new and existing volunteers is the responsibility of the Deputy who is managing
those volunteers as well as the LTCO training specialist. Approximately fourteen training sessions are held
annually for new volunteers and monthly meetings that include a training component are held on a monthly

meeting thereafter.

Agency Request

2017-19

Page Number 122

X Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE - 2017-2019

d. Calls to the toll free complaint line are on an upward year over ;3 DOD Cases

year trend and the issues being addressed such as billing, 5 3000 - :

resident contractual agreements, and involuntary move out % 2750 |

notices are increasingly complex and time consuming. 2 sggg [

Deputies currently share differing levels of responsibility for 8 2000 - _
. 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 |

the response to these calls by serving as the Deputy on Duty T e

(DOD) |===Total | 2161 2540 | 2545 2959 |

e. Day to day travel as well as overnight travel can be a significant workload impact, especially when serving
the more rural portions of the state. The Agency continuously assesses the most efficient means of
accomplishing travel, both from a time and fiscal impact perspective, as well as the job satisfaction
perspective of the Deputy.

Criteria for 2017 - 2019 Budget Development

The Governor’s Recommended Budget:

1) Maintains the current LTCO deputy and management staffing.

2) Maintains the current funding for LTCO Instate Travel but eliminates the 3.8% inflation provision for this line item.
In 15-17, the expenses in this category, primarily due to mileage reimbursement to volunteers, exceeded the
budgetary allocation by approximately $88,000.

3) Maintains the current funding for IT support across the agency. Originally the OPG and RFO budgets did not have any
funding allocated for this purpose. The “respin” exercise during this year’s budget preparation allows for some
reallocation of funds into these categories. However, the agency budget for IT support continues to be underfunded
by approximately $188,000 biennially.

Agency Request X Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 123
2017-19



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE - 2017-2019

4) Decreases the Professional Services portion of the OPG budget by approximately $400,000. This impacts the ability
to contract with local service providers for services to approximately 100 additional protected persons.

Performance Measures

The most recently submitted Annual Performance Progress Report is included beginning on the next page.

Major Information Technology Projects or Initiatives

Except as set forth above, the Agency does not anticipate any major information technology projects or initiatives in the
2017 - 2019 biennium.

Agency Request X Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted Page Number 124
2017-19



Summary of 2017-19 Biennium Budget

Long Term Care Ombudsman Governor's Budget
Long Term Care Ombudsman Cross Reference Number: 11400-000-00-00-00000

2017-19 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Other Funds Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Other Funds Federal
Funds
2015-17 Leg Adopted Budget 25 24.50 6,891,725 6,172,203 - 719,522 - - S
2015-17 Emergency Boards - - 149,392 131,435 - 17,958 - - -
2015-17 Leg Approved Budget 25 24.50 7,041,118 6,303,638 - 737,480 . R s

2017-19 Base Budget Adjustments
Net Cost of Position Actions
Administrative Biennialized E-Board, Phase-Out - - 525,534 487,299 - 38,235 - - -
Estimated Cost of Ment Increase - - - - - - S
Base Debt Service Adjustment - - S s = = -
Base Nonlimiled Adjusiment - - 5 - S = -
Capital Construction - - S S = = -
Subtotal 2017-19 Base Budget 25 24.50 7,566,652 5,790,937 - 775,715 - . ;

Essential Packages
010 - Non-PICS Pers Svc/Vacancy Faclor

Vacancy Factor (Increase)/Decrease . - 11,663 11,801 - (138) - - -

Non-PICS Personal Service Increase/(Decrease) . - 25,357 24,099 - 1,258 - - -

Subtotal s - 37,020 35,800 - 1,120 - - N
020 - Phase In / Qut Pgm & One-lime Cost

021 - Phase - In - - - - - - - = -

022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Cosls - - (100,000) {100,000} - - - - -

Subtotal - - {100,000) {100,000) - - - - 5
030 - Inflation & Price List Adjustments

Cost of Goods & Services Increase/{Dacrease) - - 163,112 " 160,152 - 2,960 - - -

State Gov"t & Services Charges Increasef{Decrease) 73,143 73,143 - - = - -
12122116 Page 10of 9 BDV104 - Biennlal Budget Summary

LRl Budget Page 125 BOV104



Summary of 2017-19 Biennium Budget

Long Term Care Ombudsman
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Governor's Budget

Cross Reference Number: 114030-000-00-00-00000

BDV104

2017-19 Biennium
Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
s Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
Description
(FTE) Funds

Subtotal - - 236,255 233,295 . 2,960 - - -
040 - Mandaied Caseload

040 - Mandated Caseload - - - - - - =
050 - Fundshifts and Revenue Reductions

050 - Fundshifts - - - - - - - -
060 - Technical Adjusiments

060 - Technical Adjustmenis - - - - = = " = .
Subtotal: 2017-19 Current Service Level 25 24.50 7,739.927 6,960,132 - 779,795 - -
12/22116 Page 2 of 9 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
8:21 AM Budget Page 126



Summary of 2017-19 Biennium Budget

Long Term Care Ombudsman
Long Term Care Ombudsman
2017-19 Biennium

Positions

Description

Full-Time | ALL FUNDS
Equivalent

(FTE)

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number; 11400-000-00-08-00000

General Fund Other Funds Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Other Funds

Subtotal: 2017-19 Current Service Level 25 24.50 7,739,927 6,960,132 - 779,795 - - -
070 - Revenue Reductions/Shortfall ' - I o
070 - Revenue Shartfalls - - - . s S = - .
Modified 2017-13 Current Service Level 25 24.50 7,739,927 6,960,132 - 779,795 E = 3
080-E-Boards - o ' o
080 - May 2016 E-Board - - - - - - = =
Subtotal Emergency Board Packages - - - - - - - - S
Policy Packages - _ o
081 - Seplember 2016 Emergency Board - - - - - - 5 = -
090 - Analyst Adjustmenis - - {506,970) (506,970) - - s . -
091 - Statewide Adjustment DAS Chgs - {30,084) (28,171} - {1.913) - - -
092 - Stalewide AG Adjusiment - - 15,783) (5,783) - - - - -
101 - RFO Quality Care Fund Exception - 117,040 - - 117,040 - = 5
102 - LFCO In State Travel - - - - - = S = -
103 - IT Services - - - - - - S = -
104 - LTCO Program Expansion - s - = & i 3 N N
105 - OPG Progam Expansion - - - - - - = = -
Subtotal Policy Packages - - (425,797) (540,924) - 115,127 - - s
Tatal 2017-19 Governor's Budget 25 24.50 7,314,130 6,419,208 - 894,922 - - -
Percentage Change From 2015-17 Leg Appraved Budget - - 3.88% 1.83% - 21.35% - - -
Parcentage Change From 2017-12 Current Service Level - - -5.50% T.I7% - 14.76% - - -
12/22116 Page 3 of 9 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
8:21 AM Budget Page 127 BDV104



Summary of 2017-19 Biennium Budget

Long Term Care Ombudsman
Long Term Care Ombudsman
2017-19 Biennium

Governor's Budget

Cross Reference Number: 11400-018-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS |General Fund Other Funds Fedeéal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Eq;g\;_?:_l)em Funds Funds Other Funds ’;-'e:::dr:’
2015-17 Leg Adopted Budget 20 19.50 4,727,456 4,007,934 e 719,522 g & =
2015-17 Emergency Boards - - 127,865 109,807 - 17,958 - - -
2015-17 Ley Approved Budget 20 19.50 4,855,321 4,117,841 S 737,480 5 e s
2017-18 E:-ase Eudgél Adjustments - o -
Net Cost of Position Aclions
Administrative Bienmialized E-Board, Phase-Out 1 1.00 552414 514,179 38,235 - - -
Estimated Cost of Meril Increase - - - - - -
Base Debl Service Adjusiment - - - - - -
Base Nonlimited Adjusiment - - - - - -
Capital Construclion - - . 5 » .
Subtotal 2017-19 Base Budget 21 20.50 5,407,735 4,632,020 - 775,715 - - -
Essential Packages ) )
010 - Non-PICS Pers SvcfVacancy Factlor
Vacancy Factor (Increase)/Decrease - - 6,111 6,249 - (138) - - -
Non-PICS Personal Service Increase/{Decrease) - 25,793 24,535 - 1,258 - - -
Subtotal - - 31,904 30,784 - 1,120 - - -
020 - Phase In f OQut Pgm & One-time Cost
021 - Phase - In . - - - - - S = -
022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs . - {100,000) (100,000) - - - - =
Subtotal - - {100,000) {100,000) - - = - -
030 - Infation & Price List Adjusiments
Cost of Goods & Services Increass/{Decrease) - - 103,817 100,857 - 2,960 - - -
State Gov"t & Services Charges Increase/(Dacrease) 54,382 54,382 - - B - -
12122116 Page 4 of 9 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
8:21 AM BDV104

Budget Page 128



Summary of 2017-19 Biennium Budget

Long Term Care Ombudsman Governor's Budget
Long Term Care Ombudsman Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

2017-19 Biennium

Paositions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Other Funds Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Other Funds Federal
Funds

Subtotal - - 156,199 155,238 - 2,960 - - -

Description

040 - Mandated Caseload

040 - Mandated Caseload - - . = . D o : =
050 - Fundshifts and Revenue Reduclions

050 - Fundshifts - - . - = 5 . 5

060 - Technical Adjusiments

060 - Technical Adjustments - - 89,574 89,574 - - - - -
Subtotal: 2017-12 Current Service Level 21 20.50 5,587,412 4,807,617 - 779,795 - - -
1212216 Page 5 of 9 BDV104 - Biennlal Budget Summary
8:21 AM BOV104

Budget Page 129



Summary of 2017-18 Biennium Budget

Long Term Care Ombudsman Governor's Budget
Long Term Care Ombudsman Cross Reference Number: 141400-010-00-00-00000

2017-19 Biennium

Positions | Fuli-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited

Description Eq;tgaEI)ent Funds Other Funds :';‘-_e:'i:;gl
Subtotal: 2017-15 Current Service Lavel 21 20.50 5,587,412 4,807,617 - 779,795 - - -
070 - Revenue Reduclions/Shortfall
070 - Revenue Shortlalls - - - - - - - = S
ﬁodlﬂed 2017-19 Current Service Level 21 20.50 5,587,412 4.807,617- - 779,795 - - -
080 - E-Boards o ' i T
080 - May 2016 E-Board - - - - - - - - -
Sublotal Emergency Board Packages - . - s 5 5 - . .
Policy Packages - . B &
081 - Seplember 2016 Emergency Board - - - S s = = - -
090 - Analyst Adjustments - - [16,164) (16,164) - - - - -
091 - Statewide Adjustment DAS Chgs - - (18,605) {16,692) - (1.913) - - -
(92 - Statewide AG Adjusiment - - (1.562) (1,562) - - - - =
101 - RFO Quality Care Fund Exception . - 117,040 . - 117,040 - - -
102 - LFCO In State Travel - - - - - - 5 = -
103 - IT Services - - 5 5 5 - . . _
104 - LTCO Program Expansion - - - - - s = = =
105 - OPG Progam Expansion - - - - - - - = -
Subtotal Policy Packages - - 80,709 {34,418) - 115,127 - - -
Total 2017-19 Governor's Budget 21 20.50 5,668,121 4,773,199 . 894,922 - .
Percentage Change From 2015-17 Leg Approved Budget 5.00% 5.13% 16.74% 15.92% - 21.35% - - -
Percentage Change From 2017-19 Current Service Leval - - 1.44% -0.72% - 14.76% - - -
1222116 Page £ of 9 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

L) Budget Page 130 2AALS)



Summary of 2017-18 Biennium Budget

Long Term Care Ombudsman Governor's Budget
Public Guardian and Conservator Program Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000

2017-19 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description qugaeljenl‘ Funds Other Funds l;fl:):;:l

2015-17 Leg Adopled Budget 5 5.00 2,164,269 2,164,269 - - - s B

2015-17 Emergency Boards - - 21,528 21,528 - - - - S
2015-17 Leg Approved Budget 5 5.00 2,185,797 2,185,797 - - - - -
2017-19 Base Budget Adjustments
Net Cost of Position Actions

Administrative Biennialized E-Board, Phase-Qut 1) {1.00) {26,880) (26,880) - - - - -

Estimated Cost of Merit Increase - - - = 5 - -
Base Debt Service Adjustment - - - - - 5 -
Base Nonlimited Adjustment - - - - S 5 .
Capital Construction - - - S S = -
Subtotal 2017-19 Base Budget ' 4 4.00 2,158,917 2,158,917 - . R L .
Ess_entlaTl;;ckages o - - B - S
010 - Non-PICS Pers Svc/Vacancy Faclor

Vacancy Faclor {Increase)Decrease . - 5,552 5,552 - - - - S

Non-PICS Persenal Service Increase/{Decrease) - - {436) {4386) - - - - S

Subtotal - - 5,116 5,116 - - - - -
020 - Phase In / Out Pgm & One-time Cost

021 - Phase - In - - - - - - - - -

022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs - - - = = = . - .

Subtotal - - - - - = = . .
030 - Inflation & Price List Adjustmenis

Cost of Goods & Services Increase/(Decrease) - - 59,295 59,295 - - - - s

State Gov™t & Services Charges Increasef/(Decrease) 18,761 18,761 5 = = - -
12122116 Page 7 of 9 BDV104 - Blennial Budget Summary

8:21 A Budget Page 131 BOV104



Summary of 2017-19 Biennium Budget

Long Term Care Ombudsman Governor's Budget
Public Guardian and Conservator Program Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000

2017-19 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS |General Fund Loﬂzry Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Eq;t’i\;_.agl)ent Funds Funds Other Funds I;':e‘:,e‘;:t

Subtotal - - 78,056 78,056 - - . 3 z
040 - Mandated Caseltoad

040 - Mandated Caseload - - - - - z : k :
050 - Fundshifts and Revenue Reduclions

050 - Fundshilts - - - - - - - - -
080 - Technical Adjusiments

060 - Technical Adjustments - - (89,574} (89.574) - - S S -
Subtotal: 2017-19 Current Service Level 4 4.00 2,152,515 2,152,515 - - = - -
el Page 8 of 9 BDV104 - Biennlal Budget Summary

B:21 AM Budget Page 132 BDV104



Summary of 2017-19 Biennium Budget

Long Term Care Ombudsman Governor's Budget
Public Guardian and Conservator Program Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000

2017-19 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds |  Federal
(FTE) Funds
Subtotal: 2017-19 Current Service Level 4 4.00 2,152,515 2,152,515 - - - - 2
070 - Revenue Reductions/Shortfal o o
070 - Revenue Shortialls - - - - + g . . i
Modifled 2017-19 Current Service Level 4 4.00 2,152,515 2,152,515 : - - .
080 - E-Boards - o T
080 - May 2016 E-Board - - - = & - - . -
Subtotal Emergency Board Packages - - - s 5 - - . .
Policy Packages - '
081 - September 2016 Emergency Board - - s & = - = " a
080 - Analyst Adjustmenis = - {490,806) (490,806) - - - % p
091 - Stalewide Adjustment DAS Chgs - - (11,479) {11,479) - - - - -
092 - Stalewide AG Adjustment ] . (4.221) (4.221) - - - - "
101 - RFO Quality Care Fund Exceplion - . = = - - a s »
102 - LFCO In Siate Trave! - - - - i & E i R
103 - IT Services - - - - " , = s -
104 - LTCO Program Expansion - - - & k - g i a3
105 - OPG Progam Expansion - - - - - " i . “
Subtotal Policy Packages - & {506,506) (506,506) - - = - -
Total 2017-19 Governor's Budget 4 400 1,646,008 1,646,009 . . X o ;
Percentage Change From 2015-17 Leg Approved Budget -20.00% -20.00% -24.70% -24.T70%: - - - -
Percentage Change From 2017-19 Current Service Level - - -23.51% -23.53% - - S - -
:Zi?:: Page9of 9 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

Budget Page 133 BDV104



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Agencywide Program Unit Summary
2017-19 Biennium

Summary
Cross Reference
Number

Cross Reference Description

2015-17 Leg
Adopted
Budget

2015-17 Leg

Approved
Budget

Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget

2017-18
Agency
Request

Budget

2017-19
Governor's
Budget

010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman
General Fund 2,266,802 4,007,934 4,117,841 5,949,463 4,773,199
Other Funds 670,166 719,522 737,480 896,835 894,922
All Funds 2,936,968 4,727,456 4,855,321 6,846,298 5,668,121
020-00-00-00000 Public Guardian and Conservator Program
General Fund 244,086 2,164,269 2,185,797 5,236,138 1,646,009
TOTAL AGENCY
General Fund 2,510,888 6,172,203 6,303,638 11,185,601 6,419,208
Other Funds 670,166 719,522 737,480 896,835 894,922
All Funds 3,181,054 6,891,725 7,041,118 12,082,436 7.314,130
_____Agency Request _K_ Goveir?&s Budget Legislatively Adopted
2017-19 Biennium Page Agencywlde Program Unit Summary - BPR01D

2017-19 Leg



LTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

OLTCO 15-17

Governor
Residential Facilities
Advisory Committee

! Director/
' LTCO

Deputy
Director

Office
Manapger . |

Volunteer Data Deputy | Volunteer | Admin [ Deputy || Admin
Recruiter Specialist RFOs (5] Recruiter Specialist PG?-’["Z ~_ Specialist

Deputy LTCOSs (7} Receptionist

Cerntified Recruitment

Ombudsmen and
Voluntooers Screening
{180} Volunteers

Agency Request X Governor’s Recommended Legislatively Adopted
2017-19

Page Number 135




This page intentionally blank.

Budget Page 136



LTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

Revenues - Revenue Forecast Narrative

Here is a detailed review of the revenue forecast for the Office Long-Term Care Ombudsman including all three program
areas:

OLTCO Revenue
Forecast
2015-17 2017-19
LAB GRB
General Funds $6,172,203 | $6,419,208
Other Funds $ 728,334 | $§ 894,822
Total Funds $6,900,537 | $7,314,130

Other Funds are Medicaid funds provided through the provisions of the US Older Americans Act, as amended, as well as
Quality of Care Funds. These funds are received by DHS and passed through to LTCO to partially fund the Long-Term
Care Ombudsman and RFO programs. All other operations are funded with General Funds. The Agency does not receive
any Lottery or Federal Funds, has no fee, license, or assessment income, and does not have any other revenue sources.

Agency Request X Governor’s Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number]37
2017-19



DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER FUNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUE

Long Term Care Ombudsman
2017-19 Biennium

Agency Number: 11400
Cross Reference Number: 11400-000-00-00-00000

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg 201517 Leg 2017-19 Agency |2017-19 Governor's 2017-19 Leg
Source Adopted Budget | Approved Budget | Request Budget Adopted Budget
'Other Funds
Fines and Forfeitures - 90,000 90,000 169,000 167,087 -
Tsfr From Human Svcs, Dept of 715,965 638,334 638,334 633,028 633,028 -
Total Other Funds $715,965 $728,334 $728,334 $802,028 $80¢,115 .
Agency Request X Governor's Budget

2017-19 Blennlum

Legislatively Adopted
Detail of LF, OF, and FF Revenues - BPR0O%2

Page



DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER FUNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUE

Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400
2017-19 Biennium Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg 2017-19 Agency |[2017-13 Governor's 201719 Leg

Source Adopted Budget | Approved Budget | Request Budget Adopted Budget

-Other Funds
Fines and Forfeitures - 90,000 90,000 169,000 167,087
Tsfr From Human Svcs, Dept of 715,965 638,334 638,334 633,028 633,028 -
Total Other Funds $715,965 $728,334 $728,334 $802,028 ___5800,115 -
Agency Reaquest _X____ Governor's Budget - N Legis{atively Adn;;t_ez

2017-19 Biennium Page i~ 7 Detail of LF, OF, and FF Ravenues - BPR012



This page intentionally blank.

Budget Page 140



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

Program Units

Program Unit Organization Charts

The Office of the Long-Term Care Ombudsman is comprised of three program areas described below. An Agency
Director, who also serves as the State Long Term Care Ombudsman, oversees the agency. The agency has a Deputy
Director who oversees operations for the agency as a whole and who directly manages Long Term Care Ombudsman
program staff. Lastly, there is an Office Manager who serves the agency as a whole. This structure is shown on the
organization chart in the Agency Summary Narrative above.

Positions and FTEs: The Long-Term Care Ombudsman has 13 positions and 13 FTEs. The Residential Facilities
Program has 8 positions and 7.5 FTEs. The Oregon Public Guardian has 4 positions and 4 FTEs.

Changes in Positions: The OLTCO has been approved for 25 positions and 24.5 FTE'’s throughout the 15-17 biennium.
The OLTCO is requesting 15.5 new positions for the 17-19 biennium resulting in 39 FTEs.

1. LTCO: The program has operated with 13FTE throughout the 15-17 biennium.

2. RFO: The program began on July 1, 2014 and had 6 of 8 positions filled as of June 30, 2016. By the end of the 15-
17 biennium all 8 positions will be filled. Total 8 positions and 7.5 FTE.

3. OPG: SB 1553 (2014) established the Oregon Public Guardian and Conservator in the Office of the Long-term Care
Ombudsman. As of the 15-17 biennium it was fully staffed with 4 FTE.

Agency Request X Governor’s Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 141
2017-19




OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

Program Unit Executive Summaries

Long-Term Care & Residential Facilities Ombudsman Program Unit Executive Summary

Primary Qutcome Area: Safety
Program Contact: Fred Steele, Long-Term Care Ombudsman

Total Funds Budget = $5,668,121

LTCO/RFO 2011-2017

$6,000,000

RFO Added

55,000,000

$4,000,000

$3,000,000
$2,000,000

$1,000,000

S-

11-13 13-15 15-17

W Revenue M Expenditures

Agency Request X Governor’s Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 142
2017-19




OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

—/——/—/—/——————— —— — ————— — — ——————————  ————

Program Overview

The Long-Term Care Ombudsman is mandated by the Federal Older Americans Act and by Oregon statute. The agency
functions separately and independently from any other State agency. LTCO staff and volunteers identify, address, and
resolve complaints and concerns made by or on behalf of long term care facility residents, protecting both their rights
and dignity. There are over 44,000 people living in 137 nursing homes, 288 residential care facilities, 220 assisted living
facilities and approximately 1585 adult foster homes throughout the state at this time.

The LTCO program relies heavily on Certified Ombudsman volunteers to fulfill its statutory duty and mission. Seven
paid Deputy Ombudsmen supervise these volunteers throughout the state, numbering 150-190 at any given time. Both
staff and volunteers identify, address, and resolve complaints and concerns made by or on behalf of long term care
facility residents, protecting both their rights and dignity. In the last reporting cycle for the LTCO program, volunteers
provided 27,179 volunteer hours, the equivalent of 13 full time FTE, saving the state over $1.4 million dollars in wages
and an additional $375,000 in services and supplies.

On July 1, 2014, SB 626 (2013) expanded the mission of LTCO to include persons with mental illnesses and
developmental disabilities living in licensed group and adult foster homes (“Residential Facilities”). There are about
7,600 persons living in about 2,200 licensed Residential Facilities serving individuals with mental illness and
developmental disabilities.

The Residential Facilities Ombudsman program employs five deputy ombudsmen who provide advocacy for residents of
residential facilities in a manner similar to that of the LTCO program. The RFO program will also rely heavily upon

volunteers to fulfill its duty and mission and is supported in doing so by a part time volunteer recruiter and an
administrative support specialist.

Agency Request X Govemor’s Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 143
2017-19




OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE - 2017-2019

Program Funding Request

The Governor's Recommended Budget allocates $4,773,199 in General Funds to be used along with $894,922 in Other
Funds for ongoing operations of the LTCO and RFO programs.

Program Description

The purpose of the Long-Term Care Ombudsman, established under Title VII of the Older Americans Act (OAA), is to
investigate and resolve complaints made by, or on behalf of, persons who are residents of licensed long term care and to
advocate for their interests. Although established by the OAA, less than 13% of the funding for the Long-Term Care
Ombudsman function is provided by the Older Americans Act. The majority of funding comes from General Funds.

LTCO's mission is protect individual rights and promote independence and quality of life through informed advocacy,
education, and policy development. Oregon's citizens living in licensed nursing facilities, residential care facilities, and
assisted living facilities and adult foster and group homes deserve quality care. They should enjoy freedom to make
choices about their care and freedom from abuse or neglect.

The mission of the LTCO and RFO program is made possible by a small number of paid staff overseeing a much larger
number of volunteer Certified Ombudsmen. The LTCO program employed 7 deputies in 2015-17, with a maximum
capacity to oversee 200 volunteers.

A major goal of the LTCO program is to have a Certified Ombudsman volunteer assigned to and regularly visiting the
residents who live in every licensed facility in the State. The typical volunteer is assigned to 4 - 5 facilities and advocates
for an average of 117 residents. Volunteers visit their assigned facilities on a weekly basis, making them the most
consistent and frequent State presence in a long-term care facility and uniquely able to identify potential issues
involving resident safety, service quality, protection of rights and environmental factors well before any other
State agency would be aware of them.

Agency Request X Governor’s Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 144
2017-19




OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

The main constraint to achieving the goal to advocate for more and ultimately all of the residents living in long-term care
and residential facilities is the ability of the paid deputies to properly support and supervise the activities of the Certified
Ombudsman volunteers. This is a financial constraint that is directly related to the ability to pay for a sufficient number
of employed LTCO deputies.

As the new Residential Facilities program is developed, its volunteers and staff will serve residents with mental illnesses
and developmental disabilities living in licensed group homes and adult foster homes through complaint investigation,
resolution, and advocacy for improvements in resident care. They share the goal of visitation to every individual
residing in a licensed residential facility and will face the same challenges and constraints experienced by the LTCO
program.

Program Justification and Link to 10-Year Outcomes

The Older Americans Act requires that every state have a Long-Term Care Ombudsman program. Oregon’s program is
unique as an independent Agency - - only two other states are organized this way. SB 626 (2013) authorizes the new
Residential Facilities program. The long-term objectives of the Oregon LTCO and RFO programs are to:

1. Have volunteers assigned to and regularly visiting the residents of every licensed long-term care and residential
facility in Oregon,

2. Identify, respond to, and resolve resident complaints quickly and effectively,

3. Increase the knowledge and awareness regarding resident’s rights amongst consumers, providers, stakeholders,
and the general community.

4. Encourage, facilitate, and promote collaboration between the LTCO, RFO and other state partners responsible for
the safety of, and services to, individuals residing long-term and residential care.

Agency Request X Governor’s Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 145
2017-19




OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

The link between these objectives and the 10-year outcomes can be seen in these primary measures of performance and
progress towards strategic objectives. These measures are most directly related to the 10-year objectives:

1.

9] 1

Certified Ombudsman Volunteers: The number of active volunteers in each quarterly period. The LTCO and RFO
programs are driven by volunteers visiting facilities. It is estimated that the LTCO program will require about 300-
330 volunteers to cover every licensed long-term care facility and about 150 RFO volunteers to cover every
licensed residential facility in the State.

. Facility Visits: A straight-forward count of visits and visits per month. It is the objective to increase facility visits

(and the volunteers necessary to make the visits) so the performance measure “% of Facilities Visited” is no less
than 80% in every category.

. Complaints Resolved and Referred: Measures of the effectiveness in resolving complaints. The goal is to

increase the percentage of complaints that are fully or partially resolved and to consistently keep that percentage
above 80%.
Timeliness of Response: The average amount of time between intake and first action.

. Days to Resolve: The average days required to resolve and close a complaint. The goal is to keep this measure

below 30 days.
Participation in System-wide Advocacy Meetings and Outreach and Education Events: A straight-forward
count of system advocacy, outreach and education events in which the LTCO and RFO programs have participated.

These statistics (for the LTCO Program only) are displayed for 2012 through the Federal Fiscal Year ended September
30, 2015 in the “Program Performance” section that follows below. As a new program, the RFO program does not yet
have historical measures.

Agency Request X Governor’s Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 146

2017-19



OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

Comparative Measures

Every State LTCO reports annually to the US Administration on Aging (the “AoA") on the activities of its programs. They
contain information that can be used (with some caution because the programs are very different) to compare the
performance of LTCO programs across states, including Oregon. (No equivalent comparison system exists for RFO
services.)

For example during the 2014 reporting year (the most recent for which national comparative data is available}, the
average number of volunteers per state and the District of Columbia is 163. During this same reporting year, Oregon had
167, ranking as 14th highest in the nation. This same data indicates that Oregon expects and receives a very high level of
performance from its LTCO paid staff:

* Oregon worked on an average of 318 case complaints per paid staff during 2014, ranking 5% in the nation, with the
average being 155.

* Oregon had an average of 259 facilities per paid staff during 2014, ranking 2 in the nation, with the average
being 57.

* Oregon averaged 42 facilities visited per paid staff during 2014, ranking 5% in the nation, with the average being
22.

* Oregon averaged 19 volunteers per paid staff during 2014, ranking 7t in the nation, with the average being 7.

* QOregon had an average of 4939 long-term care beds per staff during 2014, ranking 5% in the nation, with the
average being 2,424.

Agency Request X Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 147
2017-19




OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

Program Performance

This table contains data that summarizes the operations of the Long-Term Care Ombudsman from 2012 through
September 30, 2015:

tong-Term Care Ombudsman Performance Statistics

2012 2013 2014 2015
Certified Ombudsman Volunteers 175 195 180 163
Cases Opened 2392 2225 2657 2730
Cases Closed 2283 1985 2441 2606
Average Days to close 36 36 29.6 29
Complaints Opened 3613 3356 3483 3851
Complaints Resolved 3468 3352 3308 3632
Facility Visits 13634 12685 12624 13137

Enabling Legislation/Program Authorization

The authorizing laws are: Federal: US PL 109-365, Older Americans Act, Title VII, as amended.

State: (a) ORS 441.402 - 441.419, which authorize and establish the program, including selection and appointment of
the State Ombudsman. (b) ORS 441.137, which establishes the Residential Facilities Advisory Committee to monitor the
program.

Agency Request X Govemnor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 148
2017-19




OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

Funding Streams

The LTCO program unit receives about 13% of its funding through the provisions of Title VII of the Older Americans Act.
These funds are part of the Medicaid matching funds received by the Department of Human Services and passed
through, with a 5% match, to LTCO as Other Funds. The balance of the funding is provided from General Funds. LTCO
has no dedicated funding streams.

Prior to the 2011 - 2013 biennium, LTCO also received funds from Title III of the Older Americans Act. Together with the
monies from Title VII, these funds were sufficient to provide about 75% of the total expenditures of the Agency. On July
1, 2011, Oregon terminated Medicaid Title III funding to LTCO programs, which required the Legislature to significantly
increase the amount of General Funds required to continue the program.

The RFO program unit receives the majority of its funding through General Funds dollars. The RFO program also
receives the proceeds of civil penalties and fines levied against licensed programs serving individuals with Intellectual
and Developmental Disabilities. During the 15-17 biennium this was budgeted to account for $80,000 in revenue but as
of August, 2016, revenue had exceeded $130,000.

Significant Proposed Program Changes from 2015-2017

The Governor's Recommended Budget will require cuts in the areas of Instate Travel for LTCO volunteers. Although
this line item is only reduced by the 3.8% inflationary allowance, this portion of the budget has been insufficient to
support actual need for the past two budget cycles. Other budget categories have been utilized to make up this shortfall
but deficits in the areas of IT support and elimination of one time funding makes this no longer feasible. The Governor’s
Recommended Budget was not able to support a POP request to correct that deficit.

Apgency Request X Govemor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 149
2017-19




OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

Oregon Public Guardian Program Unit Executive Summary

Primary Qutcome Area: Safety
Program Contact: Fred Steele, Long-Term Care Ombudsman

Total Funds Budget = $1,646,009)

OPG 2013-2017

$2,500,000

$2,000,000

51,500,000

$1,000,000

$500,000

5-
13-15 15-17 17-19

B Revenue © Expenditures

Agency Request X Governor’'s Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 150
2017-19




OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

Program Overview

SB 1553 (short session of 2014) authorized the establishment of the Oregon Public Guardian and Conservator program
unit in the Office of the Long-Term Care Ombudsman. Funding for the program began on July 1, 2014 with a staged
hiring plan designed to complete the staffing of the program unit by the end of the 2013-2015 biennium. The Public
Guardian and Conservator serves as the State of Oregon Public Guardian. The Public Guardian serves as court-appointed
guardian and/or conservator, trustee and payee for incapacitated Oregonians who have no other resource to serve in
such a capacity.

Program Funding Request

The Governor’s Recommended budget allocates $1,646,009 to the Public Guardian Program. This level of funding is
sufficient to maintain a caseload of about 40 protected persons but eliminates the ability to contract with local entities
for additional contract capacity to the extent originally envisioned by the legislature.

Program Description

The Oregon Public Guardian serves as a court appointed, surrogate decision maker for adults incapable of making some
or most decisions about their persons and affairs, and who have no one else to serve as their guardian or conservator
and there are no less restrictive or costly interventions. Those in need of the Oregon Public Guardian’s services include
person with age related neurocognitive issues, persons with serious and persistent mental health issues, and persons
with intellectual/developmental disabilities.

As ordered by a court, the Public Guardian is responsible for developing individual care plans for these most difficult-to-
serve incapacitated clients. No court may order the Public Guardian and Conservator to accept a case without the

consent of the Guardian. The Public Guardian program subsequently serves as a fiduciary in a variety of areas, including
Agency Request X Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 151

2017-19




OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

estate issues, making all health, placement and fiscal decisions for clients, and taking legal action if necessary. The
program is also authorized to utilize trained volunteers at the discretion and direction of the Public Guardian.

The Public Guardian supervises a small staff who make decisions about which clients to serve due to limited funding,
resolves contested cases and other legal objections/pleadings in coordination with Counsel, and contracts with
appropriate resources in parts of Oregon unable to be serviced by the Salem office. All Oregon Public Guardian
professional staff are certified and follow nationally recognized guardianship standards.

Program Justification and Link to 10-Year Outcome

This is a new program for both Oregon and the OLTCO - - only Multnomah and Jackson Counties had existing public
guardian program before the establishment of the Oregon Public Guardian and Conservator. The objective of SB 1553
(2014) was to establish the office with modest staffing (four positions) and to use the first years to learn about the need
for public guardian and conservator services in the State. The desired long-term outcome is to expand the availability of
public guardianship and conservatorship services so that every incapacitated Oregonian who needs the assistance of a
guardian and conservator, but lacks the means to obtain these services, nor has anyone able or willing to serve in this
capacity, can benefit from the advocacy, support, and protection of skilled guardians and conservators. The program is
justified by ORS 125.675 - 125.687 and the immediate link to the 10-year outcome is to use the new office to explore
and understand the scope of the need for the services to be provided statewide by the Oregon Public Guardian and
Conservator.

Program Performance

This program unit has limited operating history. In 2015-2017 the program began services to individuals and we
estimate that by the end of the biennium the OPG will maintain a caseload of about 20-25 protected persons.

Agency Request X Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 152
2017-19




OLTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019

Program Authorization:

ORS 125.675 - 125.687

Funding Streams

Funds are to be provided from General Funds. The program unit has no dedicated funding stream.

Significant Proposed Program Changes from 2015-2017

The reduction in funding to the program proposed in the Governor's Recommended Budget comes almost entirely from
the Personal Services portion of the budget. These funds were originally provided by the legislators primarily for the
purposes of contracting with local entities for the provision of guardian and conservator services in areas where the OPG
could not establish/sustain a presence or where a public guardian presence pre-existed. Each $100,000 in professional
services funding equates to approximately 25 protected persons receiving guardianship services. Therefore, the
reduction in the proposed budget would eliminates services for approximately 100 individuals.

Essential and Policy Option Packages: The Governor's Recommended Budget does not approve any Policy Option
Packages.

Agency Request X Governor’s Recommended Legislatively Adopted Page Number 153
2017-19




This page intentionally blank.

Budget Page 154



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman

Pkg: 010 - Non-PICS Psnl Svc / Vacancy Factor

Cross Reference Name: Long Term Care Ombudsman
Cross Reference Number; 11400-010-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds
Reveniues
General Fund Appropriation 30,784 - - - - 30,784
Total Revenues $30,784 - - - - : $20,784
Personal Services
Overtime Payments - - - - - -
All Other Differential 151 - 29 - - 180
Public Employses' Retire Cont 29 - 12 - - 41
Pension Obligation Bond 20,226 - 1,578 - - 21,804
Social Security Taxes 12 - 4 = . 16
Unemployment Assessmenls 1,936 - - - - 1,936
Mass Transit Tax 2,181 - (365) - - 1,816
Vacancy Savings 6,249 - (138) - - 6,111
Total Personal Services _i:ﬂ],?“ S $1,120 - . . $31 ,9(]_4_
Total Expenditures
Total Expenditures 30,784 - 1,120 - - 31,904
Total Expenditures $30,784 - $1,120 - - $31,904
Ending Balance
Ending Balance - - (1,120} - - {1,120)
Total Ending Balance - . ($1,120) - - {$1,120)
__ Agency Request _L Govenlogg Budget Legislatively Adopted
2017-19 Blennium Page Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPRD13



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman

Pkg: 022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs

Cross Reference Name: Long Term Care Ombudsman
Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nenlimited Other | Nonfimited Federal All Funds

Description Funds Funds
Revenues
General Fund Appropriation {100,000) - - {100,000)
Total Revenues ($100,000) - - ($100,000)
Services & Supplies
Professional Services {100,000} - - (100,000)
Total Services & Supplies ($100,000) - - ($100,000)
Total Expendlitures
Tolal Expenditures (100,000) - - (100,000)
Total Expenditures ($100,000) - - ($100,000}

Ending Balance
Ending Balance

Total Ending Balance

Agency Request
2017-19 Blennium

X Governor's Budget
Page

Legislatively Adopted

Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman Cross Reference Name: Long Term Care Ombudsman
Pkg: 031 - Standard Inflation Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds
Revenues
General Fund Approprialion 94,539 - - e - - 94,539
Total Revenues $94,539 - - - - - $94,539

Services & Supplies

Instate Travel 5,455 - 925 - - - 6,380
Out of State Travel 333 - - - S - 333
Employee Training 2410 - 925 - - - 3,335
Office Expenses 2,546 - - - - - 2,546
Telecommunications 2,769 - - - - - 2,769
State Gov. Servica Charges 54,382 - - - - - 54,382
Data Processing 1,185 - - - - - 1,185
Publicity and Publicalions 837 - 555 - - - 1,392
Professional Sarvices 40 - - - - - 40
IT Professional Services 1,743 - - - - - 1,743
Altorney General 2,761 - - - - - 2,761
Employee Recruitment and Develop 91 - - - - - 1
Dues and Subscriplions 121 - - - - - 121
Facilities Rental and Taxes 14,044 - - - - - 14,044
Agency Program Related S and S 379 - - - - - 379
Olher Services and Supplies 4,419 - 555 - - - 4974
Expendable Prop 250 - 5000 429 - - - s s 429
IT Expendable Properly 595 - - - - - 595
Total Services & Supplies $94,539 - $2,960 - - - $97,499
. Agency Request _X Govemufg?udgel Legislatively Adopted

2017-19 Biennium Page """ Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman
Pkg: 031 - Standard Inflation

Cross Reference Name: Long Term Care Ombudsman
Cross Reference Number; 11400-010-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds

Total Expenditures

Total Expenditures 94,539 - 2,960 - - - 97,499
Total Expenditures $94,539 - $2,960 - - - 557,499
Ending Balance

Ending Balance - - {2,960) - - - (2,960)
Total Ending Balance - - (52,960) - - - {$2,960)

Agency Regquest
2017-19 Biennium

X Governor's Budget

Legislatively Adopted

Page 158 Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman Cross Reference Name: Long Term Care Ombudsman
Pkg: 032 - Above Standard Inflation Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-60-00000
General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds

Revenues

General Fund Appropriation 60,700 - - - - o 60,700
Totat Revenues $60,700 - - - - - $60,700
Services & Supplies

Other Services and Supplies 60,700 - - - - - 60,700
Total Services & Supplies $60,700 - - - - - $60,700

Total Expenditures
Total Expenditures 60,700 - - - - - 60,700
Tetal Expenditures $60,700 - - - - - $60,700

Ending Balance
Ending Balance - - - 5 5 - -

Total Ending Balance - - - = 5 -

Agency Request X Goverringéaudget Legislatively Adopted
2017-12 Blennium Page Essential and Pollcy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman Cross Reference Name: Long Term Care Ombudsman
Pkg: 060 - Technical Adjustments Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal Al Funds
Description Funds Funds
Revenues
General Fund Appropriation 89,574 - - - - - 89,574
Total Revenues $89,574 - - . - - $89,574

Personal Services
Other OPE (1,176) - - - . - {1.176)
Total Personal Services (51,176) - - - - - ($1,176)

Services & Supplies

Instate Travel 712 - - - - - M2
Employee Training 3,692 - - - - - 3.692
Office Expenses 2,109 - - - - - 2,109
Telecommunications 1,582 - - - - - 1,582
Data Processing {3,468) - - - - - {3,468}
Publicity and Publications 527 - - - - - 527
Professional Services 77,329 - - - - - 77,329
Employee Recruitment and Develop - - - - - - -
Dues and Subscriptions 527 - - - - - 527
Facilities Rental and Taxes {3,463) - - - - - {3,463)
Agency Program Related S and S 1,176 - - - - - 1,176
Other Services and Supplies 7,495 - - - - - 7,495
Expendable Prop 250 - 5000 2,532 - - - - - 2,532
Total Services & Supplies $90,750 - - - - . $90,750
___Agency Request L Govemod" Budget Legislatively Adopted
2017-19 Blennium Page 1 Essential and! Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman
Pkg: 060 - Technical Adjustments

Cross Reference Name: Long Term Care Ombudsman
Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

Description

Total Expenditures

General Fund Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Federal Funds Nonlimited Other

Nonlimited Federal
Funds

Funds

All Funds

Total Expenditures

89,574 - - - - - 89,574
Total Expenditures . $89,574 & - . - e $89,574
Ending Balance
Ending Balance - - = = = = -
Total Ending Balance - - - - - = -
Agency Request X Governor's Budget Legtslatively Adopted
2017-19 Biennlum Page 161

Essentlal and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman
Pkg: 090 - Analyst Adjustments

Cross Reference Name: Long Term Care Ombudsman
Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds
Revenues
General Fund Appropriation (16,164) - - - - - (16,164)
Total Revenues (516,164) - - - - . (516,164}
Services & Supplies
Instate Travel {5,455) - - - - - {5.455)
Out of State Travel (333) - - - - - {333)
Employee Training {2,410) - - - - - {2,410)
Office Expensas {2,546) - - - - - {2,546)
Telecommunications - - - - . - -
State Gov. Service Charges - - - - - - -
Data Processing (1,185) - - - - - (1,185)
Publicity and Publications (837) - - - - - (837)
Professional Services (40) - - - - - (40)
IT Prolessionat Services (1,743) - - - - - (1,743)
Employee Recruitment and Develop (91) - = : . - (91)
Dues and Subscriptions {121) - - - - - (121)
Agency Program Related S and S {379) - - - - . {379)
Other Services and Supplies - - . - 5 = -
Expendable Prop 250 - 5000 {429) - . - B . {429)
IT Expendable Property {595) - - - - - {595)
Total Services & Supplies ($16,164) _ - - - - . (516,164)
____ Agency Request _X Govemor's Budget _____ Legislatively Adopted

2017-19 Blennlum

Page 162 Essential and Policy Package Fiscal impact Summary - BPR013



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman
Pkg: 090 - Analyst Adjustments

General Fund

Description

Lottery Funds Other Funds

Federal Funds

Cross Reference Name: Long Term Care Ombudsman
Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

Nonlimited Other
Funds

Nonlimiled Federal
Funds

All Funds

Total Expenditures
Total Expenditures (16,164)

S & {16,164)

Total Expenditures {$16,164)

Ending Balance
I_Enc_ling Balance

Total Ending Balance

- - ($16,164)

Agency Request

2017-19 Blennium

X Govemors Budget
Page 1 63

Legislatively Adopted
Essential and Policy Package Flscal Impact Summary - BPR013




ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman

Phkg: 091 - Statewide Adjustment DAS Chgs

Cross Reference Name: Long Term Care Ombudsman
Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

r General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimiled Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds
Revenues
General Fund Appropriation {16,692) - - - - (16,692)
Fines and Forfeitures - . (1,913) z - (1.913)
Tsfr From Human Svcs, Dept of = - - z o -
Total Revenues (516,692} . ($1,913) - - ($18,605)
Services & Suppties
Office Expenses (1,784) - - - - (1,784)
Telecommunications (2.641) S = = = (2,641)
State Gov. Service Charges (5.560) - {1.913) - - (7.473)
Data Processing {552) - - - - {852)
Other Services and Supplies (6,155) - - - - (6,155)
Total Services & Supplies o (516,692) - ($1,913) : . (18,605}
Total Expenditures
Total Expenditures (16,692) - {1,913) - - {18,605)
Total Expenditures ($16,692) - ($1,913) - - ($18,605)
Ending Balance
Ending Balance - - - = s -
Total Ending Balance = 5 - - - -
_____ Agency Request _¥__ Governor's Budget Legislatively Adopted
2017-19 Blennium Page __ Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman Cross Reference Name: Long Term Care Ombudsman
Pkg: 092 - Statewide AG Adjustment Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds
Revenues
General Fund Appropriation (1,562) - - - - - (1.562)
Total Revenues (§1,562) - - - - - {51,562)

Services & Supplies
Atltormey General {1,562) - - - - - (1.562)

Total Services & Supplies ($1,562) - . - - - {§1,562)

Total Expenditures
Total Expenditures (1,562) - - - - - {1,562)
Total Expenditures ($1,562) . - - - - ($1,562)

Ending Balance
Ending Balance - - S - -

Total Ending Balance . & o . g = S
Agency Request X__ Governor's Budget Legislatively Adopted
2017-19 Biennium Page 165 Essentlal and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR0O13



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman Cross Reference Name: Long Term Care Ombudsman
Pkg: 101 - RFO Quality Care Fund Excepticn Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds

Services & Supplies

Instate Travel - - 4075 - - - 4,075
Out of Slate Travel - - 25,000 - - - 25,000
Publicity and Publications - - 19,445 - - - 19,445
Prolessional Services - - 34,229 - - - 34,229
Dues and Subscriptions - - 10,000 - - . 10,000
Other Services and Supplies - - 24,291 - - - 24,29
Total Services & Supplies - - - 5117:040 - - . $117,040

Total Expenditures
Total Expenditures - - 117,040 - - - 117,040
Total Expenditures - - $117,040 - - . $117,040

Ending Balance

Ending Balance - - {117.040) - - - {117,040)
Total Ending Balance - . (§117,040) - - - ($117,040)
Agency Raquest b Governor's Budget Leglslatively Adopted

2017-19 Blennium Page 1 Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman Cross Reference Name: Long Term Care Ombudsman
Pkg: 102 - LFCO In State Travel Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds
Revenues

General Fund Appropriation - S S - - . -

Total Revenues = 5 - ™ 2 - -

Services & Supplies
Instate Travel - - - - & = .

Total Services & Supplies - - - 5 - - .

Total Expenditures
Total Expenditures - - - S - - -

Total Expenditures - - 5 = 5 - -

Ending Balance
Ending Batance - - - 5 5 S -

Total Ending Balance - . & - - . R

Agency Request X Governor's Budget Legisiatively Adopted
2017-19 Blennium Page 167 Essential and Polley Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013




Long Term Care Ombudsman

ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY
Pkg: 103 - IT Services

Cross Reference Name: Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number: 114€0-010-00-00-00000
General Fund
Description

Lottery Funds Other Funds

Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Funds Funds
General Fund Appropriation

Total Revenues

Revenues

Services & Supplies

IT Professional Services

Total Services & Supplies

Total Expenditures
Total Expenditures

Total Expenditures

Ending Balance

Ending Balance

Total Ending Balance

Agency Request
2017-19 Blennium

_’(__ Govern

- oi"ggudgel

Legislatively Adopted
Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman
Pkg: 104 - LTCO Program Expansion

Description

General Fund

Cross Reference Name: Long Term Care Ombudsman
Cross Reference Number; 11400-010-00-00-00000

Lottery Funds

Funds

Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other

Funds

Nonlimited Federal All Funds

Revenues
General Fund Appropriation

Total Revenues

Personal Services
Class/Unclass Sal. and Per Diem
Empl. Rel. Bd. Assessments
Public Employees' Relire Cont
Social Security Taxes

Worker's Comp. Assess. (WCD)
Mass Transit Tax

Flexible Benefils

Total Personal Services

Services & Supplies
Instate Travel

Employee Training

Office Expenses
Telecommunications
Data Processing
Publicity and Publications

Employee Recruitment and Develop

Dues and Subscriptions
Other Services and Supplies

Agency Request
2017-19 Biennium

_X_ Governor's Budget

Leglslatively Adopted

Page __ Essentlal and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPRO13



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman
Pkg: 104 - LTCO Program Expansion

Description

General Fund

Lottery Funds

Cross Reference Name: Long Term Care Ombudsman
Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

Other Funds

Federal Funds

Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Funds Funds

Services & Supplies
Expendable Prop 250 - 5000

Total Services & Supplies

Total Expenditures
Total Expenditures

Total Expenditures

Ending Balance
Ending Balance

Total Ending Balance

Total Positions
Total Positions

Total Positions

Total FTE
Total FTE

Total FTE

Agency Requast
2017-19 Biennium

X Governor's Budget
Page

Legislatively Adopted
Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013




ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman Cross Reference Name: Public Guardian and Conservator Program
Pkg: 010 - Non-PICS Psnl Sve / Vacancy Factor Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Descripl‘ion Funds Funds

Revenues

General Fund Appropriation 5,116 - - - - - 5,116
Total Revenues $5,116 - - - - - $5,116
Personal Services

Temporary Appointments 182 - . - - . 182
Qvertime Paymenls - - - - - - -
All Other Diffarential - - - - - - -
Public Employees’ Retire Cont - - B - - - -
Pension Obligation Bond (539) - - - - - (539)
Social Security Taxes 14 - - - - - 14
Mass Transil Tax {93) - - - - - (93)
Vacancy Savings 5,652 - - - - - 5,552
Total Personal Services $£5,116 . - - - - $5,116
Total Expenditures

Total Expenditures 5,116 - - - - - 5116
Total Expenditures 55,116 - - - - - $5,116
Ending Balance

Ending Balance - . S = S 5 -
Total Ending Balance - - - - - & -

Agency Request X Governor's Budget Legislatively Adopted

2017-19 Blennium Page 171 Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman

Pkg: 022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs

Cross Reference Name: Public Guardian and Conservator Program
Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000

Description

General Fund

\.ottery Funds

Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other
Funds

Nonlimited Federal
Funds

All Funds

Services & Supplies

Professional Services

Total Services & Supplies

Total Expenditures
Total Expenditures

Total Expenditures

Ending Balance
Ending Balance

Total Ending Balance

Agency Request
2017-19 Biennlum

X_ Governor's Budget

Legislatively Adopted

Page 17 2__ Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman
Pkg: 031 - Standard Inflation

Description

General Fund

Cross Reference Name: Public Guardian and Conservator Program
Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000

Nonlimited Other
Funds

Other Funds Nonlimited Federal All Funds

Funds

Lottery Funds Federal Funds

Revenues
General Fund Appropriation 78,056 - - - - - 78,056
Total Revenues $78,056 - - - - - $78,056
Services & Supplies
Instate Travel 2,252 - - - - - 2,252
QOut of State Travel 185 - - - - - 188
Employee Training 545 - - - - - 545
Office Expenses 507 - - - - - 507
Telecommunications 673 - - - - . 673
Slate Gov. Service Charges 18,761 - - - - - 18,761
Data Processing 78 - - - - - 78
Publicity and Publications a8 - - - - - 88
Professional Services 39,457 - - - - - 39,457
Attorney Genearal 7.461 - - - - - 7,461
Dues and Subscriptions 78 - - - - - 78
Facilities Rental and Taxaes 2,391 - - - - - 2,3,
Agency Program Related S and S 719 - - - - - 719
Other Services and Supplies 1,573 - - - - - 1,573
Expendable Prop 250 - 5000 458 - - - . - 458
IT Expendable Properly 2,830 - - - - - 2,830
Total Services & Supplies $78,056 - - - - - $78,056
__ Agency Request _X__ GovemT’fBBudget .. Leagislatively Adopted
2017-19 Biennium Page Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013




ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman
Pkg: 031 - Standard Infiation

Cross Reference Name: Public Guardian and Conservator Program
Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds

Total Expenditures

Total Expenditures 78,056 - - - - - 78,056

Total Expenditures $78,056 - - - - - $£78,056

Ending Balance

Ending Balance S o 5 - - . -

Total Ending Balance - - - - - - 5
—— Agency Request _{__ Governor's Budget Legislatively Adopted
2017-19 Biennlum Page _ Essential and Pollcy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman
Pkg: 060 - Technical Adjustments

Cross Reference Name: Public Guardian and Conservator Program

Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimiled Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds
Revenues
General Fund Appropriation ) (89,574) - - - ) (89,574)
Total Revenues ($89,574) - . - - ($89,574)
Services & Supplies
Instate Travel (712) - - - {712)
Employee Training {3,692) - - - (3.692)
Office Expenses (2,109) - - - (2.109)
Telecommunications (1,582) - - - {1,582)
Data Processing 3468 - - - 3,468
Pubticity and Publications (527) - - - (527)
Professional Services {77,329) - - - (77.329)
Employee Recruitment and Develop - - - - -
Dues and Subscriptions (527} - - - (527)
Facilities Rental and Taxes 3,463 - - - 3,463
Other Services and Supplies {7.495) - - - (7.495)
Expendable Prop 250 - 5000 (2.532) - - - {2,532)
Total Services & Supplies (589,574) - - - ($89,574)
Total Expenditures
Total Expenditures {89,574) - - - (89,574)
Total Expenditures ~ (589,574) - - - ($89,574)
____ Agency Reguest _X_ Governor's Budget —__Legislatively Adopted
2017-19 Blennium Page 5 Essantial and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman
Pkg: 060 - Technical Adjustments

Description

General Fund

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Cross Reference Name: Public Guardian and Conservator Program
Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000

Federal Funds

Nonlimited Other
Funds

Nonlimited F
Funds

ederal All Funds

Ending Balance
Ending Balance

Total Ending Balance

Agency Request
2017-19 Bilennium

X _ Governor's Budget

Page | Zﬁ

Legislatively Adopted

Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman Cross Reference Name: Public Guardian and Conservator Program
Pkg: 090 - Analyst Adjustments Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds

Revenues

Genaral Fund #_\Eprc:priation (490,806) - e - - - (490,806)
Total Revenuaes ($490,806) . - - - _ - {$490,806)
Services & Supplies

Instate Travel (2.252) - - - - - (2,.252)
Out of State Travel {185) - - - - - {1B5)
Employee Training (545) - - - - - {545)
Office Expenses (507) - - - - - (507)
Data Processing (78) S S - o S (78)
Publicity and Publications (68) - - - - - (88)
Professional Services (483,066) - - - - - (483,066)
Dues and Subscriplions (78) - - - - - (78}
Agency Program Related S and S (719) - - - - - (719)
Expendable Prop 250 - 5000 {458) - - - - - (458)
IT Expendable Properly (2,830) - - - - - {2,830)
Total Services & Supplies ___(5490.806) - - - S - ($490,806)
Total Expenditures

Total Expenditures (490,806) - - - - - (490,806)
Total Expenditures ($490,808) - - - - - ($490,806)

Legislatively Adopted
Essentlal and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013

Agency Request X Govemo; Budget
2017-19 Biennium Page __ 1



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman Cross Reference Name: Public Guardian and Conservator Program
Pkg: 090 - Analyst Adjustments Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Ending Balance
Ending Balance - - - - - - .
Total Ending Balance - - - - S s .
_ . Agency Request X Governor's Budget Legislatively Adopted
2017-18 Biennium page 1

Essentlal and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

l.ong Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Name: Public Guardian and Conservator Program

Pkg: 091 - Statewide Adjustment DAS Chgs Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds

Revenues

General Fund Approprialion (11,479) . - . - - (11,479)
Total Revenues ($11,479) - - . - - ($11,479)
Services & Suppliss

Office Expenses {1,227) - - - - - (1,227)
Telecommunicalions (1,816) - - - - - (1.8186)
State Gov. Service Charges (3,823) - - - - - (3.823)
Data Processing (380) - - - - - {380)
Other Services and Supplies (4,233) - - - - - {4,233}
Total Services & Supplies {$11,479} - - - - - ($11,479)

— a==— —_—— e — _— e
Total Expenditures

Tatal Expenditures (11,479} - - - - - {11,479)
Total Expenditures {$11,479) - - - - - ($11,479)

Ending Balance
Ending Balance

Total Ending Balance

Agency Request
2017-19 Blennium

X Governor's Budget
Page  ~ 7‘&

—___ Legislatively Adopted
Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman
Pkg: 092 - Statewide AG Adjustment

Cross Reference Name: Public Guardian and Conservator Program
Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000

—

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds

Revenues
General Fund Appropriation (4,221} - - (4,221)
Total Revenues ($4,221) - - ($4,221)
Services & Supplies
Atlomey General {4,221) - - {4.221)
Total Services & Supplies _ ($4,221) - - ($4,221)
Total Expenditures
Total Expenditures (4.221) - - (4,221)
Total Expenditures ($4,221) _ _ . - {$4,221)
Ending Balance
Ending Balance - S 5 -
Total Ending Balance - - = A

Agency Request X_ Gavernor's Budget Legislatively Adopted

2017-19 Blennlum

Page 180

Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Omhudsman Cross Reference Name: Public Guardian and Conservator Program
Pkg: 103 - IT Services Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000

Nonlimited Federal All Funds

Funds

MNonlimited Other
Funds

General Fund Lotlery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds

Description

Revenues

General Fund Appropriation - S - . - i "
Fines and Forfeitures - - - - £ - -

Total Revenues - = . = = 5 .

Services & Supplies
IT Professional Services - - - Z - - p

Total Services & Supplies - - - - - - 5

Total Expenditures
Total Expenditures - - - = - = -

Total Expenditures - - - - - - 5

Ending Balance
Ending Balance - - 5 - = = -

Total Ending Balance - - - 5 5 - .

Agency Request X Governor's Budget Leglslatively Adopted
2017-19 Biennium Page Essentlal and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR0O13




ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman
Pkg: 105 - OPG Progam Expansion

Description

General Fund

Lotiery Funds

Other Funds

Cross Reference Name: Public Guardian and Conservator Program
Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000

Federal Funds

Nenlimited Other
Funds

Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Funds

Revenues
General Fund Appropriation B

Total Revenues

Personal Services
Class/Unclass Sal. and Per Diem
Empl. Rel. Bd. Assassments
Public Employees' Retire Cont
Social Security Taxes

Worker's Comp. Assess. {(WCD)
Mass Transit Tax

Flexible Benefits

Total Personal Services

Services & Supplies
Instate Travel

Employee Training

Office Expenses
Telecommunications
Data Processing
Publicity and Publications
Professional Services

IT Professional Services
Altorney General
Employee Recruitment and Develop

Agency Request
2017-19 Blennium

X Governor's Budget

Page 1_

Legislatively Adopted

Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Long Term Care Ombudsman Cross Reference Name: Public Guardian and Conservator Pregram
Pkg: 105 - OPG Progam Expansion Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000

Other Funds

Nonlimited Other
Funds

Nonlimited Federal All Funds

Funds

Federal Funds

General Fund Lottery Funds

Description

Services & Supplies

Dues and Subscriptions - - . 5 - - R

Facilities Rental and Taxes - - - S 5 S .

Agency Program Related S and S - = - - - - -

Intra-agency Charges - - - - S - -

Other Services and Supplies - 5 5 - - - .

Expendable Prop 250 - 5000 - - = S - . _

Total Services & Supplies - - 5 5 - . -

Tetal Expenditures
Total Expenditures - s - - - - _

Total Expenditures - - S = s 5 -

Ending Balance
Ending Balance - - - - S = -

Total Ending Balance - - - - 5 .

Total Positions
Total Positions -

Total Positions - - - - = =

Total FTE
Total FTE -
Total FTE - S = - - -

Agency Request A Govemor‘g&udget Legislatively Adopted
2017-19 Blennium Page 1 L5 Essentlal and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR0O13



This page intentionally blank.

Budget Page 184



12/19/16 REPORT NO.: PICSAUDITI

REPORT:

SABRS PICS PKG FISCAL IMPACT REPORT

AGENCY:11400 LONG TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN

SUMMARY XREF:010-00-00 Long Term Care Ombudsman

POSITION

NUMBER

1140001

1140002

1140009

1140010

1140011

1140012

1140021

1140022

1140023

1140024

1140025

1140026

1140027

1140028

1140029

1140034

CLASS COMP

MEAHZT010 HA

MMN

AI

Al

AL

AT

AI

Al

Al

AI

Al

AR

AI

Al

Xo108

C1115

CO0B61

coa61

C0860

X0863

C0B61

Cco861

chBe6l

CO0B61

coa60

cD108

cosel

X1006

coB61

AR

AR

CLASS NAME

PRIN EXEC/MANAGER F

ADMIN SPECIALIST 2

RESEMRCH ANALYST I

PROGRAM

PROGRAM

PROGRAM

PROGRAM

PROGRAM

PROGRAM

PROGRAM

PROGRAM

PROGRAM

ADMIN SPECIALIST 2

PROGRAM

PRIN EXEC/MANAGER D

PROGRAM

ANALYST 2

ANALYST 2

ANALYST 1

ANALYST 4

ANALYST 2

ANALYST 2

ANALYST 2

ANALYST 2

ANALYST 1

ANALYST 2

ANALYST 2

SR

35X

19

19

27

27

23

1

27

27

27

27

23

19

27

31X

27

POs
TYP

PF

PF

PF

PF

PF

PF

PF

PF

PP

PF

PF

PF

PF

PACKAGE:

FTE

1.00

1.00

1,00

1.00

MOs

24.00

24 .00

24,040

24.00

24.00

24.00

24.00

24,00

24 .00

24.00

24.00

12.00

24.00

24.00

24.00

24,00

o8

08

08

a9

09

09

[11:]

02

02

02

02

02

02

()

0a

02

000 - BASE BUDGET

STEP RATE

9,514.00

4,320.00

3,973.00

6,096.00

6,096.00

5,034.00

7,714.00

4,373.00

4,373.00

4,373.00

4,373.00

3,626.00

3,020.00

5,544.00

7,352.00

4,373.00

Budget Page 185

DEPT. OF ADMIN. SVCS. -- PPDB PICS S5YSTEM

GF
SAL/OPE

171,252
70,847

77,760
45,891

71,504
44,214

109,728
54,438

109,728
54,438

90,612
49,2326

185,136
82,967

104,952
61,526

104,952
61,526

104,952
61,526

104,952
61,526

43,512
45,097

72,480
52,843

133,056
69,041

176,448
B8O, 644

104,952
61,526

OF
SAL/OPE

57,084
23,615

25,920
15,296

23,648
14,745

36,576
18,146

316,576
18,146

30,204
16,442

PICS SYSTEM:

FF
SAL/OPE

2017=19
BUDGET PREPARATION

LF
SAL/OPE

PAGE
PROD FILE

AF
SAL/OPE

228,336
94,462

103,680
61,187

95,1352
58,559

146,304
72,584

146,304
72,584

120,816
65,768

185,136
82,967

104,952
61,526

104,952
61,526

104,952
61,526

104,952
61,526

431,512
15,097

72,480
52,843

133,056
69,041

176,448
80,644

104,952
61,526



12/19/16 REPORT NCO.: PICSAUDIT] DEPT. OF ADMIN. 5VC5. -- PPDB PICS SYSTEM PAGE

REPORT: SARBRS PICS PKG FISCAL IMPACT REPORT 2017-19 PROD FILE
AGENCY:11400 LONG TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN PICS SYSTEM: BUDGET PREPARATION
SUMMARY XREF:010-00-00 Long Term Care Ombudsman PACKAGE: 000 - BASE BUDGET
POSITION POS POS GF OF FF LF AF
NUMBER CLASS COMP CLASS NAME SR TYP CNT FTE HOS STEP RATE SAL/OPE SAL/OPE SAL/OPE SAL/OPE SAL/OPE
11499%3 B Y7500 AE BRD/COMM MEMBER il PP .00 .00 0o 0.00 517 203 720
39 16 55
1149994 B Y7500 AE BRD/COHM MEMBER o0 PP .00 .00 00 0.00 517 203 720
39 1a 55
1149995 B Y7500 AE BRD/COMM MEMBER [ili] PP .00 .00 00 0.00 517 203 720
39 16 55
1149996 B ¥?500 AE BRD/COMM MEMBER og PP .00 .00 o0 0.00 517 203 720
39 16 55
1149997 B Y7500 AE BRD/COMM MEMBER il rp .00 .00 00 0.00 5172 203 120
39 16 55
1149998 B Y7500 AE BRD/COMM MEMBER uli] PP .00 .00 00 0.00 517 203 720
39 16 55
11459%9 B Y7500 AE BRD/COMM MEMBER oo PP 00 .00 00 0.00 517 203 720
39 16 55
1150001 B Y7500 AE BRD/COMM MEMBER oo PP .00 .00 [+11] 0.00 120 120
55 55
1150002 B Y7500 AE BRD/COMM MEMBER 00 PP .00 .og oo 0.00 720 720
55 55
1410003 AI CO861 AR PROGRAM ANALYST 2 21 PF 1 1.00 24.00 08 5,809.00 104,562 34,854 139,416
53,057 17,685 70,742
1410005 AX CO0861 AR PROGRAM ANALYST 2 27 PF 1 1.00 24.900 09 6,096.00 109,728 16,576 146,304
54,438 18,146 72,584
1410006 AI COB61 AR PROGRAM ANALYST 2 27 i 1 1.00 24,00 09 6,096.00 109,728 36,576 146,304
54,438 18,146 72,584
1410007 AI <C0103 AR OFFICE SPECIALIST 1 1IC PF 1 1.00 24.00 09 3,085.00 55,530 18,510 74,040
19,945 13,315 53,260
1410008 AI <COB61 AA PROGRAM AMALYST 2 27 PF 1 1.00 24.00 0% 6,096.00 109,728 36,576 146,304
54,438 18,146 72,584
TOTAL PICS SALARY 2,260,311 374,721 2,635,032
TOTAL PICS OPE 1,214,075 191,940 1,406,015
TOTAL PICS PERSONAL SERVICES = 21 20.50 492,00 3,474,386 566,661 4,041,047

Budget Page 186



12/19/16 REPORT NO.: PICSAUDITI

REPORT: SABRS PICS PKG FISCAL IMPACT REPORT
AGENCY:11400 LONG TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN

SUMMARY XREF:020-00-00 Public Guardian and Conservato

POSITION POS POS
HUMBER CLASS COMP CLASS NAME SR TYP CNT
1140030 MMN X0863 AA PROGRAM ANALYST 4 31 PF 1
1140031 AI COIOB AA ADMIN SPECIALIST 2 15 PF 1

1140032 Al CO0861 AA PROGRAM ANALYST 2 27 PF 1

1140033 AI CO0861 AA PROGRAM ANALYST 2 27 PF 1
1150003 B Y7500 AE BRD/COMM MEMBER L1 PP
1150004 B Y7500 AE BRD/COMM MEMBER o0 PP

TOTAL PICS SALARY
TOTAL PICS OQPE

TOTAL PICS PERSONAL SERVICES = 4

OEPT. OF ADMIN.

PACKAGE:

FTE

1.040

il

00

MO3

24.00

24.00

24.00

24.00

00

00

5VCsS.

STE

08

04

o7

06

oo

[ili]

-- PPDB PICS SYSTEM

000 - BASE BUDGET

P RATE

7,714.00

3,298.00

5,544.00

5,282.00

Budget Page 137

GF
SAL/OPE

185,136
82,967

79,152
54,627

133,056
69,041

126,768
67,360

720
55

720
55

525,552
274,105

799,657

OF
SAL/OPE

PICS SYSTEM:

FF
SAL/OPE

2017-1%
BUDGET PREPARATION

LF
SAL/OPE

PAGE
PROD FILE

AF
SAL/OPE

185,136
82,967

79,152
54,627

133,056
69,041

126,768
67,360

720
55

120
55

525,552
274,105

799,657



This page intentionally blank.

Budget Page 188



LTCO BUDGET NARRATIVE -2017-2019
e S ——————— . e T e e e e

Capital Budgeting

The Office of the Long-Term Care Ombudsman budget for 2017 - 2019 does not include any capital budget items and no
major capital items are expected in the six-year forecast (pursuant to ORS 276.229 and 291.216(11)). The Agency rents
its offices in a commercial office space in northeast Salem and the rent is full service - - facilities maintenance costs are
included in the rent.

Special Reports

The Office of the Long-Term Care Ombudsman has no Information Technology related Projects or Initiatives planned for
the 17-19 biennium.

The Office of the Long-Term Care Ombudsman has no Secretary of State or Joint Legislative Audits and therefore, no
Audit Response Reports.

The Agency’s Affirmative Action /Diversity Inclusion Plan is available at the agency office and is currently under both
review and revision. It is shared with staff and, when revised, will be distributed and discussed again.

During the 15-17 biennium the agency has hired twelve staff members via staff turn over and program expansion. This
has provided the opportunity to continue the practice of recruiting qualified and diverse applicants including women,
people of color, people with disabilities and people from other protected classes. Of the twelve individuals hired, ten
were women, bringing the female workforce within the OLTCO at 74 percent. The current work force includes people of
color and other protected classes as well. Age diversity has grown as well, increasing from representation in four
decades to now spanning five decades.

Agency Request X Governor's Recommended' Legislatively Adopted Page Number 189
2017-19



This page intentionally blank.

Budget Page 190



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Summary Cross Reference Listing and Packages
2017-19 Biennium

Cross
Reference
Number

Cross Reference Description

Package Description

Agency Number: 11400
BAM Analyst: Brickman, Tamara
Budget Coordinator: UNASSIGNED

Package Group

010-00-00-00000  Long Term Care Ombudsman 010 0 Non-PICS Psnl Svc / Vacancy Faclor Essential Packages
010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman 021 0 Phase - In Essential Packages
(10-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman 022 0 Phase-out Pgm & One-time Cosls Essential Packages
010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman 031 0 Standard Inflation Essential Packages
010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman 032 0 Above Standard nflation Essential Packages
010-00-00-0000C Long Term Care Ombudsman 060 0 Technical Adjustments Essential Packages
010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman 080 0 May 2016 E-Board Policy Packages
010-00-00-0000¢ Long Term Care Ombudsman 081 0 September 2016 Emergency Board Policy Packages
010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman 090 1] Analyst Adjustments Policy Packages
010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman 091 0 Statewide Adjustment DAS Chgs Policy Packages
010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman 092 0 Statewide AG Adjusiment Policy Packages
010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman 101 0 RFO Quality Care Fund Exception Policy Packages
010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman 102 0 LFCO In State Travel Palicy Packages
010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman 103 1] IT Services Palicy Packages
010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman 104 0 LTCO Program Expansion Policy Packages
020-00-00-00000  Public Guardian and Conservator Program 010 o Non-PICS Psnl Svc / Vacancy Factor Essential Packages
020-00-00-00000 Public Guardian and Conservator Program 021 o Phase - In Essential Packages
020-00-00-00000  Public Guardian and Conservator Pragram 022 1] Phase-out Pgm & One-time Cosls Essential Packages
020-00-00-00000 Public Guardian and Conservator Program 031 0 Standard Inflation Essential Packages
020-00-00-00000 Public Guardian and Conservator Program 032 0 Above Standard Inflation Essential Packages
020-00-00-00000 Public Guardian and Conservator Program 060 0 Technical Adjustments Essential Packages
020-00-00-00000 Public Guardian and Conservator Program 080 0 May 2016 E-Board Policy Packages
12/22/16 Page 1 of 2 Summary Cross Reference Listing and Packages
8:18 AM BSU-003A

Budget Page 191



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Summary Cross Reference Listing and Packages

Agency Number: 11400

2017-19 Biennium BAM Analyst: Brickman, Tamara

Budget Coordinator: UNASSIGNED
C o e . e
R ef;ores: e Cross Reference Description Package Priority Package Description Package Group
Number Number

020-00-00-00000  Public Guardian and Conservator Program 081 0 September 2016 Emergency Board Policy Packages

020-00-00-00000 Public Guardian and Conservator Program 080 0 Analyst Adjustments Policy Packages

020-00-00-00000 Public Guardian and Conservator Program 091 0 Statewide Adjustment DAS Chgs Policy Packages

020-00-00-00000 Public Guardian and Conservator Program 092 0 Statewide AG Adjustment Policy Packages

020-00-00-00000 Public Guardian and Conservator Program 103 0 IT Services Policy Packages

020-00-00-00000 Public Guardian and Conservator Program 105 0 OPG Progam Expansion Policy Packages

12/22/16 Page 20f 2 Summary Cross Reference Listing and Packages

8:19 AM

Budget Page 192

BSU-003A



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Policy Package List by Priority
2017-19 Biennium

Agency Number: 11400

BAM Analyst: Brickman, Tamara
Budget Coordinator: UNASSIGNED

Priority P:&:;g:ﬁg Policy Pkg Description Summary Cross Reference Number| Cross Reference Description
0 080 May 2016 E-Board 010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman
020-00-00-00000 Public Guardian and Conservator Program
081 September 2016 Emergency Board 010-00-00-00000 Laong Term Care Ombudsman
020-00-00-00000 Public Guardian and Conservator Program
090 Analyst Adjustments 010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman
020-00-00-00000 Public Guardian and Conservator Program
091 Statewide Adjustment DAS Chgs 010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman
020-00-00-00000 Public Guardian and Conservator Program
092 Statewide AG Adjustment 010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman
020-00-00-00000 Public Guardian and Conservalor Program
101 RFO Quality Care Fund Exception 010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman
102 LFCO In Siate Travel 010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman
103 IT Services 010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman
020-00-00-00000 Public Guardian and Conservator Program
104 LTCO Program Expansion 010-00-00-00000 Long Term Care Ombudsman
105 OPG Progam Expansion 020-00-00-00000 Public Guardian and Conservalor Program
12/22/16 Page 1of 1 Policy Package List by Priority
8:20 AM BSU-004A

Budget Page 193



This page intentionally blank.

Budget Page 194



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures Cross Reference Number: 11400-000-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg | 2017-19 Agency 2017-19 2017-19 Leg
Description Adopted Budget Approved Request Budget Governor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget
BEGINNING BALANCE
0025 Beginning Balance
3400 Other Funds Ltd 80,5617 25,000 25,000 226,642 226,642 -
REVENUE CATEGORIES

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0056 General Fund Appropriation
8000 General Fund 3,784,880 6,172,203 6,303,638 11,185,601 6,419,208 -
FINES, RENTS AND ROYALTIES
0505 Fines and Forfeitures

3400 Other Funds Ltd - 90,000 20,000 169,000 167,087 -
TRANSFERS IN
1100 Tsfr From Human Svcs, Dept of
3400 Other Funds Ltd 715,965 638,334 638,334 633,028 633,028 -
REVENUE CATEGORIES
8000 General Fund 3,784,880 6,172,203 6,303,638 11,185,601 6,419,208 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 715,965 728,334 728,334 802,028 800,115 -
TOTAL REVENUE CATEGORIES $4,500,845 $6,900,537 $7,031,972 $11,987,629 $7,219,323 -
AVAILAELE REVENUES
8000 General Fund 3,784,880 6,172,203 6,303,638 11,185,601 6,419,208 -
3400 Other Funds Lid 796,482 753,334 753,334 1,028,670 1,026,757 -
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES $4,581,362 $6,925,537 $7,056,972 $12,214,271 $7,445,965 -
EXPENDITURES
PERSONAL SERVICES
W-_ . Page 1 of 21 BDV103A - Budget 5u-pporl - Datail Revenues & Expenditures
8:21 AM BDV102A

Budget Page 195



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures

2017-19 Biennium
L.ong Term Care Ombudsman

———

Cross Reference Number: 11400-000-00-00-00000

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg 2017-19 Agency 2017-19 2017-19 Leg
Description Adopted Budget Approved Request Budget Governor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget
SALARIES & WAGES
3110 ClassiUnclass Sal. and Per Diem
8000 General Fund 868,903 2,413,350 2,496,788 4,354,515 2,785,863 -
3400 Other Funds Lid 479,734 342,798 357,605 374,721 374,721 -
All Funds 1,348,637 2,756,148 2,854,393 4,729,236 3,160,584 -
3160 Temporary Appointments
8000 General Fund - 4915 4,915 5,097 5,097 -
3170 Overtime Payments
8000 General Fund 19,774 - - - - -
3400 Other Funds Lid 1,174 - - - - -
All Funds 20,948 - - - - -
3190 All Other Differential
8000 General Fund 16,812 4,088 4,088 4,239 4,239 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 1,227 790 790 819 819 -
All Funds 18,039 4,878 4,878 5,058 5,058 -
SALARIES & WAGES
8000 General Fund 905,489 2,422,353 2,505,791 4,363,851 2,795,199 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 482,135 343,588 358,395 375,540 375,540 -
TOTALSALARIES&WAGES ~ $1,387,624 $2,765,941 $2,864,186 $4739391  $3,170,739 -
~ OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES
3210 Empl. Rel, Bd. Assessments
8000 General Fund 423 979 979 2,140 1,228 -
3400 Other Funds Lid 53 121 121 140 140 -
12122116 Page 2 of 21 - BDV103A - Budget Support - Detail Revanues & Expenditures
8:21 AM BDV103A

Budget Page 196



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures

2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number: 11400-000-00-00-00000

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg 2017-19 Agency 2017-19 2017-19 Leg
Description Adopted Budget Approved Request Budget Governor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget

All Funds 476 1,100 1,100 2,280 1,368 -
3220 Public Employees' Retire Cont

8000 General Fund 192,186 380,682 393,857 820,758 531,385 -

3400 Other Funds Lid 23,882 54,032 56,370 71,430 71,430 -

All Funds 216,068 434,714 450,227 892,188 602,815 -
3221 Pension Obligation Bond

8000 General Fund 86,349 138,424 142,244 161,931 161,931 -

3400 Other Funds Lid 11,031 23,607 20,217 21,795 21,795 -

All Funds 97,380 162,031 162,461 183,726 183,726 -
3230 Social Security Taxes

8000 General Fund 102,428 185,301 191,684 333,832 213,830 -

3400 Other Funds Ltd 12,658 26,288 27.421 28,733 28,733 -

All Funds 115,087 211,588 219,105 362,565 242,563 -
3240 Unemployment Assessments

8000 General Fund - 52,315 52,315 54,251 54,251 -
3250 Worker's Comp. Assess. (WCD)

8000 General Fund 705 1,538 1,538 2,642 1,538 -

3400 Other Funds Lid 84 187 187 187 187 -

All Funds 789 1,725 1,725 2,829 1,725 -
3260 Mass Transit Tax

B000 General Fund 8,233 14,183 14,683 24,734 16,771 -

3400 Other Funds Ltd 984 2,529 2,618 2,253 2,253 -

All Funds 9,217 16,712 17,301 26,987 19,024 -

12/22116 Page 3 of 21 i BDV103A - Budget Support - Detall Ravani:e.s & Expenditures
8:21 AM BOV1G3A

Budget Page 197



Agency Number: 11400
Cross Reference Number: 11400-000-00-00-00000

Long Term Care Ombudsman
Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures

2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg | 2017-19 Agency 2017-19 2017-19 Leg
Description Adopted Budget Approved Request Budget Governor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget
3270 Flexible Benefits
8000 General Fund 285,799 679,248 703,367 1,275,099 741,723 -
3400 Other Funds Lid 40,798 83,952 86,933 91,677 91,677 -
All Funds 326,597 763,200 790,300 1,366,776 833,400 -
3280 Other OPE
8000 General Fund - 1,176 1,176 - - -
OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES
8000 General Fund 676,124 1,453,846 1,501,843 2,675,387 1,722,657 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 89,490 190,716 193,867 216,215 216,215 -
T TOTAL OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES $765,614 $1,644,562 $1.695.71q = $2,891,602 $1,938,872 -
P.S. BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS -
3455 Vacancy Savings
8000 General Fund - {23,874} (23,874} (12,073) (12,073) -
3400 Other Funds Ltd : (3,887) (3,887) (4,025) (4.025) -
All Funds - (27,761) (27,761} (16,098) (16,098) -
PERSONAL SERVICES
8000 General Fund 1,581,613 3,852,325 3,983,760 7,027,165 4,505,783 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 571,625 530,417 549.375 587,730 587,730 -
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $2,153,238 $4,382,742 ~ $4,532,135 $7,614,895 $5,093,513 -
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
4100 Instate Travel
8000 General Fund 170,784 198,302 198,302 530,409 208,302 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 44,052 25,000 25,000 30,000 30,000 -
12/22116 Page 4 of 21 BTW 03A - Eﬁdgat Support - Detail Revenues & Expenditures
8:21 AM BDV103A

Budget Page 198



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures Cross Reference Number: 11400-000-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg 2017-18 Agency 2017-19 2017-19 Leg
Description Adopted Budget Approved Request Budget Governor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget

All Funds 214,836 223,302 223,302 560,409 238,302 -
4125 Out of State Travel

8000 General Fund 3,921 - - 14,518 14,000 -

3400 Other Funds Ltd - - - 25,000 25,000 -

All Funds 3,921 - - 39,518 39,000 -
4150 Employee Training

8000 General Fund 8,487 63,150 63,150 114,299 79,878 -

3400 Other Funds Lid 2,628 25,000 25,000 25,925 25,925 -

All Funds 1,115 88,150 88,150 140,224 105,803 -
4175 Office Expenses

8000 General Fund 37,681 93,505 93,505 106,596 79,494 -

3400 Other Funds Lid 9,188 15,000 15,000 - - -

All Funds 46,869 108,505 108,505 106,596 79,494 -
4200 Telecommunications

8000 General Fund 63,944 123,045 123,045 153,602 92,030 -

3400 Other Funds Lid 8,702 - - - - -

All Funds 72,646 123,045 123,045 153,602 92,030 -
4225 State Gov. Service Charges

8000 General Fund 97,961 41,174 41,174 118,312 108,929 -

3400 Other Funds Lid 7422 5,771 5771 5771 3,858 -

All Funds 105,383 46,945 46,945 124,083 112,787 -
4250 Data Processing

8000 General Fund 153,862 32,028 32,028 41,584 33,216 -

1212216 Page 5 of 21 o BDV103A - Budget Support - Datall Revenues & Expenditures

8:21 AM Eud{}et Page 199 BDV103A



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number: 11400-000-00-00-00000

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg 2017-19 Agency 2017-19 2017-19 Leg
Description Adopted Budget Approved Request Budget Gavernor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget
4275 Publicity and Publications
8000 General Fund 37,144 12,634 12,634 30,251 25,004 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 6,596 - - 35,000 35,000 -
All Funds 43,740 12,634 12,634 65,251 60,004 -
4300 Professional Services
8000 General Fund 94,278 1,063,329 1,063,329 1,187,701 519,720 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd - - - 34,229 34,229 -
All Funds 94,278 1,063,329 1,063,329 1,221,930 553,949 -
4315 IT Professional Services
8000 General Fund - 42,523 42,523 282,316 42,523 -
4325 Attorney General
8000 General Fund 26,063 77,792 77,792 710,124 82,231 -
4375 Employee Recruitment and Develop
8000 General Fund 1,769 2,447 2,447 6,336 2,447 -
4400 Dues and Subscriptions
8000 General Fund 1,257 2,275 2,275 9,906 5,385 -
3400 Other Funds Lid 191 - - 10,000 10,000 -
All Funds 1,448 2,275 2,275 19,906 15,385 -
4425 Facilities Rental and Taxes
8000 General Fund 93,223 238,179 238,179 355,561 254,614 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 14,590 - - - - -
All Funds 107,813 238,179 238,179 355,561 254,614 -
4575 Agency Program Related S and S
12122116 Page 6 of 21 BDV103A - Budget Support - Detail Revenuss & Expenditures
8:21 AM BOV103A

Budget Page 200



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures Cross Reference Number: 11400-000-00-00-03000
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg 2017-19 Agency 2017-19 2017-19 Leg
Description Adopted Budget Approved Request Budget Governor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget
8000 General Fund 7,119 46,013 46,013 55,868 30,861 -
3400 Other Funds Lid 1,788 103,334 103,334 103,334 103,334 -
All Funds 8,907 149,347 149,347 159,202 134,195 -
4600 Intra-agency Charges
8000 General Fund - - - 29,259 - -
4650 Other Services and Supplies
8000 General Fund 2,992 171,943 171,943 269,196 218,252 -
3400 Other Funds Lid 172 15,000 15,000 39,846 39,846 -
All Funds 3,164 186,943 186,943 309,042 258,098 -
4700 Expendable Prop 250 - 5000
8000 General Fund 44,273 23,973 23,973 46,607 23,973 -
4715 IT Expendable Property
8000 General Fund 87,517 87,566 87,566 95,991 92,566 -
3400 Other Funds Lid 3,212 - - - - -
All Funds 90,729 87,566 87,566 95,991 92,566 -
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund 929,275 2,319,878 2,319,878 4,158,436 1,913,425 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 98,541 189,105 189,105 309,105 307,192 -
_TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES $1,027,816 $2.508.9-35 $2,508,983 $4,467,541 $2,220,617 o -
EXPENDITURES B S I
8000 General Fund 2,510,888 6,172,203 6,303,638 11,185,601 6,419,208 -
__3400 Other Funds Ltd 670,166 719,522 737,480 896,835 894,922 -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES _ $3,181,054 $6,891,725 $7,041,118 $12,082,436 $7,314,130 -
1212216 T Page 7 of 21 © BOV103A- Budget Suppart - Detall Revenues & Expenditures

8:21 AM Budget page 201 BDV1Q3A



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number: 11400-000-00-00-00000

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg 2017-19 Agency 2017-19 2017-19 Leg
Description Adopted Budget Approved Regquest Budget Gavernor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget
REVERSIONS
9900 Reversions

8000 General Fund {1.273,992} - - - - -
ENDING BALANCE

3400 Other Funds Ltd 126,316 33,812 15,854 131,835 131,835 -
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE $126,316 $33,812 $15,854 $131,835 s131,83 -
AUTHORIZED PCSITIONS . =

8150 Class/Unclass Positions 24 25 25 41 25 -
TOTAL AUTHORIZED POSITIONS 2 25 25 4 25 .
AUTHORIZED FTE . o

8250 Class/Unclass FTE Positions 16.81 24.50 24,50 40.00 24.50 -
_TOTAL AUTHORIZED FTE o 16.81 24.50 24.50 4000 2450 -
1222116 Page 8 of 21 BDV103A - Budget Support - Detail Revenues & Expenditures.

8:21 AM Budget Page 202

BDV103A



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

2013-15 Actuals | 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg | 2017-19 Agency 2017-19 2017-19 Leg

Description Adopted Budget Approved Request Budget Governor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget

BEGINNING BALANCE
0025 Beginning Balance
3400 Other Funds Lid 80,517 25,000 25,000 226,642 226,642 -
REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriaticn
8000 General Fund 2,835,697 4,007,934 4,117,841 5,949,463 4,773,199 -
FINES, RENTS AND ROYALTIES
0505 Fines and Forfeitures

3400 Other Funds Ltd - 80,000 90,000 169,000 167,087 -
TRANSFERS IN
1100 Tsfr From Human Svcs, Dept of
3400 Other Funds Lid 715,965 638,334 638,334 633,028 633,028 -
REVENUE CATEGORIES
8000 General Fund 2,835,697 4,007,934 4,117,841 5,949,463 4,773,198 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 715,965 728,334 728,334 802,028 800,115 -
TOTAL REVENUE CATEGORIES $3,551,662 $4,736,268 $4,846,175 $6,751,491 $5,573,314 -
AVAILABLE REVENUES
8000 General Fund 2,835,697 4,007,934 4,117,841 5,949,463 4,773,199 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 796,482 753,334 753,334 1,028,670 1,026,757 -
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES $3,632,179 $4,761,268 $4,871,175 $6,978,133 $5,799,956 -
EXPENDITURES
PERSONAL SERVICES
12122116 Paga 9 of 21 e BDV103A - Budget Support - Detail Revenues & Expendltures
B:21 AM BDV103A

Budget Page 203



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures

2017-19 Biennium

Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg 2017-19 Agency 2017-19 2017-19 Leg
Description Adopted Budget Approved Request Budget Governor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget
SALARIES & WAGES
3110 Class/Unclass Sal. and Per Diem
8000 General Fund 809,293 1,885,806 1,955,520 2,731,443 2,260,311 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 479,734 342,798 357,605 74,721 ard 2 -
All Funds 1,289,027 2,228,604 2,313,125 3,106,164 2,635,032 -
3170 Overtime Payments
8000 General Fund 18,836 - - s s .
3400 Other Funds Ltd 1,174 - - - - -
All Funds 20,010 - - - - -
3190 All Other Differential
8000 General Fund 13,434 4,088 4,088 4,239 4,239 -
3400 Ofther Funds Ltd 1,227 790 790 819 819 -
All Funds 14,661 4,878 4,878 5,058 5,058 -
SALARIES & WAGES
8000 General Fund 841,563 1,889,804 1,959,608 2,735,682 2,264,550 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 482,135 343,588 358,395 375,540 375,540 -
TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES $1,323,698 $2,233,482 $2,318,003 $3,111,222 $2,640,090 .
OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES o
3210 Empl. Rel. Bd. Assessments
8000 General Fund 410 759 759 1,285 1,000 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 53 121 121 140 140 -
All Funds 463 880 880 1,425 1,140 -
3220 Public Employees® Retire Cont
12122116 PR Page 10 of 21 BOV103A - Budget Support - Detail Revenues & Expenditures
8:21 AM BDV103A

Budget Page 204



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Budgeat Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

2013-15 Actuals | 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg | 2017-19 Agency 2017-19 2017-18 Leg

Description Adopted Budget Approved Request Budget Governor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget

8000 General Fund 182,324 297,611 308,619 521,21 431,333 -

3400 Other Funds Ltd 23,882 54,032 56,370 71,430 71,430 -

All Funds 206,206 351,643 364,989 592,701 502,763 -
3221 Penslon Obligation Bond

8000 General Fund 82,151 106,468 111,203 131,429 131,429 -

3400 Other Funds Ltd 11,031 23,607 20,217 21,795 21,795 -

All Funds 93,182 130,075 131,420 153,224 153,224 -
3230 Social Security Taxes

8000 General Fund 97,612 144,569 149,902 209,276 173,235 -

3400 Other Funds Ltd 12,658 26,288 27,421 28,733 28,733 -

All Funds 110,270 170,857 177,323 238,009 201,968 -
3240 Unemployment Assessments

8000 General Fund - 52,315 52,315 54,251 54,251 -
3250 Worker's Comp. Assess. {(WCD)

8000 General Fund 679 1,193 1,193 1,607 1,262 -

3400 Other Funds Ltd 84 187 187 187 187 -

All Funds 763 1,380 1,380 1,794 1,449 -
3260 Mass Transit Tax

8000 General Fund 7,805 10,988 11,406 15,469 13,587 -

3400 Other Funds Lid 984 2,529 2,618 2,253 2,253 -

All Funds 8,879 13,517 14,024 17,722 15,840 -
3270 Flexible Benefits

8000 General Fund 275,281 526,608 545,307 775,059 608,379 -

1212216 a i’aga f1of21 BDV103A - Budget Support - Detail Revenues & Expenditures

8:21 AM Budget Page 205 BOV103A



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg 2017-19 Agency 2017-18 2017-19 Leg
Description Adopted Budget Approved Request Budget Governor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget
3400 Other Funds Lid 40,798 83,952 86,933 91,677 91,677 -
All Funds 316,079 610,560 632,240 866,736 700,056 -
3280 Other OPE
8000 General Fund - 1,176 1,176 . - -
OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES
8000 General Fund 646,352 1,141,687 1,181,880 1,709,647 1,414,476 -
3400 Other Funds Lid 89,490 190,716 193,867 21 6.25 216,215 -
TOTAL OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES $735,842 $1,332,403 $1,375,747 _ $1,925,862 $1,630,691 -
P.S. BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS -
3455 Vacancy Savings
BO0O General Fund . (18,322) (18,322) (12,073) (12,073) -
3400 Other Funds Lid - {3,887) (3.887) (4,025} {4,025} -
All Funds . (22,209) (22,209) (16,098) {16,098) -
PERSONAL SERVICES
8000 General Fund 1,487,915 3,013,259 3,123,166 4,433,256 3,666,953 -
3400 Other Funds Lid 571,625 530,417 548,375 587,730 587,730 -
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $2,059,540  $3543,676  $3,671,541 $5,020,986 $4,254,683 &
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
4100 Instate Travel
8000 General Fund 169,631 132,440 132,440 343,007 148,152 -
3400 Other Funds Lid 44,052 25,000 25,000 30,000 30,000 -
All Funds 213,683 167,440 157,440 373,007 178,152 -
4125 Out of State Travel
12122116 — = = Page 12 of 21 . BDV103A - ﬁ-udget Support - Detail Revenues & Expenditures
8:21 AM BDV103A

Budget Page 206



Agency Number: 11400
Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

Long Term Care Ombudsman

Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures
2017-18 Biennium

Long Term Care Ombudsman

2013-15 Actuals | 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg | 2017-19 Agency 2017-19 2017-19 Leg
Description Adopted Budget Approved Request Budget Governor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget

8000 General Fund 3,207 - - 9,333 9,000 -

3400 Other Funds Ltd - - - 25,000 25,000 -

All Funds 3,207 - - 34,333 34,000 -
4150 Employee Training

8000 General Fund 8,202 63,150 63,150 87,403 68,842 -

3400 Other Funds Lid 2,628 25,000 25,000 25,925 25,925 -

All Funds 10,830 88,150 88,150 113,328 94,767 -
4175 Office Expenses

8000 General Fund ar.407 74,806 74,806 82,793 69,131 -

3400 Other Funds Ltd 9,188 15,000 15,000 - - -

All Funds 46,595 89,808 89,806 82,793 69,131 -
4200 Telecommunlcations

8000 General Fund 57,651 104,853 104,853 86,291 76,563 -

3400 Other Funds Ltd 8,702 - - - - -

All Funds 66,353 104,853 104,853 86,291 76,563 -
4225 State Gov. Service Charges

8000 General Fund 95,683 39,677 39,677 98,054 92,494 -

3400 Other Funds Ltd 7,422 5771 5771 5771 3.858 -

All Funds 103,105 45,448 45,448 103,825 96,352 -
4250 Data Processing

8000 General Fund 144,259 32,028 32,028 32,584 28,008 -
4275 Publicity and Publications

8000 General Fund 35,613 12,624 12,634 26,106 23,161 -

1212216 Page 13 of 21 ~ BDV103A - Budget Support - Detall Revenues & Expenditures
8:21 AM BDV103A

Budget Page 207



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures
2017-19 Biennium

Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number: 11400-040-00-00-00000

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg 2017-19 Agency 2017-19 2017-19 Leg
Description Adopted Budget Approved Request Budget Governor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget

3400 Other Funds Ltd 6,596 - - 35.000 35,000 -

All Funds 42,209 12,634 12,634 61,106 58,161 -
4300 Professional Services

8000 General Fund 16,799 100,966 100,966 78,335 78,295 -

3400 Other Funds Lid - - - 34,229 34,229 -

Al Funds 16,799 100,966 100,966 112,564 112,524 -
4315 T Professional Services

8000 General Fund - 42,523 42,523 159,968 42,523 -
4325 Attorney General

8000 General Fund 17,829 21,008 21,008 23,769 22,207 -
4375 Employee Recruitment and Develop

8000 Generat Fund 1,769 2,447 2,447 4,437 2,447 -
4400 Dues and Subscriptions

8000 General Fund 1,126 2,275 2,275 6,031 3,802 -

3400 Other Funds Ltd 191 - - 10,000 10,000 -

All Funds 1,317 2,275 2,275 16,031 13,802 -
4425 Facilities Rental and Taxes

8000 General Fund 91,956 203,533 203,533 214,114 214,114 -

3400 Other Funds Ltd 14,590 - - - - -

All Funds 106,546 203,533 203,533 214114 214,114 -
4575 Agency Program Related S and S

8000 General Fund 6,279 10,246 10,246 11,801 11,422 -

3400 Other Funds Ltd 1,788 103,334 103,334 103,334 103,334 -

12122116 . Page 14 of 21 BDV103A - B_ud_ge_t Support - Detail Revenues & Expenditures
8:21 AM BDV103A

Budget Page 208



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg 2017-19 Agency 2017-1% 2017-19 Leg
Description Adopted Budget Approved Request Budget Governor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget
All Funds 8,067 113,680 113,580 115,135 114,756 -
4650 Other Services and Supplies
8000 General Fund 2,992 129,438 129,438 210,620 185,902 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 172 15,000 15,000 39,846 39,846 -
All Funds 3,164 144,438 144,438 250,466 225,748 -
4700 Expendable Prop 250 - 5000
8000 General Fund 21,49 11,583 11,583 24,888 14,115 -
4715 IT Expendable Property
8000 General Fund 66,993 11,068 11,068 16,663 16,068 -
3400 Other Funds Lid 3,212 - - - - -
All Funds 70,205 11,068 11,068 16,663 16,068 -
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund 778,887 994,675 994,675 1,516,207 1,106,246 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 98,541 189,105 189,105 309,105 307,192 -
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES $877,428 $1,183,780 $1,183,780 $1,825,312 $1,413,438 -
EXPENDITURES
8000 General Fund 2,266,802 4,007,934 4,117,841 5,949,463 4,773,199 -
3400 Other Funds Lid 670,166 719,522 737,480 896,835 894,922 -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,936,968 54,727,456 $4,855,321 $6,846,298 $5,668,121 -
REVERSIONS - - '
9900 Reversions
8000 General Fund (568,895) - - - - c
ENDING BALANCE
12/22/16 = Page 15 of 21 ) BDV103A - Budget Support - Detail Revenues & Expenditures

8:21 AM Budget Page 209 BDV103A



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg 2017-19 Agency 2017-19 2017-19 Leg
Description Adopted Budget Approved Request Budget Governor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget

3400 Other Funds Ltd 126,316 33812 15,854 131,835 131,835 -
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE  $126,316 $33812___ $15;854 $131,835 $131,835 .
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS

8150 Class/Unclass Positions 12 20 20 26 21 -
TOTAL AUTHORIZED POSITIONS 12 20 20 26 21 .
AUTHORIZED FTE

8250 Class/Unclass FTE Positions 11.75 19.50 19.50 25.00 20.50 -
TOTAL AUTHORIZED FTE 11.75 19.50 19.50 25.00 20.50 .
12/22116 Page 16 of 21 BDV103A - Budget Support - Detail Revenues & Expenditures
8:21 AM Budget Page 210 BDV103A



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures
2017-19 Biennium
Public Guardian and Conservator Program

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg

Description Adopted Budget

2015-17 Leg
Approved
Budget

Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000

2017-19 Agency
Request Budget

2017-19 2017-19 Leg
Governor's Adopted Budget
Budget

REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation
8000 General Fund 949,183 2,164,269
AVAILABLE REVENUES
8000 General Fund 949,183 2,164,269

2,185,797

2,185,797

5,236,138

5,236,138

1,646,009 -

1,646,009 -

TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES $949,183 $2,164,269

$2,185,797

$5,236,138

$1,646,009 s

EXPENDITURES -
PERSONAL SERVICES

SALARIES & WAGES
3110 Class/Unclass Sal. and Per Diem

8000 General Fund 59,610 527,544
3160 Temporary Appointments

8000 General Fund - 4,815
3170 Qvertime Payments

8000 General Fund 938 -
3190 All Other Differential

8000 General Fund 3,378 -
SALARIES & WAGES

8000 General Fund . 63,926 532,459

541,268

4,915

546,183

1,623,072

5,097

1,628,169

525,552 -

5,097 -

530,649 -

TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES $63,926 $532,459

$546,183

$1,628,169

$530,649 5

OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES
3210 Empl. Rel. Bd. Assessments

12122116 o Page 17 of 21
a2 AM Budget Page 211

BDV103A - Budget Support - Detail Revenues & Expenditures

BDV103A



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures

2017-19 Biennium
Public Guardian and Conservator Program

Cross Reference Number: 11400-028-00-00-00000

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg 2017-19 Agency 2017-19 2017-19 Leg
Description Adopted Budget Approved Request Budget Governor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget
8000 General Fund 13 220 220 855 228 -
3220 Public Employees' Retire Cont
8000 General Fund 9,862 83,071 85,238 299,487 100,052 -
3221 Pension Obligation Bond
8000 General Fund 4,198 31,956 31.041 30,502 30,502 -
3230 Soclal Security Taxes
8000 General Fund 4817 40,732 41,782 124,556 40,595 -
3250 Worker's Comp. Assess, (WCD)
8000 General Fund 26 345 345 1,035 276 -
3260 Mass Transit Tax
8000 General Fund 338 3,195 3277 9,265 3,184 -
3270 Flexible Benefits
8000 General Fund 10,518 152 640 158,060 500,040 133,344 -
OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES
8000 General Fund 29,772 312,159 319,963 965,740 308,181 -
TOTAL OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES $29,772 $312,159 $319,963 $965,740 $308,181 -
P.S. BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS
3455 Vacancy Savings
8000 General Fund - (5.552) (5,552) - - -
PERSONAL SERVICES
8000 General Fund 93,698 839,066 860,594 2,593,909 838,830 -
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $93,608 $839,066 $860,594 $2,593,909 $835,830 -
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
12122116 Page 1B_ofi;“ BDV103A - Budget Support - Detail Revanues & Expenﬁ;e:
8:21 AM BDV103A

Budget Page 212



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures
2017-19 Biennium
Public Guardian and Conservator Program

Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg 2017-19 Agency 2017-19 2017-19 Leg
Description Adopted Budget Approved Reguest Budget Governor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget

4100 Instate Travel

8000 General Fund 1,153 65,862 65,862 187,402 60,150 -
4125 Out of State Travel

8000 General Fund 714 - - 5,185 5,000 -
4150 Employee Training

8000 General Fund 285 - - 26,896 11,036 -
4175 Office Expenses

8000 General Fund 274 18,699 18,699 23,803 10,363 -
4200 Telecommunications

8000 General Fund 6,293 18,192 18,192 67,311 15,467 -
4225 State Gov. Service Charges

8000 General Fund 2278 1,497 1,497 20,258 16,435 -
4250 Data Processing

8000 General Fund 9,603 - - 8,990 5,208 -
4275 Publicity and Publications

8000 General Fund 1,531 - - 4,145 1,843 -
4300 Professional Services

8000 General Fund 77,479 962,363 962,363 1,109,366 441,425 -
4315 IT Professional Services

8000 General Fund - - - 122,348 - -
4325 Attorney General

8000 General Fund 8,234 56,784 56,784 686,355 60,024 -
4375 Employee Recruitment and Develop

1222116 “Page 19 of 21 BDV103A - Budget Support - Detail Revenues & Expenditures
8;21 AM BDV103A

Budget Page 213



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400
Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000

2017-19 Biennium
Public Guardian and Conservator Program

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg | 2017-19 Agency 2017-19 2017-19 Leg
Description Adopted Budget Approved Request Budget Governor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget
8000 General Fund - - - 1,899 - -
4400 Dues and Subscriptions
8000 General Fund 131 - - 3.875 1,583 -
4425 Facilities Rental and Taxes
8000 General Fund 1,267 34,646 34,646 141,447 40,500 -
4575 Agency Proaram Related Sand S
8000 General Fund 840 35,767 35,767 44,067 19,439 -
4600 Intra-agency Charges
8000 General Fund - - - 29,259 - -
4650 Other Services and Supplies
8000 General Fund - 42,505 42,505 58,576 32,350 -
4700 Expendable Prop 250 - 5000
8000 General Fund 19,782 12,390 12,390 21,719 9,858 -
4715 IT Expendable Property
8000 General Fund 20,524 76,498 76,498 79,328 76,498 -
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund 150,388 1,325,203 1,325,203 2,642,229 807,179 -
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES $150,388 $1,325203  $1,325,203 $2,642,229 $807,179 -
'EXPENDITURES B
8000 General Fund 244,086 2,164,269 2,185,797 5,236,138 1,646,009 -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $244,086 $2,164,269 $2,185,797 $5,236,138 $1,646,009 -
REVERSIONS = e

9900 Reversions

12122116 Page 20 of 21 BDV103A - Budget Support - Detail Revenuas & Expenditures

8:21 AM BDV103A
Budget Page 214



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Budget Support - Detail Revenues and Expenditures

2017-19 Biennium

Public Guardian and Conservator Program
S R S

Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000

2013-15 Actuals 2015-17 Leg 2015-17 Leg 2017-19 Agency 2017-19 2017-19 Leg
Description Adopted Budget Approved Request Budget Gaovernor's Adopted Budget
Budget Budget

8000 General Fund (705,097) - - - -
AUTHORIZED PCSITIONS

8150 Class/Unclass Positions 12 15 4 -
TOTAL AUTHORIZED POSITIONS 12 15 4 -
AUTHORIZED FTE

8250 Class/Unclass FTE Paositions 5.06 5.00 5.00 15.00 4.00 -
TOTAL AUTHORIZED FTE 5.06 5.00 5.00 15.00 4.00 -
1212216 " Page 21 of 21 BDV103A - Budget Support - Detail Revenues & Expenditures
8:21 AM BDV103A

Budget Page 215



This page intentionally blank.

Budget Page 216



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Version / Column Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number:11400-010-00-00-00000

Budget Page 217

Agency Request Governor's Budget
Description Budget (V-01) (Y-01) Column 2 minus % Change from
2017-19 Base Budget | 20%7-19 Base Budget Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
BEGINNING BALANCE
0025 Beginning Balance
3400 Other Funds bktd 226,642 226,642 0 -
REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation
8000 General Fund 4,632,020 4,632,020 0 -
FINES, RENTS AND ROYALTIES
0505 Fines and Forfeitures
3400 Other Funds Lid 169,000 169,000 0 -
TRANSFERS IN
1100 Tsfr From Human Svcs, Dept of
3400 Other Funds Lid 633,028 633,028 0 -
TOTAL REVENUES
8000 General Fund 4,632,020 4,632,020 0 -
3400 Other Funds Lid 802,028 802,028 1] -
__TOTAL REVENUES $5,434,048 $5,434,048 0 -
AVAILABLE REVENUES
8000 General Fund 4,632,020 4,632,020 0 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 1,028,670 1,028,670 0 -
“TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES $5,660,690 '$5,660,690 0 N
EXPENDITURES o -
PERSONAL SERVICES
SALARIES & WAGES
12/22116 Page 1 of 11 ANA100A - Version / Column Comparison Report - Detail
8:21 AM ANA100A



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Cross Reference Number:11400-010-80-00-00000

Version / Column Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium

Long Term Care Ombudsman

— —
Agency Request Governor's Budget
P Budget (V-01 Y-01 :
Description T BuLget T Budget |  ©Clamn2minus c,,,ff'm‘i,":':gecf;,‘:,"m .
Column 1 Column 2
3110 Class/Unclass Sal. and Per Diem
8000 General Fund 2,260,311 2,260,311 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 374,721 374,721 -
All Funds 2,635,032 2,635,032 2
3190 All Other Differential
8000 General Fund 4,088 4,088 .
3400 Other Funds Ltd 790 790 4
All Funds 4,878 4,878 -
TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES
8000 General Fund 2,264,399 2,264,399 :
3400 Other Funds Lid 375,511 375,511 -
" TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES 2,639,910 52,639,910 n
OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES
3210 Empl. Rel. Bd. Assessments
8000 General Fund 1,000 1,000 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 140 140 -
All Funds 1,140 1,140 _
3220 Public Employees’ Retire Cont
8000 General Fund 431,304 431,304 2
3400 Other Funds Lid 71,418 71,418 -
All Funds 502,722 502,722 .
3221 Pension Obligation Bond
8000 General Fund 111,203 111,203 -
3400 Other Funds Lid 20,217 20,217 -
12722116 Page 2 of 11 ANA10DA - Version / Column Comparisen Report - Detail
8:21 AM ANA100A

Budget Page 218




Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Version / Column Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Description

Cross Reference Number:11400-010-08-00-00000

Agency Request
Budget (V-01)

Governor's Budget
(Y-01)
2017-19 Base Budget

Column 2 minus

% Change from

2017-19 Base Budget Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2

All Funds 131,420 131,420 0 :
3230 Social Security Taxes

8000 General Fund 173,223 173,223 0 a

3400 Other Funds Ltd 28,729 28,729 1] :

All Funds 201,952 201,952 0 -
3240 Unemployment Assessments

8000 General Fund 52,315 52,315 0 £
3250 Worker's Comp. Assess. (WCD)

8000 General Fund 1,262 1,262 0 -

3400 Other Funds Lid 187 187 0 .

All Funds 1,449 1,449 0 -
3260 Mass Transit Tax

8000 General Fund 11,406 11,406 0 .

3400 Other Funds Ltd 2,618 2,618 0 :

All Funds 14,024 14,024 i) i
3270 Flexible Benefits

8000 General Fund 608,379 608,379 1] .

3400 Other Funds Ltd 91,677 91,677 o _

All Funds 700,058 700,056 0 -
3280 Other OPE

8000 General Fund 1,176 1,176 0 &
TOTAL OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES

8000 General Fund 1,391,268 1,391,268 0 -

3400 Other Funds Ltd 214,986 214,986 0 %

12122116 Page 3 of 11 ANA100A - Version / Column Comparison Report - Detalil
8:21 AM Budget Page 219 ANA1D0A



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Version / Column Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

e ——

Description

Agency Request

Budget (V-01)

Governor's Budget

(Y-01)

2017-19 Base Budget

Cross Reference Number:11400-010-00-00-00000

Column 2 minus

% Change from

2017-19 Base Budget Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
TOTAL OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES $1,606,254 $1,606,254 B =
P.S. BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS
3455 Vacancy Savings
8000 General Fund (18,322) (18,322) =
3400 Other Funds Ltd (3,887) {3,887} a
All Funds (22,209) (22,209) -
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
8000 General Fund 3,637,345 3,637,345 e
3400 Other Funds Ltd 586,610 586,610 -
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES ] $4,223,955 $4,223,955 =
~ SERVICES & SUPPLIES R
4100 Instate Travel
8000 General Fund 147,440 147,440 -
3400 Other Funds Lid 25,000 25,000 5
All Funds 172,440 172,440 g
4125 Out of State Travel
8000 General Fund 9,000 9,000 =
4150 Employee Training
8000 General Fund 65,150 65,150 E
3400 Other Funds Ltd 25,000 25,000 -
All Funds 90,150 90,150 =
4175 Office Expenses
8000 General Fund 68,806 68,806 =
4200 Telecommunications
1222116 Paged4of 11 ANA100A - Version / Column Comparison Report - Detail
8:21 AM Budget Page 220 ANA100A



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Version / Column Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number:11400-010-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Request Governor's Budget
L Budget (V-01 Y-01 5 o
Description 2017-19%3as(e Bullget 2017-19(Base) Budget Colgr;z;: ;nus Coltf,mih: ?g%gﬁ:;n 2
Column 1 Column 2

8000 General Fund 74,853 74,853 0 -
4225 State Gov. Service Charges

8000 General Fund 43,672 43,672 0 “

3400 Other Funds Lid 5771 5771 o 4

All Funds 49,443 49,443 1] -
4250 Data Processing

8000 General Fund 32,028 32,028 0 L
4275 Publicity and Publications

8000 General Fund 22,634 22,634 0 -

3400 Other Funds Lid 15,000 15,000 0 =

All Funds 37,634 37,634 0 =
4300 Professional Services

8000 General Fund 100,966 100,266 0 _
4315 IT Professional Services

8000 General Fund 42,523 42,523 0 -
4325 Attorney General

8000 General Fund 21,008 21,008 0 =
4375 Employee Recruitment and Develop

8000 General Fund 2,447 2,447 0 -
4400 Dues and Subscriptions

8000 General Fund 3,275 3,275 0 5
4425 Facilities Rental and Taxes

8000 General Fund 203,533 203,533 0 .
4575 Agency Program Related S and S

12/22116 Page 5 of 11 ANA100A - Varsion / Column Comparison Report - Detail
8:21 AM ANA100A

Budget Page 221



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Version / Column Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number:11400-010-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Request Governor's Budget
- Budget {V-D1 Y-01 ;
Description 2017-199Elas(e Buliget 2017-1 9(Base) Budget c°'g’:,:;,’,";"“s CO,Zj“(:,hf't'f%gﬁ::m >
A Column 1 Column 2
8000 General Fund 10,246 10,246 0 -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 103,334 103,334 0 .
All Funds 113,580 113,580 0 -
4650 Other Services and Supplies
8000 General Fund 119,443 119,443 0 5
3400 Other Funds Ltd 15,000 15,000 0 "
All Funds 134,443 134,443 0 -
4700 Expendable Prop 250 - 5000
8000 General Fund 11,583 11,583 1] ’
4715 IT Expendable Property
8000 General Fund 16,068 16,068 1] 3
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund 994,675 994,675 i) "
3400 Other Funds Lid 189,105 189,105 0 e
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES $1,183,780 $1,183,780 0 .
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
8000 General Fund 4,632,020 4,632,020 0 -
3400 Other Funds Lid 775,715 775,715 0 -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $5,407,735 $5,407,735 0 A
ENDING BALANCE i
3400 Other Funds Ltd 252,955 252,955 0 -
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS
8150 Class/Unclass Positions 21 21 0 -
AUTHORIZED FTE
12/22116 "~ Page6of 11 ANA100A - Version / Column Comparison Report - Detail

g:21AM Budget Page 222 ot



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Version / Column Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number:11400-010-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Request Governor's Budget
Budget (V-01) (Y-01) . o
Description 2017-19 Base Budget | 2017-19 Base Budget c°'g’:,:;,’:‘;""s CO,lf'mf‘hf’t'g%:ﬁle .
Column 1 Column 2
8250 Class/Unclass FTE Positions 20.50 20.50 0 -
12122116 ) PageTof 1 ANA100A - Version / Column Comparison Report - Detail

8:21AM Budget Page 223 ANAT00A



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Version / Column Comparison Report - Detall Cross Reference Number:11400-020-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium
Public Guardian and Conservator Program

Agency Request Governor's Budget
: Budget (V-01 Y-01 :
Description 2017-199835(9 Buq):lget 2017-19(8359.) Budget c°'g’;‘,'l‘"f"':‘;"”s cm:f’mf,hﬂg%:'f:::m 2
Column 1 Column 2
REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation
8000 General Fund 2,158,917 2,158,917 0 %
AVAILABLE REVENUES
8000 General Fund 2,158,917 2,158,917 0 .
EXPENDITURES
PERSONAL SERVICES
SALARIES & WAGES
3116 Class/Unclass Sal. and Per Diem
8000 General Fund 525,552 525,552 0 =
3160 Temporary Appointments
8000 General Fund 4,915 4,915 0 -
TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES
B0O00 General Fund 530,467 530,467 0 5
OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES
3210 Empl. Rel. Bd, Assessments
8000 General Fund 228 228 0 3
3220 Public Employees' Ratire Cont
8000 General Fund 100,052 100,052 0 -
3221 Pension Obligation Bond
8000 General Fund 31,041 31,041 0 2
3230 Social Security Taxes
8000 General Fund 40,581 40,581 0 .
1212216 Pagu; a of 1_1_ ) ANA100A - Version / Column Comparison Report - Detail
8:21 AM

Budget Page 224 ANAI0DA



Agency Number: 11400
Cross Reference Number:11400-020-00-00-00000

Long Term Care Ombudsman

Version / Column Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Public Guardian and Conservator Program

Description

Agency Request
Budget (V-01)
2017-19 Base Budget

Governor's Budget
(Y-01)
2017-19 Base Budget

Column 2 minus
Column 1

% Change from
Column 1 to Column 2

Column 1

Column 2

3250 Worker's Comp. Assess. (WCD)

8000 General Fund 276 276 0 -
3260 Mass Transit Tax

8000 General Fund 3,277 3,277 0 -
3270 Flexible Benefits

8000 General Fund 133,344 133,344 0 -
TOTAL OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES

8000 General Fund 308,799 308,799 0 -
P.S. BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS
3455 Vacancy Savings

8000 Gensral Fund (5,552) (5,552) 0 -

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
8000 General Fund 833,714 833,714 1] -
SERVICES & SUPPLIES

4100 Instate Travel

8000 General Fund 60,862 60,862 0 -
4125 Out of State Travel

8000 General Fund 5,000 5,000 0 -
4150 Employee Training

8000 General Fund 14,728 14,728 0 -
4175 Office Expenses

8000 General Fund 13,699 13,699 0 -
4200 Telecommunications

8000 General Fund 18,192 18,192 0 -

12122116 Page 9 of 11 ANA100A - Version f Column Comparison Ra.r.lorl = Detail
8:21 AM ANA1G0A

Budget Page 225



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Varsion / Column Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number:11400-020-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium
Public Guardian and Conservator Program

Agency Request Governor's Budget
T Budget (V-01 Y-01 :
L) 2017-1993a«5(a BuLget 2017-1 B(Base) Budget c°'g':,?"f1;";""s c°|:f’m?1hf’t'§%gmm .
Column 1 Column 2

4225 State Gov. Service Charges

8000 General Fund 1.497 1,497 0 -
4250 Data Processing

8000 General Fund 2,120 2,120 0 =
4275 Publicity and Publications

8000 General Fund 2,370 2,370 0 -
4300 Professional Services

8000 General Fund 962,363 962,363 0 &
4325 Afttorney General

8000 General Fund 56,784 56,784 0 s
4400 Dues and Subscriptions

8000 General Fund 2,110 2,110 0 -
4425 Facilities Rental and Taxes

8000 General Fund 34,646 34,646 0 &
4575 Agency Program Related S and S

8000 General Fund 19,439 19,439 1] -
4650 Other Services and Supplies

8000 General Fund 42,505 42,505 0 z
4700 Expendable Prop 250 - 5000

8000 General Fund 12,390 12,390 0 -
4715 IT Expendable Property

8000 General Fund 76,498 76,498 0 2
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES

8000 General Fund 1,325,203 1,325,203 0 -

12122116 Page 1-0 of 11 ANA100DA - Varsion / Column Comparison Report - Detall

L) Budget Page 226 ol



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Version / Column Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number:11400-020-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium

Public Guardian and Conservator Program

Agency Request Governor's Budget
. Budget (V-01)} {Y-01) ; o
Des Column 2 minus %o Change from
el 2017-19 Base Budget | 2017-19 Base Budget i L Ly A
Column 1 Column 2

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

8000 General Fund 2,158,917 2,158,917 0 &
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS

8150 Class/Unclass Posilions 4 4 0 -
AUTHORIZED FTE

8250 Class/Unclass FTE Positions 4.00 4.00 1] -
122216 o Page 11 of 14 o ANA100A - Version / Column Comparison Report - Detall

8:21 AM Budget Page 227 Lt



This page intentionally blank.

Budget Page 228



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: Non-PICS Psnl Svc / Vacancy Factor
LLong Term Care Ombudsman Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 010 Pkg Number: 010

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from

Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2

Column 1

REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation

8000 General Fund 30,784 30,784 1] 0.00%
REVENUE CATEGORIES
8000 General Fund 30,784 30,784 0 0.00%
TOTAL REVENUE CATEGORIES $30,784 $30,784 $0 0.00%
AVAILABLE REVENUES o - B
8000 General Fund 30,784 30,784 0 0.00%
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES $30,784 $30,784 $0 0.00%
EXPENDITURES - o o B
PERSONAL SERVICES
SALARIES & WAGES
3190 All Other Differential
8000 General Fund 13 151 0 0.00%
3400 Other Funds Lid 29 29 0 0.00%
All Funds 180 180 0 0.00%
SALARIES & WAGES
8000 General Fund 151 151 0 0.00%
12/22/16 Page 1 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detall
ANATDIA

B:21 AM Budget Page 229



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number; 11400-010-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: Non-PICS Psnl Svc / Vacancy Factor
Long Term Care Ombudsman Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 010 Pkg Number: 010
Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 2 7
3400 Other Funds Lid 29 28 1] 0.00%
TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES s180 $180 $0 0.00%
OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES D — '
3220 Public Employees Retire Cont
8000 General Fund 29 29 0 0.00%
3400 Other Funds Ltd 12 12 0 0.00%
All Funds 4 41 0 0.00%
3221 Pension Obligation Bond
8000 General Fund 20,226 20,226 0 0.00%
3400 Other Funds Ltd 1,578 1,578 0 0.00%
All Funds 21,804 21,804 0 0.00%
3230 Social Security Taxes
8000 General Fund 12 12 0 0.00%
3400 Other Funds Ltd 4 4 0 0.00%
All Funds 16 16 0 0.00%
3240 Unemployment Assessments
8000 General Fund 1,936 1,936 0 0.00%
3260 Mass Transit Tax
8000 General Fund 2,181 2,181 0 0.00%
12122116 Page 2 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detall

ANATD1A

B:21 AM Budget Page 230



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
Package: Non-PICS Psnl Svc / Vacancy Factor
Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 010 Pkg Number: 010

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description {V-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2 |
3400 Other Funds Ltd {365) {365) 1] 0.00%
All Funds 1,816 1,816 0 0.00%
OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES
8000 General Fund 24,384 24,284 1] 0.00%
3400 Cther Funds Ltd 1,229 1,229 o 0.00%
TOTAL OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES $25,613 $25,613 $0 0.00%
"~ P.S. BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS -
3455 Vacancy Savings
8000 General Fund 6,249 6,249 1] 0.00%
3400 Other Funds Ltd (138) (138) 0 0.00%
All Funds 6,111 6,111 0 0.00%
PERSONAL SERVICES
8000 General Fund 30,784 30,784 0.00%
3400 Other Funds Lid 1,120 1,120 0.00%
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $31,904 $31,904 $o 0.00%
EXPENDITURES -
8000 General Fund 30,784 30,784 0.00%
3400 Other Funds Ld 1,120 1,120 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $31,904 $31,904 $0 0.00%
12122116 Page 3 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detall

8:21 AM

Budget Page 231

ANA101A



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
Package: Non-PICS Psnl Svc / Vacancy Factor

Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 010 Pkg Number: 010

—— =

Description

(v-01)

Agency Request Budget

Governor's Budget (Y-01)

% Change from
Column 1 to Column 2

Column 2 Minus
Column 1

Celumn 1 Column 2
.ENDING BALANCE
8000 General Fund - - 0 0.00%
3400 Other Funds Ltd (1.120) {1,120) 0 0.00%
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE ($1,120) ($1,120) $0 0.00%
1212216 Page 4 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detall
Budget Page 232 ANATD1A

8:21 AM



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail

2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
Package: Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs
Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 020 Pkg Number: 022

Description

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01]

(v-01)

Column 2 Minus
Column 1

Column 1

% Change from
Column 1 to Column 2

REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation

8000 General Fund (100,000} {100,000) 0 0.00%
REVENUE CATEGORIES
8000 General Fund {100,000} {100,000) 0 0.00%
TOTAL REVENUE CATEGORIES (5100,000) ($100,000) s0 0.00%
AVAILABLE REVENUES
8000 General Fund {100,000) (100,000) 0 0.00%
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES ($100,000) {$100,000) $0 0.00%
EXPENDITURES
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
4300 Professional Services
8000 General Fund (100,000} (100,000) 0 0.00%
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund (100,000) (100,000} 0 0.00%
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES {$100,000) {$100,000) $o 0.00%
EXPENDITURES
8000 General Fund (100,000) {100,000) 0 0.00%
12122116 Page 5 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail

8:21 AM

Budget Page 233

ANATD1A



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400
Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

Package Comparison Report - Detail

2017-19 Biennium Package: Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs
Long Term Care Ombudsman Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 020 Pkg Number: 022
Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget {Y-01)
Description {v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ($100,000} ($100,000) $o0 0.00%
ENDING BALANCE
B000 General Fund - - 0 0.00%
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE - - $o 0.00%
12/122116 Page 6 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detall
Budget Page 234 o L

8:21 AM



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
l.ong Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

Package: Standard I[nflation

Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 030 Pkg Number: 031

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation
8000 General Fund 94,539 94 539 0 0.00%
REVENUE CATEGORIES
8000 General Fund 94,539 94,539 o 0.00%
TOTAL REVENUE CATEGORIES B $94,539 $94,539 50 0.00%
AVAILABLE REVENUES a '
8000 General Fund 94,539 94,539 o 0.00%
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES $94,539 $94,539 $0 0.00%
EXPENDITURES a
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
4100 Instate Travel
8000 General Fund 5455 5,455 0 0.00%
3400 Other Funds Ltd 925 925 0 0.00%
Al Funds 6,380 6,380 ] 0.00%
4125 Out of State Travel
8000 General Fund 333 333 0 0.00%
4150 Employee Training
12122116 Page 7 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detall

8:21 AM

Budget Page 235

ANATD1A



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: Standard Inflation
Long Term Care Ombudsman Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 030 Pkg Number: 031

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from

Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2

8000 General Fund 2,410 2,410 0 0.00%

3400 Other Funds Ltd 925 925 0 0.00%

All Funds 3,335 3,335 0 0.00%
4175 Office Expenses

8000 General Fund 2,546 2,546 0 0.00%
4200 Telecommunications

8000 General Fund 2,768 2,769 0 0.00%
4225 State Gov. Service Charges

8000 General Fund 54,382 54,382 0 0.00%
4250 Data Processing

8000 General Fund 1,185 1,185 0 0.00%
4275 Publicity and Publications

8000 General Fund 837 837 0 0.00%

3400 Other Funds Ltd 555 555 0 0.00%

All Funds 1,392 1,392 0 0.00%
4300 Professional Services

8000 General Fund 40 40 0 0.00%
4315 IT Professional Services

8000 General Fund 1,743 1,743 0 0.00%

12/22/16 Page B of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail
Budget Page 236 ANA101A

8:21 AM



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
201719 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
Package: Standard Inflation

Pkg Group: ESS Phkg Type: 030 Pkg Number: 031

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Cotumn 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2

4325 Attorney General

8000 General Fund 2,761 2,761 0 0.00%
4375 Employee Recruitment and Develop

8000 General Fund 91 91 4] 0.00%
4400 Dues and Subscriptions

8000 General Fund 121 121 1] 0.00%
4425 Facilities Rental and Taxes

8000 General Fund 14,044 14,044 0 0.00%
4575 Agency Program Related S and S

8000 General Fund 379 379 0 0.00%
4650 Other Services and Supplies

8000 General Fund 4,419 4,419 0 0.00%

3400 Other Funds Ltd 555 555 0 0.00%

All Funds 4,974 4,974 0 0.00%
4700 Expendable Prop 250 - 5000

8000 General Fund 429 429 0 0.00%
4715 IT Expendable Property

8000 Generat Fund 595 595 0 0.00%

SERVICES & SUPPLIES
12122116 Page ¢ of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail

8:21 AM

Budget Page 237

ANA1D1A



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number: 114030-010-00-00-00000
Package: Standard Inflation
Pkg Group; ESS Pkg Type: 030 Pkg Number: 031

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01]
Description (v-01}) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Columnn 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
8000 General Fund 94,539 94,539 o . 0.00%
3400 Other Funds Ltd 2960 2,960 ¢ 0.00%
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES s97499 $97,499 : 50 0.00%
EXPENDITURES h o
8000 General Fund 94,539 94,539 0 0.00%
3400 Other Funds Ltd 2,960 2,960 0 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $97,499 597,499 S0 0.00% B
ENDING BALANCE - E '
8000 General Fund - - 0 0.00%
3400 Other Funds Ltd (2,960) {2,960) 0 0.00%
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE (52,960) ($2.960) $0 0.00%
12122116 Page 10 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail
ANA101A
8:21 AM Budget Page 238



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
Package: Above Standard Inflation
Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 030 Pkg Number: 032

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget {Y-01)
Description {V-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
VREVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation
8000 General Fund 60,700 60,700 0 0.00%
REVENUE CATEGORIES
8000 General Fund 60,700 60,700 0 0.00%
TOTAL REVENUE CATEGORIES $60,700 $60,700 50 0.00%
AVAILABLE REVENUES ' o - -
8000 General Fund 60,700 60,700 0 0.00%
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES $60,700 $60,700 $0 0.00%
EXPENDITURES - _ S
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
4650 Other Services and Supplies
8000 General Fund 60,700 60,700 0 0.00%
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund 60,700 60,700 0 0.00%
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES $60,700 $60,700 $0 0.00%
EXPENDITURES
8000 General Fund 60,700 60,700 4] 0.00%

12122116

8:21 AM

Page 11 of 55
Budget Page 239

ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detall
ANA101A



Agency Number: 11400

Long Term Care Ombudsman
Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium Package: Above Standard Inflation
Long Term Care Ombudsman Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 030 Pkg Number: 032
Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description {V-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
_ _ Column 1 Column 2
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $60,700 $60,700 $o0 0.00%
ENDING BALANCE -
8000 General Fund - - 0 0.00%
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE - - $o 0.00%
12122116 Page 12 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail
ANA101A

551 AM Budget Page 240



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: Technical Adjustments
Long Term Care Ombudsman Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 060 Pkg Number: 060

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget {Y-01)
Description {v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from

Column 1 Colurin 1 to Column 2

Column 1 Column 2

REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation

BOOD General Fund 89,574 89,574 0 0.00%
REVENUE CATEGORIES
8000 General Fund 89,574 89,574 0 0.00%
TOTAL REVENUE CATEGORIES $89,574 $89,574 $0 0.00%
AVAILABLE REVENUES o -
8000 General Fund 89,574 89,574 0 0.00%
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES s89,574 $89,574 $0 0.00%
EXPENDITURES o -
PERSONAL SERVICES
OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES
3280 Other OPE
8000 General Fund (1,176) (1,176) 0 0.00%
OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES
8000 General Fund (1.176) (1,178) 0 0.00%
TOTAL OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES ($1,176) ($1,176) $0 0.00%
PERSONAL SERVICES o
12122116 Page 13 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail
ANAID1A

8:21 AM Budget Page 241



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Description

Agency Request Budget
(v-01)

Governor's Budget (Y-01)

Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
Package: Technical Adjustments
Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 060 Pkg Number: 060

Column 2 Minus
Column 1

% Change from
Column 1 to Column 2

Column 1 Column 2
8000 General Fund (1,1786) {1,176) 0 0.00%
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES (51,176) ($1,176) 50 0.00%
~ SERVICES & SUPPLIES | = '

4100 Instate Travel

8000 General Fund 712 712 0 0.00%
4150 Employee Training

8000 General Fund 3,692 3,692 0 0.00%
4175 Office Expenses

8000 General Fund 2,109 2,109 0 0.00%
4200 Telecommunications

8000 General Fund 1,582 1,582 0 0.00%
4250 Data Processing

8000 General Fund (3,468) (3.468} 0 0.00%
4275 Publicity and Publications

8000 General Fund 527 527 0 0.00%
4300 Professional Services

8000 General Fund 77,329 77.329 0 0.00%
4400 Dues and Subscriptions

8000 General Fund 527 527 0 0.00%

12122116

8:21 AM

Page 14 of 55
Budget Page 242

ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail

ANATD1A



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: Technical Adjustments
Long Term Care Ombudsman Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 060 Pkg Number: 060

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from

Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2

Column 1 Column 2

4425 Facllities Rental and Taxes

8000 General Fund {3,463) (3,463) 0 0.00%
4575 Agency Program Related S and 8
8000 General Fund 1,176 1,176 0 0.00%
4650 Other Services and Supplies
8000 General Fund 7,495 7,495 0 0.00%
4700 Expendable Prop 250 - 5000
8000 General Fund 2,532 2,532 0 0.00%
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund 90,750 90,750 0 0.00%
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES $90,750 $90,750 S0 0.00%
EXPENDITURES ' N h -
8000 General Fund 89,574 89,574 0 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $89,574 $89,574 $0 0.00%
ENDING BALANCE - ' -
8000 General Fund - - 0 0.00%
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE - . - $0 0.00%
1212216 Page 15 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detall
Budget Page 243 ANAIDIA

8:21 AM



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
Package: Analyst Adjustments

Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: 090 Pkg Number: 090

Agency Request Budget | Governor’s Budget (Y-01)
Description {v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Celumn 1 Column 1 to Column 2
_ Column 1 Column 2
REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation
8000 General Fund - (16,164) (16,164) 100.00%
REVENUE CATEGORIES
8000 General Fund - (16,164) (16,164} 100.00%
TOTAL REVENUE CATﬂs_oﬁl_E_sm - . (516,164) (S16,164) 100.00%
AVAILABLE REVENUES - - :
8000 General Fund - (16,164) (16,164) 100.00%
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES . {$16,164) ($16,164) 100.00%
EXPENDITURES - N S
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
4100 instate Travel
8000 General Fund - {5,455) {5,455) 100.00%
4125 Out of State Travel
8000 General Fund - (333) (333) 100.00%
4150 Employee Training
8000 General Fund - (2.410) {2,410) 100.00%

4175 Office Expenses

12/22/16

8:21 AM

Page 16 of 55
Budget Page 244

ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail

ANAT01A



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: Analyst Adjustments
Long Term Care Ombudsman Pkg Group: POL  Pkg Type: 090 Pkg Number: 090
Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01]
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 9 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1
8000 General Fund - (2,5486) (2,546) | 100.00%
4250 Data Processing
8000 General Fund - {1.185) (1,185) 100.00%
4275 Publicity and Publications
8000 Generat Fund - (837) {837) 100.00%
4300 Professional Services
8000 General Fund - {40) (40) 100.00%
4315 IT Professlonal Services
8000 General Fund - (1,743) (1.743) 100.00%
4375 Employee Recruitment and Develop
8000 General Fund - {91) (91) 100.00%
4400 Dues and Subscriptions
8000 General Fund - (121) {121) 100.00%
4575 Agency Program Related S and S
8000 General Fund - (379) (379) 100.00%
4700 Expendable Prop 250 - 5000
8000 General Fund - (429) {429) 100.00%
4715 1T Expendable Property
8000 General Fund - (595) (595) 100.00%
12122116 Page 17 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail
ANATO1A

8:21 AM Budget Page 245



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: Analyst Adjustments
Long Term Care Ombudsman Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: 090 Pkg Number: 090
Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (V-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund - (16,164) (16,164) 100.00%
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES - ($16,164) ($16,164) 100.00%
EXPENDITURES S
8000 General Fund - (16,164) (16,164) 100.00%
TOTAL EXPEI:IEI’URES - {$16,164) ($16,164) 100.00%
ENDING BALANCE -
8000 General Fund - . 0 0.00%
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE = 3 $0 0.00%
12/22116 Page 18 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail

ANA101A
B:21AM Budget Page 246



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
Package: Statewide Adjustment DAS Chgs
Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: 090 Pkg Number: 031

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget {Y-01]
Description {v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
-REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation
8000 General Fund - {16,692) (16,692) 100.00%
FINES, RENTS AND ROYALTIES
0505 Fines and Forfeitures
3400 Other Funds Lid - {1,913 (1,913) 100.00%
REVENUE CATEGORIES
8000 General Fund - (16,692) {16,692) 100.00%
3400 Other Funds Lid - (1.913) (1.913) 100.00%
TOTAL REVENUE CATEGORIES . ($18,605) {$18,605) 100.00%
AVAILABLE REVENUES i B
8000 General Fund - {16,692) (16,692) 100.00%
3400 Other Funds Ltd - (1,913) {1,913) 100.00%
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES - ($18,605) ($18,605) 100.00%
EXPENDITURES - o -
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
4175 Office Expenses
8000 General Fund - {1,784} (1,784) 100.00%
12122116 Page 19 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail
Budget Page 247 Lo

8:21 AM



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number; 11400-010-00-00-00000
Package: Statewide Adjustment DAS Chgs

Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: 090 Pkg Number: 091

e — —_—
Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Cofumn 2
Column 1 Column 2
4200 Telecommunications
8000 General Fund - (2,641) (2.641) 100.00%
4225 State Gov. Service Charges
8000 General Fund - (5,560} {5.560) 100.00%
3400 Other Funds Ltd - (1,913) {1.913) 100.00%
All Funds - (7,473} (7,473) 100.00%
4250 Data Processing
8000 General Fund S (552) (552) 100.00%
4650 Other Services and Supplies
8000 General Fund 5 (6,155) (6,155) 100.00%
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund s (16,692) {16,692) 100.00%
3400 Other Funds Ltd - (1,913) (1.913) 100.00%
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES - (§18,605) {$18,605) 100.00%
EXPENDITURES
8000 General Fund - {16,692) (16,692) 100.00%
3400 Other Funds Ltd - {1.913) (1,913) 100.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ($18,605) {$18,605) 100.00%
ENDING BALANCE - - o
12/22/16 Page 20 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detall
ANATDMA
B:21 AM Budget Page 248



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

Package Comparison Report - Detail

2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Description

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)

{V-01)

Column 1

Column 2

Package: Statewide Adjustment DAS Chgs
Pkg Group: POL  Pkg Type: 090 Pkg Number: 091

Column 2 Minus
Column 1

% Change from
Column 1 to Column 2

0.00%

8000 General Fund
3400 Other Funds Ltd - - 0 0.00%
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE - - $0 0.00%

12122116

8:21 AM

Page 21 of 55

Budget Page 249

ANA101A - Package Comparison Repott - Detail

ANATD1A



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
Package: Statewide AG Adjustment
Pkg Group: POL.  Pkg Type: 090 Pkg Number: 092

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description {v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation
8000 General Fund - {1,562) {1,562) 100.00%
REVENUE CATEGORIES
8000 General Fund - (1,562) (1.562) 100.00%
TOTAL REVENUE CATEGORIES - {$1,562) {51,562} 100.00%
AVAILABLE REVENUES '
8000 General Fund - {1,562) (1,562) 100.00%
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES - ($1,562) ($1,562) B - 100.00%
EXPENDITURES a ==
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
4325 Attorney General
8000 General Fund - {1,562) {1,562) 100.00%
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund - (1.562) {1,562) 100.00%
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES . ($1,562) " ($1,562) 100.00%
EXPENDITURES
8000 General Fund = {1,562) {1,562) 100.00%

1212216

8:21 AM

Page 22 of 55
Budget Page 250

ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detall
ANATD1A



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Numbar: 11400-010-00-00-00000
Package: Statewide AG Adjustment
Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: 090 Pkg Number: 092

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - {$1,562) (§1,562) 100.00%
ENDING BALANCE o -

8000 General Fund - - 0 0.00%
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE . - $0 0.00%

1212216

8:21 AM

Page 23 of 55

Budget Page 251

ANAT01A - Package Comparison Report - Detail

ANATD1A



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: RFO Quality Care Fund Exception
Long Term Care Ombudsman Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: POL Pkg Number: 101
e o R R e
Agency Request Budget [ Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (V-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from

Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2

Column 1

EXPENDITURES

SERVICES & SUPPLIES
4100 Instate Travel
3400 Other Funds Ltd 4,075 4,075 0 0.00%
4125 Out of State Travel
3400 Other Funds Ltd 25,000 25,000 0 0.00%
4275 Publicity and Publications
3400 Other Funds Ltd 19,445 19,445 o 0.00%
4300 Professional Services
3400 Other Funds Ltd 34,229 34,229 0 0.00%
4400 Dues and Subscriptions
3400 Other Funds Lid 10,000 40,000 0 0.00%
4650 Other Services and Supplies
3400 Other Funds Ltd 24,291 24,291 0 0.00%
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
3400 Other Funds Ltd 117,040 117,040 0 0.00%
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES T s1r,040 $117,040 50 0.00%
EXPENDITURES o -
3400 Other Funds Ltd 117,040 117,040 0 0.00%
12122116 Page 24 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail
ANA101A

8:21 AM Budget Page 252



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: RFO Quality Care Fund Exception
Long Term Care Ombudsman Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: POL Pkg Number: 101
Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2 |
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $117,040 $117,040 $0 0.00%
ENDING BALANCE )
3400 Other Funds Ltd {117,040} (117,040) 0 0.00%
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE ($117,040} {$117,040) $0 0.00%
12122116 Page 25 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detall
ANA1G1A

8:21 AM Budget Page 253



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
2017-12 Biennium Package: LFCO In State Travel
Long Term Care Ombudsman Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: POL Pkg Number: 102

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2

Column 1 Column 2

REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation

8000 General Fund 150,000 - (150,000) (100.00%}
REVENUE CATEGORIES
8000 General Fund 150,000 " (150,000) (100.00%)
TOTAL REVENUE CATEGORIE T $150,000 - : (§150,000) (100.00%)
AVAILABLE REVENUES o S B
8000 General Fund 150,000 - (150,000} (100.00%})
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES $150,000 - (5150,000) (100.00%)
EXPENDITURES ' - o '
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
4100 Instate Travel
8000 General Fund 150,000 . (150,000) (100.00%)
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund 150,000 . (150,000) (100.00%)
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES $150,000 - ($150,000) (100.00%)
EXPENDITURES )
8000 General Fund 150,000 ; (150,000) (100.00%)
12122116 Page 26 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Repaort - Detall
ANATD1A

8:21 AM Budget Page 254



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: POL Pkg Number: 102

Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
Package: LFCO In State Travel

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (V-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $150,000 - ($150,000) (100.00%)
ENDING BALANCE

8000 General Fund - 0 0.00%
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE - - 50 0.00%
12/22116 Page 27 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail

8:21 AM

Budget Page 255

ANAT01A



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Cara Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

Package: IT Services

Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: POL Pkg Number: 103

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation
8000 General Fund 115,702 {115,702) {100.00%)
REVENUE CATEGORIES
8000 General Fund 115,702 (115,702) (100.00%)
TOTAL REVENUE CATEGORIES = = $115,702 g - = ($115,702) (100.00%)
AVAILABLE REVENUES
8000 General Fund 115,702 (115,702) (100.00%)
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES $115,702 {$115,702) (100.00%)
EXPENDITURES
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
4315 IT Professional Services
8000 General Fund 115,702 (115,702} {100.00%)
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund 115,702 (115,702) {100.00%)
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES o $115,702 ($115,702) (100.00%)
EXPENDITURES —
8000 General Fund 115,702 (115,702) {100.00%)

12122116

8:21 AM

Page 28 of 55
Budget Page 256

ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail
ANA101A



Agency Number: 11400

Long Term Care Ombudsman
Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium Package: IT Services
Long Term Care Ombudsman Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: POL Pkg Number: 103
Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01} Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2 |
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $115,702 - ($115,702) (100.00%)
ENDING BALANCE
8000 General Fund - - o 0.00%
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE - - S0 0.00%
12122116 Page 29 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail
ANA101A

8:21 AM Budget Page 257



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Description

Agency Request Budget
{V-01)

Governor's Budget (Y-D1)

Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

Package: LTCO Program Expansion
Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: POL Pkg Number: 104

Column 2 Minus

% Change from

Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
_ Column 1 Column 2
REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation
8000 General Fund 876,144 - (876,144) (100.00%)
REVENUE CATEGORIES
8000 General Fund 876,144 - (876,144) (100.00%)
TOTAL REVENUE CATEGORIES $876,144 - E ($876,144) {100.00%)
AVAILABLE REVENUES _ - G
8000 General Fund 876,144 - {876,144) (100.00%)
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES $876,144 - ($876,144) (100.00%)
EXPENDITURES e ===
PERSONAL SERVICES i
SALARIES & WAGES
3110 ClassfUnclass Sal. and Per Diem
8000 General Fund 471,132 - {471,132) (100.00%)
SALARIES & WAGES
8000 General Fund 471,132 - {471,132) (100.00%)
TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES $471,132 - ($471,132) {100.00%)
OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES
12122116 Page 30 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail

8:21 AM

Budget Page 258

ANA1D1A



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: LTCO Program Expansion
Long Term Care Ombudsman Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: POL Pkg Number: 104
Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
3210 Empl. Rel. Bd. Assessments
8000 General Fund 285 - (285) (100.00%)
3220 Public Employees Retire Cont
8000 General Fund 89,938 - {89,938) (100.00%})
3230 Social Security Taxes
8000 General Fund 36,041 - {36,041) (100.00%)
3250 Workers Comp. Assess. (WCD)
8000 General Fund 345 - (345) (100.00%)
3260 Mass Transit Tax
8000 General Fund 1,882 - (1,882) (100.00%)
3270 Flexible Benefits
8000 General Fund 166,680 - (166,680) (100.00%)
OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES
8000 General Fund 295171 - (295,171} (100.00%)
TOTAL OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES $295,171 - ($295,171) (100.00%)
PERSONAL SERVICES -
8000 General Fund 766,303 - {766,303) {100.00%)
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $766,303 - ($766,303) {100.00%)
SERVICES & SUPPLIES ” _ -
12/122116 Page 31 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail
ANAID1A

8:21 AM Budget Page 259



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Long Term Care Ombudsman

Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000

Package: LTCO Program Expansion
Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: POL Pkg Number: 104

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01]
Description (V-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2

4100 Instate Travel

8000 General Fund 39,400 - {39,400) {100.00%)
4150 Employee Training

8000 General Fund 16,151 - (16,151) {100.00%)
4175 Office Expenses

8000 General Fund 9,332 - (9,332) (100.00%)
4200 Telecommunications

8000 General Fund 7.087 - (7.087) (100.00%)
4250 Data Processing

8000 General Fund 2,849 - (2,849) (100.00%)
4275 Publicity and Publications

8000 General Fund 2,108 - (2,108) (100.00%)
4375 Employee Recruitment and Develop

8000 General Fund 1,899 - (1,899) (100.00%)
4400 Dues and Subscriptions

8000 General Fund 2,108 - {2,108) (100.00%)
4650 Other Services and Supplies

8000 General Fund 18.563 - (18,563) {100.00%)
4700 Expendable Prop 250 - 5000

12/22116 Page 32 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail
ANA101A
8:21 AM

Budget Page 260



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-010-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: LTCO Program Expansion
Long Term Care Ombudsman Pkg Group: POL  Pkg Type: POL Pkg Number: 104
Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 _
8000 General Fund 10,344 - {10,344) (100.00%)
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund 109,841 - (109,841) (100.00%)
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES $109,841 - ($109,841) (100.00%)
EXPENDITURES
8000 General Fund 876,144 - {876,144} {100.00%)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $876,144 - ($876,144) {100.00%)
ENDING BALANCE
8000 General Fund - - 0 0.00%
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE - - $0 0.00%
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS _ ' )
8150 Class/Unclass Positions 5 - (5} (100.00%)
AUTHORIZED FTE
8250 Class/Unclass FTE Positions 4,50 - (4.50) (100.00%)
12/22/116 Page 33 of 55 ANA1D1A - Package Comparison Report - Datail
ANATO1A

8:21 AM Budget Page 261



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Public Guardian and Conservator Program

Description

Agency Request Budget
(V-01)

Cross Reference Number: 11400-028-00-00-00000
Package: Non-PICS Psnl Svc / Vacancy Factor
Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 010 Pkg Number: 010

Governor's Budget (Y-01)

Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2

Column 1

REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APFROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation

8000 General Fund 5,116 5,116 0 0.00%
AVAILABLE REVENUES
8000 General Fund 5,116 5,116 0 0.00%
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES $5,116 ] $5.116 s0 0.00%
EXPENDITURES == SR
PERSONAL SERVICES
SALARIES & WAGES
3160 Temporary Appointments
8000 General Fund 182 182 0 0.00%
SALARIES & WAGES
8000 General Fund 182 182 0 0.00%
TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES 5182 $182 $0  0o0%
OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES
3221 Pension Obligation Bond
8000 Genera! Fund (539) {539) 0 0.00%
3230 Social Security Taxes
12/122116 Page 34 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail
ANA101A
8:21 AM Budget Page 262



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: Non-PICS Psnl Svec / Vacancy Factor
Public Guardian and Conservator Program Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 010 Pkg Number: 010
Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2 _
8000 General Fund 14 14 0 0.00%
3260 Mass Transit Tax
8000 General Fund (93} {93) 0 0.00%
OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES
8000 General Fund (618) (618) 1] 0.00%
TOTAL OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES {$618) ($618) 50 0.00%

P.S. BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS
3455 Vacancy Savings

8000 General Fund 5,552 5,552 0 0.00%
PERSONAL SERVICES
8000 General Fund 5116 5,116 0 0.00%
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $5,116 $5,116 $0 0.00%
EXPENDITURES - ' o o
8000 General Fund 5,116 5,116 0 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ” $5,116 $5,116 $0 0.00%
ENDING BALANCE ) B _ o
8000 General Fund - - 0 0.00%
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE - - $0 0.00%
12122116 Page 35 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detall
ANATD1A

8:21 AM Budget Page 263



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Public Guardian and Conservator Program

Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
Package: Standard Inflation
Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 030 Pkg Number: 031

8:21 AM Budget Page 264

e s 0 ] Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget {Y-01)
Description - Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation
8000 General Fund 78,056 78,056 0 0.00%
AVAILABLE REVENUES
8000 General Fund 78,056 78,056 0 0.00%
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES $78,056 $78,056 $0 0.00%
EXPENDITURES i
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
4100 Instate Travel
8000 General Fund 2,252 2,252 0 0.00%
4125 Out of State Travel
8000 General Fund 185 185 0 0.00%
4150 Employee Training
8000 General Fund 545 545 0 0.00%
4175 Office Expenses
8000 General Fund 507 507 0 0.00%
4200 Telecommunications
8000 General Fund 673 673 0 0.00%
12122116 Page 36 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail

ANATDIA



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Public Guardian and Conservator Program

Description

Agency Request Budget
(v-01)

Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
Package: Standard iInflation
Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 030 Pkg Number: 031

Governor's Budget (Y-01)

Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2

Column 1

4225 State Gov. Service Charges

8000 General Fund 18,761 18,761 0 0.00%
4250 Data Processing

8000 General Fund 78 78 0 0.00%
4275 Publicity and Publications

8000 General Fund 88 88 0 0.00%
4300 Professional Services

8000 General Fund 39,457 39,457 0 0.00%
4325 Attorney General

8000 General Fund 7,461 7.461 0 0.00%
4400 Dues and Subscriptions

8000 General Fund 78 78 0 0.00%
4425 Facilities Rental and Taxes

8000 General Fund 2,39 2,3 0 0.00%
4575 Agency Program Related S and S

8000 General Fund 719 719 0 0.00%
4650 Other Services and Supplies

8000 General Fund 1,573 1,573 0 0.00%
4700 Expendable Prop 250 - 5000

12122116 Page 37 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail
Budget Page 265 ANAI0IA

8:21 AM



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: Standard Inflation
Public Guardian and Conservator Program Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 030 Pkg Number: 031
e
Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description {V-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
8000 General Fund 458 458 0 0.00%
4715 IT Expendable Property
8000 General Fund 2,830 2,830 0 0.00%
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund 78,056 78,056 0 0.00%
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES §78,056 S?B.OSf $0 0.00%
EXPENDITURES N
8000 General Fund 78,056 78,0586 0 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $§78,056 $78,056 S0 0.00%
ENDING BALANCE . -
8000 General Fund - - 0 0.00%
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE - - $0 0.00%
12122116 Page 36 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Repoert - Detail
ANATOIA
8:21 AM

Budget Page 266



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: Technical Adjustments
Public Guardian and Conservator Program Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 060 Pkg Number: 060

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget {Y-01)
Description {v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from

Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2

Column 1 Column 2

REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation

8000 General Fund (89,574) {89,574) 0 0.00%
AVAILABLE REVENUES
8000 General Fund (89,574) (89,574) 0 0.00%
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES (589,574) © (sBasT4) $0 0.00%
EXPENDITURES - o
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
4100 Instate Travel
8000 General Fund (712) (712} 0 0.00%
4150 Employee Training
8000 General Fund (3.692) {3.692) 0 0.00%
4175 Office Expenses
8000 General Fund {2,109) {2.109) 0 0.00%
4200 Telecommunications
8000 General Fund (1,582} {1,582) 0 0.00%
4250 Data Processing
8000 General Fund 3,468 3,468 0 0.00%
12122116 Page 39 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detal

8:21 AM Budget Page 267 ANATOIA



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number:; 11400-020-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: Technical Adjustments
Public Guardian and Conservator Program _Pkg Group; ESS Pkg Type: 060 Pkg Number: 060
Agency Request Budget | Governor's _Eu_dget m
Description V-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
4275 Publicity and Publications
8000 General Fund (527) (527) 0 0.00%
4300 Professional Services
8000 General Fund {77,329) (77,329) 0 0.00%
4400 Dues and Subscriptions
8000 General Fund (527) (527) 0 0.00%
4425 Facilities Rental and Taxes
8000 General Fund 3,463 3,463 0 0.00%
4650 Other Services and Supplies
8000 General Fund (7.495) (7,495) 0 0.00%
4700 Expendable Prop 250 - 5000
8000 General Fund (2,532) (2,532) 0 0.00%
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund (89.574) (89,574) 0 0.00%
~ TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES ($89,574) ($89,574) T so 0.00%
EXPENDITURES = —— SRR
8000 General Fund (89,574) (89,574) 0 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ($89,574) ($89,574) $0 0.00%
ENDING BALANCE o o = =
12122116 Page 40 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detall
ANATHA

8:21 AM Budget Page 268



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium

Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
Package: Technical Adjustments

Pkg Group: ESS Pkg Type: 060 Pkg Number: 060

Public Guardian and Conservator Program
Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2

8000 General Fund - g 0.00%

TOTAL ENDING BALANCE S - $0 0.00%
12122116 Page 41 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detall
ANAT01A

8:21 AM

Budget Page 269



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
201719 Biennium
Public Guardian and Conservator Program

Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
Package: Analyst Adjustments
Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: 090 Pkg Number: 090

Agency Request Budget | Governer's Budget (Y-01)
Description {v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
_ Column 1 Column 2
REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation
8000 General Fund - {490,806) {490,8086) 100.00%
AVAILABLE REVENUES
8000 General Fund - (490,806) (490,808) 100.00%
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES - ($490,806} ($490,806) 100.00%
EXPENDITURES L _ - -
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
4100 Instate Travel
8000 General Fund - (2,252) {2,252} 100.00%
4125 Out of State Travel
8000 General Fund - {185) (185} 100.00%
4150 Employee Training
8000 General Fund - {545) (545) 100.00%
4475 Office Expenses
8000 General Fund - {507) (507) 100.00%
4250 Data Processing
8000 General Fund - (78} {78) 100.00%
12/22116 Page 42 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detall

8:21 AM

Budget Page 270

ANATD1A



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detall
2017-19 Biennium
Public Guardian and Conservator Program

Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
Package: Analyst Adjustments

Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: 090 Pkg Number; 090

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description {v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
4275 Publicity and Publications
8000 General Fund - (88) (88) 100.00%
4300 Professional Services
8000 General Fund - (483,066) {483,066) 100.00%
4400 Dues and Subscriptions
8000 General Fund - {78) (78) 100.00%
4575 Agency Program Related S and 8
8000 General Fund - (719} {719) 100.00%
4700 Expendable Prop 250 - 5000
8000 General Fund - (458) {458) 100.00%
4715 IT Expendable Property
8000 General Fund - (2,830} {2,830} 100.00%
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund - {490,806) {490,806) 100.00%
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES - - -($490.BDG} {$490,806) ) 100.00%
EXPENDITURES - -
8000 General Fund - (480,8086) (490,806) 100.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - {$490,806) ($490,806) 100.00%
ENDING BALANCE '
12/22116 Page 43 of 55 ANA1D1A - Package Comparison Report - Detail
ANA101A
8:21 AM Budget Page 271



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Public Guardian and Conservator Program

Description

Agency Request Budget
(v-01)

Governor's Budget {Y-01)

Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
Package: Analyst Adjustments
Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: 090 Pkg Number: 090

Column 2 Minus % Change from

Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
8000 General Fund - 0 0.00%
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE . 0 0.00%
12122116 Page 44 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail
ANATD1A
8:21 AM Budget Page 272



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: Statewide Adjustment DAS Chgs
Public Guardian and Conservator Program Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: 090 Pkg Number: 091

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from

Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2

Column 2

REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation

8000 General Fund - (11,479) (11,479) 100.00%
AVAILABLE REVENUES

8000 General Fund - {11,479) (11,479) 100.00%
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES - C ($11479) ($11,479) 100.00%
EXPENDITURES _ B '

SERVICES & SUPPLIES
4175 Office Expenses

8000 General Fund - (1,227) (1,227) 100.00%
4200 Telecommunications
8000 General Fund - (1,816} (1,816) 100.00%
4225 State Gov. Service Charges
8000 General Fund - (3,823) (3.823) 100.00%
4250 Data Processing
B000 General Fund - (380} {380) 100.00%
4650 Other Services and Supplies
8000 General Fund - (4.233) (4,233) 100.00%
12122116 Page 45 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detall
Budget Page 273 Lot LIS

8:21 AM



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Public Guardian and Conservator Program

Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
Package: Statewide Adjustment DAS Chgs
Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: 090 Pkg Number: 091

Agenc_y Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description {v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund - {11,479) {11.479) 100.00%
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES - ($11,479) ($11,479) 100.00%
EXPENDITURES -
8000 General Fund - (11,479) (11,479) 100.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ($11,479) ($11,479) 100.00%
ENDING BALANCE
8000 General Fund - - 0 0.00%
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE . - - SO 0.00%
12122116 Page 46 of 55 ANA101A - Packags Comparison Report - Detail
ANA1O1A
8:21 AM Budget Page 274



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
201719 Biennium Package: Statewide AG Adjustment
Public Guardian and Conservator Program Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: 090 Pkg Number: 092

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description {v-o1) Column 2 Minus % Change from

Columni Column 1 to Column 2

Column 2

REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation

8000 General Fund - (4.221) (4,221) 100.00%
AVAILABLE REVENUES
8000 General Fund - (4.221) (4,221) 100.00%
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES - (84221) ($4,221) 100.00%
EXPENDITURES S -
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
4325 Attorney General
8000 General Fund - (4,221) {4,221) 100.00%
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund - {4,221} (4,221) 100.00%
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES - {$4,221) ($4,221) 100.00%
EXPENDITURES
8000 General Fund - {4,221) (4.221) 100.00%
TOTAL EXPENPRITURES - ($4,221) {$4,221) 100.00%
ENDING BALANCE _
8000 General Fund - - 0 0.00%
12/22116 Page 47 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detall
ANATD1A

8:21 AM Budget Page 275



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium

Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
Package: Statewide AG Adjustment

Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: 090 Pkg Number: 092

Public Guardian and Conservator Program
T e ———————
Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (V-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
_ Column 1 Column 2
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE - - $0 0.00%
Page 48 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail

12122116

8:21 AM

ANAT01A

Budget Page 276



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: IT Services
Public Guardian and Conservator Program Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: POL Pkg Number: 103

Agency Reguest Budget | Governor’s Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from

Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2

Column 1

REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation

8000 General Fund 30,038 - (30,038) {100.00%)
AVAILABLE REVENUES
8000 General Fund 30,038 - (30,038) {100.00%)
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES - $30,038 - " (s30,038) (100.00%)
EXPENDITURES ) - -
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
4315 IT Professional Services
8000 General Fund 30,038 - {30,038) (100.00%)
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund 30,038 - (30,038) (100.00%)
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES $30,038 - ($30,038) {100.00%)
EXPENDITURES
8000 General Fund 30,038 - (30,038) (100.00%})
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $30,038 - ($30,038) (100.00%)
ENDING BALANCE
8000 General Fund - - o 0.00%
12122116 Page 49 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail

ANA101A
8:21 AM Budget Page 277



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Public Guardian and Conservator Program

Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
Package: IT Services

Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: POL Pkg Number: 103

L
Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget {Y-01)
Description {V-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE 50 0.00%
12122116 Page 50 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detall

8:21 AM Budget Page 278

ANATD1IA



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: OPG Progam Expansion
Public Guardian and Conservator Program Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: POL Pkg Number: 105

Agency Request Budget | Governor’s Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from

Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2

Column 1 Column 2

REVENUE CATEGORIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
0050 General Fund Appropriation

8000 Genaral Fund 3,053,585 - (3,053,585) (100.00%)
AVAILABLE REVENUES
8000 General Fund 3,053,585 - (3,053,585) {100.00%)
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES $3,053,585 . {$3,053,585) {100.00%)
EXPENDITURES - o
PERSONAL SERVICES
SALARIES & WAGES
3110 Class/Unclass Sal. and Per Diem
8000 General Fund 1,097,520 - (1,097.520) {100.00%)
SALARIES & WAGES
8000 General Fund 1,097,520 - {1.097,520) {100.00%)
TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES §1,097,520 - {$1,097,520) {100.00%}
OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES _ -
3210 Empl. Rel. Bd. Assessments
8000 General Fund 627 - {627) (100.00%)

3220 Public Employees Retire Cont

1222116 Page 51 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detall
ANATD1A
8:21 AM Budget Page 279



Long Term Care Ombudsman

Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium
Public Guardian and Conservator Program

Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
Package: OPG Progam Expansion
Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: POL Pkg Number: 105

Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
8000 General Fund 199,435 - (199,435) {100.00%)
3230 Social Security Taxes
8000 General Fund 83,961 - (83,961) {100.00%)
3250 Workers Comp. Assess. {WCD)
8000 General Fund 759 - {759) {100.00%)
3260 Mass Transit Tax
8000 General Fund 6,081 - (6,081) {100.00%)
3270 Flexible Benefits
8000 General Fund 366,696 - (366,696) {100.00%)
OTHER PAYROLL EXPENSES
8000 General Fund 657,559 - (657,559) {100.00%)
TOTAL OTHER PAYRP_LL EXPENSES $657,559 - ($657,559) {100.00%)
PERSONAL SERVICES ) - =
8000 General Fund 1,755,079 - {1,755,079) {100.00%)
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $1,755,079 — - ($1,755,079} (100.00%)
SERVICES & SUPPLIES = )
4100 Instate Travel
8000 General Fund 125,000 - (125,000) (100.00%)

4150 Employee Training

12122116

8:21 AM

Page 52 of 55

Budget Page 280

ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail
ANA101A



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: OPG Progam Expansion
Public Guardian and Conservator Program Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: POL Pkg Number; 105
Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget {Y-01}
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
8000 General Fund 15,315 - {15,315) (100.00%)
4175 Office Expenses
8000 General Fund 11,706 - (11.706) (100.00%)
4200 Telecornmunications
8000 General Fund 50,028 - (50,028) (100.00%)
4250 Data Processing
8000 General Fund 3,324 - (3,324} (100.00%)
4275 Publicity and Publications
B0OO General Fund 2,214 - (2.214) {100.00%)
4300 Professional Services
8000 General Fund 184,875 - {184,875) {100.00%)
4315 IT Professional Services
8000 General Fund 92,310 - (92,310) {100.00%)
4325 Aftorney General
8000 General Fund 622,110 - (622,110) (100.00%)
4375 Employee Recruitment and Develop
8000 General Fund 1,899 - (1,899) (100.00%)
4400 Dues and Subscriptions
8000 General Fund 2,214 - {2,214) {100.00%)
12122116 Page 53 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail
Budget Page 281 ANATOIA

8:21 AM



Long Term Care Ombudsman Agency Number: 11400

Package Comparison Report - Detail Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
2017-19 Biennium Package: OPG Progam Expansion
Public Guardian and Conservator Program Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: POL Pkg Number: 105
Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01)
Description (v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
Column 1 Column 2
4425 Facilities Rental and Taxes
8000 General Fund 100,947 - (100,947} (100.00%})
4575 Agency Program Related S and S
8000 General Fund 23,909 - {23,909} {100.00%)
4600 (ntra-agency Charges
8000 General Fund 29,259 - {29,259) {100.00%)
4650 Other Services and Supplies
8000 General Fund 21,9893 - {21,993) {100.00%)
4700 Expendable Prop 250 - 5000
8000 General Fund 11,403 - {11,403) {100.00%)
SERVICES & SUPPLIES
8000 General Fund 1,298,508 - {1,298,506) {100.00%)
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES 1,298,506 . (51,298,506} {100.00%)
[EXPENDITURES ) - -
8000 General Fund 3,053,585 - (3,0583,585) {100.00%)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $3,053,585 = - ($3,053,585) (100.00%)
ENDING BALANCE - o
8000 Genera! Fund - - 0 0.00%
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE : z $0 0.00%
12122116 Page 54 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail

8:21 AM BUdget PagE 282 ANATGIA



Agency Number: 11400

Cross Reference Number: 11400-020-00-00-00000
Package: OPG Progam Expansion
Pkg Group: POL Pkg Type: POL Pkg Number: 105

Long Term Care Ombudsman

Package Comparison Report - Detail
2017-19 Biennium

Public Guardian and Conservator Program
Agency Request Budget | Governor's Budget (Y-01}
Description {v-01) Column 2 Minus % Change from
Column 1 Column 1 to Column 2
_ Column 1 Column 2
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS
8150 Class/Unclass Positions 11 - (11) (100.00%)
AUTHORIZED FTE
8250 Class/Unclass FTE Positions 11.00 - {11.00) (100.00%)
12122118 Page 55 of 55 ANA101A - Package Comparison Report - Detail
ANATDA

8:21 AM Budget Page 283



This page intentionally blank.

Budget Page 284



12/19/16 REPORT NO.: PPDPLBUDCL

REPORT: SUMMARY LIST BY PKG BY SUMMARY XREF
AGENCY:11400 LONG TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN

SUMMARY XREF:010-00-00 000 Long Term Care Ombud

PKG CLASS COMP DESCRIPTION z::
000 AI C0103 AA OFFICE SPECIALIST 1 1
000 AT CO0108 AA ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST 2 1
000 AI CO0860 AA PROGRAM ANALYST 1 2
000 AI COB61 AA PROGRAM ANALYST 2 12
000 AI C1115 AA RESEARCH ANALYST 1 1
oo B Y7500 AE BOARD AND COMMISSION MEMBER

000 MEAHZ7010 HA PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE/MANAGER F 1
000 MMN X0108 AA ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST 2 1
000 MMN XD8&3 AA PROGRAM ANALYST 4 1
000 MMS X7006 AA PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE/MANAGER D 1
000 21

DEPT.

FTE

1.00

1.00

1.50

12.00

1.00

.00

OF ADMIN. SVCS.

MOS

24.00

24.00

36.00

288.00

24.00

.00

24.00

24.00

24.00

24.00

492.00

AVERAGE
RATE

3,085.00
3,020.00
4,330.00
5,308.16
3,973.00

0.00
9,514.00
4,320.00
7,714.00
7,352.00

3,711.20

Budget Page 285

-~ PPDB PICS SYSTEM

GF
SAL

55,530
72,480
134,124
1,311,018
71,504
5,059
171,252
77,760
185,136
176,448

2,260,311

OF
SAL

18,510

30,204
217,734
23,848
1,421
57,084

25,920

374,721

PICS SYSTEM:

SAL

2017-1%

PAGE
PROD FILE

BUDGET PREPARATION

LF
SAL

AF
SAL

74,040
72,480
164,328
1,528,752
95,352
6,480
228,336
103,680
185,136
176,448

2,635,032

1



12/1%/16 REPORT NO.: PPDPLBUDCL DEPT.
REPORT: SUMMARY LIST BY PKG BY SUMMARY XREF

AGENCY:11400 LONG TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN

SUMMARY XREF:010-00-00 104 Long Term Care Ombud

PKG CLASS COMP DESCRIPTION iﬁ: FTE
104 AT C0103 AA OFFICE SPECIALIST 1 .00
104 AI CO0861 AA PROGRAM ANALYST 2 .00
104 MMS X7006 1A PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE/MANAGER D .00
104 .00
21 20.50

OF ADMIN.

HOS

.00

.00

.00

.00

492.00

SVCs.

AVERAGE
RATE

2,346.00
4,373.00
6,352.00

4,363.40

3,804.37

Budget Page 286

-- PPDB PICS SYSTEM

GF

2,260,311

or

374,721

PICS SYSTEM:

FF
SAL

2017-19

PAGE
PROD FILE

BUDGET PREPARATION

LF
SAL

AF
AL

2,635,032



12/19/16 REPORT NO.: PPDPLBUDCL
REPORT: SUMMARY LIST BY PKG BY SUMMARY XREF
AGENCY: 11400 LONG TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN

SUMMARY XREF:020-00-00 000 Public Guardian and

PKG

000

000

o000

oo0

000

CLASS COMP DESCRIPTION

AI CD0108 AA ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST 2

AI CO0B&1 AR PROGRAM ANALYST 2

B Y7500 AE BOARD AND COMMISSION MEMBER

MMN X0863 AA PROGRAM ANALYST 4

POS
CNT

DEET.

FTE

1.00

.00

OF ADMIN.

HOS

24,00

48.00

.00

24.00

96.00

5VCS., -- PPDB PICE SYSTEM

AVERAGE
RATE

3,298.00
5,413.00

0.00
7,714.00

3,639.66

Budget Page 287

GF
SAL

79,152
259,824
1,440
185,136

525,552

OF
SAL

PICS SYSTEM:

FF
SAL

2017=19

PAGE
PROD FILE

BUDGET PREPARATION

SAL

AF
SAL

79,152
259,824

1,440
185,134

525,552



12/19/16 REPORT NO.: PPDPLBUDCL
REPORT: SUMMARY LIST BY PKG BY SUMMARY XREF
AGENCY:11400 LONG TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN

SUMMARY XREF:020-00-00 105 Public Guardian and

PEG

105

105

105

105

105

105

CLASS COMP DESCRIPTION

AG

Al

Al

MMS

OAH

C1216 AA RCCOUNTANT 2

C0107 AA ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST 1

C0B61 AA PROGRAM ANALYST 2

X0862 RA PROGRAM ANALYST 3

C6630 AP HUMAN SERVICES CASE MANAGER

DEPT. OF ADMIN,

BOS
CHNT FTE

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

L] 4.00

25 24.50

HMOS

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

§6.00

588.00

SVCS. ~-- PPDB PICS SYSTEM
AVERAGE GF
RATE SAL
3,626.00
2,777.00
4,373.00
5,231.00
3,500.00
4,157.27
3,974.58 525,552
3,860.01 2,785,863

Budget Page 288

oF
ShL

174,721

PICS SYSTEM:

FF
SAL

2017-19

PAGE
PROD FILE

BUDGET PREPARATION

LF
SAL

525,552

3,160,584



PAGE 5

12/19/16 REPORT NO.: PPDPLBUDCL DEPT. OF ADMIN. SVCS5. -~ PPDB PICS SYSTEM
REPORT: SUMMARY LIST BY PKG BY SUMMARY XREF 2017=1% PROD FILE
AGENCY:11400 LONG TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN PICS SYSTEM: BUDGET PREPARATION
SUMMARY XREF:020-00-00 105 Public Guardian and
POS AVERAGE GF OF FF Lf AF
PKG CLASS COMP DESCRIPTION CHT FTE MOS RATE SAL SAL SAL Shl SAL
25 24.50 588.00 3,860.01 2,785,862 374,721 3,160,584

Budget Page 289



This page intentionally blank.

Budget Page 290



12/19/16 REPORT NO.: PPDPLAGYCL

REPORT:

PKG

105

104

105

000

000

105

000

000

000

ono

ooo

105

oo0

104

105

SUMMARY LIST BY PRG BY AGERCY
AGENCY:11400 LONG TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN

CLASS COMP

AG

AL

Al

Al

Al

Al

AL

Cl216

co102

col07

colo8

C0B60

Cc0B861

C1115

Y7500

MEAHZT7010

MMN

MMN

MMS

MMS

HHKS

OAH

X0108

X0863

X0862

X7006

X7006

C6630

B 2 8 B 2 B B B

HA

AR

IA

AP

DESCRIPTION
ACCOUNTANT 2
OFFICE SPECIALIST 1
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST 1
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST 2
PROGRAM ANALYST 1
PROGRAM ANALYST 2
RESEARCH ANALYST 1
BOARD AND COMMISSION MEMBER
PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE/MANAGER F
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST 2
PROGRAM ANALYST 4
PROGRAM ANALYST 3
PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE/MANAGER D
PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE/MANAGER D

HUMAN SERVICES CASE MANAGER

POS
CNT

25

DEPT. OF ADMIN.

FTE

.00

1.00

1.00

.00

.00

24.50

MOS

.00

24.00

.00

48.00

36.00

336.00

24.00

.00

24.00

24.00

48.00

.00

24.00

.00

.00

588.00

Budget Page 291

SVCS. -- PPDB PICS SYSTEM
AVERAGE GF
RATE SAL
3,626.00
2,715.50 55,530
2,777.00
3,159.00 151,632
4,330.00 134,124
4,977.63 1,570,842
3,973.00 71,504
¢.00 6,499
9,514.00 171,252
4,320.00 77,760
7,714.00 370,272
5,231.00
7,352.00 176,448
6,352.00
3,500.00
3,860.01 2,785,863

or
5L

18,510

30,204
217,734
23,048
1,421
57,084

25,920

374,721

PICS S5YSTEM:

FF
SAL

2017-19

PAGE
PROD FILE

BUDGET PREPARATION

LF
SAL

AF
SAL

74,040

151,632
164,328
1,788,576
95,1352
7,920
228,336
103,680

370,272

176,448

3,160,584



PAGE

12/19/16 REPORT NC.: PPDPLAGYCL DEPT. OF ADMIN. SVC5. -- PPDB PICS SYSTEM
REPORT: SUMMARY LIST BY PRG BY AGENCY 2017-19 PROD FILE
AGENCY:11400 LONG TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN PICS SYSTEM: BUDGET PREPARATION
POS AVERAGE GF OF FF LF AF
PKG CLASS COMP DESCRIPTION CNT FTE MOS RATE SAL SAL SAL SAL SAL
25 24.50 588.00 3,860.01 2,785,863 374,721 3,160,584

Budget Page 292



12/19/16 REPORT NO.: PPDPLWSBUD DEPT. OF ADMIN. SVCS. -- PPDB PICS SYSTEM PAGE
REPORT: DETAIL LISTING BY SUMMARY XREF AGENCY 2017=1%9 PROD FILE
AGENCY: 11400 LONG TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN PICS SYSTEM: BUDGET PREPARATION

SUMMARY XREF: 010-00-00 104 Long Term Care Ombud

5 T
POSITION F POS T POS BUDGET GF OF FF LF R
NUMBER  AUTH NO ORG STRUC PEG Y TYP CLASS5 COMP RNG P CNT FTE RATE MOS EAL SAL SAL EAL K
1140035 001292080 010-01-00~00000 104 0 PF AI <COB61 AA 27 02 il 4,373.00 .00
EST DATE: 2017/07/01 EXP DATE: 9999/01/01
1140036 001292090 010-01-00-00000 104 0 PF AI COB61 AR 27 02 OO 4,373.00 00
EST DATE: 2017/07/01 EXP DATE: 9999/01/01
1140037 001292100 010-01-00-00000 104 0 PP AI COB61 AN 27 02 00 4,373.00 00
EST DATE: 2017/07/01 EXP DATE: 9999/01/01
1140038 001292110 010-01-00-00000 104 O PF MMS X7006 IA 31X 02 Nl 6,352.00 .00
EST DATE: 2017/07/01 EXP DATE: 9999/01/01
1140039 001292120 010-01-00-06000 104 0 PF AXI CO0103 AA 12C 02 .00 2,346.00 00
EST DATE: 2017/07/01 EXP DATE: 9999/01/01
104 .00 .00
- 00 00

Budget Page 293



12/19/16 REPORT NO.: PPDPLWSBUD

REPORT: DETAIL LISTING BY SUMMARY XREF AGENCY

AGENCY: 11400 LONG TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN

SUMMARY XREF: 020-00-00 105 Public Guardian and

POSITION F POS
NUMBER AUTH NO ORG STRUC PEG Y TYP
1140040 001292760 020-01-00-00000 105 0 PF

EST DATE: 2017/07/01 EXP DATE: 999%9/01/01
1140041 001292770 020-01-00-00000 105 O PF
EST DATE: 2017/07/01 EXP DATE: 9999/01/01
1140042 001292780 020-01-00-00000 105 O PF
EST DATE: 2017/07/01 EXP DATE: 599%9/01/01
1140043 001292790 020-01-00-00000 105 0 PF
EST DATE: 2017/07/01 EXP DATE: 99389/01/01
1140044 001292800 020-01-00-00000 105 O PF
EST DATE: 2017/07/01 EXP DATE: %9999/01/01

1140045 001292810 020-01-00-00000 105 0 PF
EST DATE: 2017/07/01 EXP DATE: 999%/01/01

1140046 001292820 020-01-00-00000 105 0 PF
EST DATE: 2017/07/01 EXP DATE: 999%/01/01

1140047 001292830 020-01-00-00000 105 0 PF
EST DATE: 2017/07/01 EXP DATE: 999%/01/01

1140048 001252840 020-01-00-00000 105 0 PF

EST DATE: 2017/07/01 EXP DATE: 9999/01/01

1140049 001292850 020-01-00-00000 105 0 PF

EST DATE: 2017/07/0G1 EXP DATE: 9999/01/01

1140050 001292860 020-01-00-00000 105 0 PF

EST DATE: 2017/07/01 EXP DATE: 9999/01/01
105

CLASS COMP

Al

AT

AL

Al

AI

MMS

MMS

AG

Al

OAH

OAH

€0861

co86l

c0861

C0861

C0B61

X0862

X0B62

Ccl1216

co:o07

C6630

C6630

Ah

DEPT.

RNG

27

27

27

27

29

29

23

17

21

21

L |

02

02

02

02

02

02

02

02

02

02

02

OF ADMIN.

POS
CNT

Budget

SVC5. -- PPDB PICS SYSTEM
BUDGET

FTE RATE MOS
.00 4,373.00 .00
.00 4,373.00 .00
.00 4,373.00 .00
.00 4,373.00 .00
.00 4,373.00 .00
.00 5,231.00 .00
.00 5,231.00 .00
.00  3,626.00 .00
.00 2,777.00 .00
.00 3,500.00 .00
.00 3,500.00 .00
.00 .00
00 00
.00 « 00

Page 294

PICS SYSTEM:

EAL

2017-19%

BUDGET PREPARATION

SAL

PAGE
PROD FILE

-



12/19/16 REPORT NO.: PPDELWSBUD

REPORT: DETAIL LISTING BY SUMMARY XREF AGENCY
AGENCY: 11400 LONG TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN

SUMMARY XREF: 020-00-00 105 Public Guardian and

POSITION F POS
NUMBER  AUTH NO ORG STRUC PRG Y TYP CLASS COMP

DEPT.

RHNG P

OF ADMIN. SVCS. =-- PPDB PICS SYSTEM
POS BUDGET
CHT FTE RATE HOS
.00 00

Budget Page 295

GF
SAL

PICS SYSTEM:

AL

2017-1%

BUDGET PREPARATION

FF
SAL

LF
SAL

PAGE
PROD FILE

= =

3



	IntroductoryInformation
	LegislativeAction
	AgencySummary
	Revenues
	ProgramUnits
	SpecialReports



